\.

\ .
\nm'rn IN UNITED STATES oF A

o

Jitica
"

&

i

4

S

j

z




INTRODUGTION

This catalog contains a list of service 'pa.__z_jts
for the following crawler tractors and loaders;

CRAWLER TRACTORS AND LOADERS_;_:_

T-6 (62 Series) Manual Shift
TD«6 {62 Series) _
Agricultural *
Sideboom ¥*
Sideboom **

TD-6 {62 Series)
T-6 (62 Series)
TD-6 (62 Series)

LOADERS Lo

T-6 (62 Series) Loader‘fif

TD-6 (62 Series) Loader® o
# The agricultural tractor is a mguai shift
tractor and the parts will be idetified as

for an Agr. Crawler Tractor.;

The sideboom tractor is a mar:ll s'hift
tractor and the parts will be 1§qt1£;ed
as for a sideboom crawler traor,

The loader is a manual shift #ctor and

the parts will be identified 'as:b:_r_f. a loader.

The T-6 (62 Series) Crawlerractor,

T-6 (62 Series) Sideboom a._r‘l_the_"_I‘—é

{62 Series) Loader have a sy_::yll_._nder
3-9/16 x 4. 390 carbureted eine.

The TD-6 (62 Series) Crawl Tractor,
TD-6 {62 Series) Agriculturtractor,
TD-6 {62 Series) Sideboom 2ctor and
TD-6 (62 Series) Loader h: a six-cyl-
v inder 3-11/16 x 4. 390 diesengine.

Following is brief summary che system
used in compiling this catalog..-j_[s to your
advantage to carefully study thigmmary.

This catalog is printed in a chle column
page format, and is divided intpur sections--
Introductory Pages, Indexes tollts, Illustra-
tions and Parts Lists, and Nup'?c_al Index,

(1) INDEXES. Two types of in¢®s are used.
The index to units alphabeticallists all of the
units by page number. The nql‘lcal_mdex at
the back of the catalog lists alart numbers
{excluding standard fastenersiVing the page
number where the part is 1is!

NOTE - Refer frequentlythe Index
to Units to save time in king the
proper unit.

(2) ILLUSTRATIONS. Part: this catalog are
illustrated by the "explodecfw_ method, In-
dividual parts in each illuslon are showwn

where they belong in relation to one another:
Reference numbers only are shown in each '
illustration. These numbers correspond with ©
numbers in the Reference Number columnin - .
the accompanying list of parts. Parts in ius-
trations without reference numbers are the -7 7
same as duplicate parts with reference
numbers,

CAUTION: Reference numbers should not be
used when ordering parts, Always use IH part
numnbers or description when ordering,

(3) METHOD OF LISTING. The parts list of
each classification is divided into units. Parts
are listed in order according to reference num-
ber shown in the illustration, followed by a full
description based upon the "noun first" method
---i.e., the noun name of the part is listed
first then the modifying descriptive information _
which serves to specifically identify the item.
For example: SHAFT w/two PLUGS ASSEMBLY,
valve lever. Parts not shown in illustrations
appear at end of list in alphabetical sequence by
noun name. Parts listed will work on all units
covered in this catalog unless a serial number
or other qualifying designation is given for
purpose of identification.

Throughout this catalog the term "Front'
indicates the radiator end. Whenever the
terms YRight" or "Left" are used it should be
understood to mean from a rear position look-
ing toward the radiator end.

MANUFACTURERS PART NUMBERS
ARE LISTED IN BRACKETS FOLLOWING
THE DESCRIPTION OF THE PART, :

(4) NUMBER REQUIRED. In this new double- -
column catalog format the single "No. Req'd. " -
column is eliminated and the quantity used of
each item is shown in parenthesis (4) following
the description of the item. Where no quantity
is indicated it should be understood to mean .
that only one (1) is required. B

In many parts lists it is possible to include
more than one assembly or attachment. The
assemblies or attachments are listed at the be-
ginning of the parts lists with the letters A, B,
C, etec., preceding the part number of the as-
sembly or attachment. The number required
information is shown in parenthesis following
the description of the parts. When letters (A,
B, C, etc.,) are shown without a quantity it
should be understood to mean only one (1) is
required. Parts without letters after the de-.
scription indicate the part is used for all as-
semblies or attachments listed in the heading.

-1-




INTRODUCTION - Continued

(5} ASSEMBLIES AND ATTACHMENTS. Where-
ever possible the component parts of assem-
blies or attachments are shown in the "exploded
views' by use of boxes, brackets or arrows.
Component parts of assemblies or attachments
are listed by one of the following methods.

(2) The listings are fully covered by de-
scriptions for simple assemblies and
attachments.

(b) When four or more parts are contained
in the assemblies or attachments the listing
of components immediately follows the de-
scription with the wording'{Composedof~)."

(c}) Assemblies or attachments consisting
of many parts shows the assembly or
attachment number at the beginning of the
unit-list, followed by the listing of the
components.

Exceptions to the above methods are ex-
plained by footnotes in the text.

Individual parts of an assembly which are
not available for service are marked with a
symbol §. In some instances, such parts are
listed with a notation giving the information
which is to be used for ordering.

{6) MISCELLANEQUS PARTS. Standard bolts,
screws, nuts, etc. --- are not identified by a
reference number. These parts are known as

- COMMON HARDWARE items and appear in
abbreviated nomenclature and are shown in-
dented under the major items with which they
are used. They should be ordered as listed,
since they are not component parts of the pieces
they attach. Hardware parts identified with part
numbers have been designed for a specific
usage. Standard hardware parts should not be
substituted for them.

WARNING: Attaching parts especially made for
their location should never be substituted with
regular standard parts.

The following rules are established to gov-
ern the listing of attaching parts:

"The part number for Common Hardware
items is eliminated. However, Design Hard-
ware items will continue to be listed by part
number and description.

All Carriage, Machine and Plow BOLTS;
NUTS; Cap, Machine and Set SCREWS, will
be considered furnished with National Course
" Thread unless otherwise specified. The num-

All NUTS will be considered '"hex,' unless
otherwise specified. 7

All WASHERS will be considered "Plain"
unless otherwise specified. The "ID'", "ODH!
and "No.!" identity will be eliminated. The in~
side dimension will be listed first, followed by
the outside diameter and the thickness.

All lock WASHERS will be considered
YMedium'' type unless specified as "Light" ox
"Heavy, "

All cotter PINS will be considered "Ex-
tended-Prong" type unless otherwise specified.

All groove PINS will be considered "Stand- P
ard Groove' unless otherwise specified. i

All common RIVETS will be considered
"Annealed" unless otherwise specified.

All countersunk-head tubular RIVETS will
be considered "Copper-Plated Steel' unless
otherwise specified,

All oval-head tubular RIVETS will be con-
sidered "Brass. "

Standard bolts used in International
Harvester Products are manufactured
under standards known as Unified . L
National Coarse Thread (U.N.C. and e
Unified National Fine Thread (U.N.F.,}
with the number of threads per inch

for various diameters as follows:

No. of No. :of
Diameter Threads Threads
of Boit per inch per inch
(U.N.C.) (U.N.F.)
1/40 20 28
5/16n 18 24
3/80 16 24 f
7/160 14 20 a
1/2n 13 20
g/16" 12 18
5781 il 18
3/4n 10 16
7/8n 9 14
1 8 14
1-.1/8" 7 12
1-1/4" 7 12
1-3/8" 6 12
1-1/2% 6 12

(7) ABBREVIATIONS. The abbreviations used
in this catalog are explained in the list of

ber of threads per inch will be eliminated.
e : — : e

abbreviations on page 5.




INTRODUCTION -~ Continued

{8) SERTAL NUMBERS.

{A) CRAWLER TRACTORS.

Following is a list of starting serial numbers for these units.

Engine
Starting Serial

Crawler Tractors Number
T-6 {62 Series) C-263 10005

Manual Shift

TD-6 {62 Series) TD-62M 501

Manual Shift

TD-6 (62 Series) TD-6ZAM 2938
Agr. RO

T-6 (62 Series) SG-263" 10005
Sideboom R

TD-6 (62 Series) TD-625M 501

Sideboom

(B) LOADERS

Basic Engine Chassis
Starting Serial Starting Serial
Number Number

None ) T-62 501
BSD—; 282 501 TD-62 501
BSD-282 501 TD-62A 3064
None T-62S 501

BRSD-282 501 TD-625 501

Following is a list of starting serial numbers for these units,

Engine
Starting Serial

Loaders Number

T-6 (62 Series) 1.C-2563 10005

TD-6 (62 Series) TD-52LM 501

Serial numbers for carbureted engines are
starnped on a pad on the left side of the engine
just to the rear of the lubricating oil filter.
Serial numbers for diesel engines and basic
engines, TD-62M or BSD-282 below 1168, are
stamped on a pad on the left side of the engine
to the front and above oil cooler mounting pad.

Serial numbers for diesel engines and basic
engines, TD-62M or BSD-282 ahove 1168, are
stamped on the right side of the engine to the
front and above the fuel injection pump.

Basic Engine Chassis :
Starting Serial Starting Serial . -
Number Number :
None: . T-62L 501

BSD-282 501 TD-621 501

Serial numbers for chassis (or crawler trac-
tors) are stamped on the name plate on the
dash.

The chassis serial numbers for these tractors
run consecutively regardless of the tractor
model, however, no attempt is made to have
the engine and chassis serial numbers cor-
respond.

Customers should be urged to supply the engine
and chassis serial numbers, including model
prefix and suffix letters when ordering parts.




TD-6 (62 Series) equipped with Radiator Guard Attachment

PRINTED tH UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

_4_—




LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

A period after the abbreviation is used only when the abbreviation form spells a common English word.

ad] e e adjustable Ib pound, pounds
al e aluminum lentil-hd ......... ... ... ... .. ..., lentil head
ast L alloy steel LHE e left hand
AIMD v v et e e e ampere, amperes kg e locking
anl .. annealed LPGas ................ Liquefied Petroleum Gas
APPIOX vt e s approximately Imb L lubrication
BSBY e e assembly mach. ... e machine
abt attachment med e medium
bd-hd . ... ... binding head MI malleable iron
b-hd ... . button head NC ... National Coarse (thread)
brg bearing NE . i National Fine (thread)
brs brass 5 nickel
brz . e bronze ni-pltd-stl . ... .. ... nickel plated steel
ed-pltd ......... . oo L cadmium plated NO. i e number
ed-pltd-stl  ................. cadmium plated steel NPT .. National pipe thread
O/ cadmium or zine plated OC ... e outside circumference
er-pltd .. ... chromium plated OD ... outside diameter
cr-pltd-stl ................. chromium plated steel O/ e oversize
CL e cast iron ov-hd L oval head
8K e countersunk OZ e ounce, ounces
esk-hd ... countersunk head parkerized-stl ................... parkerized steel
clerec-hd . oL clutch recess head PRE e package
a2 v+ common pltd e plated
come-pt ... .. cone point 21 725 point
COMt .. e continued PTO . power take-off
COP vt et e e copper rd-end ... .. round end
cpl e copper plated rd-hd ... round head
0L, e cotter rd-pt ... round point
o+ ¥ cotter pin - - regular
Cres ........... corrosion-resistant-steel (stainless) RH . right hand
errecchd ... ... L cross recess head RPM ... ... ... ... 0. revolutions per minute
o) o - S corrosion resisting SAE ............ Society of Automotive Engineers
L ot e carriage S e semi-finished
cup-pt e cup point 1 slotted
eyl L cylinder, cylinders slt-hd . ... . L slotted head
deg . e e degree slt-bd-hd  ............ ... L slotted binding head
didz .. e diameter slt-fil-hd  .......... .. ... .. ... slotted fillister head
dld .. drilled slt-f-hd .. ... slotted flat head
did-fie-pin ... oL, drilled for cotter pin slt-hex-hd ... .. ... .. ..... slotted hexagon head
did-f lkg-wire ............. drilled for locking wire slt-pan-hd ... ... o oL L slotted pan head
dog-pt o dog point slt-rd-hd  ........... ... ... ... slotted round head
=5 4 7 external slt-truss-hd  ........... ... .. ... slotted truss head
7 for <o [ sguare
fem female sg-hd . ... square head
filkhd . ... . fillister head SU-MKE e square heck
finmk ... fin neck std L standard
fresk-hd ... .. oL flat countersunk head std-hd ... standard head
ffil-hd ... flat fillister head SEl e steel
f-hd e flat head =1 A TR straight
fpt flat point 0 teeth
HeX. o e flexible 177 )« Y tapping
Atd fAuted thd ... e thread
b foot, feet UNC ... ... Unified Coarse (thread)
- gauge UNF e Unified Fine (thread)
hd ... head U/ undersize
]ﬁdls ---------------------------------- }lieadless unfin ... e unfinished
B i exagon ~

hoxhd hexagon head zb hd ... ... wagon box i;:-);ﬁ
hex-soc-hd . ................ hexagon socket head ;”b oot N t-h- b

1 J horsepower WIDLE e w1 ronze
v e e heavy w/hex. oo with he_xagon
hyd hydraulic W/ mthgut
ID inside diameter 2 I A B e zinc
M. e inch, inches s 7 zinc coated
int L e internal zn-pltd ... zinc plated

PRINTED IN UNITED $TATES OF AMERICA

-—F —




wbhe
INDEX TO UNITS

DESCRIPTION Page ' DESCRIPTION Page
A E - Continved
AlT Cleaner « v o v v v v s vy v unnn 30,31 Exhaust Manifold. - « « o o« s o v v v 16,29
Air Cleaner Pipe Extension,,,.... 32 Exhaust Muffler « « + r ¢ o 5 o« N 17,28
Air Pre-Cleaner ., .. ....00a... 32 .
Auxiliary, rear light . ., ....,.. | 77,97 E
B Fan
BlOWET 4 4 vt v s s v v oo s v assan 53
Basic Service Diesel Engine , ,,, .. 19 Outboard « ¢ s v+ s 6 s s o s s 0 v v 5 s 180
Battery, SUPPOYE | Lt e e e e e e e s 80, 100 Reversibler s+ « s v 0 v v 6 v u s v 0 o™ 53
Belt, fan « ¢ « + 2 ¢ 0 ¢ ¢ s a4 ¢ s a s 0 ¢ o4 50,51 SUCEION + = « o s v a2 ¢ o v 0 21 8 2 ¢ 53
Belt, pulley . . i v s v o v v s s 0 s 0 s o4 182 Fan Adjuster .+ v v v v v s v ot v 02 o 54 .
Brackets Fan Housing. .. ... Gt e ie e |55,57 {
_Headlight . 78,98 Fan Pulley. « v v o v v v v s o v 0 a0 s ss 54 i
Reainght,,,, C e s e e ea | 78,98 FenderS « v v vesasososarss . 165,166
Auxiliary Rear nght e et e e 78,98 Filter, fuel .. ... e e i e s e e .. | 47,48
Breakaway Coupling, . v v v v v v v oo 160 Filter, lubricating oxl e e s ... | 60,63
Flywheel o v v v v oo i vn e s ns 18,27
C Front Bumper, . v v v v v v v s v v oo . 184
Front Idler. . ... 134
Cables, Spark PINE . . . v v v u v v s e 71 Front Idler Shleld e e e e e e 135
Camshaft and Related Parts e e s 11,27 Front Pull Hook . . . v ¢ ¢ o o 0 s a2 s 178
Carburetor,,.,,,,,_,,,_,,,, 34 Fuel Filters . v v v v o v v s s o 8 6 8 ¢ » 47, 48
Channels, main frame , , ... .., .. 110 Fuel Pump....... e s e e 33
Coll L i s s s s s b oo s s s s s aeeae at Fuel Injection Pump
Connecting Rods .., ... e e e e 14,24 Roosa-Master, v v v v ¢ v 2 08 ¢ 0 s« 40
Counterwelghf, . . v v v v v v v v o v v o 188 International, ., ... ... ... ... 42 _—
CrankCase + v o v vevsrnanessas | 12,22 Fuel Tank and Connections . . ... .. 36,38
Crankcase CovVer. .« . v e vt s oo o an 13,23
Crankecase Gasket Set. . v v v v v v v o« 203 G
Crankcase Qil Pan . ..., . v v 0w o 59
Cranking MotoT, v v v v v v v vwesso. | 84,1006 Gasket Sets
Crankshaft and Related Parts e he e 15,26 Cylinder Head. . + v v e 0 v v o v 0 v s 203
Cylinder Head , . .. i v vt v o v n s 10,20 CrankCase « o « v ¢ v s ¢ 0 0 6 0 1.0 0 s 203
Cylinder Head Gasket Package, ., ... 203 Generator « - o 4 s s s 0 v s v e e 82,103
Cylinder Sleeve ,,.... e e neea e 14,24 Generator and Connections .. . ... . |80,102
Glow pluge v s v s s 0 s s 0 1t 0 n s 0o v 46
D GOVETNOT » ¢ + v+ 2 » + s + » Ve et e e 64
: Guaxrd
Dash ., ,..... 172 Brush s « » s 2 s 6 s s s s v o0 a0 e |T7,97
DS tTibUEDT . v v s v v v s v o s nnne s a 72 Crankcase « s o s 0 s 0 s ¢ s vseee ey 178
Drawbar.: e o o s o s v s v s nsononsan 177 Fan .o v i onnaeiaans 54
Drive, bevel gear ... .... C e e 119 Radiator .. v vvvin et 184
Tail Tight « o v o v o v v v v e e...|75,76, L
E 95, 96
Electric Starting and Lighting ... .. 66, 69 H
86,91 '
Electrical Switches ... ... e e e .. P6,69,78,
79, 86, 91, || Headlight, rear light and
98, 99 auxiliary rear light. ..+ oo v v 0 v+ {73 o 77,
Engine Basic (Diesel). ., ... ..... 19 - 93 to 97
Engine, replacement . .. ........ 9,19 Hood v v vt v s it s v s s s annessas 167,168
Engine, Skeleton (Carbureted) ... .. 9 Hourmeter ,.......... ... | 81,101
Engine Clutch . . ... .. e e e 108 Hydraulic Blade Control Piping and
Engine Controls. , ., . v i v v v v v v v 174,175, Related Parts , , ... ke 158
176 Hydraulic Break-Away "and Self- Sealmg
Engine Gil Cooler . .. ... ... ... 52 Coupling + v+ v v v asnsannsassa| 160
Engine Supports . .. v v st ot t 0 oo 18,27 Hydraulic Controls « .o v v v v v .+ - . |145,146
Equalizer Spring . . . v v v v 4 e e e 113 to 1154 Hydraulic Pump « « v v« « o+« « s« « « |154,155

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-7 =

INDEX TC UNITS - Continved

DESCRIPTION Page DESCRIPTION Page
H - Continved P - Continved
Hydraulic Pump Piping and Related Pump, fuel injection ,,.........+ 40,42
Parts oo o e o s s 0 s 000 eee... 51,152 Pump, hydraulic , , , ...+ 44 0s0+..4 154,155
Hydraulic Piping-Front Pump to Pump, lubricating oil , _ ,....... 59
Valve (For Loader) .. .........| 164 Pump,; WateT .« s o s v v v v v v s a v 50,51
Hydraulic Quick Disconnect . .....; 162
Hydraulic Remote Control. . .+ « . . 145 R
Hydraulic Remote Control Adapter . . 159
Hydraulic Single Circuit Auxiliary Radiator and Connections . . ... ... '55,57
Piping «+ -« R AR B N ) Radiator Grille. .. ... ..o .0 ... 55,57
Hydraulic Valves « « « v v v+ o s s+« » 147 to 150 || Radiator Guard. .. ... ... ... .. . 184
et Radiator Shutter and Controls , , , , . 179
' I Rain CaBP v v « s s 10 s s v v v v s 0 v v v 17,28
Rear Power Take-Off , ., ...,.,.... 185
Idler Replacement Engine . . ......... 9,19
Front . v i e i s i v e et e e s e oo | 133,134 || Return Fuel By-Pass.,, .., e e 49
Track:e s c v o e v s v s ooneenaass| 128,131 Rocker Arms ., ., . . .. .. . v, 20
Injector NozzleS + v o v s o o s 0 o v 0 s s 46
Instruments and Panel , , .. ...... 154 S
Intake Manifold « + ¢ v o v v ¢ v ¢ 0o v s o 16,29
Seat and Supports , ., ... . .. 170

L S5ide DOOT v v v v v v e v a s . . e 167

Side Sheets |, . i v v v s o o o o onens 167
Lights, head, rear and auxiliary, ... | 73 to 77 || Sleeves, Pistons ,,........... 14,24
93 to 97 || Spark Plug .. .... 71
, Lighting Switch , , , ... ... | 79,99 Sprocket . . ... i e . 141~
i Lubricating Oil Cooler , , . ... ... 52 SprocketDrive, ., , ., ... v v v . 141
Lubricating Oil Filter, ., .. v v 4. .| 63,064 Sprocket Drive Pinion ., ,,...... 141
Lubricating Oil Indicator, .. 4 4 o s o » 154 Sprocket Drive Pinion Shaft , ... .. 141
Labricating Oil Pump. « « « o s ¢ o s o 62 Sprocket Drive Housing Shield, . ... 143
Jubricators o v v e v v v o v v s s v e | 170,179 Starting Metor {see cranking motor),| 84, 106
Starting Switch. . .. .. .........| 66,69,
M 86,91
Starting Czrank . . .., vt i v s e 185
Master, switch lock, . v 4 v v v o o v o » 98 Steering Brakes , ., ., v v v e 120
Main FIame | . . v veeoeoeenssas 112 Steering Clutch , ., ,...........
Main Frame Channels, . ., . v v s 4 o« 110 Controls |, v v v v o t o s s oo s aaa 122
Master Switch | . ., v i v v o o s n o s o 08 Release Shaft ., . v v v v v v 0 v 0 an 124
Muffler, exhaust | ., .. i v o o v o oo 17, 28, Skeleton engine. + v v v v v v o v o v s v 9
169 Swivels
Headlight, ., . ... ... o4 s ... .| 78,98
0 Rear Light, , . ... ..... ... .. 78,98
Auxiliary Rear Light, ,,.,..... 78,98
Odometer, , .. i i i vt tnnnoanns 180 -
Oil CoOleT v v v v v s sansrsonnans 52 T
QilPan o v v s s e v s v s en s eovnaes 59
Tail Li_ght f e e et e e s e e e 75,76,
P 95, 96
Thermostat . .. ... . e s s s B1,B2
Packages - NOTE: Refer to Thermostat Housing . .. v v v v v 52
major part desired, Tools & i vttt s s i e e e ve . . |188,1099,
Pipes, fuel injection ..+ .| 40,42 200
Pistons « v e v vt s snarenssees| 14,24 Tool Box . i v v v v vt s o v s o a o 201
Pipe, exhaust « « ¢ e v v v v v v e vaa | 17,28, Track Chains « o ¢ s s s v o s s s o|127,131
169 Track frame diagonal brace , .. ... 126
Pivot Shaft . ., . .0 v v v v ot v v v e g 141 Track Frame , . . v ¢ o s s 6000050 .[128,131
Platform | ., .t e e e v v e ,_,?. 171 Track Frame guide and rollers . ... 110
Power Take-Off |, . v v veeveasse.| 185,187 Track Frame pivot shaft, . + . v+ ¢« « 141
N Pre-Combination Chamber ., . .... 46 TrackIdler ., v v et enuwasnseess 128,131
Product Graphics , , ., ... 4 oo ves 204 Track Roller . . v v v v v v v e esvao| k29,131

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-8-
INDEX TO UNITS - Continued

DESCRIPTION Page DESCRIPTION Page
[

T- Continued ¥ - Continved
Track Roller Shield. .. ... ... . .| 136 Valves, engine « « v o v s v v v 0 s v v s 10,20
Track Shoes . . v v et v v e s o v o aas 137 Vibration Damper « + « .« v » . e e e 15,26
Track Spring + v v v s o v v v o v s s s+ 128,131 Voltage Regulator + « v v s + 4 . e+ .. 83,105
Transmission .+ v v o o o oo o0 oo 116

L
¥
Watchdog Fuel Filter . ..... e s« 4194 to 197
Valve Cover, ... ... v uveuw..|10,20 Water Pump . . . v v v s v v v v n e, 50,51
Valve, hydraulic , , .., ......... 146 Weather Cap .« v v v v v v v s f e e e e 168
Valve Levers + v v v v v v v v s v v v n v s 10 Water, trap . v o v v v o0 v v v v v + -« +{189,190,
192 e

AT

NUMERICAL INDEX ,cv1i00u4.. 205

s

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-9-
CARBURETED SKELETON AND REPLACEMENT SERVICE ENGINES

T-6 {62 SERIES)
SKELETON SERVICE ENGINE (See NOTE)

394 241 R91 ENGINE, skeleton service gasoline
(Consists of
Camshaft and Related Parts
Connecting Rods and Pistons
Crankcase
Crankshaft and Related Parts

T-6 (62 SERIES)
REPLACEMENT SERVICE ENGINE (See NOTE)

373 409 R91 ENGINE, replacement service
(Consists of all Engine Parts except
the following:
Cranking Motor
Fan
Generator
Fan and Generator Belts
Exhaust muffler, rain cap and
Pipe Extension

NOTE: When ordering a Service Engine, give complete
serial number {including letters and numerals)
shown on crankcase of engine to be replaced.




i

10

CARBURETED ENGINE

i

-10-

CARBURETED ENGINE

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE COVERS, VALVES AND VALVE LLEVERS

20“*’[] 04—13

CYLINDER HEAD. VALVE COVERS, VALVES AND VALVE
LEVERS - ConTinues

“i

19~
! -9
n
18— —12
iPA.530488
e R e
1 168 144 R1 BOLT, valve cover (3) 8 383 665 R92 HEAD w/GUIDES ASSEMBLY, cylinder
{Composed of -
F 370 268 R1  STIFFENER, valve cover (3) §1 HEAD
12 GUIDE 237 248 R1
3 164 420 R} GROMMET, wvalve cover (3) 1 PLUG 70 128 R1
<] SEAT 126 373 R1 )
4 367 198 Ri1 COVER, valve 5/16 x 1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
5 369 9832 R} GASKET, valve cover 9 75 524 R3 TAPPET, valve (12)
& £9 500 R1 DOWEL, valve lever shaft intermediate 10 164 436 R91 RAOD, wvalve push {12)
No. 2, No. 4 and No. 6 bracket {3)
11 164 418 R2 GASKET, cylinder head
? 70 128 R1 PLUG, core hole 12 234 276 R1 VALVE, intake (together with DEFLECTOR,
612 107 C1 will work for 127 201 R1} {6)
8 382 098 RYZ HEAD w/VALVES ASSEMBLY, cylinder
{Composed of - 13 237 248 R1 GUIDE, intake valve stem (&)
12 DEFLECTORS 612 107 C1 14 367 192 Rl SPRING, valve (12)
1  HEAD 15 151 167 R3 RETAINER, valve spring (6)
w/GUIDES 383 665 R92
24 KEY 41 339 b 16 111 024 R SEAL, intake valve stem (used with YVALVE,
1 rPLUG 70 128 R1 127 201 R1) {6)
[} RETAINER 151 167 R3 16 612 107 C1 DEFLECTOR, intake and exhaust vaive stem
6 ROTOCGCIL 375 604 R91 {used with VALVES, 234 276 A1 and
12 SPRING 367 192 R1 372 69% R2) (12)
6  VALVE 234 276 R1
6 VALVE 372 699 R2 ) § - Not Furnished Separately.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTEDR IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

P




~11- -i1-
8 CARBURETED ENGINE B CARBURETED ENGINE

CYLIMDER HEAD, VALVE COVERS, VALVES AND
VALVE LEVERS « ConTinuED

17 41 339D KEY, valve spring retainer {24)

18 367 191 R2 VALVE, exhaust (optional with 372 699 R2} (6)

18 372 699 R2 VALVE, exhaust (optional with 367 191 R2) (6)

19 126 373 R1 SEAT, exhaust valve (£)

20 237 248 R1 GUIDE, exhaust valve stem {6)

21 375 604 RG1 ROTOCCLL, exhaust valve (6)

22 109 544 R1 PLUG, rocker arm (2)

23 164 422 R1 BRACKET, valve lever shaft front and rear
(2}

24 164 432 R91 LEVER w/SCREW, 14 067 DA and NUT,
133 093 R1, valve {12}

25 133 093 R} NUT, valve lever adjusting screw (12)

26 16 067 DA SCREW, valve lever adjusting {12}

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE COVERS, VALVES AND
VALVE LEVERS - ConTinuen

27 35 619 H SPRING, valve lever (6)
28 76 953 R3 SHAFT, valve lever (2)
17 244 R} PIN, 5/16 x 1-1/4" roil (optional with
19 790 R1} (2)
19 790 R1 PIN, 5/1& x 1-1/4" roll (opticnal with
17 244 R1} (2)
29 164 423 R11 BRACKET w/DOWEL, 69 500 R1, valve
lever shaft intermediate No, 2, No. 4 and
No. & {3}
30 58 516 H WASHER, cylinder head bolt (15)
31 49 722 R1 BOLT, cylinder head {short} (8)
32 164 425 R1 BRACKET, wvalve lever shaft, intermediate
No. 3 and Ne, 5 {2}
33 367 190 R1 BOLT, cylinder head {(long) {7}
34 273 361 R1 ELBOW, air cleaner to valve cover hose
35 274 085 R91 CLAMP, air cleaner to valve cover hose {2}
36 278 687 R1 HOSE, 3/8 x 16 x 3/16" air cleaner to valve
cover

CAMSHAFT AND RELATER PARTS

P

CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS - ConTiturp

ra
2 IPA-53074
.::c:' l&?f:::‘: RESCRIPTION ':fc';:' ';‘T;,:::: DESCRIPTION
1 16 026 DB NUT, camshaft gear 7 70 259 RE BEARING, camshaft {front) {will work for
367 514 R1})
2 16 425 D LOCK, camshaft gear nut
8 70 260 R1 BEARING, camshaft [intermediate {ront)
3 367 240 R1 GEAR, camshaft
4 70¢ 425 R1 BOLT, carnshaft thrust plate {2) 9 70 261 R2 BEARING, camshaft {intermediate rear)
5 35 65¢ HA PLATE, camshaft thrust
10 70 262 R} BEARING, camshaft {rear)
[ 127 559 KEY, 1/4 x 3/4" camshaft gear (Woodruff
No, 91) 11 367 229 R1 CAMSHAFT
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERIGA o o PRINTED IN UNITED STAYES OF AMERICA



-1z~

i CARBURETED ENGINE

¥

-12-

CARBURETED ENGINE

CRANKCASE AND RELATED PARTS

CRANKCASE AND RELATED PARTS - ConTinues

IPA-52494 A

o. NusaER DESCRIPTION oy L. PART DESGRIFTION
1 70 129 R} PLUG, core hole (2) 2 36% 512 R95 CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY - Continued
{Composed of - Continued
2 PLUG 70 129 R1
F4 367 512 R95 CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY 1 TUBE 368 985 R2
{Composed of - 10 WASHER 58 516 H)
1 ADAPTER 367513 R1 444 783 PLUG, 3/B" sg-socket (¢d or zn plid) pipe
10 BOLT 70 133 Rl )
1 BEARING 367 514 R1 444 852 PLUG, 1/8" auto-hex-sacket CI drain
1 BEARING 70 260 Ri {optional with 444 853 and 444 854) {3)
H BEARING 70 261 R 444 853 PLUG, 1/8" autovhex-socket MI drain
i BEARING 70 262 R {toptional with 444 852 and 444 854) (3}
§1 CAP 444 854 PLUG, 1/8" auto-hex-~socket steel drain
§1 CAP {optional with 444 852 and 444 853} (3)
§1 CAP
§l CAP
1 COCK 141 615 3 70 128 R} PLUG, core hole (8)
1 COVER 356 245 R1
§1 CRANKCASE 4 368 986 R9t GAUGE, oil level
2 DOWE L 371 699 R2
1 GASKET 128 868 H 5 368 985 R2 TUBE, oil filler
2 PIN 141 285
& PLUG 70 128 R1 § - Not Furnished Separately.

PRINTED IN UNITEDR STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

e

Paninn™




13-

i CARBURETED ENGINE

“13-

K CARBURETED ENGINE

nerF, 1. H. PART

NO. MUMBER DESCRIPTICHN

CRANKCASE AND RELATED PARTS - ContinuED

CRANKCASE FRONT COVER

6 141 615 COCK, 1/4" drain (type B) (optional with
103 647)
6 103 647 GCOCK, i/4'" drain (type C} (opticnal with
E41 615)
ki 367 513 R1 ADAPTER, distributor mounting
9 371 699 Rz DOWEL, engine rear support (Z)
9 376 353 R} DOWE]L, engine rear suppert (. 030 aversize}
{2}
14 370 417 R91 SEAL, crankshait rear oil
11 138 Y PACKING, rear bearing cap (2)
12 369 982 R1 GASKET, valve push rod cover
13 69 134 R11 GCOVER,. valve push rod
14 374 586 R91 SCREW w/WASHER, 1/4 x 1/2", sit-rd-hd,
mach. (will work for 371 130 R91} (16}
15 373 463 Ril  PIPE, breather IPA-52477
374 587 RY1 SCREW, 1/4 x 1/2" slt-rd-hd mach.
w{WASHER (2)
16 369 81 R1 GASKET, breather pipe
17 369 442 R1 ELEMENT, breather pipe
18 CAP, crankshaft rear bearing (not furnished REF. 1. K, PART DESCRIPTION
separately) {order Crankcase Asgembly) L NUMBER
19 CAP, crankshaft intermediate rear bearing 1 372 493 R11 COVER w/POINTER, 367 572 R1 and SEAL,
(not furnished separately) {order Crankcase 357 672 k91, crankcase front
Asgembly) 1/2 x 2-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (6)
1/2" lock WASHER (6)
20 58 516 H WASHER, bearing cap bolt (10}
2 367 572 R1 POINTER, timing
21 70 133 R1 BOLT, crankshaft bearing cap (10)
3 357 672 R91 QIL SEAlL, crankshaft (used with DAMPER,
22 CAP, crankshaft intermediate front bearing 306 367 R%1 or DAMPER, 338 951 R9L)
(not furnished separately} (order Crankcase 3 317 549 R91 ClL SEAL, crankshaft (used with DAMPER,
Agsembly) 338 951 R91)
23 CAP, crankshaft front bearing (not furnished
geparately) {order Crankcase Assembly) 4 347 580 R11  SHAFT w/PIN, 141 150, idler geay
141 150 PIN, 3/16 x 7/16" dowel
24 141 285 DOWEL, 1/2 x t-1/4" crankcase front plate 1/2 x 2-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW
and cover (2) 1/2" lock WASHER
. E 347 578 R1 BUSHING, idler gear
356 243 R1 COVER, fuel pump mounting pad
[ 367 577 R11 GEAR w/BUSHING, 367 578 R1, idler
612 293 C1 GASKET, pump mounting pad cover
/2" NUT (4) 7 367 574 R1 CASKET, crankcase front cover
9 992 R1 SCREW, 1/2 x 2-1/4" hex-hd cap (4)
5/16 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2) 8 367 524 R1 ~ PLATE, crankcase front
1/2" lock WASHER (4) 378 x 7/6" hex-hd. cap SCREW (6}
5/16" lock WASHER (2) 3/8" lock WASHER (&)
9 367 570 R1 GASKET, crankease front plate
PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERIGA o PRINTED EN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-14- - 14n

REF, L H. PART
NO. MUMBER PESCRIPTION e
{ )
CONNECTING RODS. SLEEVES AND PISTONS CONNECTING RODS, SLEEVES AND PISTONS - Continueo g R
9 372 084 R92 SLEEVE w/PISTON and RINGS ASSEMBLY,
high aititude cylinder {6) {part of accessory
371 833 Ry2)
C-263-10005 to 56634
g 367 639 R92 SLEEVE SET, cylinder standard altitude
{consists of six SLEEVES w/PISTONS and
RINGS, 367 640G R91)
C-263-10005 to 56634
9 378 603 R94 SLEEVE SET, cylinder (Standard Altitude)
{Consists of six SLEEVES w/PISTON and
RINGS 378 604 R94)
C-263-56635 up
9 378 604 R94 SLEEVE w/PISTON and RINGS ASSEMBLY, e
cylindex {Standard Altitude) (6} f :
C-263-56635 up Y
9 380 6448 R94 SLEEVE SET, cylinder w/PISTONS and
RINGS (high altitude} (Consists of six
SLEEVES w/PISTONS and RINGS,
380 649 R94)
C-263-56635 up
9 380 649 R94¢ SLEEVE, w/PISTON and RINGS ASSEMBLY,
cylinder (high altitude} (6)
Cu263-56635 up
1¢ 364 913 R1 BUSHING, piston pin {&)
11 347 408 R11 BEARING, connecting rod (2 halves) {stand-
ard) {6}
11 367 632 R11 BEARING, connecting rod {2 halves}
{, 002" undersize) (6}
11 367 631 R11  BEARING, connecting rod (2 halves) f
{,030" undersize) (6} . [ A
11 367 630 R91 BEARING SET, connecting rod {consists of S
six BEARINGS, 367 408 R11) {standard)
':fc:' '&':,‘;;2: DESCRIPTION 11 372 443 R91 BEARING SET, connecting rod (consists of
six BEARINGS, 367 631 R11) {,030"
undersize)
1 389 747 R1 RING, piston compression (top groove) {3/32"
chrome thick wall} {6) 12 367 406 R11 ROD and CAP w/BUSHING, 364 913 Rl and
two BOLT, 70 013 Ri connecting (6)
2 389 751 R1 RING, piston compression (second groove)
(3/32" plain) {4) i3 70 ¢13 R1 BOLT, connecting rod {12}
3 388 355 R9t  RING, piston oil regulating (third groove) 371 833 RY2 ACCESSORY, high altitude cylinder sleeve
(1/4" Perflon) w/PISTON and RINGS, 372 084 R92 (Sce
NOTE)
4 367 649 R92  RING SET, piston (replacement} (consists of
six chrome compression rings, six plaia
compression and six oil regulating rings)
5 19 517 D RING, piston pin retainer {12) {'('
6 278 27t R1 PIN, piston (standaxd} (6) t”\ !
6 70 015 R1 PIN, pisten {.005'" oversize) (6}
7 SLEEVE, cvlinder (order sleeve assembly
cylinder w/PISTON and RINGS} (6)
8 PISTON (order sleeve assembly cylinder
w/PISTON and RINGS) (6)
g 367 640 R92 SLEEVE w/PISTON and RINGS ASSEMBLY,

cylinder (standard aititude} (6)
C-263-10005 to 56634
{Composed of -

§1  PISTON

1 PIN 278 271 Rl

F RING 19 517D

I RING 389 747 R1

1 RING 389 751 R1 NOTE - Field Application ~ Order Through
1 RING 388 355 RYL Regular Service Parts Channels,
q1 SLEEVE ) § - Not Furnished Separately.

FRINTED IN UNITED S8TATES OF AMERICA L] o9 PRINTED IN UNITED S8TATES OF AMERICA



=15~

Bl CARBURETED ENGINE

e

w]l5~

CARBURETED ENGINE

CRANKSHAFT, VIBRATION DAMPER AND RELATED PARTS

oD

CRANKSHAFT, VIBRATION DAMPER AND RELATED
PARTS - ConTivuED

IPA-52315A

'::__:' 'ﬁ':;;;gg DESCRIFTION
1 347 269 R91 PACKAGE, crankshaft field service {standard
size)
{Consists of
1 BEARING 367 276 RO}
1 BEARING 367 279 R91
1 BEARING 367 282 R91
1 BEARING 367 285 R91
6 BEARING 367 408 R11
§1 CRANKSHAFT
1 PIN 82 970 R1 )
1 367 271 R91  PACKAGE, crankshaft field service (. G30"
under size)
{Consists of
BEARING 367 288 R91
1 BEARING 367 291 R91
1  BEARING 367 294 R91
1 BEARING 367 297 R91
& BEARING 3467 631 R11
§1 CRANKSHAFT
1 PIN 82 970 R1 }
2 3467 272 R1 GEAR, crankshaft
3 71 763 R2 SLINGER, crankshaft oil
4 338 951 R91 DAMPER, vibration {will work [or DAMPER,
306 367 R91)
5 70 109 R1 WASHER, starting crank nut
6 23 174 V NUT, crankshaft
7 E17 964 KEY, 5/16 x 1-3/8" {an drive pulley
(Woodruff No, 23)
8 103 462 KEY, 3/16 x 1" crankshaft gear (Woodruff
No. 13)
9 347 276 R91 BEARING, crankshaft front (standard size)
{two halves}
9 367 300 R91 BEARING, crankshaft front (. 002" undersize)
{two halves)
9 367 288 R9i BEARING, crankshaft front (. 030" undersize)

10 367 279 R91

{two halves)

BEARING, crankshaft intermediate front
{standard size) (two halves)

PRINTER I[N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA &

':‘E;_' ';"::::2; DESGRIPTION
10 367 303 R91 BRARING, crankshaft intermediate front
{.002" undersize) (two halves)
10 367 291 R91 BEARING, crankshaft intermediate front
(., 030" undersize) [two halves)
1l 367 282 RG] BEARING, crankshait intermediate rear
(standard size) (two halves)
11 387 306 R3] BEARING, crankshaft intermediate rear
(. 002" undersize) (two halves)
11 367 294 RS BIEARING, crankshaft intermediate rear
{. 030" undersize) (two halves)
12 367 285 RY1 BEARING, crankshaft rear (standard size)
{two halves)
12 367 309 Rl BEARING, crankshaft vear {.002" undersize}
{two halves)
iz 367 297 R91 BEARING, crankshaft rear {.030" undersize)
{two halves)
13 82 970 R PIN, flywheel to ¢rankshaft dowel
367 408 R11  BEARING, connecting rod (standard)
(illustrated with "Connecting Rod and Sleeve
Sets") (&)
3AT 631 Rl BEARING, connecting rod (. 030" undersize)
{illustrated with '"Connecting Rod and Sleeve
Sets'') (6}
3867 275 RY1 BEARING SET, crankshaft (standard}
{Composed of -
1 BEARING 367 276 R91
1 BEARING 357 279 R91
1 BEARING 147 282 R91
1 BEARING 367 285 R91)
372 444 R91 BEARING SET, crankshaft (.030" undersize)

(Composed of -

1 BEARING 367 288 R91
1 BEARING 367 291 R91
1 BEARING 367 294 R91
1 BEARING 367 297 R91}

NOTE - Field Application ~ Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.
§ - Not Furnished Separately.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




- 16~ -16-
] CARBURETED ENGINE i CARBURETED ENGINE

INTAKE AND EXHAUST MANIFOL.DS

IPA-52476

REF. JH.

ol PVl DESCRIPTION

1 173 192 R} GASKET, intake and exhaust manifold

2 368 550 Ril MANIFOLD w/PLUG, 103 317, exhaust

3/16 x 1/2% taper groove PIN

3/8 x 3" hex~hd, cap SCREW (4}
3/8 x 1-1/4" hex~-hd. cap SCREW (6}
3/8 x 1~ 31/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2]
13/32 x 7/8 x 7 ga. WASHER (B}

3 85 868 R1 GASKET, intake to exhaust manifold

4 98 573 HA  PILOT, intake manifold (2}

5 85 100 R1 VALVE, manifold heat ¢control

6 69 443 R1 BUSHING, manifold heat contrel (2}

7 82 959 R1 SHAFT, manifold heat controt valve

8 85 699 R1 WEIGHT, manifold heat control

9 367 261 R11 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY, intake

[Composed of -

2 BUSHING 69 443 R1
1 PLUG 444 571

i PIN 141 159

1 SHAFT 82 959 R1
1 SPRING 82 958 R2
2 STUD 12 215 D

1 VALVE 85 700 R1

i WEIGHT 85 699 R1)

INTAKE AND EXHAUST MANIFOLDS ~ Coxrinveo

10 12 215 D
11 82 958 R2

12 i41 159

444 5N

107 317

STUD, carburetor {2)
SPRING, thermostat heat contrel valve

PIN, 3/16 % 1" dowel

PLUG, i/8" sg-hd. cd or zn-pltd. pipe

PLUG, exhaust manifold drain hole

§ - Not Furnished Separately,

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

P




-17- -17-

B CARBURETED ENGINE Blg CARBURETED ENGINE
. ’::: "'J;:":;’E‘; DESCRIPTION
EXHAUST MUFFLER. RAIN CAP AND PIPE EXTENSION EXHALUST MUFFLER, RAIN CAF AND PIPE EXTENSION ~ Convinuen
{Not For Heavy Hood} {Not For Heavy Hood)
5 350 602 Rt CLAMP, exhaust

T-62 3238 up
T-62L 3238 up
T-625 3238 up
3/8" NUT
3/8 x 1-1/4" SCREW, hex-hd cap
3/8" lock WASHER

6 251 342 R\ NIPPLE, exhaust 2 x 3-3/4"
T-62 3238 up
T-621L 3238 up
T-625 3238 up

/ 7 369 282 Rl GASKET, exhaust muifler flange
T-62 561 to 3237
T-62L 501 to 3237
T-62% 501 to 3237

314 410 R91  ATTACHMENT, exhaust rain cap (See
NOTE 3) {Consists of CAP, 283 280 R91 or
CAP, 321 574 R91, CLAMP, 379 368 R91
and PIPE, 314 412 Ri}
T-62 501 to 3603
T-62)1. 501 to 3603
T-628 503 to 3603

6

CE-87216

REF. I.H.PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 283 280 R91 CAP, exhaust rain (optional with 321 574 R91}
(Regular) (Also part of ATTACHMENT,
314 410 R91}

1 321 574 R91 AP, exhaust rain (optional with 273 280 R9i)
{Regular) (Also part of ATTACHMENT,
314 410 R91)

2 314 412 R} PIPE, exhaust muffler extension {together
with CAP, 283 280 R91 will work for FIFE,
276 224 RZ) {Regular) {Also part of
ATTACHMENT, 314 410 R91)

3 276 222 R91  CLAMP, exhaust extension pipe {not used
with "Heavy Hood" or low seat attachment)

4 307 872 R91 MUFFLER, exhaust
T-62 501 to 3237
T-62L 501 to 3237
T-625 501 to 3237
{Order the following parts -
1 CLAMP 350 602 R1
1 MUFFLER 606 224 C91
1 NUT 3/8"
1 NIPPLE 251 342 R1
1 SCREW 38 x 1-1/4"
hex-hd cap
1 WASHER 378" lock)

4 606 224 CY]l MUFFLER, exhaust
T-62 3238 up
T-625 3238 up
T-625 3238 up NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through
Repular Service Parts Channels.

R PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o o PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




~18. 18-

] CARBURETED ENGINE T MEMORANDA

FL.YWHEEL AND ENGINE SUPPORTS {
%

IPA-52457 {
..
‘:ﬁ:’ Fhaid DESCRIPTION
1 306 647 R91 SUPPORT, front engine
2 306 646 R1 BRACKET, iront engine support
5/8" NUT (4)
5/8 x 4-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW {4)
5/8" lock WASHER (4}
3 109 461 FITTING, lubrication (Lincoln 5000)
{optional with 138 322 H)
3 138 322 H FITTING, lubrication {Alemite 1610 B)
(optional with 109 441) .
4 367 225 R1 SEAL, rear engine support dust N
5/t6 x 5/8" hex~hd. cap SCREW (2)
11/32 x 11/16 x . 065" plain WASHER (2)
5 373 485 R1 SUPPORT, rear engine
9 409 086 SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/4" (type AA} hex. lock
cap {4}
58 516 H WASHER, 17/32 = ! x .092" {4}
6 306 639 R1l  FLYWHEEL w/ring GEAR, 47 874 DE
7 47 874 DE GEAR, flywheel ring {149 T}
&£01 558 C1} BOLT, 7/16NF x 3" hex. lock {6)
48 384 D SHIM, front engine support (heavy} (X}
48 385 D SHIM, front engine support (light) (X} )
/
, :

{X) - As Required,

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA a ] FRINTED 1IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



-19- -19-
DIESEL ENGINE DIESEL ENGINE

TD-6 (62 SERIES)
BASIC SERVICE DIESEL ENGINE (See NOTE)

304 449 R91 ENGINE, Basic Service Diesel
(Consists of -
Cylinder Head, Valves, Valve Cover

Crankcase, Front Cover, Camshaft
and Related Parts

Crankshaft and Related Parts, Con-
necting Rods, Pistons and Sleeves

Crankcase Oil Pan and Lubricating
0Oil Pump)

TD-6 {62 SERIES)
REPLACEMENT SERVICE ENGINE (See NOTE)

609 066 C91 ENGINE, replacement (TD-6 (62 Series)
tractor and side boom)} {diesel engine
complete from water pump to flywheel
inclusive)

609 067 C91 ENGINE, replacement {(TD-6 (62 Series)
(loader) (diesel engine complete from
water pump to flywheel inclusive)

609 068 C91 ENGINE, replacement {(TD-6 (62 Series)
(Agr. tractor) (diesel engine complete
from water pump to flywheel inclusive)

NOTE: When ordering a Service Engine, give complete
serial number (including letters and numerals)
shown on crankcase of engine to be replaced.

FRINTED 1H UHITED STATES OF AHERICA PRINTED IN UKITED STATES OF AMERICA



-20- -20-

B DIESEL ENGINE B DIESEL ENGINE

CYLINDER HEAD. VALVE COVER, VALVES AND ROCKER ARM CYLINDER HEAD. VALVE COVER. VALVES AND ROCKER ARM P
ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY - Conminueo {
. %
2

IPA-661738

':f: R DESCRIFTION ':'f_' AR DESCRIPTION
H 116 103 WASHER, valve cover bolt {4) 11 76 860 R11 BRACKET w/IDOWEL, 69 500 R1, rocker arm
shaft {Nes. 2, 4 and 6} (3)
2 278 307 R1 COVER, valve
3/8 x 4-3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4)
12 69 500 R1 DOWEL, rocker arm shait bracket (3)
8 278 308 R1 GASKET, wvalve cover
13 76 858 R1 BRACKET, rocker arm shaft {No. 5}
a 320 097 R1 BOLT, cylinder kead {long) (used only with
cylinder head 278 348 R41) (%)
t4 76 858 R1 BRACKET, rocicer arm shaft (No., 3}
G 367 190 R1 BOLT, cylinder head {long) (used only
cylinder head, with 278 368 R31) (9)
15 278 304 R21 ARM w/SCREW, 16 067 DA and NUT,
10 58 516 H WASHER, cylinder head bolt (7} 133 093 R1, RH exhaust rocker {3)

PRINTED iIN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o - PRINTFED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-21- ~21-
Iﬁﬁ DIESEL ENGINE ﬁaﬂ DIESEL ENGINE

GYLINDER HEAD, VALVE COVER, VALVES AND ROCKER ARM
ASSEMBLY - ConTinuveDn

b 323 727 R91 ARM w/SCREW, 16 067 DA and NUT,
133 093 Ri, intake rocker {6}
17 318 G20 R11 SHAFT w/PLUG, 169 71 Rl rocker arm (2)
i3 35 619 H SPRING, rocker arm shaft (6}
19 133 093 R1 NUT, tappet adjusting screw lock {12)
2@ 76 859 R1 BRACKET, rocker arm shaft {Nos. 1
and 7) (2)
21 169 G671 Rl PLUG, cup (2)
22 16 067 DA SCREW, tappet adjusting (12)
23 278 303 R21 ARM w/SCREW, 16 067 DA and NUT,
133 093 R1, LH exhaust rocker (3}
24 41 339 D KEY, valve spring seat {24)
25 151 167 R3 RETAINER, valve spring (will work for
76 950 R2) (6}
26 315 744 R} SPRING, exhaust valve (together with
317 935 R91 and 76 950 R2 will work for
367 192 R1) (6}
27 278 300 R1 GUIDE, valve (2)
28 278 302 R1 VALVE, exhaust (for use with CYLINDER
HEAD 278 368 R4l)
{6} TD-62M 501 to 2215
28 323 800 R1 VALVE, exhaust (for use with CYLINDER
HEAD, 323 771 Ril)
16) TD-62M 2216 to 2675
28 349 381 R} VALVE, exhaust {for use with CYLINDER
HEADS, 323 771 R21 and 323 771 R31)
{optional with 612 3i2 C1)
(6) TD-b62M 2676 up
28 612 312 C1 VALVE, exhaust {for use with CYLINDER
HEADS, 323 771 R21 and 323 771 R31}
(optional with 349 381 R1)
(6) TD-62M 2676 up
29 303 472 R1 STUD, exhaust manifold (10}
30 278 368 R4l HEAD ASSEMBLY, cylinder
TL-62M 501 to 2215
{Gampo sed of -
BUSHING 142 765
1z CUIDE 278 300 R1
§1 HEAD
1 PLUG +44 589
2 PLUG 50 410 DA
5 PLUG 264 057 RI
11 PLUG 271 848 R9t
10 STUD 303 473 R1 )
a0 323 771 R31 HEAD ASSEMBLY, cylinder
TD-62M 2216 up
{Composed of -
1 BUSHING 142 765
12 GUIDE 278 300 R1
§1 HEAD
1 PLUG 444 589
11 PLUG 271 848 R1
] PLUG 601 244 C1
§6& SLEEVE
10 STUD 303 473 R1 )
31 264 057 R} PLUG, 1-1/4" csk-hdla. pipe (5)
32z 444 589 PLUG, 1/2" sg-hd pipe {cd or an-pitd)}
33 142 765 BUSHING, 1-1/4 % 1/2" reducing pipe

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE COVER, VALVES AND ROCKER ARM
ASSEMBLY — ConTinueo

34 278 305 R} BOLT, cylinder head (short) (used only with
cylinder head 278 368 R31} (5)

34 320 096 R1 BOLT, cylinder head (short) {used only with
cylinder head 278 368 R41) (5)

35 278 346 R1 WASHER, cylinder head bolt (5)

35 315 701 R1 SPACER, cylinder head bolt {2}

37 151 167 R3 RETAINER, valve spring (will work for
(76 950 R2} (6)

38 612 107 C1 DEFLECTQR, intake and exhaust valve stem
oil {12)

39 3i5 744 Rt SPRING, intake valve (together with

317 935 R91 and 76 950 R2Z will work for
367 192 R1) {6&)

3I9A 317 935 R91  ROTOCOIL, intake and exhaust {together with
315 744 R1 and 76 950 R2 will work for
367 193 R91) [12)

40 278 301 R1 VALVE, intake
{6} TD-62M 501 to 2215
40 323 774 R1 VALVE, intake
(8) TD-&2M 2216 up
41 601 509 C1 GASKET, cylinder head
42 75 524 R3 TAPPETS, valve {12)
43 164 436 91 ROD w/upper and lowar rod ENDS, valve
lifter {12)
44 271 848 R1 PLUG, 3/4" sq-soc. pipe (11)

332 112 R21 BRACKET, air clezner (See NOTE])
3/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER

50 410 DA PLUG, 1/8" sq-soc. pipe (2)

NOTE: Also Listed And Illustrated Under
" Air Cleaner And Connections” In Fuel
System Section.

§ - Not Furnished Separately.

o PRINTEDR IN UNITED STATES QF AMEIRICA




i

w22s

DIESEL ENGINE

i

22—

DIESEL ENGINE

CRANKCASE AND RELATED PARTS

CRANKCASE AND RELATED PARTS — ConTinuea

1PA-52307E

’:ﬁ:‘ L EART DESCRIPTION ’:l‘;_' o DESCRIFTION
1 20 840 R1 PLUG, core hole {(2) Z b1z 017 C41 CRANKCASE ASSY (will work for CRANKCASE,
6G1 776 C91) (together with VALVE,
2 612 017 C21 CRANKCASE ASSY {will work for CRANKCASE, &£12 092 C91 and "O" RING, 349 055 R2 wiil
601 776 C91} {together with VALVE, work for CRANKCASE, 312 434 R94) - Cont'd.
612 092 CY1 and "O" RING, 34% 055 R2 will {Composed of - Continued
work for CRANKC ASE, 312 434 R93) i PLUG 50 410 DA
{Composed of - 6 PLUG 70 128 Rt
1 BEARING 70 260 R1 Z PLUG 20 840 R1
1 BEARING 70 261 R2 2 PLUG 144 783
1 BEARING 70 262 R1 3 PLUG 444 571
1 BEARING 70 259 R2 1 TUBE 368 985 R2
10 BOLT 328 512 R1 10 WASHER 345 409 R1 )
9 BOLT 320 097 R1
1 CAP 306 671 R1 444 571 PLUG, 1/8" sq-hd stl, pipe cd or zn-pltd (3)
1 CAP 306 672 RI 444 783 PLUG, 3/8" sq-soc-hd pipe (short) (2)
1 [o¥: %4 306 673 RI
1 CAP 306 674 R1 3 70 128 R1 PLUG, ¢ore hole {4)
§1 CRANKCASE
2 DOWEL i41 285 4 368 966 R91 GAGE, 0il level
2 DOWEL 371 699 R2
H PIN 19 328 R1 § ~ Not Furnished Separately.

PRINTEL IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FRINTED N UNITED STATES CF AMERIC

A

&




~23- 23w

REF, JH.
. Mo, ’N'a:g: DESCRIPTION
CRANKCASE AND RELATED PARTS — Conrinues CRANKCASE FRONT COVER
5 368 985 R2 TUBE, il filler
6 9982 T VALVE, 1/4'" drain
K 306 637 R11 SUPPORT w/PLUG, 41 142 D, oil pump
shaft
1A 41 162 D PLUG, oil pumyp shaft support
G 371 699 R2 DOWEL, engine rear support {2)
10 393 180 R91 Cll. SEAL, rear bearing cap (will wark for
370 417 R91 and 374 006 R91L)
11 310 665 R1 FPACKING, rear bearing cap {will work for
—. 1738 Y) (2}
12 369 982 R1 GASKET, valve push rod cover
13 315 97G R9! COVER w/two ELEMENT 315 849 R1 valve
push rod 1PA-54457
14 375 612 R91 SCREW, w/WASHER valve push rod
cover (16}
15 328 560 R11 PIPE, breather
374 587 RO1 SCREW w/WASHER, sit-rd-hd, {2}
REF. I H. FART
16 389 98t R1 GASKET, breather pipe NO. NUMBER PESCRIFTION
17 315 849 R1 ELEMENT, breather (optional with 1 367 572 R1 POINTER, timing

349 363 R1) (2)
357 OIL SEAL, crankshaft ith DAMPER,
17 349363 R1  ELEMENT, breather (optional with BT L O e sva 551 Ao}

™~

315 849 R1} (2) 2 317 549 R9}  OIL SEAL, crankshaft (used with DAMPER,
18 306 674 R1 CAP, crankshaft rear bearing 338 951 RO1)
ZA 19 892 R1 OWEL, 3/8 x 1.5" (2
19 306 673 R1 CAP, crankshaft rear intermediate bearing 989 b 14 x )
20 345 409 R1  WASHER, crankshaft bearing cap bolt (10) 3 278 269 R1 Cogﬁré‘x‘g}efg.?’g‘ei‘_’hmd? By SCREW (5)
21 328 512 R1  BOLT, crankshaft bearing cap {(10) 5/16" lock WASHER (5)
270 R1 GASKET, injecti
22 306 672 R1 CAP, crankshait intermediate front bearing 4 218 27 injection pump gear cover
23 306 671 R1  CAP, crankshait front bearing 5 328 542 R11 COVER w/POINTER, 367 572 R1 and two
. DOWEL, 19 892 R1, crankcase front
24 141 285 DOWEL, 1/2 x }-1/4" crankcase front plate 1/2 x 3" hex-hd cap SCREW {6}
3/8 % 1" hex-hd SCREW (6
25 612 092 C91 VALVE, oil pressure regulating (used only 1",{2..}{10,;1{ s\fosl—igia{p{b) @)
when CRANKCASE, 601 776 C91 or 378" lock WASHER (6)

612 017 C91 replaces CRANKCASE,

312 434 R93)

{Also, listed with oil filters) 5 367 580 R11  SHAFT w/DOWEL, 141 150, idler gear
1/2 x 2-1/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW

i . 1/2" lock WASHER
349 055 R2Z "O" RING, oil pressure regulating valve

{used only when CRANKCASE, 601 776 C%1 7 141 150 DOWEL, 3/16 x 7/16" idler gear shaft

or 612 017 C9Y? replaces CRANKCASE, ' ® 7/ ¥ gear saa

312 434 R93)

{Also, listed with oil filters) 8 367 578 R1  BUSHING, idler gear
19 328 R1 FIN, roll{2) 9 278 263 R11 GEAR w/BUSHING, 367 578 R1 idier
41 162 D PLUG, oil pump shaft support
50 410 DA PLUG, 1/8" sq-soc. pipe 10 278 268 R1 GASKET, crankcase front cover
47401 D WASHER, breather pipe screw sealing (2) t1 278 264 R11 P{];fiE w/three NUT, 264 723 Rl, crankcase

3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW {4)
3/8" lock WASHER (4}

12 278 265 R1 GASKET, crankcase front plate

264 723 R1 NUT, splire (3)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA e ° PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERIGA




_2de

~24-
i DIESEL ENGINE i DIESEL ENGINE

CONNECTING RODS, SLEEVES AND PISTONS

eyl

13-——3 ﬂ 1P A-49896 A

REF. 1. H, PARY

NO. UMBER BESCRIPTION

1 615 288 C1 RING, piston {top compression) (used with
FISTON, 306 279 R2} (6)

1 317 879 R1 RING, piston {top compression) {used with
PISTON, 318 377 R1} (&)

1 278 327 Rt RIMNG, piston (top compression) (used with
PISTON, 306 276 R1) (&)

1 278 327 R1 RING, piston « {top compression) (used
with PISTON, 306 279 R1) (&)

2 615 2689 C1 RING, piston {compression intermediate) (6)

3 278 329 R1 RING, piston {oil repulating) (6}

4 609 336 C92 RING SET, piston {consists of twelve com-

pression RING, and six oil RING) {used with
PISTON, 318 377 R2)

4 278 334 RY2 RING SET, piston {consists of twelve com-
pression RING, and six oil RING) {(used with
PISTON, 306 276 R1}

5 338 835 R1 RING, piston pin retainer (12)

& 332 436 R1 PIN, piston (6}

[ 332 437 R} PIN, pisten (005" oversizel {6)

7 278 272 R1i SLEEVE, cylinder
{6) TD-62M 501 to 3850
(6) TD-62AM 2938 to 3850
{6) TD-625M 501 to 3850

T 323 802 R1 SLEEVE, cylinder (.002" oversize) (part of

PACKAGE, 609 346 C91}
{X}TD=-62M 501 to 3850
(X})Th-62AM 2938 to 3850
{¥X)TD-625M 501 to 3850

CONNECTING RODS, SLEEVES AND PISTONS —~ Continues

7 601 289 C1 SLEEVE, cylinder {.010" oversize)
(X)TD-62M 501 to 3850
{X]TD-62AM 2938 to 3850
(X)TD-625M 501 to 3850
7 609 026 Cl} SLEEVE, cylinder {S1)
{X)TD-62M 3851 up
{X)TD-62AM 3851 up
(X)TD-625M 3851 up
1 609 027 C11 SLEEVE, cylinder {52)
(X)TD-62M 3851 up
{X)TD-62AM 3851 up
{(X)TD-625M 3851 up
7 609 028 C11 SLEEVE, cylinder {83)
(X}TD-62M 3851 up
(X}TD-62M 3851 up
(X)TD-625M 3851 up
7 612 000 €11 SLEEVE, cylinder (.002" oversize)
(X)TD-62M 3851 up
(X)TD- 6zAM 3851 up
(X)TD-625M 3851 up
? 612 001 C11 SLEEVE, cylinder {.010" oversize)
{X)TD-62M 3851 up
(X)TD-6ZAM 3851 up
{X)TD-625M 3851 up
3 318 377 R2 PISTON ("S5" marking} (6)
g 609 344 C91 SLEEVE w/PISTON and RING AS5SY, cylinder
(6) TD-62M 501 to 3850
(6) TD-62AM 2938 to 3850
(6) TD-625M 501 to 3850
9 609 345 €91 SLEEVE SET (Consists of six SLEEVE
w/PISTON ASSY, #09 344 C91)
TD-62M 501 to 3850
TD-62M 2938 to 3850
TD-625M 501 to 3850
g £12 006 C91 SLEEVE w/PISTON and RING ASSY, cylinder
sn
(X)TD-62M 3851 up
(X)TD-62AM 3851 up
(X)TD-625M 3851 up
g 612 007 C91 SLEEVE w/PISTON and RING ASSY, cylinder
(s2) (X}TD-62M 3851 up
{XI)TD-62AM 3851 up
{X)TD-625M 3451 up
9 61z 008 CY1 SLEEVE w{PISTON and RING ASSY, cylinder
(53) (X)TD-62M 3851 up
(X)TD-62AM 3851 up
(X)TD-625M 3851 up
1¢ 306 788 R1 BUSHING, piston pin (6)
11 347 408 R11 BEARING, connecting rod [standard) (twa
halves) (6}
11 367 632 R11  BEARING, connecting rod (. 002" undersize)
{two halves) (6}
11 367 631 R11  BEARING, connecting rod {. 030" undersize)
(two halves) {6}
11 376 666 R11 BEARING, sonnecting rod {.¢10" undersize}
(two halves) (6)
11 376 668 R11 BEARING, connecting rod {. 020" undersize}

{two halves} (6)

12 306 280 R12 ROD w/two BOLTS, 316 366 Rl and
BUSHING, 306 708 R1, connecting (6}

X - As reguired

PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

o PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Pty

T




ol

25~

DIESEL ENGINE

_25-

MEMORANDA

REF. I.H.PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCREIEPTION

CONNECTING RODS, SLEEVES AND PISTONS — Continuso

13 316 366 R1

367 630 R91

320 017 RSl

609 346 C91

320 080 R1

320 018 R1

BOLT, connecting rod {12}

BEARING SET, ceonnecting rod (consists of
six rod BEARING, 367 408 R11)

PACKAGE, cylinder sleeve {consists of
SLEEVE, 278 272 R1, SHIM, 320 200 R1,
and two SHIM, 326 018 R1}

(6) TD-62M 501 to 3850
(6) TD-62AM 2938 to 3850
(6) TD-625M 501 to 3850

PACKAGE, piston and oversize cylinder
siceve field service
{Consists of
(X)TD~»62M 501 to 3850
(X)TD-62AM 2938 to 3850
{X)TD-625M 501 to 3850

1 PAMPHLET,

instruction 1014 864 R3
1 FISTON 318 377 R2
i PIN 332 436 R1
1 RING 615 289 C1
i RING 218 239 R1
1 RING 615 288 C1
2 RING 338 835 R1
1 SHIM 320 GOG R1
1 SHIM 320 018 R1
1 SLEEVE 323 802 R1 )

SHIM, cvylinder slesve (.005") {6)

SHIM, cylinder sleeve (.003") (12}

X - As Required.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



i

_26-

DIESEL ENGINE

i

e

DIESEL ENGINE

CRANKSHAFT, VIBRATION DAMPER AND RELATED PARTS

CRANKSHAFT, VIBRATION DAMPER AND RELATED PARTS — Conminueo

[PA-52315A

REF,
NO,

1.H. PART

NUMBER ODESCRIFPTION

':ﬁ:' '&‘a'&:;:; DESGRIPTION

)3 CRANKSHAFT {standard size) (order
PACKAGE, 320 188 R93)

1 CRANKSHAFT (.C10" undersize) {order
PACKAGE, 601 489 C91)

2 367 272 Ri GEAR, crankshaift

3 T1 763 R2 SLINGER, crankshaft oil

4 338 951 R91 DAMPER, vibration (will work for
DAMPER, 306 367 R9Yi)

5 70 109 R1 WASHER, starting crank nut

3 NUT, INF jam

7 117 984 KEY, 5/16 x 1-3/8" fan drive pulley
(Woodruff Ne. 23}

8 103 442 KEY, 3/16 x 1" crankshaft gear (Woodruif
No. 13)

9 367 276 R91 BEARING, crankshaft front (stnadard size)
{twe halves)

9 367 300 R91 BEARING, crankshaft front (. 002" undersize)
{two halves)

9 376 670 R91 BEARING, crankshaft froat (. 010" undersize)
(two halves)

g 376 683 R91 RBEARING, crankshaft front {, 020" undersize)
{two halves)

9 367 288 R91 BEARING, crankshaft front {.030" undersize)
(two halves)

10 367 279 R9Y BEARING, crankshaft intermediate front
(standard size) (two halves}

16 367 303 R91  BEARING, crankshaft intermediate front
{.002" undersize) (two halves}

10 376 673 R91 BEARING, crankshaft intermediate front
(.010" undersize) (two halves)

10 376 686 RY1 BEARING, crankshaft intermediate front
{. 020 undersize} {two halves}

10 367 291 R91 BEARING, crankshaft intermediate front
{.030" undersize) (two halves)

1l 367 282 RY1 BEARING, crankshaft intermediate rear
{standard size) {two halves) (#)

11 332 267 R9Y1 BEARING, crankshaft intermediate rear
{standard size) {two halves) (&}

11 367 306 RY1 BEARING, crankshaft intermecdiate rear
(. 002" uncersize) {two halves) {#)

11 332 273 R9} BEARING, crankshaft intermediate rear
{.002" undersize} (two halves) (&}

11 376 676 RY1 BEARING, crankshaft intermediate rear
(. 010" undersize) {two halves) {#)

1t 332 276 R91 BEARING, crankshaft intermediate rear
{. 010" undersize) {two halves} {&)

11 376 689 Ryl BEARING, crankshaft intermediate rear
(. 020" undersize) (two halves) (¥}

11 332 279 RY} BEARING, crankshaft intermediate rear

(.020" undersize) (two halves) {&}

11

11

367 294 RY1 BEARING, crankshaft intermediate rear
{, 030" undersize) (two halves) (#)
BEARING, crankshaft intermediate rear

{. 030" undersize) {two halves) (&)

332 270 R9:

367 285 RY1 BEARING, crankshait rear {standard size}
(two kalves)

BEARING, crankshaft rear {.002" undersize}
{two halves)

BEARING, crankshaft rear (.010" undersize)
{two halves)

BEARING, crankshaft rear (. 020" undersize)
{two halves)

BEARING, crankshaft rear {.030" undersize}
{two halves}

PIN, flywheel to crankshaft dowel

367 309 R91
376 679 R9L
376 692 R91L
367 297 R91
8Z 970 Ri

382 357 R91 BEARING SET, crankshaft {standard size}
{Consists of -

1 BEARING

3 BEARING

1 BEARING

i BEARING

367 276 R91
367 279 A91
332 267 R91
367 285 A9} )
382 360 RY1 BEARING SET, crankshaft (. 010 undersize)
{Consists of -
1 BEARING
1 BEARING
1 BEARING 332 276 R91
1 BEARING 376 679 R91 )
PACKAGE, crankshaft (renewal) field
service (consists of CRANKSHAFT w/six
connecting rod BEARING, four crankshaft
BEARING, and PIN, B2 470 R1)

376 670 RY1
376 673 Ryl

320 186 R91

320 188 RY3 PACKAGE, crankshaft w/BEARINGS field
service {standard size)
(Composed of -

1 BEARING SET 382 357 R91
BEARING SET 367 630 R91
CRANKSHAFT
BEARING 367 282 R91
PIN 82 970 R1

1 PAMPHLET 1 019 253 R1 )
PACKAGE, crankshaft w/BEARINGS {.01¢
undersize)

{Composed of -

wn
——

601 489 Gyl

1 BEARING SET 382 360 R91
6 BEARING 376 666 R11
1 BEARING 376 676 RO1
§1 CRANKSHAFT
i PIN 82 970 R1
i PAMPHLET,
instruction 1 0(¢ 253 RZ )

(#) - TD-62M 501 to 2377
(&) » TDu62M 2378 Up
(§) - Not Furnished Separately.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED M UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-27- -27-

i DIESEL ENGINE i DIESEL ENGINE

CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS CAMSHAFT AND RELATED PARTS — Continvvep

O

IPA-53074 A
?ﬁ:’ ';"',_',‘;;:; DESCRIPTION ?fé:' ’;4:_‘,';;":‘; DESCRIFTION
1 16 026 DB NUT, camshaft gear 8 70 260 R1 BEARING, camshaft {intermediate front)
{will work for 71 326 R1)
3 347 240 R1 GEAR, camshaft
4 70 425 R1 BOLT, camshaft thrust plate {2) 9 70 261 R2 BEARING, camshaft (intermediate rear}
{will work for 70 131 R1)
5 35 50 HA PLATE, camshaft thrust
6 127 559 KEY, 1/4 x 3/4" camshait gear {Woodruff 10 76 262 R1  BEARING, camshaft (rear) (will work for
No. 91) 70 132 R1}
7 70 259 R2 BEARING, camshaft {{ront} {will work for
367 515 R) and 367 514 R1)} 11 367 229 R1 CAMSHAFT
':fc:' ';":;;;g: DESCRIPTION
FLYWHEEL AND ENGINE SUPPCORTS FLYWHEEL AND ENGINE SUPPORTS — Conrtnuso
1 306 647 R9] SUPPORT, {rcnt engine
5/8 x 3-3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW {4)
5/8" lock WASHER (4)
' 2 306 646 R1 BRACKET, front engine support
3 109 461 FITTING, lubrication
4 367 225 R1 SEAl, rear engine support dust
5/16 x 5/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2}
11/32 x 11/16" x No. 16 ga. plain
WASHER (2)
5 306 644 R1 SUPPQORT, rear engine
1/2 x 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (6}
1/2" lock WASHER {6)
6 306 639 R1}  FLYWHEEL w/RING GEAR, 47 874 DE
7 47 B74 DE GEAR, flywheel ring (149T)

601 558 C1 BOLT, 7/16NF x 3" hex. lock flywheel to
crankshaft (6}

IPA-60209
48 384 D SHIM, front engine support {(heavy} {X}
48 385 D SHIM, front engine support (light) (X)

X - As Required.

PRINTEDR IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o a PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERIGA



-2B- _28-
i DIESEL ENGINE il DIESEL ENGINE

REF. I.H, PART
o, OMBER DESCRIPTION —

EXHAUST SYSTEM EXHAUST SYSTEM — ConTinuen LA
EXHAUST MUFTLER, RAIN CAP AND PIPE EXTENSION EXHAUST MUFFLER, RAIN CAFP AND FIPE EXTENSION-Continued
(Not For Heavy Hood) {Not For Heavy Hood)

5 350 602 R1 CLAMP, exhaust
TD-62 3238 up
TD« 5625 3238 up
TD-62L 3238 up
TD-62A 3238 up

3/8" NUT
3/8 x 1-1/4" SCREW, hex-hd cap
2 3/8" lock WASHER
b 251 342 R1 NIPPLE, exhaust 2 x 3-3/4"
TD-62 3238 up
TD-625 3218 up
5 FTD-62L 3238 up {,w'“--.:
/ TD-62A 3238 up H
. 'Ev...
T 369 282 R1 GASKET, exhaust muffler flange "
TD-6Z 501 to 3237
TD-625 501 to 3237
TD-62L 501 to 3237
TD-624 3064 to 3237
314 410 RY1 ATTACHMENT, cxhaust rain cap (See
NOTE 3) (Consists of CAP, 283 280 RS1 or
CAP, 321 574 R91, CLAMP, 379 368 R91
and PIPE, 314 412 R1)
TD-62 501 to 3603
TD-62A 3064 to 3603
TD-62L 501 to 3603
TD-625 501 to 3603
CE-07218 { o
%
REF. JHL
g e OESGRIFPTION
1 283 280 RY1 CAP, exhaust rain (optional with 321 574 R%1)
(Regular) (Alse part of ATTACHMENT,
314 410 R91)
1 321 574 R91  CAP, exhaust rain {optional with 283 280 R91)
{Regular) {Also part of ATTACHMENT,
314 410 R9YI1)
2 314 412 R1 PIPE, exhaust muffler extension (together
with CAP, 283 280 R91 will work for PIPE,
276 224 R2) (Regular) (Also part of
ATTACHMENT, 314 410 R%1)
3 276 222 R%1  CLAMP, exhaust extension pipe (not used < i
with "Heavy Hood" or low seat attachment) [
4 307 872 R91 MUFFLER, exhaust
TD-62 501 to 3237
TD«625 501 to 3237
TD-&2% 501 te 3237
TD-62A 3064 to 3237
(Order the foliowing parts -
1 CLAMP 350 602 R1
1 MUFFLER &G6 224 €91
1 NUT "
1 MNIPPLE 251 342 R1
1 SCREW /8 x 1-1/4"
1 WASHER 378" lock )
4 606 224 C91 MUFFLER, exhaust

TD-62 3238 up
TD-625 3238 up
TD-62L 3238 up NOTE 3 - Field Application - Qrder Through

TD-62A 3238 up Repular Service Parts Channels.

PRINTED EMN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o a PRENTED !N UNITEDR STATES OF AMERICA



-29-

i DIESEL ENGINE

-249-~

MEMORANDA

T EXHAUST SYSTEM
INTAKE AND EXHAUST MANIFOLLD

PA-60214

Tf;‘ ‘&:}:;{: DESGRIFPTION

1 278 643 R2 MANIFCLD, exhaust

3 278 313 R2 GASKET, exhaust manifold (end) {2)

4 278 314 R1 GASKET, exhaust manifold (center) {2}
5 305 804 R} GASKET, intake manifoid

6 332 110 R11 MANIFOLD w/PLUG, 444 571, intake

3/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (i2}
3/8" lock WASHER (12)

264 196 R9t CLIP, pipe (2)
39 524 DA NUT, exhaust manifeld stud {10)
113 934 H WASHER , exhaust manifeld flat (10)

444 571 PLUG, 1/8" cd or zn sg-hd pipe

FRINTED iN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED |IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



«30- ~30-

Bl FUEL SYSTEM Bl FUEL SYSTEM
AIR CLEANER AND CONNECTIONS T—6 (62 SERIES) AIR CLEANER AND CONNECTIONS T—6 (62 SERIES) — ConTinuvED AT
{Donaldson) {Ponaldson) ( -

P i

IPA-60219 A

REF, L. H. PART REF, 1L H. pasT
O, HUMBER PESCRIPTION NO. eeBE DESCRIPTION
1 275 252 R91 CAP, air stack (not used with air pre-cleaner} 274 085 R91 CLAMP, air cleaner to valve cover hose {2)

(not used with "Heavy Head') (optional with (See NOTE)

702 172 C1})
1 702 172 C1 CAP, air stack (rot used with air pre-cleaner} 307 171 R91 GIL.EANER ASSEMBLY

(not used with "Heavy Head') (optional with {Composed of -

275 252 RY1}) 1 BAFFLE 307 994 R51 e,

§1 BODY
2 BODY, air cleaner (order 307 171 R91) 2 BOLT 18 887 A1 ( ;
. 1 cup 3G7 995 BY1 St
3 274 088 R9] CLAMP, air cleaner pipe hose (4) 2 NUT 103 3127
1 SCREEN 307 993 R91)

4 407 012 R1 HOSE, air cleaner pipe {2~1/2' ID x 3" 5/i6 x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4)

long * } 5/16" lock WASHER (4}
5 306 850 R1 PIPE, air cleaner 273 361 R1 ELBOQW, air cleaner to valve cover hose (See

NOTE)
] 306 855 R11 BRACKET, air cleaner pipe
7 275 362 R1 ELBOW, air cleaner pipe 278 687 R1 HOSE, 3/8 x 16 x 3/16" air cleaner to valve
cover (See NOTE)
B 306 853 Ril BRACKET, air cleaner mounting
5/16 x 7/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2)
5/16" lock WASEER (2) # - Part Number and Price Covers Cne Foot
of Hose. Furnished Only in Three Foot
k] 307 995 R91 CUP, oil (P-17269) Lengths.
10 307 994 R9) BAFFLE (P-17273) NOTE - Also listed under "Cylinder Head,
11 307 993 R91 SCREEN {P-17270) Valve Cover, Valves and Valve
Levers' in carbureted engine

12 18 887 R1 BOLT, 1/4 x 4-1/2" sq-hd (2} section.,
13 103 127 NUT, 1/4" {type VA" wing) (2} § - Not Furnished Separately.

PRINTED !N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA @ a PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-31- .31~

'::,;:' ';m'a:;g; DESCRIPTION
AIR CLEAMER AND CONNECTIONS TO—6 {62 SERIES) AIR CLLEANER AND CONNECTIONS TD—6 (62 SERIES) -~ Continuzn
{Donaldson) {Donaldson)
18 276 215 R?1  CUP, oil (P-1£6176)
11 306 851 R11 PIPE, air cleaner
) | 7/16 x 1-1/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2)
14 7/16" lock WASHER (2)
12 369 497 Rz GASKET, air cleaner pipe flange
13 332 112 R21 BRACKET, air cleaner (front})
3/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER
14 306 654 R21 BRACKET, air cleaner (rear)

275 377 R93 CLEANER ASSEMBLY, air
{Composed of -

| BAFFLE 276 219 R91
§1 BODY

1 CUP 276 215 R91

1 GASKET 276 217 R1

2 RCD 276 216 RO

1 SCREEN 276 214 R91

3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd, cap SCREW (4)
3/8" lock WASHER (4)
13/32 x 13/18"” x No. 16 ga. ilat WASHER

(4}

IPA-52544C
':fc:' Iﬁn'n:;:: PESCRIPTIGON
1 275 252 R91  CAP, air stack {not used with air pre-cleaner)
(not used with "Heavy Hood'') {optional with
702 172 C1)
i 702 172 Cl CAP, air stack {not used with air pre-cleaner}
(not used with "Heavy Heod"') (optional with
275 252 R9t}
4 BODY, air cleaner {order 275 377 R93}
3 407 012 R HOSE, air cleaner pipe (2-1/2'" 1D x 3%
long *)
4 274 088 R91 CLAMP, hose air cleaner pipe (2)
5 276 216 R91 ROD, side {P-16067} (2)
& 276 217 R1 GABKET, oil cup {P-16179)
7 276 218 Rl CLIP, spring (P-16178) (2}
# - Part Number and Price C_overs Cne Foot
8 276 214 R91 SCREEN w/two CLIP, 276 218 Ri, housed of Hose. Furnished Only in Three Foot
{P-16175) Lengths.
9 276 219 R91  BAFFLE {P-1680) § - Not Furnished Separately.

PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 0 c PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



-32- -32-

Wl FUEL SYSTEM i FUHL SYSTEM

REF, 1.H. PART
NO. NUMBER BESCRIFPTION
AlIR CLEANE_R PIPE EXTENSION AR CLEANER PIPE EXTENSIQN — Continurs {l i
{Not used with Heavy Hood] (Not used with Heavy Hood} N
I
/ 275 292 RY1 ATTACHMENT, air pipe extenaion
{See NQTE)
-2
1 31 790 DA CLAMP, air pipe extension
3f8" NUT
3/8 x 1-3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW
3/8" leck WASHER
2 275 293 R} PIPE, air extension
1P A-41036
L
'::c:' Rl DESCRIBTION
AIR PRE-CLEANER AIR PRE~CLEANER ~ ConTinvgs . .
{Plastic Body) {Plastic Body}

275 774 R91 ATTACHMENT, pre-cleaner (collector
type) (Se¢ NOTE}

1 365 412 R91  COVER (®-20648)

2 365 413 R1 BODY (P-20227)

3 SLEEVE {order 365 262 R91} J” - .
4 365 262 R91 PRE- CLEANER (collector type) (H-236) %‘\"

{will werk for 59 321 D}

AN R
IPA-43431A
REF. 1. H. PART ’
o, iy DESGRIPTION
AR PRE—CLEANER AlIR PRE—CLEANER - ConTinuge
{Glass Body) (Glass Body)

277 208 R91  ATTACHMENT, air pre-cleaner {collector .

type {used with equipment combination} f X
(See NOTE) E‘L\u . L
1 BODY (erder 365 262 R91}
2 66 776 D GASKET {(P3995)
3 54 082 D JAR, dust {P-2776)
4 59 321 D PRE-GLEANER {order 365 262 R91)

1 001 513 R1 PRODUGCT GRAPHIC, pre-cleaner instruction
{used when unit is painted other than red)

iPA-21037

NOTE: Factory Application - Order on
Machine Order Form.

Field Application - Order through Repgular
Servige Parts Channels.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Q 9 PRINTED (N WHITER STATES OF AMERICA



-33- -33-

Bl FUEL SYSTEM B FUEL SYSTEM

FUEL PUMP T—6 (62 SERIES) FUEL PUMP T—6 (§2 SERIES) ~ Coutinuea

13 90 606 R1 SPRING, filter
14 90 600 R1 GASKET, filter bowl
15 121 759 R91 HOUSING, valve
16 90 611 R91 SCREW, w/WASHER, valve housing to filter
cover
17 90 598 R1 PLUG, cam lever shaft seal
18 90 619 R1 PIN, spring cam lever pin retainer
19 90 603 R1 SPRING, cam lever return
20 90 618 R1 PIN, cam lever
109 3i8 R1 WASHER, {iiter bowl retainer

114 881 R9l PACKAGE, fuel pump field service
{Composed of -

DIAPHRAGM 90 625 R91

DIAPHRAGM 90 626 R1

1

1

1 ELEMENT 40 601 R1
1 GASKET 105 400 H

1 GASKET 90 60¢ R1
1 PLUG 90 598 R1)

IPA-52007 A
REF, JH,
NO. 'Nu;;g: DESCRIPTION

84 838 R93 PUMP ASSEMBLY, fuel

1 90 623 R1 LEVER, cam

2 612 293 Ci GASKET, pump te crankcase

3 WASHER, 5/16" lock (2}

4 SCREW, 5/16 x 1" hex-hd, cap (2}
5 90 610 R91 SCREW, w/WASHER

3 Not Furnished Separately. {order 84 B38 R93)
7 90 625 R9]1 DIAPHRAGM

8 90 626 R1 DIAPHRAGM, air dome

9 109 317 R1 COVER, filter and valve housing
10 9¢ 601 R1 FILTER, glazed ceramic

11 109 313 R11 BOWL, w/GASKET, 90 600 R1

12 109 315 R91 RETAINER, w/SCREW

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o o PRINTED 1IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-34- -34-

il e oDESGRIFTION
P
CARBURETOR T—6 (62 SERIES) CARBURETOR T—6 (62 SERIES) - Convinues i
] 368 137 R1 RETAINER, dust seal
7 368 138 R1 SEAL, throttie shait dust
8 47 390 D BUSHING, throttle shaft (2}
g 268 t42 R1 PLUG, idle passage
16 362 528 R1 SCREW, idle adjusting
£l 361 959 R1 SPRING, idle adjustment screw retainer
12 31 336 D GASKET, carburetor {will work for 21 32 D)
{not furnished as part of carburetor
ASSEMBLY}
13 348 147 R11 BODY ASSEMBILY, throttle (
(Composed of - .
Z BUSIHING 47 390 D
1 PIN 45 110 D
1 PLUG 57 956 D
1 RETAINER 368 137 R
1 SEAL 368 138 R1)
i4 57 956 D PLUG, throttle shaft expansicn
15 47 390 BUSHING, throttle shaft
16 18 377 D GASKET, strainer screen retainer
17 29 90Z2 DX RETAINER, strainer screen
21 47 407 D23 VENTURI, single
22 25 048 D GASKET, needle valve cage
23 47 396 DAX40 GAGE w/GASKET, 25 948 D, needle valve ;””"
24 47 394 D SUPPORT, float lever pivot i&\

Ne. 4 x 5/18" slt-rd-hd. mach, SCREW
{cd. or zn-pltd.} (2}
No. 4 lock WASHER (cd. or zn-pltd.) {2)

25 47 395 D PIVOT, float lever
26 47 398 DX  FLOAT and LEVER
27 47 388 DA GASKET, fuel bowl
28 49 798 D75 JET, idle meteriag No. 75
29 35 606 D54 BLEED, main alr C-263 10005 to 22715
29 35 606 D52 BLEED, main air C-263 22716 up
IPB-10497 30 251 583 R1 GASKET, metering nozzle
31 370 863 R1 NOZZLE, metering G-263 10005 to 22715
31 374 328 R1 NOZZLE, metering G-263 22716 up T
32 373 526 R91 BOWL ASSEMBLY, fuel C-263 10005 to 22715 ( ) K
o L mART DESCRIPTION 32 372 720 R1z BOWL ASSEMBLY, fuel C-263 22716 up
{Composed of -
1 PIN 351 588 R1
373 429 R93 CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY, 1-1/4" IH updraft §l  PLUG
3/8NF NUT {2) 1 RETAINER 45 148 D
3/8" lock WASHER (2) 1 SEAL 45 149 D}
t/4 % 7/8'" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4)
{cd. or zn-pltd.)
1 368 139 R91 SHAFT and LEVER w/PIN, 18 609 R, 1/4" lock WASHER (4) (cd, or zn-pltd.}

and RETAINER, 24 484 D, throttle
3/32 % 11/16" Esna roll PIN

33 357 002 R12 SHUTTER, starting
2 132 128 SCREW, throttie shaft adjusting No, 6NF x 1/4" slt=rd-hd. mach, SCREW
{cd. or zn-pitd.) (2)
3 25 484 D SPRING, idle throttle adjustment retainer No. b lock WASHER (cd. or zn-pltd.) (2)
4 47 392 D SCREW, throttle butterfly {2} 34 45 149 DA SEAL, butterfly dust
5 370 862 R} BUTTERFLY, throttle 35 45 148 D RETAINER, dust seal

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA © @ PHINTED IN UNITED STATES GF AMERICA



i

~35.

FUEL SYSTEM

_35-

MEMORANDA

REF,
No,

b H. PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CARBURETOR T—6 (62 SERIES) - ConTinuEd

36

36

37

38

39
40
41
42

42

43

44

44

45

45

46
47

47

368 145 ROl SHAFT w/LEVER starting shutter (¢consists
of SHAFT w/LEVER, 352 642 R91, SWIVEL,
64 283 DBX, and WASHER, 32 592 D)
352 642 R91 SHAFT w/LEVER starting shutter
363 88 R1 RETAINER, starting shutter lever swivel
Neo. 10NF x 5/8" fil-hd, mach. SCREW
(e¢d, or zn=-plid.}
64 283 DBX SWIVEL w/RETAINER, 363 881 R1,
starting shutter lever .
323592 D WASHER, starting shutter lever swivel
52 791 R1 BALL, friction spring
46 059 D SPRING, starting shutter friction
351 588 R1 PIN, starting shutter step (optional with
142 484)
142 484 PIN, starting shutter stop (optional with
351 588 R1)
60 947 D PACKAGE, drip hole filler replacement
373527 R1 SEAT, fuel adjustment screw (. 040™)
C-263 10005 to 22715
375 567 R1 SEAT, fuel adjustment screw [, 042")
C-263 22716 up
24 703 DA PACKING, {uel adjusting screw - {opticnal
with 67 266 DX)
67 266 DX PACKING, fuel adjusting screw - (optional
with 24 703 DA}
24 687 DA NUT, fuel adjusting screw packing
47 404 DA SCREW, fuel adjusting C-263 10005 to0 22715
374 327 R1 SCREW, fuel adjusting C-263 22716 up
387 455 R92 PACKAGE, carburetor everhaul field service
{Consists of ~
3 BALL 52 791 R1
2 BUSHING 47 390 D
1 CAGE 47 396 DAX40
1 INSTRUCTIONS,
installing 1 014 457 R
1 PIN 351 558 R1
1 PIVOT 47 395 D
1 PLUG 57 956 D
1 RETAINER 25 484 D
1 RETAINER 29 902 DX
1 RETAINER 45 148 D
2 SCREW 47 392 D
1 SCREW 362 528 R1
1 SCREW 374 327 R1
1 SHAFT
w/LEVER 368 139 /YL
1 SPRING 46 059 D
1 SPRING 351 959 R1 )
117 243 PLUG, 1/8" sg-hd. stl. pipe (cd. or zn-pltd.]
45 110 D PIN, throttie stop

PRINTED iN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA L]

PRINTED N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




~36- -36-

il FUEL SYSTEM Bl FUEL SYSTEM

FUEL TANX. PIPING AND €ONNECTIONS T-6 (62 SERIES) . FUEL TANK, PIPING AND CONNECTIONS T-6 (62 SERIES} - Continuen (W -

Carburetor

Fuel pump

12
I RS
&N 13 8
A
\,I‘- b
“:::/, IPA-6023T A
T 1
!
\
9
-
(
i 4Z 387 DA CAP w/GASKET, 42 495 D and GASKET, 4 67 869 D ELBOW, fuel tank overflow tube pipe
276 802 R1(® . T-62 501 to 3899
I 305 798 R11 CAP w/SEALING RING, 305 799 R1, filier 4 610 70% C1 ELBOW, fuel tank overflow tube pipe {flex
type} T-62 3900 up
2 305 799 R1 RING, sealing
5 9882 T VALVE, fuel tank drain T~62 501 to 1911
z 42495 D GASKET. filler eap{®)
5 31 729 D VALVE, fuel tank drain T-62 1912 up
3 60 187 DAXA TANK w/CAP, 42 387 DA (&)
& 307 881 R91 VALVE, fuel shut-off
3 318 737 R92 TANK w/CAP, 305 798 R11, fuel (together
with CAP, 1065 410, TUBE, 318 729 R1 and 7 306 859 R1 TUBE, fuel supply T-62 50 to 191l
TUBE, 318 732 R1 will work for TANK,
275 330 R91) 7 316 849 R1 TUBE, fuel supply (¥)
/2 % 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
[not for use on loaders) {6) ? 318 732 R1 TUBE, fuel supply T-62 1912 up
1/2 % 241/2" hex-hd cap SCREW
{for use on loaders) {6) ) « Used only on units equipped with low seat
i1/2" lock WASHER (6) attachment,

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o [ FRINTER IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



-37- -37-

e FUEL SYSTEM i MEMORANDA

FUEL TANK. PIPING AND CONNECTIONS T-6 (62 SERIES) - Conrinuco

8 50 149 D CLAMP, fuel tube (2)

3/8" NUT (2}
3/8 x 1-3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW {2}

3/8'" lock WASHER {2)

9 24 847 H ELBOW, fuel pipe

10 369 989 R1 NUT, coupling (2)

11 372 498 R11  PIPE w/two NUT, 369 98% R1, fuel
12 37167 D ELBOW, 1/8" hi-duty fuel supply tube
13 278 953 R91 NUT, fuel supply tube nylon

14 278 953 R91  NUT, fuel shut-off valve

15 29 898 D NUT, fuel tank overflow tube nylon

T-62 50} to 3899

16 306 857 R1 TUBE, fuel tank overflow T-62 501 to t9E1

16 318 729 R1 TUBE, fuel tank overflow {Not for Leaders)
T-62 1912 up

137 311 128 R1 TUBE, fuel tank overflow {used on Loaders

only) T-62 1912 up

17 41 387D CLIP, fuel tank overflow tube

53 723D BRACKET, LH fuel tank support (%)
1/2 x 1" hex-hd, cap SCREW (3)
1/2" lock WASHER (3)

53724 D BRACKET, RH fuel tank support (%)
t/2 % 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (3}
172" lock WASHER (3)

275 321 R11 BRACKET, fuel tank support {not used with
loaders or low seat attachments) (2)

116 524 BUSHING, 1/2" NPT reducing
105 410 CAP, 1/8" fuel return stand pipe
263 514 R91  CLIP, fuel tube ()
263 555 R1 CLIP, fuel pipe

16 445 D FELT, pipe clip

276 802 R1 GASKET, fuel tank diaphragm (%)
NUT, 3/80{)

103 878 PLUG, 1/4" sq-hd stl pipe {drainplug}(stand-
pipe flange plug) T-62 501 to 1911

53 718 DA SUPPORT, LH fuel tank (¥}
7/16 x ' hex-hd, cap SCREW (4)
7/16" lock WASHER (4}

53 719 DA SUPPORT, RH fuel tank (#)

7/16 x 1" hex-hd, cap SCREW (4)
7/16" lock WASHER (4)

WASHER, 3/8" lock(®)

(*} - Used only on Units Equipped With Low
Seat Attachment.

PRINTED IN UNITER STATES OF AMERICA ] ] PRINTEDR IN UNITER STATES OF AMERICA



i

~38-

FUEL SYSTEM

i

- 38-

FUEL SYSTEM

FUEL, TANK, PIPING AND FUEL STRAINER TD-6 (62 SERIES)

FUEL TANK. PIPING AND FUEL STRAINER TD-6 {62 SERIES) - Continueo

Fuel strainer

164

M’_n\\

2

L’ ]

|
0
T «
19 it N
18 {; i
17. oy
ity
1: lI
\ i :l 4
> ::. I
10 Ny o
1]

IPA-52504 B

e

REF, 1. H.FART REF, I.H.PART
NO. NUMBER DESCGRIFTION o, S DESCRIFTION
1 42 387 DA CAP w/{GASKET, 42 495 D and GASKET, 10 314 553 R1 TUBE, fuel return(#)
276 802 Rt (%)
10 306 860 R1 TUBE, fuel return {TD-62 501 to 1911
1 305 798 R11  CAP w/sealing RING, 305 799 R1, filler equipped with Roosa«Masater fuel injection
pump}
2 42 495 D GASKET, filler cap ()
10 318 733 R1 TUBE, fuel return (TD-62 1912 to 2269)
2 305 799 R1 RING, sealing equipped with Rocsa-Master fuel injection
puwmg
3 60 187 DAXA TANK w/CAP, 42 387 D(%)
10 331 486 R1 TUBE, fuel return (TD-62 2270 up equipped
3 341 947 RYl TANK w/FILLER CAP, 305 798 R11 with Roosa-Master fuel injection pump)
(together w/TUBE, 331 486 R1 will work for
318 737 R91) TD-62 1912 up 10 338 087 R1 TUBE, fuel return {used on units equipped
with International R, D, fuel injection pump) )
3 275 163 R91 TANK, w/filler CAP, 305 798 R11 |order the t‘
follawing parts) TD-62 501 to 1911 11 16518 D CLAMP, fuel pipe {2} *
1  ELBOW 319 884 R No. 10 NUT
1 NUT 278 953 R9L No. 10 x 1/2" slt-rd-hd. mach. SCREW
1 TANK 341 947 RY1 No. 10 lock WASHEZR
1 TUBE 331 486 R1
1 TUBE 318 735 R1
1 VALVE 31 729D } 12 37T 167 D ELBOW, 1/8 (hi-duty} fuel return tube
t/2 % 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {in pump)
{not for use on loaders}) {6) TD-62 501 to 3899
/2 x 2-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW 12 606 930 C ELBOW, fuel return tube {(flex-type)
{for use on loaders) (&) TD-62 3900 up
1/2" lock WASHER (6)
4 9982 T VALVE, fuel tank drain TD-62 501 te 1911 13 278 953 R91 NUT (aylon) return tube {pump end)
TD-62 501 to 3899
4 31 729 D VALVE, fuel tank drain TD-62 1912 up
{’#} - Used Only On Units Equipped With Low
7 278 953 R91 NUT, nylen fuel return (in stand pipe elbow) Seat Attachment.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA -]

PRINTER IN UN{TED STATES OF AMERIGA




i

-39-

FUEL SYSTEM

-39-

MEMORANDA

REF.

NO.

1. H, PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

FUEL TANK, PIPING AND FUEL STRAINER TD—6 (62 SERIES) — ConTinuka

14
14

15

16
16
16
16A

17

13:3
19
19

19

20

2}

37 323D

606 845 C1

278 953 R91

314 554 R
306 858 R

318 731 R1
362 120 R1

278 953 R9]

307 88} R%1
314 301 R91
304 229 R91

266 337 R31

303 962 R1

53 723 D

53 724 D

275 321 R1l

116 524

319 884 R1

333 774 Ri

276 802 R}

53 718 DA

53 719 DA

ELBOW, 1/4"NPT x 90° primary filter inlet
TDw62 501 to 3899
ELBOW, primary filter inlet elbow {"Flex"
type) TD-62 3900 up

NUT {nylon) fuel supply tube
TD-62 501 to 3899

TUBE, fuel supply )
TUBE, fuel supply TD-62 501 ta 1911

TUBE, fuel supply TD-62 1912 up
CLAMP, fuel pipe {2)

NUT {nyloa) fuel supply {valve end)

VALVE, fuel shut off
PIPE w/ELBOW, fuel return stand ()

PIPE w/ELBOW, fuel return stand TD-62
501 to 1911

PIPE, fuel return stand {furnished as part
of fuel tank) TD-62 1912 up

ATTACHMENT, fuel strainer {(consists of
STRAINER and GASKET, 303 962 R1 {See
NOTES } and 3)

GASKET, fuel strainer

BRACKET, LH fuel tank support()
1/2 x 1" hex-hd., cap SCREW (3}
1/2" lock WASHER (3)

BRACKET, RH fue} tank support ()
1/2 x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (3}
1/2" lack WASHER (3)

BRACKET, fuel tank support (not used with
low seat attachment) (2}

BUSHING, 1/Z(NPT) reducing (used with fuel
tank drain valve 9982T)

ELBOW, fuel return stand pipe
TH-62 1912 to 3899

ELBOW, fuel return stand pipe {{lex type)
TD-62 3900 up

GASKET, fuel tank diaphragm (&)

SUPPORT, LH fuel tank (#)

7/16 x 1" hex-hd, cap SCREW (4)
7/16" lock WASHER (4)

SUPPORT, RH fuel tank (%)
7/16 x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW {4)
7/16" lock WASHER (4)

@ - Used only on units eguipped with low
seat attachment.
NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order on
Machine Order Form.
NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order through
Regular Service Parts Channels.

FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA a

PRINTED IN DHITED STATES OF AMERICA




i

=40

FUEL SYSTEM

(i

-40-

FUEL SYSTEM

FUEL ENJECTION PUMP DRIVE AND INJECTION PIPES
TH-6 (62 SERIES)
|Used with Rooga-Master fuel injection pump)
TD-62M 501 to 2313 also TD-62M 3497 up
TD-625M 501 to 2313 also TD-625M 3497 up
TD-62LM 50t to 2313 also TD-62LM 3476 up
TD-62AM 3512 up

FUEL INJECTION PUMP DRIVE AND INJECTION PIPES
TD-6 (62 SERIES) - Conrinuep

{Used with Roosa-Master fuel injection pump}
TD-62M 501 to 2313 also TD-62M 3497 up
TD-625M 501 to 2313 also TD-625M 3497 up
TD-62LM 501 to 2313 also TD-62LM 3476 up
TD=62AM 3512 up

loaders) (DBGFC-631-91AE} (will work for

306 796 R91) {See NOTE)
TD-62L.M 3476 up

! = 8
1
0 [2) A (o [ () oy (O o (°
8 ~—10
-
> O
i O
< = sZ 15
— & 12 /“
18
21— ==
20— L
4 f ’rv‘ =3 D
AV =l
Z [ ],
L. / 1PB-10363C
R——
:‘zor: ‘Numen DEGCRIPTION l:fc:' ';4:,',::;; DESCRIPTION
1 250 617 R1 NUT, injection pipe (nozzle end} (&) 11 321 206 R9Z(1)PUMP ASSEMBLY, injection {1550 RPM) (For
2 278 707 R11  PIPE, injection {cylinder No, 6} regular or sideboom tractors) {DBGFC-431.
3 278 7106 R11 PIPE, injection (cylinder No. 5) 92AE} (will work for 306 652 R91} {See NOTE)
4 278 705 R11 PIPE, injection {cylinder Ne. 4} TD-62M 3497 up
TD-625M 3497 up
5 42 915 D BLOCK, junction (glow plug harness) 11 610 453 C$1(1) PUMP ASSEMBLY, injection (1800 RPM) {For
X Agr. Tractors) (DBGFC-631-90AF) {Sece
-] 278 704 R11 PIPE, injection (cylinder No, 3) NOTE) TD-62AM 3512 up
7 278 703 R11 PIPE, injection (cylinder No, 2) 3/8" NUT (2)
& 278 702 R11 PIPE, injection (cylinder No. 1} 3/8" lock WASHER {2)
142 619 K WASHER, flar (2)
g FITTING, nozzle {also listed and illustrated
with "Injection Nozzle") (6)
12 118 755 ELBOW, 3/8 x 90° flared tube {injection
10 NOZZLE ASSEMBLY, injection (for compo- pump inlet)
nents see list of parts under details of
"Injection Nozzle™) (6} 13 368 985 R2 TUBE, oil filler (also listed and illustrated
with “Crankcase and Related Parts")
11 306 652 RY1 PUMP ASSEMBLY, injection (1550 RPM} (Fer
regular and sideboom tractors} (DBGFC- 14 368 986 R9} GAGE, oil level {also listed and illustrated
631-9AE) {order {1} 321 206 R92) (See NOTE) with ''"Crankcase and Related Parts")
TD-62M 501 to 2313
TD-625M 501 to 2313
11 306 796 R91 PUMP ASSEMBLY, injection (1650 RPM} (For
loaders} {(DBGFC-631-2AE]) (order (}) NOTE ~ Pumps Listed With Symbol {{}) Are
321 200 R92Z) (See NOTE) Not Available Under Part Numbers
TD-6ZLM 501 to 2313 Shown. Order Basic Pump and
11 32] 200 R91{t) PUMP ASSEMBLY, injection (1650 RPEM]} (For Necessary Parts As Shown In The

Parts Cataleg PU-70. Also Refer
To The PU-70 Catalog For Detail
Parts On All Roosa-Master Pumps.

PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

e,

e




-471-

MEMORANDA

-41-
s FUEL SYSTEM

FUEL INJECTION FUMP DRIVE AND INJECTION PIPES — ContinuEn

TD—6 (62 SERIES)

{Used with Roosa-Master fuel iniection pump)
TD-62M 501 to 2313 also TD-62M 3497 up.
TD-625M 501 to 2313 alse TD-625M 3497 up.
TD-62LM 501 to 2313 alse TD-&2LM 3476 up.

TD-62AM 3512 up.

15 332 489 R1 CLAMP, injection pipe {drilled}
15 332 490 R1 CILAMP, injection pipe {tapped}
332 491 Rl PAD, injection pipe clamp (2)
L/4NF x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {3)
1/4N¥F x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
1/4" internal-tooth lock WASHER (5)
16 275 9446 R91  HOSE, final fuel filter to injection pump
17 137 538 ELBOW, 1/4" x 90° (final fuel {ilter outlet)
18 278 335 R11 PIPE, auxiliary filter to final fuel filter
19 22 510 ELBOW, final fuel filter inlet
20 65 834 b ELBOW, auxiliary fuel {ilter outlet
21 FILTER ASSEMBLY, {uel (for components
see list of parts under details of "Primary
and Final Fuel Filters') (2}
22 303 463 R1 5TUD, Roosa pump adapter (2}
23 303 462 R1) ADAPTER, w/two STUD, 303 463 R1
Roosa pump
3/8 x 7/8'" hex-hd. cap SCREW (3}
3/8" lock WASHER (3}
24 278 347 R} GASKET, injection pump adapter
25 278 316 R} HUB, injection pump gear
5/16 % 1-1/8" hex-hd. mach, SGREW
w/external-tooth lock WASHER (3)
26 278 317 R1 WASHER, injection pump gear
27 278 315 R1 GEAR, injecticnd pump
9/16NF jam NUT
9/16" lack WASHER
306 654 K21 BRACKET, air cleaner rear {also listed and
jllustrated under "Air Cleaner and
Connections' in Fuel Systermn Section}
304 313 Ri BRAGKET, junction block mounting
278 318 R1 BRACKET, fuel filter
7416 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (3)
7/16" lock WASHER (3)
250 610 R2 SLEEVE, injection pipe (6)

PRENTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



-d2- ~42-

i FUEL SYSTEM Bk FUEL SYSTEM
rf/”w
FUEL INJECTION PFUMP, PIPES AND CONNECTIONS FUEL INJECTION PUMP, PIPES AND CONNECTIONS —~ Conrinuen i\.:_. =
{Used with International R.D. Fuel Injection Pump) (Used with International R.D. Fuel Injection Pump)
TD-62M 2314 to 3496 TD-62M 2314 to 3496
TD-625M 2314 to 3496 TD-625M 2314 to 3496
TD-62LM 2314 to 3475 TD-62LM 2314 to 3475
TD-62AM 2938 to 3511 TD-62AM 2938 to 3511

e

,@}fmf 5 6 —

IPA-67450C 4% 44% 492 40
(
r:‘eor: ’r‘u,-l.'fn:;:: DESCRIRTION . ’;ﬁ: LM hont DESCRIPYION
1 250 617 R1 NUT, injection pipe (nozzle end) (b} 5 601 133 C11  PIPE, injection (cylinder No. 3}
[} 601 132 Cl1  PIPE, injection (cylinder No. 2}
2 323 717 R11  FIPE, injection (cylinder MNo. 6}
332 026 RS1 FITTING, extended banjo (on No. 6 1 601 131 Ci1l PIPE, injection (cylinder No. 1)
injection pipe pump end)
250 617 R1 NUT, injection pipe (pump end)
250 610 R2 SLEEVE, injection pipe (pump end)
8 FITTING, nozzle {alsc listed and illustrated
with “Injection Nozzle!) (6)
3 323 716 R11  PIPE, injection {cylinder No. 5)
9 NOZZILE ASSY, injection (for components see
list of parts under details of "Injection
4 332 618 R!1  PIPE, injection (cylinder No. 4} Nozzle') (6)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA -] & PRINTER IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




43~ -4 3-
i FUEL SYSTEM i FUEL SYSTEM

FUEL INJECTION PUMP, PIPES AND CONNECTIONS -~ CeonTinueD
{Used with International R.D. Fuel Injection Pumgp)

TD-62zM 2314 to 3496

TD=-625M 2314 to 3496

TD-62LM 2314 to 3475

TD-62AM 2938 to 3511

10 33% 101 R92 PUMP ASSY, Internationai H.D. ituel injection
(For regular and sideboom tractors) (See
NOTE B}

3/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {3)
3/8" lock WASHER (3)
WASHER (3}
{order the following parts -

1 PACKAGE 609 121 C91

1 PACKAGE 609 122 CY91

1 PUMP, Roosa~-

Master (See NOTE A}

(£)321 206 R92 )

142 619 H

10 339 107 RY2  PUMP ASSY, International R.D. fuel injection
{For loaders) (See NOTE B)
3/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (3)
3/8" lock WASHER {3)
WASHER (3)
{order the following parts -
1 PACKAGE 609 121 C91
1 PACKAGE 609 (22 C91
1 PUMP, Roosa-
Master (See NOTE A)
{11321 200 R92 )

142 619 H

10 339 113 R91  PUMP ASSY, International R.D. fuel injection
{(For Agr. tracters) (See NOTE B)
3/8 % 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (3}
378" lock WASHER (3}
WASHER (3}
{order the following parts -
1 PACKAGE 609 121 C91
i PACK AGE 609 122 €91
i PUMP, Roosa-
Master {See NOTE A)
{11610 453 C91 )

14Z &£19 H

10A 37323 D ELBOW, fuel return
Pump Serial No, 1000 to
6227
10A 346 792 R1 ELBCW, 1/4" x 40° restrictec fuel return
Pump Serial No. 6228 up

11 324 274 R1 ELBOW, injection pump ialet
TD-62M 2314 to 2623
12 324 273 R1 CONNECTOR, primary pump inlet
TD-b2M 2314 to 2623
13 324 273 R1 GCONNECTOR, primary pump outlet
TD-62M 2314 to 2623
14 GAUGE, oil level (also listed and illustrated
with "Crankcase and Related Parts"')
i5 TUBE, oil filler (also listed and illustrated
with "Crankcase and Related Parts'')
16 343 968 R9L HOSE w/FITTINGS, final filter to injection
pumyp (HOSE, . 38" ID x 16" loag including
FITTINGS)
TD-62M 2314 to 2623
17 343 713 R91 HOSE w/FITTINGS, primary pump to final
filter (HOSE, .38" 1D x 10* long inciuding
FITTINGS}
TD-62M 2314 to 2623
18 42 915 D BLOGK, junction {also listed with "Electric
Starting'’)
19 263 178 R1 CLAMP, injection pipe (drilled)
19 264 718 R1 CLAMP, injection pipe (tapped)
263 179 R1 PAD, injection pipe clamp (2)

1/4NF % 1- 1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (5)

PRINTED IN UNITED GTATES OF AMER|ICA o

FUEL ENJECTION PUMP, PIPES AND CONNECTIONS — Conrinueo
{Used with International R,D. Fuel Injection Pump)

TD-62M 2314 to 3496

TD-625M 2314 to 3496

TD-62LM 2314 to 3475

TD-62AM 2938 to 3511

20 FILTER ASSY, [uel {for components see list
of parts under details of "Fuel Filter") (2)

21 444 169 ELBOW (3/8" x 30° street) (inal filter inlet
{brass}
TD62M 2314 to 2623
22 444 259 TEE (3/8") final filter inlet {brass}

z3 332 624 R1 TUBE, primary filter to final filter

TD-62M 2314 to 2623

25 444 584 PLUG, 3/8" sg-hd pipe {braas)

TD-62M 2314 to 2623

26 120 281 TEE {3/8") {inal filter cutlet (brass)
TD-62M 2314 to 2623
27 343 712 RYl HOSE w/FITTINGS, primary filter to primary
pump {HOSE, . 38" ID x 18" long including
FITTINGS)
TD-62M 2314 to 2623
28 336 070 RYl VALVE, primary to final filter needle
TD-62M 2314 to 2623
29 115 428 BUSHING {3/8 x 1/4"]}, reducing pipe
TD-62M 2314 to 2623
30 42 4049 D CONNECTOR, tube
TD-62M 2314 to 2623
31 278 953 R9! NUT, tube
TD-62M 2314 to 2623
32 444 169 ELBOW (3/8" x 90° street), primary filter
outlet {brass)
TN-62M 2314 to 2623
33 444 259 TEE {3/8"), primary filter outiet {brass}

TD-62M 2314 to 2623

34 444 199 ELBOW [3/8" x Y0° street), primary filter
oulet (brass}

TD-62M 2314 to 2623

35 20 034 R1 ELBOW (3/8" % 90° female), primary filter
inlet
TD-62M 2314 to 2623
36 278 347 R} GASKET, fuel injection pump
37 278 315 R1 GEAR, fuel injection pump
347 230G R91 SCREW, hex-hd cap, w/flock WASHER (3)
33 278 31T Ri WASHER, injection pump gear

3¢ 9 410 202 CONNECTOR, primary purnp inlet
{3/8 - 37° flared tube)

TD-62M 2624 up

NOTE A - Pumps Listed With Symbol (f}
Are Not Available Under Part
Numbers Shown. Crder Basic
Puinp And Necessary Paris As
Shown In The Parts Cataleg
PU-70. Also Refer To The
PU-70 Catalog For Detail Parts
On All Roosa-Master Pumps.

NOTE B - Refer To "Internaticnal Model RD
Fuel Injection Pump Parts Catalog
PU-67A" When Ordering Detail
Parts For Complete Injection
Pumygs,

o PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERIGA




-

MEMORANDA

44
i FUEL SYSTEM

FUEL INJECTION PUMP, PIPES AND CONNECTIONS ~ CorTirven

{Used with International R.D. Fuel Injection Pump)

TD-62M 2314 to 3496

TD-625M 2314 to 3496

TD-62LM 2314 to 3475 .

TD-62AM 2938 to 3511

306 654 R21 BRACKET, air cleaner rear (also listed and

illustrated with "Air Cieaner and
Connections''}

40 9 410 976 ELBOW, injection pump inlet (3/8 - 17°¢
flared tube}
TD-62M 2624 up

41 9 410 202 CONNECGCTOR, primary pump cutlet (3/8 - 37°

flared tube)
TD-62M 2624 up

42 347 823 R%} HOSE w/FITTINGS, final filter to injection
pump (HOSE, , 38" ID x 16" long inciuding
FITTINGS)
TD-62M 2624 up
43 347 823 R$1  HOQSE w/FITTINGS, primary pump to final
filter {HOSE, .38" ID x }6" long including
FITTINGS}

TD-62M 2624 up

44 120 498 TEE, f{inal filter outlet (1/4" pipe)
TD-62M 2624 up

45 347 823 Ryl HOSE w/FITTINGS, primary filter to
primary pump (HOSE, . 38" ID x 16" long
including FITTINGS)

TD-62M 2624 up

46 103 866 PLUG, 1/4" sq-he pipe {gauge connection
hole)
TD-62M 2624 up
47 137 538 ELBOW, primary filter outlet (1/4 x 90°* pipe
TD-62M 2624 up
48 50 607 D ELBOW, primary filter inlet
TD-62M 2624 up
49 444 040 ELBOW, finai filter inlet (1/4" x 90° pipe
street)

TD-62M 2624 up

278 318 R1 BRACKET, [uel {ilter
7/16 x 1-1/3" hex-hd cap SCREW (3)
T116" lock WASHER (3)
263 717 RY1 CLIP
265 126 RYl1  GCLIP, pipe
144 604 NiIPPLE, primary fuel filter inlet {1-1/8"
pipe nipple)
TD-62M 2314 to 2623

276 953 R9} NUT, primary filter inlet elbow
TD-62M 2624 up

303 545 R} O RING (. 468 x .-624 x .078%) injection
pump fuel fittings (3)

250 610 R2 SLEEVE, injeciion pump (nozzie end) (6}

.f"‘-.“v\\

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-45a.

Bl FUEL SYSTEM

REF, 1. H, PART

HO. NUMBER BMESECRIPTION

45
i FUEL SYSTEM

FIELD CONVERSION. PACKAGE
{For Converting Engines Equipped With International Model "R.D."
Fuel injection Pumps o Roosa-Master Fuel Injection Pumps)

609 121 C91l PACKAGE, engine field conversion (less
fuel injection pump) {(Chassis conversion
PACKAGE, 689 :22 C9! must be used in
conjunction with this package} (See NOTE)
TD-62M 2314 to 3496
TD-625M 2314 to 3496
TD«-62LM 2314 to 3475
TD-62AM 2938 to 3511
(Consists of «
1 ADAPTER w/ftwo STUD, 303 463 R1

Roosa pumnp 303 462 Ril
3 3/6 % 7/8" hex-hd cap
SCREW
3 3/8" lock WASHER
| CLAMP, injection pipe (drilled)
332 489 R1
1 CLAMP, injection pipe {tapped)
332 490 Rt
5 1/4NFX 1-1/4" hex-hd
cap BCREW

1 ELBOW, iniection pump inlet
(3/8+50* flared tube}
. 118 755
1 ELBOW, fineal filter cutlet
{1/4NPT x 90°) 137 538
1 ELBOW, final filtexr inlet
) 22 510D
1 ELBOW,; piimary filter
outlet 65 834 D
| ELBOW, fuel return
line 37 167D
i GASKET, injection pump
adapter 278 347 R1
1 HOSE, fikal filter to
injectien pump 275 946 R91
1 HUB, injection pump gear
218 316 Ri
3 SCREW, 5/16 x 1-1/4" mach
wfext-tooth lock washer
347 230 R9Y1
& NUT, injection pipe {nozzle end)
250 617 R1
1 NUT, fuel return line elbow
278 963 RYL
1 NUT, 9/16NF jam
2 NUT, 378" hex {for mt. inj. pumnp)
2 PAD, iniection pipe clamp

33Z 491 R1

1 PIPE, primary filter to final filter
278 335 R11

I PIPE, mnjection {Cylinder No. 1)
278 702 R11

1 PIPE, injuction (Cylinder No. 2)
278 703 KLt

! PIPE, injection (Cylinder No. 3)
278 704 Rl

| PIPE, injection (Cylinder No. 4}
278 705 R11

1 BIPE, idjection (Cylinder No. 5}
278 706 R11

1 PIPE, indjection (Cylinder No. b}
278 707 R11

1 SEAL, injedtion pump torque screw

T 279 673 R91

& SLEEVE; injection pipe

250 610 R2

2 WASHER, 3/8" lock (for mt. inj. pump)
2 WASHER, {lut (for mt. inj. pump}
1 9/16" lock WASHER

NOTE - All parts listed in this conversion
package are listed and illustrated
throughout this catalog,

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o

FIELD CONVERSION PACKAGE (CHASSIS)

(For use in conjunction with Engine Conversion PACKAGE,

609 121 C91, when converting engines equipped with International
Model "R.D." Fuel Injection Pumps to Roosa-Master Fuel
Injection Pumps)

809 122 CYl PACKAGE, chassis {ield conversion {See
NOTE])
TD-62 2411 to 3646 except 3635, 3639,
3641, 3643 and 3645
(Consists of -
1 CLEVIS, adjusting {3/16NF)
116535
i NUT, 5/16NF jam
1 PAMPHLET, installation instruction

1 085 208 Rl
2 PIN, 5/16x 31/32 rod end
103 495
2 PIN, 3/32 = 5/8" cotter
107 762
1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, primary fuel
filtew 2 752 515 R
I PRODUCT GRAPHIC, final fuel
filter 2 752 521 R1
1 ROD, fuel injection pump horizontal
306 893 R1l
1 TUBE, froot fuel return
131 486 R1 }

NQOTE: All parts listed in the Conversion
package are listed and illustrated
throughout this cataleg,

° PRINTED N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




i

- H-

FUEL SYSTEM .

B

- Y.

FUEL SYSTEM

INJECTION NOZZLE, PRECOMBUSTION CHAMBER

AND GLOW PLUG

7
q f—4

/I s o ,/1 u
8_,,18

20-@

K

1PB-1G5208

=

IPB-10570C

Nozzle Assembly, 279 263 R9

Hoxzle Aszembly, 33249519

REF, 1.H. PART

DESCRIPTION

NO. NUMBEF

1 279 265 R FITTING, nozzle {used with NOQZZLE,
274 263 Ry1} (B}

¥ 278 321 R1 FITTING, nozzle {used with NOZZLE,
332 495 R9Y1)

3 308 01t R1 GASKET, nozzie valve {used with NOZZLE,
279 263 R91) (12)

3 279 274 R1 GASKET, nozzle valve (used with NOZZLE,
332 495 RY1) (18)

4 303 461 R91 VALVE ASSEMBLY, nozzle {used with
NOZZLE, 279 263 R91) (6}

4 332 496 RY1 VALVE ASSEMBLY, nozzle {used with
NOZZLE, 332 4495 RY1) (6}

5 309 006 Rt CAP, nozzle body (used with NOZZLE,
279 263 R91) (6)

6 HANGER, spring {order 303 461 R91) {used
with NOZZLE, 274% 263 R91)

T 309 007 R} SPRING, nozzle {.4440-,4459") (used with
NOZZLE, 279 263 R91)

8 309 008 Rt SPACER (. 020-.024") (used with NOZZLE,
279 263 RY1)

8 30% 009 R1 SPACER {.026 - . 030"} (used with NOZZLE,

279 263 RY1)

REF.
NO.

1. H, PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

INJECTION NOZZLE, PRECOMBUSTION CHAMBER

AND GLOW PLUG — ConTinuen

13
13

14
15

16

18

19

19

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

21
22

23

30% 010 R1

309 11 R1

272 T6} Rl

304 131 R2
343 5494 R1
279 264 R2
310 389 R1
251 044 R2
260 879 R4
278 275 R3
260 879 R4

31¢ 402 R1

279 263 RY1

332 495 R9}

310 394 R1
310 395 R1
310 396 R1
31¢ 397 R1
310 398 R1
310 39% R1
310 400 R

3i0 4G1 R1

310 393 R1

S5PACER ({.032 - ,036") (used with NOZZLE,
279 263 R91)

SPACER (. 038 - ,u42") (used with NOZZLE,
279 263 R91)

BODY, nezzle (order 303 461 RY1) (used with
NCZZLE, 279 263 RY1}

PINTLE {order 303 461 R%1) {used with
NOZZLE, 274 263 R91)

GASKET, nozzle valve (used with NOZZLE,
279 263 R91) (6)

PLUG, glow (optional with 343 894 R1) (6}
PLUG, piow {optienal with 304 131 R2) (&)

BODY, nozzle (used with NOZZLE,
279 263 R9i} (6)

BODY, nozzle (used with NOZZLE,
332 295 Ry1) (6}

SEAL, nozzle body dust (6)
GASKET, nozzle body (6)

CHAMBER, precombustion {6)
GASKET, precombustion chamber {§)

SLEEVE, nonzle valve (used with NQZZLE,
332 495 RYl) (&)

NCQCZZLE ASSEMBLY, injection {order six
NOZZLE, 332 495 RY1) (&)
{Composed of -

1 BODY 279 264 R2
1 FITTING 279 265 R1
i GASKET 272 761 R1
2 GASKET 308 011 R1
1 SEAL 251 044 R2
1 VALVE 363 461 R91}

3/8 x 2-1/2" hex«hd cap SCREW (12)

NOZZLE ASSEMBLY, injection (six ot
332 49% RY1 will work for NOZZLE,

279 263 R9Y1) (6)
{Composed of «

H BODY 310 389 R1
1 FITTING 274 321 Ri
3 GASKET 279 274 Ri
i SEAL 251 044 R2
1 SLEEVE 310 402 K1
H VALVE 332 496 R91)

38 x 2-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (12)

SEAT, nozzle spring (. 102" thick) {used with
NOZZLE, 332 495 RY1} {6)

SEAT, nozzle spring (. 104" thick} (used with
NOZZLE, 332 495 R91) {&)

SEAT, nozzle spring {. LU6" thick) {used with
NOZZLE, 332 4495 R91) (&)

SEAT, nozzie spring (, 108" thick) (used with
NOZZLE, 332 445 RY1) {6}

SEAT, nozzle spring (. 110" thick) {used with
NCZZLE, 332 495 RG1) (6)

SEAT, nozzle sprinp {. 112" thick) (used with
NOZZLE, 332 495 RY1) (&)

SEAT, nozule spring (. 114" thick) {used with
NQZZLE, 332 495 R91} (6)

SEAT, nozzle spring {. 116" thick) [used with
NOZZLE, 332 495 R91) (6)

SPRING, nozzle valve (used with NOZZLE,
332 495 R91) (6)

SEAT, nozzle vaive {order 332 496 R91} (used
with NOZZLE, 332 495 R91}

VALVE, nozzle {order 332 496 R91) (used
with NOZZLE, 332 495 RYl)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERIGCA

PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




~d7- 4T~
B FUEL SYSTEM B FUEL SYSTEM

PRIMARY AND FINAL FILTERS
(Fram Corporation)

PRIMARY AND FINAL FILTERS - ConTiNueD
{Fram Corxporation)

4 503 941 C91 COVER, fuel filter (X-138557) (2 for
FILTER B)
5 304 102 R1 GASKET, clement cover (2}
& 306 777 Rt TOY RING, 9716 x 374 % 3/32Y (110960) {2)
7 304 101 R9Y1 PACKAGE, linal fuel filter eiement field
service (consists of ELEMENT and GASKET,
304 102 R1) (FILTER A)
7 306 353 RYl PACKAGE, primary fuel filter ¢lement field
o service [consists of ELEMENT and GASKET,
104 102 R1) {(FILTER B)
8 306 780 Rl STRAP, bracket {not furnished as part of
fuel fiiter assembly) (111741} {2)
1/4" sq NUT (2}
P4 x 3" rd-id sit mach SCREW (2)
i/4" lock WASHER (2}
9 3006 775 R91 BODY (2640) (2 for FILTER A)
9 BODY (not furnished separately} {2 for
FILTER B}
10 258 995 R1 PLUG, fuel filter drain (2 for FILTER A)
10 610 383 C1 PLUG, fuel filter drain (& for FILTER B}
¢ it 306 778 R1 PLUG, vent {104018) (2 for FILTER A}
12 368 492 R1 SCREW, vent ¢ap {104258) (2 for FILTER A}
13 306 776 R91 COVER (2639) (2 (or FILTER A}
10 1PA-52313 A
REF, I.H.PART
NO. HUMBER vwm:scmrr:uu
Parts without letters after the description
indicate the part is used for all filzers
listed below. Letters "A' and '"B' are used
to identifv separate filters.
L A 306 399 R91 FILTER ASSEMBLY, firal fuel {order f{inal
fuel FILTER 347 066 RY1}
57167 NUT {2)
5f1&6 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
5/16" lock WASHER {2}
11732 % 11/186" x No. 16 ga WASHER (2}
B 601 508 C91 FILTER ASSEMBLY, less STRAP, primary
fuel {order FILTER ASSY, 610 932 C91)
3/16" NUT {2}
5716 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
5/16" lock WASHER (2)
11432 x 11716 % No, 16 ga WASHER (2)
1 321 822 K1 SCREW, fucl tilter retaining cap (1013%5)
{2 for FILTER B)
A 368 493 R1 GASKET, vent cap screw {151376) (2)
3 39 677 DA BLEEDER, fuel filter {X-138555) for
FILTER B)
FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ° PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-48- -4k

REF. H.

No. T DESCRIPTION e,
PRIMARY AND FINAL FUEL FILTERS PRIMARY AND FINAL FLEL FILTERS — Conrinues
{Puroiator Preducts, Inc.] {Purolator Products, Inc.)

B 610 932 C91 FILTER ASSY, primary fuel (less BRACKET

(togethexr with BRACKET, 304 104 R91) wiil
work for primary fuel FILTER, 278 062 R91
or 601 508 C91} alsc (together with
ADAPTER, 444 014, BRACKET 304 104 R91
and TEE, 116 386 will work for primary fuel
FILTER, 333 863 R91)

5716" NUT (2)

5/16 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)

5716 lock WASHER (2)

11/32 % 1:/16" % 16 pa WASHER (2)

1 321 727 Ri SCREW, retaining (Filter A) -
1 368 333 R} SCREW, retaining {37171-6) (Filter B} (

Fa 368 334 R1 GASKET, retaining (37172} {2)

3 39 677 DA BLEEDER (15002}

4 321 720 R91 COVER and BUSHING {54529} (2)

5 304 102 R1 GASKET, element cover {19954-5} (2}

[ 321 721 R1 SPRING, retaining (33263-1) {2)

7 321 722 R1 RETAINER, gasket (6654062) (2)

8 355 966 R1 GASKET, "O" ring retainer {54537) {2)

9 304 104 R91 BRACKET, f{uel filter {not furnished as part

of fuel filter assemblies) (2)

10 304 101 R91 PACKAGE, final fuel filter field service
(consists of ELEMENT and GASKET,
304 102 R1) {Filter A)

10 306 353 RYl PACKAGE, primary fuel filter element field
service (consists of ELEMENT and GASKET,
304 102 R1) {Filter B}

11 305 100 R91 CASE (37163-15) (2)
12 258 995 R1 PLUG, {uel filter drain (7600} (2}
444 014 ADAPTER, primary fuel filter inlet ([}
{Filter B)
37 323 D ELBOW, 3/8" x 90° final fiiter inlet {#}
N (Filter A)
12— 1PA-50944 C
179 547 ELBOW, 3/8 x 1/4" reducing pipe (final
filter outlet) {#) {Filter A)
603 945 C1 NUT, flat speed (Filter B) {\
REF, I H.PART . e
DESCRIPY
NO: NuMoER rren 336 109 Rt SCREW, retaining (SK-55251) (2 for use with
FILTER, 333 863 R91)
Parts without letters after the description s i . .
indicate the part is used for all {ilters 116 386 TEE, 3/8 x 3/8 x 1/+4" reducing (primary fuel
listed below. Letters A and B are used to outlet) (1} (Filter B)
identify separate filters,
A 347 066 RY1 FILTER ASSY, final fuel (less BRACKET)

{topether with BRACKET, 304 104 R9l

will work for final fuel FILTER, 278 042 R9]
or 306 399 ROL) also {together with
BRACKET, 304 104 R91, ELBOW 179 547
and ELBOW, 37 323 D will work for final

fuel fitter 333 863 R91) {#} - Used Final Fuel Filter, 347 066 R91
5/16" NUT (2) Only When It Replaces Final Fue!
5/16 x 7/8™ hex-hd cap SCREW (2) FILTER, 333 863 R91.
5/16" lock WASHER {2) {1) «~ Used With Primary Fuel FILTER,
11/32 x 11/16 x 16 ga WASHER (2) 601 507 C91 Cnly When It Repiaces

Primary Fuel FILTER, 333 863 RY!,

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o ° PRINTED N UNITED STATES QF AMERICA



-49-

B FUEL SYSTEM

- 44—

MEMORANDA

RETURN FUEL BY—PASS
(Roosa-Master) {Hartford Machine Screw Co.)

Pump
housing

5 CEA-g6364

REF. [.H.PART
ESCRIPTIO
NO. NUMBER o ! N

606 847 C91 KIT, return fuel by-pass system (See NOTE}
{Consists of the following parts -

1 610 953 Ct GASKET, timing and return oil fitting

(15522)

2 61¢ 955 Ci SCREEN, return oil (16460)

3 610 951 C91 FITTING, timing and return ¢il (15517}

4 SCREW, No. 8 x 5/16" slt-ov-hd (timing line
cover) (10584} (2)

5 610 952 C1 HOSE, return oil (315521)

6 610 954 C91 FITTING, inlet {16463)

610 950 CY91 CONNECTOR, return line (13212} (top of
governor control covexr}

NOTE - Parts For Relerence Numbers 1 To &
Are Also Listed and lllustrated In
Rooga-Master Fuel Injection Pump
Parts Catalog, PU-T0.

PRINTED IN UNLTED STATES OF AMERICA ]

PRINTED IM UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




~50-

i COOLING SYSTEM

Wi

-50-

COOLING SYSTEM

WATER PUMP AND FAN BELT TD-6 (62 SERIES)

WATER PUMP AND FAN BELT TD-6 (62 SERIES) -~ Conrtinuen

CEA-84949

Er, .H.
foers AR DESCRIPTION o, UM DESCRIFPTION
1 306 632 R1 BELT, fan (not used with cutboard fan 13 601 816 C91 PUMP ASSEMBLY, water (irncluded Ref,
attachment) Na, 3 to 11}
3/8 x 2-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW
3/8 % 2-1/2" hex-hd, cap SCREW (3)
2 306 625 R1 PULLEY, water pump 3/8" lock WASHER (4)
1/4 x 1/2" hex~hd. cap SCREW (4)
1/4' lack WASHER (4}
14 279 038 R91 CLAMP, water pump inlet hose (2}
3 392 713 R1 HUB, pulley {optional with 368 501 R2) 15 407 008 R1 HQSE, water pump inlet (2" ID x 2" long#)
3 368 501 R2 HUB, pulley [optional with 392 713 R1} L6 278 278 R2 ELBOW w/BRACKET, water inlet
3/8 x 2-3/4'" hex-hd. cap SCREW (3)
3/8" lock WASHER {3}
4 102 069 H RING, bearing retainer
17 265 164 C91 RETAINER and SEAL ASSY, water pump
5 376 602 R%1 SHAFT and BEARING w/SLINGER, 71 351 Rl
& 318 118 R21 BODY w/three PLUG, 444 58% and PLUG, 374 544 R93  PACKAGE, water pump field service
444 661, water pumnp (consiste of the following parts -
GASKET 69 574 R1
T 71 351 R SLINGER, water pump 1 GASKET 69 676 R1
1 IMPELLER 387 931 R1
8 607 467 C91 PACKAGE, water pump seal {Consiats of 1 RING 102 069 H
SEAL and RETAINER, 265 164 C91) H SEAL PKG. 607 467 C91
1 SHAFT and
9 387 931 R1 IMPELLER, water pump (together with BEARING 376 602 R91 )
PACKAGE, 607 467 C91 wiil work for 444 589 PLUG, 1/2NPT sq-hd pipe (3)
IMPELLER, 332 117 R1) 444 661 PLUG, 3/8NPT sq-soc-hd pipe
10 68 674 R1 GASKET, water pump plate
i1 69 675 Rl PLATE, water pump
1/4 x 1/2" pan hd, slt. mach. SCREW {3) # - Part Number And Price Covers One Foot
Of Hose. Furnished Only In Three Foot
12 469 676 R1 GASKET, water pump Lengths,

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ] L]

PRINTED |IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

T,




G

COOLING SYSTEM

Bl

“51-

COOLING SYSTEM

WATER PUMP THERMOSTAT AND RELATED PARTS
T-6 (62 SERIES)

WATER PUMP THERMOSTAT AND RELATED PARTS
T-6 (62 SERIES) - ConTinueD

IPA-60229 8

}:‘EDP:' ';::;,:;g: DESGRIPTION ’:f;' '&':l":;gg DESCRIPTION
1 69 676 R GASKET, water pump Ly 169 192 R} ELBCW, water by-pass
2 69 675 R1 PLATE, water pump 18 108 120 R91 THERMOSTAT, 147-172 degree opening
1/4 % 1/2" rd-hd. slt-mach. SCREW temperature
{ed. or zn-pltd.) {3) 19 278 280 R} GASKET, thermostat housing and apacer ([}
(2}
3 69 674 R1 CASKET, water pump plate 19 368 505 R1 GASKET, water outlet (¥)
4 387 931 R} IMPELLER, water pump (together with 20 368 504 R1 HOUSING, water (%)
PACKAGE, 607 467 C9] will work for 7/16 x 1=1/4" hex-hd, ¢cap SCREW
IMPELLER, 69 670 R1) 7/16 x 2-1/2" hex-hd, cap SCREW
7/16" lock WASHER (2)
5 667 467 C91  PACKAGE, water pump seal {Consists of
SEAL and RETAINER, 265 164 C91) 21 106 £32 R1 BELT, fan
[ 318 118 R21 BODY w/three PLUG, 43B 159 and PLUG, 22 274 088 R91 CLAMP, radiator outlet hoase (2)
143 162 water pump 23 407 008 R1 HOSE, radiator outlet (2" ID x 2-1/2"
) 7 444 589 PLUG, 1/2"NPT sq-hd c¢d or zn-pltd pipe (3) long #) radiator cutlet
- 24 306 917 R1  ELBOW, radiator outlet
8 71 3581 R1 SLINGER, water pump 25 306 627 R1 HOUSING, thermontat (f)
9 376 602 R9}  SHAFT and BEARING w/SLINGER, 71 351 Rl, 7/16 x 3-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
water pump 7/16" lock WASHER (2}
10 102 069 H RETAINER, bearing 374 544 R33 PACKAGE, watexr pump field service
- {Consists of -
il 368 501 R2 HUB, pulley {optional with 392 713 R1) 1 GASKET 69 674 R1
i1 392 713 R1 HUB, pulley {optional with 368 501 R2) 1 GASKET 69 676 R1
1 IMPELLER 387 931 Rl
12 601 816 CG1 PUMP ASSEMBLY, water 1 RING 1062 069 H
3/8 »x 2-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW 1 SEAL PKG. 607 467 C91
3/8 x 2-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2} 1 SHAFT and
3/8" lock WASHER {3) BEARING 376 602 R91)
13 306 625 R1 PULLEY, water pump 143 162 PLUG, 3/8"NPT sq-soc-hd pipe
1/4 x 1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW {4}
1/4' lock WASHER {4} (*) - Not Used With Outboard Fan Attachments
(1) - Used With Outboard Fan Attachments
14 265 164 C93 RETAINER and SEAL ASSY, water pump (#) - Part Number And Price Covers One
15 169 193 R1 NIPPLE, water by-pass (2} Feoot Of Hose. Furnished Only In Three
16 39 100 H CLAMP, hose (2) Foot Lengths,

PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTER $N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




n5Zn

Bl COOLING SYSTEM

G

-52-

COOLING SYSTEM

THERMOSTAT, THERMOSTAT HOUSING, WATER PUMP BY PASS
VALVE AND CONNECTIONS TR-6 (62 SERIES)

ENGINE OIL. COOLER TD-6 (62 SERIES)

Frgn s
!

LI}
[

B3

4— 3
E
{PA-52004 D
'::.:‘ ';:;‘::;:: DESCRIPTION
1 538 v STEM, water pumnp by-pass valve
2 303 483 R} BODY, water pump by-pass valve
3 274 0B5 Rl CLAMP, water pump by-pass hoze {2}
4 278 807 R1 HOSE, water pump by~pass (4 x 5/8 x 3/168")
5 278 089 R1 ELBOW, water pumnp by-pass hose {45°)
[} 306 627 R1 HOUSING, thermostat (will work for
278 279 R}
7/16 x 2-3/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW {2}
7/16" lock WASHER {2)
T 278 280 R} GASKET, thermostat housing
8 254 753 R] SEAL, thermostat {used with Thermaostats,
261 514 R$Z, 261 590 R92 and 310 17t RY91)
8 262 882 R1 SEAL, thermostat (used with Thermostat
313 942 R91)
9 261 514 R92 THERMOSTAT w/SEAL, 254 753 R1 (165* ta
190*) {not low boiling point} TD-62 501 to
1186
9 261 590 R92 THERMOSTAT w/SEAL, 254 753 R1 (130* to
155*) {low boiling point) TD-62 501 to 1184
9 313 942 R9l THERMOSTAT w/SEAL, 262 882 R1 (170° to
19G°) {not low boiling point} {will work for
310 170 R91) TD-62 1187 Up
9 310 171 R91 THERMOSTAT w/SEAL, 254 753 R} (130*
to 155%) (low boiling point) TD-6Z 1187 Up
256 646 R9! ATTACHMENT, low boiling point thermostat
and heat indicator {consists of INDICATOR,
63 785 D and THERMOSTAT, 261 590 R92
{See NOTE 1) {(used on units with bleed hole
in thermostat housing} TD-62 501 to 1186
315 847 R91 ATTACHMENT, low boiling point thermostat

and heat indicator (consists of INDICATOR,
63 785 D, and THERMOSTAT, 310 171 R91)
{See NOTES 1 and 3} (used on units without
bleed hole in thermostat housing) TD~ 62
1187 Up

{PA-49898C
'LE;' '&':r':;g: DESGCRIPTION
1 320 182 R1 CONNECTOR, water pump inlet oil cooler
hose (together with HOSE, 321 878 R1 will
work for 278 089 R1)
2 320 275 R1 ELBOW, water outlet oil cooler
3 274 085 R91 CLAMP, water hose (4)
4 321 878 R HOSE, engine oil cooler water inlet (5/8 x
15/16 x 19.88") (together with Connector,
320 182 RY1 will work fox 305 205 R1i)
5 279 212 R91 COCLER, engine o0il {optional with
338 905 R91)
5 338 905 R91 COQOLER, engine oil {aptional with
279 212 R91)
5716 NUT {4}
5/16" lock WASHER (4)
[ 350 684 R1 "O" RING, oil cooler to manifold {3/4 x
15/16 x 3/32") (2)
7 349 038 R1 GASKET, oil cooler manifold
8 251 400 RE VALVE, oil cocler relief
9 279 163 R1 SPRING, cil cooler relief valve
10 251 403 R1 GASKET, relief valve plug
1% 251 402 R1 PLUG, relief valve
12 279 160 R11 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY, engine oil cooler
{Composed of -
1 GASKET 251 403 R1
§ 1 MANIFOLD
2 PLUG 444 577
1 PLUG 251 402 R1
1 SPRING 279 163 R1
1 VALVE 251 400 R1)
5/16 x 1-3/4" hex-soc-hd. cap SCREW (2}
5/16* logck WASHER (2)
13 134 519 VALVE, drain (TD-62 1101 up)
14 9 409 27 ELBOW, 1/4 x 1/8" NPT reducing street
{TD-62 101 up} (. 62 x 1 x 13.7")
15 305 206 R1 HOSE, engine oil cooler water outlet
362 123 R1 CLIP
444 577 PLUG, 1/4NPT sq-hd pipe {Manifold} (2}

NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Oxder On
Machine Order Form
NOTE 3 - Field Application - Crder Through

Regular Service Parts Channels.

PRINTED IN UNITEDR STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED (N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

™

e,




i

«53a

COQOLING SYSTEM

FAMN

E.H.PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

-53-
COOLING SYSTEM i)
FAN —

ConTinued

1 306 788 R9F FAN, suction {19 diameter)
{Schwitzer-Cummins}
5/16 x " hex-hd. cap SCREW (4)
5/16" lock WASHER (4)
2 307 811 R91 FAN, blower (19" diameter) (will work for
307 146 RI1)
5/16 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
5/16" lock WASHER {4)
307 145 R92 ATTACHMENT, blower {an (consists of FAN,
307 811 R9! and fan guard ATTACHMENT,
316 997 R91)
IPA-52534
Suction fan Blower fan
REF, I. H, PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REVERSIBLE FAN

REVERSIBLE FAN — Convinyco

1

—

/ IPA-B2168

338 193 R91  ATTACHMENT, reversible fan (See NOTES
1 and 2}

324 622 R9L FAN, reversible (19" diameter)
5/16 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (4]
5/16" tock WASHER (4)

NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order On
Machine Order Form.

NOTE 2 - Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o a

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-54- ~54=

i COOLING SYSTEM ! COOLING SYSTEM
':‘5:' ';q":"h':;g; DESCRIPTION (*’”""'
ADJUSTER AND FAN PULLEY ADJUSTER AND FAN PULLEY — Conrimuen e
1 145 201 R1 PLUG, core hole
2 306 629 R1 ADJUSTER, fan pulley

304 016 R1 BOLT, special
7/16x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
7/16" lock WASHER (2)
1/2 % 1-1/4" x 14 ga WASHER (2)

3 306 36% R91 SHAFT w/BEARING
4 306 630 R1 RING, bearing retainer
5 306 631 R1 PULLEY, fan
[
Y
PA-52322 A
REF. M.
O, N DESCRIFTION
FAN GUARD FAMN GUARD — ConTinueo
316 997 R91 ATTACHMENT, fan guard (consists of
GUARD, 316 998 R91) {see NOTES 1 and 3)
1 612 592 C91 GUARD, LH fan
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
3/8" lock WASHER {4)
615 03] R1 WASHER, 3/8 x 7/8" x 14 ga (4)
] : 2
2 612 593 €91 GUARD, RH fan

3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4}
378" lock WASHER (4)

£15 031 R1 WASHER, 3/8 x 7/8" x 14 pa (4}

b IPA-66132 A

NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order On
Machine Order Form.
NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through

Regular Service Parte Channels.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA a L4 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



i

~55-

COOLING SYSTEM

i

-58.

COOLING SYSTEM

RADIATOR, GRILLE, FAN HOUSING AND CONNECTIONS
(Not {for Agr Tractors

w

=
2 08

29

RADIATOR, GRILLE, FAN HOUSING AND CONNECTIONS — ConTinugn
(Not for Agr Tractors)

CAUTTTITTES

PA-525464

F}‘d:c:. '&3’:33; DESGRIPTION ':’f;:. lﬁ%ﬁ;?: DESCRIFPTION
1 275 339 R91  MOULDING, radiator grille {not for loaders) 6 275 329 R93 CORE, radiator (not used with QUTBOARD
FAN or FForest Operation RADIATOR
2 275 337 R12 GRILLE, radiator {not for loaders) ATTACHMENTS)
5/16 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (14}
5/16" tock WASHER (14) 6 307 472 R93  CORE, radiator {used with QUTBOARD FAN
11/32 = 3/4" x 16 ga WASHER (14} ATTACHMENT, 307 412 R91) (not used with
Forest Operation RADIATOR ATTACHMENT}
3 275 194 R91 EMBLEM, IH (not for loaders)
4 275 193 R1 SUPPORT, 1H emblem {not for loaders) 6 322 923 R$1 CORE, radiator (used with FOREST
No. 12 x 3/4" rd-hd mach SCREW (2) OPERATION RADJATOR ATTACHMENT,
338 191 A91) {not used with standard
5 275 327 R21 SPAGER w/SNUBBER, 275 341 R1 RH BRADIATOR or QUTBOARD FAN
radiator core (used with standard radiator ATTACHMENT, 307 412 R21)
core and OUTBOARD FAN ATTAGCHMENT,
307 412 RGL)
5 338 195 RS1 SPACER w/SNUBBER, 331 049 R1 RH 7 45 730 DA  GASKET, radiator (2)
radiator core {used with forest operation
radiator core) 8 266 746 R3 TANK, water radiator upper
7/l6 x I-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {6)
7/16 x i-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
7/16" lotk WASHER (8) g 266 749 Rl GASKET, radiator filler neck base

PRINTED 1N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED (N UNITED S5TATES OF AMERICA




i

COOLING SYSTEM

“56

i

~56~

COOLING SYSTEM

REF,
NO,

I H, PART
NUMBER

REF. L H, FART

DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

RADIATOR, GRILLE, FAN HOUSING AND CONNECTIONS — Canrinuep
{Not for Agr Tractors)

14
15
16

18

19

20

20

21

22

23
24
25

26

27
28

29

266 747 R11

268 795 R91
22 383D
306 915 R1
306 916 R1
279 026 R91
45 726 D

45 725 D

306 919 RZ1

306 920 R21

275 326 R21

338 194 R91

276 937 Rz

281 066 R}

306 918 R1
279 026 R91
306 912 R1

67 574 DC

42 877 DB

338 191 R91

120 702

37 323D

BASE w/PLUG, 103 883 radiator rod filler 272 603 R1
neck
3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (5)
3/8" lock WASHER (5) 343 284 R2
278 953 R91
CAP, radiator pressure (4 lbs.)
103 883
GASKET, radiator inlet pipe flange
275 34l R1
FLANGE, radiator inlet pipe
HOSE, radiator inlet
331 049 R1
CLAMP, radiator inlet (2)
STIFFENER, radiator core {ront (2}
5/16" NUT (2) 31729 D

5/16 x 3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (14}
5/16 x 7/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2)
5/16" lock WASHER ({14}

STIFFENER, radiator core rear {2)
5/1é& x 34" hex-hd. cap SCREW ({12)

5/16" lock WASHER {12)

SHEET, LH fan housing
5/16 x 5/8" hex-~hd. cap SCREW (4)
3/8 % 5/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW {2)
3/8" lock WASHER (2)
5/16" lock WASHER (2}

SHEET, RH fan housing
5/16 x 5/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW {4)
3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd, cap SCREW (2}
3/8" lock WASHER {Z)

5/16" lock WASHER (2}

SPACER w/SNUSBER, 275 341 R1, LH
radiator core {used with standard radiator
core and QUTBOARD FAN ATTACHMENT,
307 412 R91)

SPACER w/SNUBBER, 275 341 RI LH
radiator core {used with Forest Operation
Radiator Core)
7/16 % 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {6)
716 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
7/16" lock WASHER (8}
PIPE, radiator overflow
CLIP, radiator overflow pipe
5/16 x 3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW
5/16" lock WASHER

HOSE, radiator outlet

CLAMP, radiator outlet {2)

TANK, water radiator lower

COVER w/SUPPORT, 42 877 DB lower water
tani hand hole

SUPPORT, lower water tank hand hole cover
COVER, lower water tank {order 67 574 DC)
SCREW, 172 x 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap
ATTACHMENT, forest operation radiator
{consists of CORE, 322 923 R91 and twe
SNUBBER, 331 049 R1) (See NOTE 3}
ELBOW, radiator drain valve

ELBOW, radiator overflow pipe

RADIATOR, GRILLE, FAN HOUSING AND CONNECTIONS — ConTinueo
{Not For Apr Tractars}

e

FASTENER, radiator grille moulding
{Not for Loaders) {4}

FASTENER, LH emblem (2)

NUT, radiator overflow pipe elbow

PLUG, 1/8" slt-hdls. pipe

SNUBBER, radiator core {used with standard
RADIATOR and OUTBOARD RADIATOR
ATTACEMENT, 307 412 R91) (2}

SNUBBER, radiator core (used with
FOREST OPERATION RADIATOR o

ATTACHMENT, 338 k91 R91) (2) (
VALVE, radiator drain (will work for he
274 931 R91}
.
|

NOTE 3 - Field Application = Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES QF AMERICA a o

PRENTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-57~ -57-

Ci] COOLING SYSTEM Bl COOLING SYSTEM
e, RADIATOR, GRILLE, FAN HOUSING AND CONNECTIONS — ConTinuen RADIATCR GRILLE, FAN HOUSING AND CONMNECTIONS — Courinuks
{For Agr Tractors) {For Agr Tractors)

THs

¢y LTI

i

L il

IPA-B2174

:E;F.' '&3':;2; BESCRIPTION ’:fc:‘ ';{*“Jﬁ[';;f; DESCRIPTION
1 275 339 R91 MOULDING, radiator grille 5 604 530 Cl11 SPACER w/SNUBBER 604 531 G1 RH
radiator core
z 275 337 Ri2 GRILLE, radiator 7/16" NUT (8)
5/16 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (14) 7/16 x k-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
5/16" lock WASHER (14) T/16" lock WASHER {10)
11732 x 3/4" x 16 ga WASHER {14}
& 606 058 C91 CORE, radiator
3 275 194 R91 EMBLEM, IH
7 45 730 DA GASKET, adapter to tank {2)
4 275 193 R} SUPPORT, IH emblem
No. 12 x 3/4'" rd-hd mach SCREW (2} 8 266 746 R3 TANK, water radiator upper

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o L PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-58- -58-

i COOLING SYSTEM Blg COOLING SYSTEM
i L4 pART DESCRIFTION oy Pl DESCRIPTION —
RADIATOR, GRILLE, FAN HOUSING AND CONNECTIONS — ConTingeD RADIATOR, GRILLE, FAN HOUSING AND CONNECTIONS — Conrinuen (\;
{For Agr Tractors) (For Agr Tractors) e
g 266 749 R1 GASKET, radiator filler neck base 363 284 R2 FASTENER, LH emblem (2}
10 266 747 R11 BASE w/PLUG, 103 883 radiator rod filler 37 165 D NUT, radiator overflow pipe elbow

ne;fﬂ % 7/8" hex-hd cap SGREW (5) 103 883 PLUG, 1/8" sit-hdls pipe

3/8" lock WASHER (5)
604 531 C1} SNUBBER, radiator core (2)

11 268 795 R91 CAP, radiator pressure (4 1bs.} 31 729 D VALVE, radiator drain {will work for
2'14 931 R91)

2 22 383D GASKET, radiator inlet pipe flange

13 306 915 R1 FLANGE, radiater inlet pipe

14 306 916 R HOSE, radiator inlet

15 279 026 R91 CLAMP, radiator inlet (2) i\ .

17 45 725 D STIFFENER, radiator core rear {2}
/16" NUT {12)
5/16 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SGREW (12}
E/16" lock WASHER (24}

18 306 919 R21 SHEET, LH fan housing
5/16 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {2}
3/8" lock WASHER (2}
5/16" lock WASHER (2)

19 306 920 R21 SHEET, RH fan housing
5/16 % 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4}
3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd ¢cap SCREW (2}
3/8" iock WASHER {2} e,

5/16" lock WASHER (2} {‘
20 604 529 C11 SPACER w/SNUBBER, 604 531 Ct LLH
radiator core
T/16" NUT (8)
7/16 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
17167 lock WASHER (10)
21 276 997 R2 PIPE, radiater ovexflow
22 281 065 R1 CLIP, radiator overflow pipe
5/16 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
5/16" lock WASHER
23 306 918 R) HOSE, radiator outlet
24 279 926 R91 CLAMP, radiator outlet (2)
25 306 912 Rt TANK, water radiator lower i,
26 67 574 DC COVER w/SUPFPCRT, 42 877 DB lower water {
tank hand hole S
27 42 877 DB SUPPORT, lower water tank hand hele cover
28 COVER, lower water tank {order 67 574 DC}
29 SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap
30 604 533 C1 ADAPTER, core (2)
604 534 Cl STUD, large adapter (16}
604 535 C1 STUD, small adapter {12}
5/16 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {16)
k) 604 532 G1 GASKET, core to adapter (2)
120 762 ELBOW, radiater drain valve
371323 D ELBOW, radiator overflow pipe

272 603 R1 FASTENER, radiater grille moulding (4)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o L PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-59- -59-

REF, M. T
- N, 'N':n:;:n DESCRIFTION
CRANKCASE OIL PAN AND QIL PUMP CRANKGASE OIL PAN AND OIL. PUMP — Conrinuga
ki 69 607 RI GASKET, oil pump body cover {as required)
n—- @-ﬂ-—_z
8 35 631 H GEAR, oil pump body driven {used with
PUMP, 308 366 R91)
B 227 T13 R1 GEAR, oil pump body driven (used with
PUMPS, 379 138 R9) and 230 421 R9L)
9 35 647 H SHAFT, idler gear
1 10 103 905 KEY, oil pump drive gear (Woodruff No. 5}
/ 11 112 011 PIN, 1/8 x 7/8" square end straight
12 369 984 R GASKET, crankcase pan
- 13 367 575 R92 PAN'w/GASKET, 3 405 H and PLUG,
445 096, crankcase oil
14 445 09& PLUG, crankcase oll pan drain
12
0 15 3405 H GASKET, oil pan drain plug
':H%b 16 SGREW, 5716 x 3/4" hex-hd cap (25)

5/16" lock WASHER (20 for T-6, 25 for
TD-6 and Agr)
------ z 131/32 = 11/16" x 16 ga WASHER (5 for

|4§:°:%13 1PA-60281 A
&

REF, L H, PART
Mo, M anT DESCRIPTION
1 308 366 R91 PUMP ASSY, w/SCREEN, 308 367 R91, oil
{order PUMP, 230 421 R91)
i 379138 R91 PUMP ASSY w/COVER and SCREEN,
379 139 R91 (order PUMP, 230 421 R%1,
SCREEN, 308 367 R91, FIN, 137 195 and
"O' RING, 352 221 Rl)
1 230 421 R91 PUMP ASSY, less SCREEN, oil
5/16 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
5/1&" lock WASHER (2)
2 &9 608 R1 GEAR, oil pump drive
3 69 606 R11 SHAFT and GEAR ASSY, oil pump drive {used
with PUMP, 308 366 R91)
3 230 409 R91 SHAFT w/GEAR, oil pump drive {used with
w_ PUMPS, 379 138 R91 and 230 421 R91)
4 352 221 Rl 0" RING, oil pump screen {used with
PUMPS, 308 366 R91 and 230 421 R91)
[} 308 367 RSl SCREEN ASSY, oil pumnp (used with PUMPS,
308 366 R91 and 230 421 RYi}
1/8 x 1-1/4" cotter PIN (phosphate coated)
[ 169 679 R} GOVER, oil pump body (used with PUMPS,
308 366 R91 and 230 421 R91)
5/16 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW {phosphate
coated) (4]
5/16" lock WASHER (phosphate coated) {4}
6 379 139 R51  COVER w/SCREEN ASSY, oil pump (order

SCREEN, 308 367 RS51, GOVER, 169 679 R1
PIN, 137 195 and "O" RING, 352 221 R1)
5/16 % 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
5/16" lock WASHER, {4) X - As Reguired.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o o PRINTED IN UNITED $TATES OF AMERICA



-60- - 60~

REF. LH,PART
il HUMBER DESGRIFTION //M
OIL FILTER T-6 (62 SERIES) OIL FILTER T-6 (62 SERIES) - Connnuea % -
(C-263 10005 to 56634} {C-263 10005 to 56634) -
371 236 R91 FILTER ASSEMBLY, oil {consists of the
following parts)
1 304 005 R91 TUBE w/PIN, 17 141 R1, SPRING, 304 009 R1
and VALVE, 304 008 R1, cil filter centex
2 17 141 R1 PIN, by-pass valve and spring retainer
{5/32 = 1" Esnal
3 304 068 R1 VALVE, oi} filter by-pass
4 304 009 R1 SPRING, oil filter by-pass valve
5 320 273 R91 PACKAGE, oil filter center tube gasket (‘
6 103 364 PIN, 1/16 x 1-1/4" cotter %
7 303 998 R} CASE, oil {filter
8 304 0il R1 SPRING, oil filter elernent retaining
9 304 010 R1 WASHER, oil filter slement retaining spring
1¢ 304 854 R1 GASKET, oil filter case {will work for
193 527 R})
11 279 994 R91 ELEMENT, cil filter
12 61 261 VA VALVE, oil pressure relief
£3 49 946 Ha SPRING, oil pressure retief valve
14 3404 H GASKET, oil pressure relief valve cap
15 61 263 VA CAP, oil pressure relief valve e
{
16 371 237 R11 BASE ASSEMBLY, oil {iiter '*..\_
{Compased of - i
§1 BASE
1 CaAP 61 263 VA
1 GASKET 3405 H
1 PLUG 444 576
1 SPRING 49 §46 HA
1 VALVE Bl 261 VA )

5/16 x 1-5/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2}
7/16 x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW

7/16" lock WASHER (2)

7/16 % 1-3/4" hex~hd. cap SCREW

17 371 238 R1 GASKET, oil {ilter base {not furnished as
part of 371 236 R91)

15 444 576 PLUG, 1/4" sa-hd pipe drain

IPB-10346 B

§ - Not Furnished Separately.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



i LUBRICATION SYSTEM

-~ l-

] LUBRICATION SYSTEM

O1L FILTER TD—6 (62 SERIES)

REF. I.H. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

CIL FILTER TD-6 (62 SERIES) — Conrinuga
(C-263 56635 up)

(C-263 56635 up)

PA-79483

:E:_' "‘E';:: DESCRIPTION
I 384 522 R92 FILTER ASSY, oil
{Includes Refs., 1 to 15)
1 384 530 R11 TUBE ASSY, oil [ilter center
F 384 532 R1 GASKET, center tube
3 384 529 R1 CASE, oil filter
4 384 536 R SPRING, element hold-down
5 384 535 R1 GROMMET, e¢lement retaining washer

6 384 533 R91 RETAINER ASS5Y, element
7 279 994 R91 ELEMENT, oil filter
i1 304 854 R1 GASKET, oil filter case
9 303 322 R1 RING, snap (3}
i0 384 525 R1 SPRING, check valve
11 384 528 R1 VALVE, oil filter base (3)
iz 384 523 R12 BASE ASSY, oil filter
{Composed of -
§1 BASE
1 PLUG 17 191 R1
3 PLUG 303 322 R1
1 SPRING 384 525 R1
1 SPRING 384 526 R1
i SPRING 384 527 R1
3 VALVE 384 528 R} }
SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 hex-hd cap {2)
SCREW, 7/16-14 x 1-1/4 hex-hd cap {3)
SCREW, 7/16-14 x 1«1/2 hex-hd cap
WASHER, 5/16 med lock {2)
13 444 618 PLUG, 1/4 auto hex-hd pipe
14 384 526 R} SPRING, pressure regulating
15 384 527 Rl SPRING, element by-pass
14 384 537 R2 GASKET, oil filter base

§ - Not Furnished Separately.

PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERI|CA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




_§2-

i} LUBRICATION SYSTEM

_42-

B LUBRICATION SYSTEM

ML FILTER TD-6 (62 SERIES}
{TD-62M 501 to 3397)

IPA-50948D

REF, L. H.PART
NO, NUMBER

DESGRIPTION

OlL FILTER TH-6 (62 SERIES) - Convinuze

{TD-62M 501 to 3397)

304 003 Ryl
1 304 005 R%1
2 17 141 R1
3 304 008 Ri
4 304 009 R1
5 320 273 R91
& 103 364
7 303 998 R1
8 304 €11 R1
9 304 010 AL
1y 304 854 Rl
11 323 827 R91
12 bl 261 VA
13 49 946 HA
14 3405 H
15 61 263 VA
16
17 349 039 R1

19 320 285 R11

20 972 RL
444 618

612 092 CG1

345 055 R2

FILTER ASSY, oil
{Consists of the following parts -

TUBE w/PIN, 17 141 R1, VALVE, 304 008 R1
and SPRING, 304 009 R1, center

PIN, 5/32 x 1" (by-pass valve and spring
retainer)

VALVE, by-pass
SPRING, by-pass valve
PACKAGE, center tube gasket
PIN, 1/16 x 1-1/4" cotter
CASE, lubricating oil filter
SPRING, element hold down
WASHEER, element retaining
GASKET, oil filter case
PACKAGE, lubricating oil filter field
service (consists of ELEMENT and
GASKET, 304 854 R1}
VALVE, relief
SPRING, relief vaive
GASKET, relief valve plug
PLUG, relief valve
{Not Furnished Separately)
GASKET, lubricating oil {ilter base
BASE w/PLUG, 20 972 R1, lubricating oil
filter
7/16 x 1" hex-hd, cap SCREW
7/16 x 3" hex-hd, cap SCREW {2}
?/16 x 2" hex-hd, cap SCREW
5/16 x 1-3/4" hex-soc-hd., cap SCREW (2}
7/16" lock WASHER (4}
PLUG, 3/8NPT sq-hd pipe (Base)
PLUG, 1/4NPT auto-hex-hd pipe
VALVE, oil pressure regulator {used enly
when CRANKCASES, 601 776 C9I or
612 017 C91 replaces CRANKCASE,
312 434 R93)
"O" RING, oil preassure regulating valve
(used only when CRANKCASES,

601 776 C91 or 612 017 C91 replaces
CRANKCASE, 312 43¢ R93)

PFRAINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-] PRINTED 1N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

jur—




whH3w

LUBRICATION SYSTEM

i

-63-

i LUBRICATION SYSTEM

LUBRICATING QIL FILTER TD-6 (62 SERIES)
{TD-62M 3398 up)

REF. I.H. FART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

LUBRICATING OIL FILTER TD—6 (62 SERIES) - Covminuep
(TE-62M 3398 up)

4 384 536 R1 SPRING, element hold down

5 384 535 R1 GROMMET, element retaining washer

6 384 533 R91 RETAINER w/GROMMET, 384 535 R1 and
SPRING, 384 5346 R1, element

7 279 994 R91 ELEMENT, oil filter

8 304 854 R1 GASKET, ofl filter case

9 303 322 R1 RING, snap (2)

10 384 525 R1 SPRING, check valve

11 384 528 R1 VALVE, oil filter base
12 601 789 C11  BASE w/PLUG, 445 673 oil filter
13 444 618 PLUG, 1/4" automotive hex-hd pipe
14 341 195 R92 VALVE, oil pressure regulating {#)

15 384 527 R1 SPRING, element by-pasa

16 601 790 C1 GASKET, oil filter base {¥)

445 673 PLUG, oil filter bage
CEA-84461
REF, 1. M. T
NO. PR CESCRIFTION
601 786 C91 FILTER ASSY, lubricating oil (includes Refs.
l to 15 except Ref, 14)

7/16 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (3)

7/16 x 2" hex-hd cap SCREW

5/16 x 1-3/4" hex-soc-hd cap SCREW (2)

7/16" lock WASHER {4)
1 384 530 R11 TUBE ASSY, oil filter center
2 384 532 R1 GASKET, center tube

(¥} - Not Furnished As Part Of Filter
3 384 529 Ri CASE, oil filter Assembly.
PRINTED 1N UNITED STATES OF AMERIGA o PRINTED 1N URITED STATES OF AMERIGA




- b=

i GOVERNOR ol

- bd-

GOVERNOR

GOVERMNOR T.-6 {62 SERIES)

GOVERNCR T-6 (62 SERIES} - Cantinuen

9
//
4 30
FaN
10 Y9 21 23 25 27 29 \
UTM12 14 1516 17 ) 20 7227 247 26 L 28
S / /0 0T 7 I R
S / |
2oL i
|

A-53077C 13 12
RIF, L. H. PART REF, 1.H.PART
[ NUMBER DESCRIFTION NO. MUMBER DESCRIPTION
Parts without letters after the description 15 367 669 R1 GASBKET, governor housing
indicates the part is used for all parts listed
below, Letters A" and "B are used to 16 367 653 R1 FORK, governor thrust
identify separate Governors,
17 368 938 R1 SCREW, governor thrust fork set
{A) 372 708 R93 GOVYERNOR
C-263 10005 to 56633
{B} 378 127 R92 GOVERNOR 18 43 481 D BALL BEARING, governor thrust

C-263 56634 up

1 368 335 R} ROD, governcr to carburetox 18
1/16 % 7/16" cotter PIN
2 104 036 FORK, governor to carburetor rod 18
1/4NF NUT
3 PIN, 1/4 x 51/64" rod end (governor to
carburetor rod fork)
1/16 x 7/16" cotter PIN
19
4 367 659 R1 ROD, governor spring retainer
1/4NF NUT
5 367 742 R1 BRACKET, governor spring 20
5/16 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
5/16" lock WASHER (2)
20
6 367 660 R1 ADJUSTER, governor spring
1/2NF jam NUT
7 367 740 R1 RETAINER, governor spring 21
8 367 739 R1 SPRING, governor (Governor A} 21
8 372 709 R2 SPRING, governor (Governor Bl
9 367 656 R12 LEVER w/ROCKSHAFT
22
10 361 123 R%1 OQIL SEAL, governor rockshaft
23
11 369 593 R1 BEARING, governor
1z 369 594 R1 BEARING, governor (2) 24
13 172 530 PLUG, 11/16'" type Ne. 1 expansion 25
14 367 658 Rzl HOUSING ASSEMBLY, governor 2é&
(Composed of «
A BE ARING 369 594 R1 27
H BEARING 369 593 R1
§1 HOUSING 28
1 PLUG 172 530
1 OIL SEAL 361 123 R91} 29

1/4NF jam NUT
1/4NF x 1-1/2" slt-rd-hd mach SCREW
3/8 x 1-1/29 hex-hd cap SCREW (3)
3/8" lock WASHER (3)

C-263 10005 to 10980

374 794 R91 BALL BEARING, governor thrust
C-263 10981 to 53276

393 405 R91 BALL BEARING, governor thrust (together
with SLEEVE, 387 878 Rl will work for
BEARING, 387 880 R91}
C-263 53277 up
251 640 R1 RING, governor sleeve stop
C-263 10005 to 53276
367 741 R1 WEIGHT, governor {2 for Governor A)
17 053 R1 PIN, 1/4 x 3/8" Esna roll (2)
378 129 R1 WEIGHT, governor (2 for Governor B)
17 §53 R1 FIN, 1/4 x 3/8" Esna roll (2)
367 668 R2 SLEEVE, governor thrust
C-263 10005 to 53276
38T 878 R1 SLEEVE, governor thrust
C-263 53277 up
369 477 R1 RING, snap
367 726 R1 CARRIER, governor weight
281 907 C1 RING, governor shaft bearing snap
ST 552 BALL BEARING, governor shaft
367 666 R] RETAINER, governor bearing
367 665 R1 SHAFT, sovernor
452 560 KEY, governor gear {Woodruff No. 211)
367 664 R1 GEAR, governox

7/16" lock NUT {Type LLJ)

§ - Not Furnished Separately.

FRINTED IN UNITER STATES OF AMERICA o a

PRINTED N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TN,




-65- ~65-

Bl GOVERNOR i MEMORANDA

GOVERNOR T—6 (62 SERIES) — Continvusn

30 368 939 R93 GEAR w/WEIGHT ASSEMBLY, governor [A)
(Composed of -

1 BEARING ST 552 *
1 CARRIER 367 726 R1
1 GEAR 367 664 R1
1 KEY 452 560
2 RQIL PIN 17 053 R1
1 RETAINER 367 666 R1
t RING 281 907 C1
1 RING 369 477 R1
1 SHAFT 367 665 Ri
2 WEIGHT 367 741 R1 )
30 378 128 R92 GEAR w/WEIGHT ASSEMBLY, governor {B)

{Composed of -

ST 1 BEARING ST 552
( 1 CARRIER 367 726 R1
N 1 GEAR 367 664 R1
1 KEY 452 560
2 ROLL PIN 17 053 R1
1 RETAINER 367 666 R1
1 RING 281 907 C1
1 RING 369 477 R1
1 SHAFT 367 665 R1
2 WEIGHT 378 129 R1 )
31 374 795 R1 SFRING, bumper

372 708 R93 CGOVERNOR ASSEMBLY {A)
{Compoiled of -
1

O USING 367 651 R21)
1 GEAR
w/WEIGHT 368 939 R93
1 LEVER 367 656 R12
1 SCREW 368 938 R1
1 FORK 367 653 R1
L H BEARING 387 880 R91
i 1 SPRING 374 795 R1
i SLEEVE 387 878 Ct )

378 127 R93 GOVERNOR ASSEMBLY (B)
{Composed of -

1 HOUSING 367 651 R21
1 GEAR

w/WEIGHT 378 128 R92
H LEVER 367 656 RiZ
1 SCREW 368 938 R1
1 FORK 367 653 R1
1 BEARING 393 405 R91
1 SPRING 374 795 R1
1 SLEEVE 387 878 C1 )

PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA -] o PRINTER N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



ol

whbh=

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

i

-Hb=

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING

FLEQTRIC STARTING AND LLIGHTING - Conzinuen e

{Used on units with Low Seat Attachment) (Used on units with Low Seal Attachment) {
61
(-
q (-
18
4K
23
24
15
%'f
1PB.T104086
REF, LH.Fa HEF, I.H. PART
NO, ALY DESERIFPTION O, o DESCRIPTION
1 613 871 C91  TAIL LIGHT (for components see list of parts 1 CABLE, negative (-} on ammeter to solenoid
under details of "Tail Light and Guard™) switch (red) (order 306 926 R91)
k2 SWITCH, solenoid (furnished as part of
2 279 833 R91 CABLE, junction block to tail light {used with "Cranking Motor''}
TALL LIGHT, 279 760 R91) (alse listed with
"TAIL LIGHT and GUARDY) 13 STRAP {furnished with cranking motor}
14 62 862 D CABLE, solenoid switch to coil -
2 43 041 DA CABLE, junction block to tail light {used with 15 358 317 R91  CABLE, ignition switch to coil (brown} (
TAIL LIGHT, 343 503 R91} {also listed with 16 358 583 R9} CALBE, headlight to junction block {2) S
"TAIL LIGHT and GUARD")
17 HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY (for components see
3 SWITCH, lighting {for components see list of list of parts under details of "Headlight,
parts under details of “Lighting Switch"} Rear Light and Auxiliary Rear Light") (2)
1/2NF NUT (2)
4 LGIHT, dash {order PACKAGE, 603 467 G91) 1/2" lock WASHER (2)
5 274 305 Rl CARLE, dash light ground (ground to heat
indicator mounting screw) 18 362 120 R91 CLIP, cable {for 3/8" boit] (on fan shroud) (2)
[} CABLE, light switch to headlight junction
block (black) lorder 306 926 R91} 19 275 278 R91 BLOCK, 42 915 D w/BRACKET, 275 279 R},
junction
7 278 179 R91 SWITCH, starting
20 DISTRIBUTCR ASSEMBLY (for components
8 CABLE, starting switch to solenoid switch see list of parts under details of
{gray) (order 306 926 R91)} "Distributor''}
q 112 745 GROMMET,. rubber {(mounted on dash) FA 38 267 R91 CABLE, distributor to coil (also listed and
illustrated with "Spark Plugs, Ceil, Cables
10 274 455 R91l CABLE, battery to solenoid switch and Distributor'’)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERIGA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




wbTm
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

&1
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

i

REF,
e NO,

i

L. K, PART R,
NUMBZR RESCRIPTION NO,

L. H. PART

NUMBER BESCRIFTION

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — ConTinuro
{Used on unita with l.ow Seat Attachment)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING- ConTinuEs
{Used on units with Low Seat Attachment)

22 368 839 RIL COIL, ignition (also listed and illustrated with 51 266 855 R91 CABLE, battery to ground
nSpark Plugs, Geil, Cables and Distributor') 1/2" internal-external tooth lock WASHER
23 370 594 R91 CABLE, coil to resistor
52 BATTERY {(dry charged) {Auto- Lite
24 368 573 RY1 RESISTOR, ignition coil (also listed and 11 HS-6D) (optional with Delco-Remy 559)
illustrated with "Spark Plugs, Coil, Cables 52 BATTERY (dry charged) {Delco-Remy 55%)
and Distributor") {optional with Auto-Lite 11 HS5-6D)
25 263 513 R¢1 CLIP, cable (bolt on timing gear case)
2h 263 515 R91 CILIP. cable {{for 5/16" belt} {on fan shroud} (2} 53 REAR LIGHT ASSEMBLY (for components
27 263 308 R91 CLIP, cable {for 1/2" bolt) {on timing gear) see list of parts under details of "Headlight,
Rear Light and Auxiliary Rear Light")
28 GENERATOR (for components see list of
(“ } parts under details of "Generator') 54 112 734 GROMMET, rubber {mounted on seat side
i sheaet)
e 29 CABLE, "F" terminal on generator to '"F"
’ terminal on regulator (blue} (order 55 61 814 DAX SHIELD, battery cable
306 926 R91)
30 CABLE, "AY terminal on generator to "Gen" 56 266 767 R21 GCABLE, junction block to rear light T-62
terminal on regulator (yellow) {order 501 ta 1181
306 526 R91) 56 358 563 RO1 CABLE, junction block to rear light T-62
1182 Up
21 386 926 R91 HARNESS, cable
58 300 559 R91 BLOCK, rear light junction
32 264 164 R91 GCLIP, cable {for 3/8" bolt) {on generator Ne, 10NF NUT (2)
brace bolt) No. 1ONF x 5/8" slt-rd-hd. mach, SCREW
33 263 513 R91  CLIP, cable (on breather tube flange) {2)
. No. 10 lock WASHER (2}
34 MOTOR, cranking (for componrents see list of
parts under details of "Cranking Motor'') 59 362 120 R1 CLIP, cabie (for 3/8" beolt) {on seat side sheet
bracket)
35 GLIP, rubber covered cable (mounted on
dash (not furnished separately) 60 CABLE, light switch to fuse {furnished with
fuse housing) {order 275 276 R91)
e 36 REGULATOR, voltage {for compcnents see
A list of parts under detaiis of "Voliage 61 263 515 K9t CLIP, rubber covered cable {for 5/16' bolt
E‘x. Regulator'') on headlight mounting plate (2)
e 516" NUT (2)
38 275 276 R91  HOUSING, fuse (purchase with cables) 5/16 % 7/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2}
5/16" lock WASHER (2)
39 CABLE, positive () on ammeter to fuse
{furnished with fuse} (order 275 276 R91}
42 915 D BLOCK, headlight junction
40 269 467 R92  AMMETER (also listed and illustrated with 356 062 ROL BOLT w/NUT, battery terminal (X}
"Instrument Panel") 142 450 BULB, panel light (12 volt)
4} 52 030 DA CABLE, ipgnition switch to positive {4} on 275 279 R} BRACKET, headlight junction block
ammeter {orange)
263 514 R%1] CLIF, cable {for 3/8" bolt on LH fender)
42 62 801 DC SWITCH, ignition {for components see list of 3/8" NUT
parts under details of "Battery Ignition-Push 3/8 x T/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW
Pull Switek!) 3/8" lock WASHER
263 514 R91  CLIP, cable (for 3/8" bolt mounted on {ront
43 CABLE, negative (-) on ammeter to gtarting center fender bolt)
awitch {green) (order 306 926 R91)
. 44 306 928 R91  CABLE, positive (+ on ammeter to ''Bat" 432 644 FUSE, 20 amp lighting switch
( on regulator (black}
. . i 273 406 R1 GROMMET, dash light mounting
e 45 277 460 R91 CABLE, light switch to tail light junction 274 571 RB2 GUARD, headlight {2}
: block 7/16" NUT {8)
46 358 581 R91 CABLE, light switch to rear light junction 7/16 x 1«1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW {16}
block 7/16" lock WASHER {16}
a7 142 120 R@1  CLIP. cable (for 3/8" bolt) {(mount on seat 603 467 C91 PACKAGE. panel light field service
side sheet bracket) {used with auxiliary {Consists of LIGHT, BULB, 142 450,
rear light) GROMMET, 273 406 R1 and WASHER,
273 405 R1)
48 266 767 R§1 CABLE, junction block to auxiliary rear light
T-62 501 te 1181 306 544 R1 PLATE, headlight mounting (2}
48 358 563 R91 CABLE, junction block to auxiliary rear light
T-62 1182 Up 178 08} PLUG, button (dash light}
432 607 PLUG, button (lighting switch)
4% 112 734 GROMMET, rubber {mounted on seat side
sheet) (used with auxiliary rear light) 271 080 R1 SCREW, dash light mounting (3}
. Mo, 12 internal-tooth lock WASHER (2)
50 REAR LIGHT ASSEMBLY, auxiliary 273 405 R1 WASHER, dash light mounting {2)
(for components see list of parts under
details of "Headlight, Rear Light and
Auxiliary Rear Light") X « As Reguired,
PRINTER IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ° o PRINTED IN UNITED S5TATES OF AMERICA




- 68~
EEE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

- 68~
ﬂ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING
{Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment)

64

[lighting only}

RIGID TRACK LOADER

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - ConminuEn
{Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment)

24
15

[
e
o
2=

IPE-10433 A

26

33

36

PRINTED IN UNITEDQ STATES OF AMERICA

-] FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

AT




-
{

T

- 69~
% ELECTRICAL SBYSTEM
CARBURETED ENCINE

REF, L H. PART

NGO, HoNMBER BESCRIFTION

-~ Y-
ﬁ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

':“::: L. PART DESGRIPTION

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING ~ Continves
{Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment)

1 613 873 C9: TAIL LIGHT {for components see list of parts
under details of "Tail light and Guard")

2 279 B33 R%1 CABLE, junction block to tail light {used
with TATL LIGHT, 279 760 R91) (also listed
with "TAIlL LIGHT and GUARD'!}

2 43 041 DA CABLE, junction hlock to tail light {used
with TAIL LIGHT, 343 503 R91) (also
listed with "TAIL LIGHT and GUARD")

3 SWITCH, lighting (for components see list
of parts under detaits of '"Lighting Switch')

4 271 077 R9L LIGHT, dash (crder PACKAGE, 603 467 C91)

5 274 305 R91 CABLE, dash light ground (ground to heat
indicator mounting screw)

[ CABLE, light switch to headlight junction
bleck (biack) {order 306 926 R91}

7 271 179 R§1 SWITCH, starting

8 CABLE, starting switch to solenoid awitch
{gray) {order 306 926 R91)

9 112 745 GROMMET, rubber {mounted on dash}

10 273 901 R91 CABLE, battery te solenoid gwitch

1t CABLE, negative {-) on ammeter to solenoid

switch {red) (order 306 926 R91)

12 SWITCH, solenoid {furnished as part of
"Granking Motor!')

13 STRAP (furnished with cranking motor)

14 62 862 D CABLE, solenoid switch to coil

15 358 317 R91 CABLE, ignition switch to coil {brown)

16 57 062 DA CABLE, headlight to junction block {2)

17 HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY (for components see

list of parts under details of ''Headlight,
Rear Light and Auxiliary Rear Light") {2}
1/2NF NUT {2)
1/2" lock WASHER (2)

18 362 120 R91 CLIP, cable {for 3/8" bolt) {on fan shroud) (2)

19 275 278 R91 BLOCK, 42 %15 D w/BRACKET, 275 279 R,
junction

20 DISTRIBUTCR ASSEMBLY (for components

see list of parts under details of "Distributor?}

2t 368 267 R91 CABLE, distributor to coil {Also listed and
Iilustrated with "Spark Plugs, Coil,
Cables and Distributor"}

22 368 839 R$1  COQIL, igoition (aiso listed and illustrated with
"Spark Plugs, Coil, Cables and Distributor'!)

23 370 594 R91 CABLE, coil to resistor

24 368 573 R91 BRESISTOR, igniticn coil {also listed and

illustrated with "Spark Plugs, Ceil,
Cables and Distributor')

25 263 513 R91 CLIP, cable (bolt on timing gear case)
26 263 515 R§1 CLIP, cable (for 5/16" boit) {on fan shroud)
{2)
27 263 308 R¢1 CLIP, cable {for 1/2" bolt) (on timing gear)
PRINTED iN UNITED STATES GF AMERIGA [

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — Continuen
{Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment)

28 GENERATOR (for components see list of
parts under details of ""Generator')

29 CABLE, "F" terminal on generater to F"
terminal on regulater (blue) {order
306 926 R91)

30 CABLE, "A" terminal on generator to 'Gen"
terminal on regulator (yeilow) {order
306 926 B91)

31 306 926 R91 HARNESS, cable

32 264 164 R91 CLIP, cable (for 3/8" boit) {on generator
brace bolt)

33 263 513 R91 CLIP, cable [on breather tube flange}

34 MOTCR, cranking {for compenents see list of
parts under details of "Cranking Motoxr!)

35 CLIP, cable, rubber covered {mounted on
dash} (2)

36 REGULATOR, voltage {for components see
iist of parts under details of "Voltage
Regulator')

37 267 788 R91 CLIP, cable {(for 3/8" bolt) (on rear left

cluteh housing cover bolt)

38 275 276 R9t HOUSING, fuse (purchased with cables)

a9 CABLE, positive {(+) on ammeter to fuse
(furnished with fuse} (order 275 276 R91)

40 269 467 R92 AMMETER {also listed and illustrated with
"Instrument Panel')

41 52 G30 DA CABLE, ignition switch to positive {4} on
ammeter (orange}

42 62 801 DC SWITCH, ignition (for components see list of

43 CARLE, negative (-~} on ammetexr $o starting
switch (green) {order 306 926 R91)
on regulator (black)

44 306 928 R91 CABLE, positive () on ammeter to "Batt"”
parts under details of "Battery Ignition-Push
Pull Switch"}

45 2717 460 R91 CABLE, light switch to tai} light junction
biock

46 358 581 R91 CABLE, light switch to rear light junction
block

47 362 120 R91 CLIP, cable (for 3/8" bolt) (mount on gseat
side sheet bracket) {used with auxiliary rear
light)

48 266 767 R$1 CABLE, junction block te auxiliary rear

light T-62 501 to 1181

48 358 563 R91 CABLE, junction block to auxiliary rear light
T-62 1182 up

49 112 734 GROMMET, rubber (mounted on seat side
sheet) {used with auxiliary rear light)

50 REAR LIGHT ASSEMBLY, auxiliary (for
components see iist of parts under details of
"Headlight, Rear Light and Auxiliary Rear
Light')

Q PRENTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-70- -70~-

ﬁ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM % ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE CARBURETED ENGINE
R, 1 W, PART RCr, L.H. PART
O, NUh:EHR DESCRIPTION N, N DESCRIPTION .
ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING ~ ConTinuzn ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING~ ConTinueD {
(Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment} (Net used on units with Low Seat Attachment) e
51 266 855 R91 CABRLE, battery to ground 275 279 R1 BRACKET, headlight junction block
1/2" internal-external tooth lock
WASHER 142 450 BULB, panel light {12 voit}

52 BATTERY {dry charged) {Auto-Lite 263 514 R C1JdP, cable (for 3/8" boilt} (on LH fender)

11 HS- 6D} (optionat with Delco-Remy 559 and

Globe-Union 25M-58) - 263 514 R1 CLIP, cable (for 3/8" bolt) (on iront center

fender bolt}

52 BATTERY (dry charged) (Delco-Remy 559) 3/89 NUT

{optional with Auto-Lite 11 H5. 6D and 3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW

Globe-Union 25M-50) 3/8" lock WASHER
52 BATTERY {dry charged) {Globa-Union 432 644 FUSE, 20 amp lighting switch

2SM-50) {optional with Auto-Lite 11 HS-6D

and Delco-~Remy 559) 273 406 R1 GROMMET, dash light mounting -
53 REAR LIGHT ASSEMBLY (for companents 603 467 C91 PACKAGE, panel light field service (consists {\

see list of parts under details of "Headlight, of LIGHT, BULB, 142 450, GROMMET, T

Rear Light and Auxiliary Rear Light") 273 406 R1 and WASHER, 273 405 R1}
54 112 734 GROMMET, rubber (mounted on seat side 178 081 PLUG, button (dash light)

sheet)

432 607 PLUG, button (lighting switch)

55 267 787 R91 CILIP, cable {for 7/18" bolt) (on left hand :

fender} 271 D80 R1 SCREW, dash light mounting (3}

No, 12 internal-tocth lock WASHER (2)

56 266 767 R91 CABLE, junction block to rear light T-62 501

te 1181 273 405 R1 WASHER, dash light mounting {2)
56 358 563 RO91 CABLE, junction block to rear light {T-62

1182 Up)
5% 267 767 R91  CLIP, cable {for 7/14" bolt} {on ieft center

transmission housing bolt}

58 300 559 R91  BLOCK, junction, rear light
No. 1ONF NUT (2)
No. 1ONF x 5/8" slt-rd-hd. mach, SCREW

P

(2}
No. 10 lock WASHER {2}

5¢ 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {for 3/8" bolt) (on seat side
sheet bracket)
&0 CABLE, light switch to fuse furnished with
fuse) {order 275 276 R91)
61 263 514 R91  CLIP, cable {on rear light bracket bolt)
62 362 120 R1 ClLIP, rubber covered cable (on secat side
sheet rear upper bolt) {2}
63 362 120 R} C1IP, rubber covered cable (on seat side
sheet front bottom bolt)
64 263 514 R9) GLIP, cable {on headlight bracket inner boit)
{2}
65 316 647 RY1 CABLE, rear junction block to headlights (2) ( :
&6 263514 R91  CLIP (on left side shifter housing center S
bolt}
67 277 460 R91L CABLE, light switch to rear junction block

{for rear lights)

68 277 460 R91 CABLE, light switch to rear junction block
{for headlights)

69 362 120 R} CLIP, rubber covered cable {on seat side
sheet rear upper bolt} (used only with
YAuxiliary Rear Light")

70 263 514 R91 CLIP, cable (on Auxiliary Rear Light Bracket
Boit}
42215 D BLOCK, headlight junction
No. 10 NUT

No. 10 x 1/2" sit-rd-hd. SCREW
No. 10 lock WASHER )
356 062 R91  BOLT w/NUT, battery terminal (X) X - As Required

PRINTED IR UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o L PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o




-71- -7l

ﬂ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ﬂ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE CARBURETED ENGINE

( ’ - SPARK PLUGS, COIl., CABLES AND DISTRIBUTOR SPARK PLUGS. COIL, CABLES AND DISTRIBUTOR - ConminuED

13— @ 1PA-52211

I:IED':. I;::':;g: DESGRIPTION !::!;: IN':H:;;I DESCRIPTION
1 358 619 R1 CLAMP, coil T 5PARK PLUG {Champicn D-6) {extreme
No, 10NF NUT (2) severe service ) {6}
%/16 x 1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2) 7 SPARK PLUG (AC-C81) {extreme severe
11/32 x 11/16 x 16 ga. WASHER {2} service) (6}
No. 10 lock WASHER (2} 7 SPARK PLUG {Auto- Lite BT-~3) {extreme
severe service) {6)
: H 170 534 RI1 BRACKET, ignitien coil
5 7/16 x 1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW {2} 8 37 762 H GASKET, spark plug (6}
3 368 839 R9l COIL ASSEMBLY, ignition 9 371 430 R1 INSULATOR, spark plug terminal (6}
4 368 573 R91 RESISTOR, ignition ¢oil 10 372 963 R91 CABLE, spark plug (consiats of six spark
plug CABLES, ceil te distributor CABLE,
5 370 594 RG]l CABLE, ceil to resistor seven NIPPLES, 251 553 Rl and NIPPLE,
{ 372 875 R1)
) [ 368 267 R91 CABLE, coil to distributor primary
11 251 553 R1 NIPELE, distributer cap terminal (7}
7 SPARK PLUG {Champion 10 com.) (light 12 DISTRIBUTCR ASSEMBLY (for components
or moderate service | (6) see list of parts under details of
T SPAR PLUG (AC-C48 com.) {light or "Digtributor'}
moderate service} (6)
7 SPARK PLUG (Auto-Lite BT-10) {light ox 13 353 936 R2 GASKET, distributor
moderate service) (b)
ki SPARK FLUG {Champion D- 16} {inter- 14 353 937 R1 CLAMP, distributor (2)
mediate gervice) (6} 5/16 x 7/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW {2}
7 SPARK PLUG (Champion 8 com.) (normal 5/16" lock WASHER (2)
gervice) {6)
7 SPARK PLUG (AC-C85) (normal service) (6) 15 370 535 R1 CLIP, coil to distributer cable
7 SPARK PLUG (Aute-Lite BT-8) {normal
service)} (6} 16 251 553 R1 NIPPLE, insulating ceil
ki SPARK PLUG (Champion D-9) (severe
service) {6}
T SPARK PLUG [AC-G83 com. ] [severe
service) (&)
7 SPARK PLUG (Auto-Lite BT-4} (severe

service) (6)

PRINTED |N UNITED S8TATEES GF AMERICA o -] PRINTEL IN URITED STATES OF AMERIGA




-72- -72-
ﬁ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ﬁﬁ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE CARBURETED ENGINE

DISTRIBUTOR DISTRIBUTOR - Continven

89
%A/ll J2 l? 14 1{5 1/6 }7 18 2§\ 26{ 19

i\\ \ / ' NN
AW L : N
Y
Vi
iP 8.12004 -7 27
REF. L H. REF. I.H.FART
o Pty DESCRIFPTION o, PR DESCRIATION
Parts without letters after the description 13 353 920 R1 GUARD, governor weight
indicate the part is used for all distributors No. 8 x 3/16" slt-fil-hd, mach, SCREW
listed below. Letters "A'" and "B"” are used {2}
to identify separate Distributors. No. § lack WASHER {2)
(A) 367 839 RY2 DISTRIBUTOR ASSEMBLY
C-263 10005 to 56634 14 353 917 R91  ARM, weipht (2)
{B} 372 986 R91 DISTRIBUTOR ASSEMBLY
C-263 56635 up 15 356 192 R91] CAM
1 368 062 R91 CAP, distributor
18 373 331 R91  SPRING, governor {set of two) {Distributor A)
2 353 896 R$1 ROTOR, distributor 16 368 102 R91  SPRING, governor (set of two) (Distributor B)
3 353 901 R2 SEAL, breaker cover felt
17 352 293 R1 SPACER, weight arm (4)
4 384 830 R1 GASKET, cover
5 384 831 R91 COVER w/SEAL, 353 901 R2 and GASKET, 18 368 059 R91  SHAFT, distributor {Distributor A)
384 830 R1 BREAKER 18 371 580 R91 SHAFT, distributor (Distributor B)
[ 353 903 R92 CONDENSER
19 368 096 R1 SPRING, distributor cap (2)
7 353 905 R1 CLAMP, condenser
No. 8 x 3716 slt-fil-hd, mach. SCREW
Na. 8 lock WASHER 20 353 895 R SUPPORT, distributor cap spring (2)

No, 8 x 3/8" slt-rd-hd. mach. SCREW (2}
N, 8 lock WASHER {2)

8 353172 R91  POINT SET, breaker arm and stationary
{Distributor A)
8 372 951 R%1 PQINT S5ET, breaker arrm znd stationary 21 369 013 R1 PLUG, distributor housing
{Distributor B)
No. 8 x 3/16" slt-pan-hd., mach, SCREW 22 368 054 R1 WASHER, distributor thrust lower
21394 D WASHER, staticnary point terminal (3}
23 368 053 R1 COLLAR, distributor shaft
9 353 907 R1 SCREW, terminal
24 354 852 R1 PIN, distributor shaft collar
10 353 906 Ri INSUL.ATOR, apring anchor terminal
25 368 D57 R91 QIL SEAL, distributor shaft
11 261 538 R1 WASHER, terminal insulating
No. 8 type "F" NUT {3} 26 368 055 R} WASHER, distributor thrust upper
No. 8 lack WASHER, (3)
27 368 051 R11  HOUSING w/WASHER, 368 055 R}, and
12 352 277 Rl PLATE, breaker (Distributor A} QIL SEAL, 368 057 R91, distributor
12 372 868 R11 PLATE, breaker {Distributor B) 125 947 PLUG, 1/8" slt-hdls. pipe
No, B x 3/8" rd-hd. slt-mach. SCREW
No. 8 lock WASHER 355 460 R1 FELT, cam oil hole

PRINTED 1N UNITED STATES CF AMERICA ] a PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERI|CA

L,




o

-73-

ﬁi ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

G

~73-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT

(Guide Lamp)

HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT — Convinugs
{Guide Lamp)

1PA-50891A

g P DESCRIFTION ’:g:' LH- panT OESCRIPTION
303 705 R91l HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY 5 BODY (Not Furnished Separately)
REAR LIGHT ASSEMBLY (order
338 826 R%1) [ 79 408 H SPRING (822785) (3)
1/2NF NUT (4)
1/2" lock WASHER (4} 7 68 417 D PLATE, terminal {922786) (4}
1 305 162 R91 MOLDING (5949722) {4)
53 526 D SCREW (912048) {4) SCREW, Na, & x 5/16" slt-rd-hd. mach,
terminal plate (cadmium or zinc plated) {8)
2 272 061 RSl UNIT, sealed (5949700} {4}
WASHER, terminal plate lock {(No. 8 terminal
3 305 164 RE RING, resilient mounting (5949719) (4} tooth) (cadmium or zinc plated) (8)
4 305 161 R91 CONNECTOR and WIRE (921252) (4}
'Li:' L anT DESGRIFTION

HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT

{Guide Lamp)

1PA-87725

HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT — Conttauzo
{Guide Lamp)}

338 826 R91

272 061 RY1

338 896 R1

HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY
REAR LIGHT ASSY (12 volt) (optional with
304 704 R91) (899600} {4}

1/2ZNF NUT (4)
1/2" lock WASHER (4)

UNIT, sealed (12 volt) {4478) (4}
RETAINER, sealed unit {5941604) (4}

BODY (order 338 826 RY1)

PRINTED 1IN UNITER STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IM UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-T4-
ﬁk ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

ada
$ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

HEADLIGHT , REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT
(United Specialties}

HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT — Conrinuen
{United Specialties)

a1

M®® G?r

1PA-50778
REP, 1.H, PART DESCRIPTION REF. 1. H. PART DESGRIPTION
No. NUMBER NO. NUMBER
303 703 RO1 HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY 2 272 061 R91 UNIT, sealed (125C6S} (4}
REAR LIGHT ASSEMBLY (order 303 704 R92
or 338 826 R91) (125G 358) {4)
(Composed of « 3 303 716 R91 GASKET (615BX144) (4)
1 BLOCK 303 717 R91
1 CLAMP 303 715 R91
1 GASKET 303 716 RY1 4 303 7317 R9L BLOCK, terminal (83443) {4)
§1 HOUSING
i NUT 303 718 R91
H UNIT 272 061 R91 } 5 303 718 R91 DNUT, screw insulation {139A2) (4}
1/2NF NUT (4)
1/2* lock WASHER (4) & HOUSING, light {Not Furnished Separately}
(4}
H 303 715 R91 CLAMP (718B1K011) {4)
No. 10 hex~hd. slt=-mach, SCREW (4} SCREW, No, 8 x 1/2" self tapping [16)
§ « Not Furnished Separately.
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA a o PRINTED (N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

P

T

e

Pl

AT




s

s

i

75
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

i

75

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

TAIL LIGHT (GUIDE LAMP} AND GUARD

TAIL LIGHT (GUIDE LAMP)} AND GUARD ~ ConTihuso

IPA-50925

?f;" DESCRIFPTION ch:' Pl DESCRIPTION
1 DOOR. {918355) 8 279 760 R91 LIGHT ASSEMBLY, tail
Order the following parts -
2 50 501 HA LENS (5938745) 1 CABLE 43 041 DA
1 GUARD 338 048 RI1
3 50 502 HA GASKET (914301} 1 LIGHT 613 873 C91 )
4 BULB (12 volt) {Trade No., 67) 9 338 048 R$1 GUARD, rear light and tail light
1/2" NUT (2)
5 BODY (Not furnished separately) 1/2 % 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
1/2" lock WASHER (2)
6 277 419 R91 MOUNT, resiliant shock (together with
1/4 x 7/16" hex-hd cap SCREW and 1/4" 277 460 R91 CABLE, lighting switch to junction block
lock WASHER) (will work for 298 420 R91}
(914053) (2) 279 833 R91 GABLE, junction block to tail light (used
1/4 3 7/16" hex-hd cap SCREW with TAIL LIGHT ASSEMBLY, 279 760 R91)
i /4" lock WASHER
43 041 DA CABLE, junction block to tail light {(used with
7 TERMINAL, ground (5942271) TAIL LIGHT ASSEMBILY, 343 503 R91)
FRINTED LN UN|TED STATES OF AMERICA ° CPRINTED N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-76- -76-

% ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ﬁ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE CARBURETED ENGINE

TAIL LIGHT (GUIDE LAMP) AND GUARD MEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT T
{Hobbs) ( ;

ri

IPA-50777A

IPA-B2]167
REF. . H. PART
il iulamnr.n DESCRIFTION
303 704 R92 HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY
REF. 1.H. PART BESCRIPTION REAR LIGHT ASSEMBLY (optional with
Ho. HuMBEER 338 826 RY1} {MI 1498) (4)
{Composed of -
Parts without letters after the description 3 RETAINER 313 957 R1
indicate the part is used for all attachments. §I  SHELL
Letters A and B are used to identify separate 1 SUPPORT 303 724 Rl
attachments. 1 UNIT 27Z 061 R91 } P
1/2NF NUT (4}
A 322 670 RY: ATTAGCHMENT, tail light and guard (not for 1/2" lock WASHER (4) (
use on tractors equipped with low seat) e
{When this attachment is ordered the 1 313 957 Rt RETAINER, lamp (4491) (4)
approval of sales engineering is required
when used in conjunction with standard z 272 061 R91 UNIT, sealed (3472} (4)
electrical system) (See NOTES 1 and 3)
3 SHELL (not furnished separately) (4)
B 314 595 R91  ATTACHMENT, tail light and guard (for use
on tractors equipped with low seat) 303 724 R1 SUPPCRT, lamp (3737} (4}
{When this attachment is order the
approval of sales engineering is required
when used in conjunction with standarc
etectrical system) (See NOTES 1 and 3)
1 313 749 R91 DOOR {923937)
MNo. 8 x 3/4" crosg SGREW (2}
2 142 450 BULE (12 volt) (Trade No. 67}
3 BODY (not furnished separately) e
4 613 873 C91 LIGHT ASSEMBLY, tail {899681) {
5 338 048 R91  GUARD, rear tail light

1/2" NYT (2}
1/2 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
1/2% lock WASHER (2}

277 460 R91 CABLE, lighting switch to junction block

43 041 DA GCABLE, junction block to tail light

NOTE ] - Factory Application - Order On
Machine Order Form.

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels,

§ - Not Furnished Separately.

PRINTED |N YUNITED STATES OF AMER|CA -] L4 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-7~
ﬂ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CAREBURETED ENGINE

-77-
gﬂi ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

l:{sor-. I&r&.':::: DESCRIPTION

AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT

Parts without letters after the description
indicates the part is wsedforall attachments,
Letters A and B are used to identify separate
attachments.

A 277 456 R91  ATTACHMENT, auxiliary rear light {for use
on tractors equipped with electric lighting)
{not for use on tractors w/low seat attach-
ment) (When this attachment is ordered the
approval of sales engineering is required
when used in conjunction with standard
electrical system) (see NOTES 1 and 3)

B 314 596 R91  ATTACHMENT, auxiliary rear light (for use
on tractors equipped with electric lighting
and low seat attachment} (when this
attachment is ordered the approval of sales
engineering is required when used in con-
junction with standard electrical system)
{see NOTES | and 3)

281 923 R1 BRACKET, rear light (Attachment A) (see
NOTE 5)

314 597 R91 BRACKET, rear light |Attachment B)

1/2NF NUT (2)
1/2NF x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
1/2" lock WASHER (2)

CABLE, juncticn block to rear light (see
NCGTE 6)

266 767 R91

TD-62 5¢1 to 1181
358 563 R91 GCABLE, junction block to rear light {see
NOTE 6)
TD-~62 1182 up
267 788 R91 GLIP, cable (rubber covered) (see NOTE §)
3/8NF NUT

112 734 GROMMET {on side sheat) {see NOTE §)

203 704 R92 REAR LIGHT ASSY (Hobbs) {optional with
338 826 R91) (for components see list of
parts under detzils of '"Headlight, Rear
Light and Auxiliary Rear Light')

338 826 R9: REAR LIGHT ASSY (Guide Lamp) (optional
with 303 704 R92) {for components see list
of parts under details of "Headlight, Rear
Light and Auxiliary Rear Light')

203 706 R1 SWIVEL, rear light (see NOTE §)

1/2NF NUT
1/2NF x 2-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW
1/2" lock WASHER

PRINTED 1IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ]

HEADLIGHT BRUSH GUARD

1
|
I

PA-AFATEA

}:::_' AR DEECRIPTION
1 274 571 R92 GUARD, headlight brush {2}

7/16 x 7/8" hex-hd, cap SCREW (8B)
7/16" lock WASHER (8)

REAR LIGHT BRUSH GUARD

1PA-43704

'Lg:‘ '&';‘,::2; DESCRIPTION
1 281 268 R2 GUARD, rear light brush
1/ZNF NUT (2)
1/2NF x 1-3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2}
172" lock WASHER (2)
§ - Not Furnished Separately.
NOTE i - Factory Application ~ Order Cn
Machine Order Form,
NQTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels,
NOTE 5 - Illustrated With '"Brackets And
Swivels For Headlight, Rear Light
And Auxiliary Rear Light".
NQTE 6 - Illustrated with "Electric Starting
And Lighting."
H PRINTED EN URITED STATES OF AMERICA




~ 78
lﬁ! ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

-78=

Eﬁl ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

CARBURETED ENGINE

BRACKETS AND SWIVELS FOR HEADLIGHTS, REAR LIGHT AND
AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT

o

Y
Rear light and
auxiliary rear light
bracket and swivel

Headlight bracket
and swivel

IPA-50946

BATTERY IGNITION LOCK SWITCH
(Delco-Remy)

ipAnA2144

REF, L H.PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 303 766 R1 SWIVEL, headlight {2}
1/2NF NUT (2}
1/2NF x 2-1/2" hex-hd., cap SCREW {2}

172" lock WASHER {2}

2 282 081 R91 BRACKET, headlight mounting {not used with
headlight brush guard attachment) (2}
T7/16 x 7/8" hex~hd cap SCREW
{not used on sideboom tractors) (8)
7/16 2 1" hex~-hd cap SCREW
(used only on sideboom tractors) (8)
7/16" lock WASHER (8)

3 303 706 R1 SWIVEL, rear light and auxiliary rear tight
1/2ZNF NUT (cd, or zn-pltd. ) {2}
1/2NF x 2-1/2" hex-hd, cap SCREW (cd.
or zn-pltd,} (2}
1/2" lock WASHER (cd. or zn-pltd.) (2)

4 281 923 R1 BRACKET, rear light and auxiliary rear
light (2}
1/2NF NUT (4)
1/2NF x 1«1/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW {rear
light) (2}
1/2NF x 1" hex-hd, cap SCREW {auxiliary
rear light) (2)
1/2" lock WASHER (4}

REF. LH.PART

HO, NUMBER DESCRIPTION

275 911 R91  ATTACHMENT, ignition lock switch
{See NOTE 1 and 3}

1 KEY {order 1842770}

2 NUT w/hinge PIN and SPRING, mounting
{Delco-Remy No. 1923400)

3 NUT (Delco-Remy No. 1923405)

4 LOCK w/two KEYS {Delco-Remy No.
1842770}

5 BODY, switch (order 263 524 R92)

[ S(Gz'l)lEW, terminal {Delco-Remy No. 1864099}

7 CLIP, lock {terminal} (Delco-Remy No.

1855978) {3)

SWITCH ASSEMBLY, ignition lock [Deigo-
Remy No, 1116513}
[Composed of -

§1 BODY
3 CLIP 1855978
1 LOCK 1842770
1 NUT 1923400
1 Nur 1923405
3 SCREW 1864099 )
275 912 R1 BRACKET, mounting ignition lock switch
263 692 R1 COVER, ignition switch {rubber)
432 482 PLUG, ignition switch hole {5/8" button plug)

NOTE 1 - Factoy Application - Order On
Machine Order Form,

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.

§ « Not Furnished Separately.

Alwavs give SWITCH NUMBER when ordering parts.

PRINTER 1N UNITED BTATES OF AMRRICA ]

] PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




=79~ -19-

ﬂﬂ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ﬂ! ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE CAREURETED ENGINE

e BATTERY IGNITION PUSH-PULL SWITCH LIGHTING SWITCH
(\ o {Delco-Remy)

IPA-22770A

IPA-32313
o
( REF, I.H. PART
i ) DEBCRIPTION —
=2 FwREn oy NERER DESCREIPTION
1 #2 8031 DC SWITCH, battery ignition push-pull
64 022 H SCREW, slt-special-hd, No, 8 x 5/14" 1 1994053 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, lighting
(2}
No. 8 cd-pltd. lock WASHER (2) 2 SWITCH, lighting {Not Furnished Separately}
{order 1994053)
2 B 732D KNOB, switch 3 1882012 NUT, lighting switch mounting
No, 10 cd-pltd. lock WASHER
4 1882013 KNOB, lighting switch
3 56 517 DX NUT w/SEAL, switch mounting
9/16" internal-tooth cd-pltd. lock WASHER 5 1864099 SCREW, lighting switch knob mounting
No, 8 ¢d-pltd. lock WASHER
4 SWITCH, battery ignition {order &2 801 DG) 1882994 SCREW, terminal (No. 8NF x 3/8"} (6)
1873844 WASHER, lock terminal screw {7}
AN - B7T937TD SPACER, battery ignition switch WASHER, 11/16" internal-tooth lock (for
S Lighting Switch Assembly)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ] L] PRINTED IN UNITED STATHES OF AMERICA




i

-80-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

-80-
!ﬁi ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

BATTERY SUPPORT

IFA-$250%

GENERATOR AND CONMNECTIONS

':fo':‘ ';":"’:;:: BESCRIPTION
1 307 173 R11 RETAINER, battery hold-down (2)
2 282 863 R1 BOLT, battery hold-down
3/8" wing NUT (4)
) 3/8" lock WASHER (4)
3 306 %04 R91  SUPPORT, battery
1/2 x 1-1/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4)
17/32 x 1-1/16" x 13 ga. WASHER (4}
1/2" lock WASHER (4)
58 002 DX GOVER, battery &)
3/BNF NUT (2)
3/8NF x 3/4'" hex~hd, cap SCREW (2)
3/8" lock WASHER (2}
54069 D HINGE, battery cover {2) ()
57070 D ROD, battery cover hinge &)

{*) = Used Only On Units With Low Seat
Attachment,
§ - Not Furnished Separately.

PRINTER IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

o : 7
0 ;
IPA-6D485
1:5;' '&:ﬁ;‘gg DESCRIPTION
4 373 478 R1 BRACE, generator

3 306 659 R1
4 306 910 R1

5 306 925 R1

3/BNF x 2.3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER

GENERATOR ASSEMBLY w/o PULLEY
{(for components see list of parts under
details of "Generator'')
3/8"NF NUT
3/B x 1=1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW
3/8 x 7/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW
3/8" internal-external tooth lock WASHER
{2}
13/32 2 13/16" x No. 16 ga. WASHER

FPULLEY, generator
BELT, generator

SPACER, voltage regulator {2)

REGULATOCOR, voltage {for components

see st of parts undexr details of "Voltage

Regulator!)
1/3NF NUT (cd. or zn-pltd.) {4)
1/4" internal tooth lock WASHER {cd. or
zn~-pltd, ) (4}
L/4NF x 1-1/4" slt-rd-hd. machk. SCREW
(cd. or zn-pitd,} (2)
1/4NF x 2-1/4" slt-rd-hd. mach. SCREW
(cd. or zn-pltd,} (2)

373 486 R1 BRACKET, generator
5/16 » 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2)
5/16" lock WASHER (2)

306 906 A2 SPACER, generator pivot bolt

5/16 x 1-1/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW

PRINTED (N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

P




i

~Bl-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

i

-81-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

CARBURETED ENGINE

ELECTRIC HOUR METER

(Hobbs Corperation)

ELECTRIC HOUR METER ~ Conrminuen

{Hobbs Corporation)

1P A-45239A

REF. LH.PART
NO. HUMBER DESCRIPTION
275 792 R91 ATTACHMENT, etectri¢ hour meter (12 volt)
{not used on units with Low Seat Attachment)
305 783 R91 ATTACHMENT, electric hour meter (12 volt)
{used on units with Low Seat Attachment)
Factory Application - Order on Machine
QOrder Form.
Field Application - Ovrder through Regular
Service Parts
Channels.
1 610 820 C31 METER, hour
Nn.) 6 x 1/2" ed-pltd. slt-rd-hd. SCREW
(3
No, & cd-pitd. lock WASHER (3}
2 264 674 R%1 DAMPER, vibration

No, & NUT (3)

No. 6 x 1/2" cd-pltd. slt-rd-hd. SCREW
(3)

Ne. b cd-pltd, lock WASHER (3)

REF. L. H.PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

3 263 514 R$1 CLIP, hour meter cable harness (mounted on
front seat support}

4 Zh7 806 R91 HARNESS, hour meter cable (used with
ATTACHMENT, 305 783 R91}

4 275 793 Rg1 HARNESS, hour meter cable (used with
ATTACHMERNT, 275 792 R91}

5 274 304 R91 CABLE, pressure switch to ground (will
work for 358 585 R91)

[ 29 898 D NUT, hour meter pressure switch (2)

? 262 421 R1 FITTING, hour meter pressure switch tee

8 132 244 R9] SWITCH, pressure (Hobbs) (optional with
277 T48 R9i}

a 277 748 R91 SWITCH, pressure {Rochester) {optional
with 132 244 R91)

305 784 R PLATE, hour meter dash foot pocket

{used with ATTACHMENT, 305 783 R91}

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o

PRINTED 1IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-82- -82-

ﬂg ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ﬂ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE CARBURETED ENGINE

GEMERATOR GENERATOR - ConTinuen (
{Dei¢co-Remy) {Delco-Remy) L

P A-42738
':f;.' Tt DESCRIPTION ':‘E‘;' v DESCRIPTION
1105109 GENERATOR ASSEMBLY (not high output}) 20 1936333 FRAME, drive end
3/8 x 1-1/4'" hex-hd, cap SCREW (2}
3/8" lock WASHER (2) 21 124548 KEY, Mo, 8, 5/32 x 3/4" {Woodruff) B
g:
22 804000 WASHER, shaft nut lock h
1 1879530 BAND, cover
132923 SCREW, cover band 23 206915 NUT, shaft
24 1858403 COLLAR, drive end outaide space
2 1936330 FRAME and HOLDER w/PIN, 809062,
commutator end brush 25 300529 BEARING, drive end ball
1929959 RING, bearing retainer
26 809945 COLLAR, drive end inside space
3 1878184 SPRING, brush (2} 27 809062 PIN, commutator end and drive end dowel {2}
4 1904377 WASHER, brush lead attaching lock {2} 28 1880371 WASHER, ball bearing retainer plate
attaching screw lock (3}
5 141541 SCREW, brush lead attaching (2)
29 1504370 SCREW, ball bearing retainer plate
& 1906965 BRUSH (2) attaching (3)
7 154G161 ARMATURE 3o 131238 SCREW, frame )
B 200362 CLIP, terminal to brush 3 120380 WASHER, frame lock &
9 1904661 WASHER, terminal stud lock (4} 32 1923473 COIL, LH field
10 121743 NUT, terminal stud {4) 33 1858751 $TUD, terminal
11 1881409 WASHER, terminal atud {2} 34 1878183 ARM, brush (2)
12 1902746 WASHER, terminal atud insulating (2} 35 1857412 WASHER, brush arm space (2}
13 1858751 STUD, terminal
400529 BEARING, commutator end ball
14 1023472 COIL, RH field
1885090 INSULATOR, terminal (2)
15 1318004 SHOE, pole {2)
16 1883864 SCREW, pole shoe {2)
17 809763 BOLT, thru (2}
18 120638 WASHER, thru bolt lock {2)
19 191243 PLATE, ball bearing retainer drive end Alwavs give GENERATOR NUMBER when ordering parts,

PRINTED LN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ] ] PRINTEDR IN UNITED STATES GF AMERICA




e

(i

.83~

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

i

w83n

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

VOLTAGE REGULATCR
{Deico-Remy)

VOLTAGE REGULATOR - ConTinugn
{Deleco-Remy)

IPA-42145

RE¥F,

DELCO-REMY

DeEscRiPTION

REF,

DELCO-REMY

DESCRIPTION

RO, NUMAER NO, NUMBER
1119152 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY, voltage 15 1904376 WASHER, cover screw lock {2}
16 1924764 SCREW, relay armature attaching {2)
1 19318846 COVER
17 1878516 SCREW, regulator contact attaching (4)
2 1931887 GASKET, cover
18 1864009 SCREW, cover (2)
3 1878467 ARMATURE, relay
19 1878502 SCREW, terminatl (3}
4 1878493 CONTACT and SUPPORT, current regulator
5 1933242 CONTACT and SUPPORT, veoltage regulater 20 1922599 INSULATOR, regulator contact attaching
screw {2)
6 1912176 SPRING, regulator armature {2)
21 1878507 WASHER, insulater regulator contact
7 1910174 RESISTOR, "F'" terminal to ground attaching screw (2)
8 1510174 RESISTOR, "F' terminal to relay 22 1878503 CLAMP, terminal {3)
g 1878504 CONNECTOR, regulator contact attaching
screw £911033 LEAD, pround
10 1879663 GROMMET, rubber (in base} (3) 1511028 MOUNT, shock (3 hole}
11 1912159 SCREW, relay armature adjusting 1911034 MOUNT, shock {4 kole}
12 1922408 SCREW, repulator armature adjusting (2) 124818 NUT, shock mount attaching {3}
13 1904377 WASHER, relay armature attaching lock (2) 273484 SCREW, shock mount attaching (3}
14 1878505 WASHER, regulator contact attaching screw 1874495 WASHER, shock mount attaching screw lock

lock {2)

(3)

\lwavs give REGULATOR NUMBER when ordering parts.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERIGA

PRINTED IN UNRITED STATES OF AMERICA



-84-
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

i

_84-
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

i

CRANKING MOTOR
{Delco-Remy)

[ B T Y

8 17§ g9

QAR
, TR 19

CRANKING MOTOR - ConTinues
(Delco«Remy)

17 18 17 19

/@;@‘M@'/

14 15 16 50

29 30 31 32
‘ L,
@ 10
’g
0 - —3
33 34 35 33
29 30 31 32
PA-4273%B
':fc:' NUsBER DESCRIPTION ':ﬁ:‘ e DESCRIPTION
1113097 MOTOR ASSEMBLY, cranking 9 171734 SCREW, brush attaching (4]
10 1904978 BRUSH (4}
1 1880355 BAND w/SCREW, 132926, cover
11 1931773 HOLDER, brush (4}
2 132926 SCREW, cover band
12 1935316 SPRING, brush (4}
3 1933747 SCREW. brush lead to field coil attaching (2} 13 1931788 COllL, field
14 1933879 STUD, terminal
4 120217 WASHER, brush lead attaching screw lock (2}
£5 1857268 WASHER, terminal stud insulating
5 1928679 SCREW, ground lead attaching (2}
16 805790 WASHER, terminal stud
[ 453288 WASHER, brush ground lead attaching screw 17 120381 WASHER, terminal stud lock (2)
lock (2}
18 805258 NUT, terminal stud
7 1931771 LEAD, brush ground (2}
19 134566 NUT. terminal stud
8 1931777 LEAD, brush jumper

Always Give CRANKING MOTOR NUMBER When Ordering Parts.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA -]

o PRINTED ;N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




ol

-85-
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

o

-85-
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
CARBURETED ENGINE

REF,

NO.

EELCO-REMY
NUMBER

BESCRIPTION

REF, DILCO-REMY
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CRANKING MOTOR - CenTinuep
{Deleo-Remv)

20

21

2z
23

24
25

254
26

27
27A

28
29
30

31
3z

33
34

35
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
434
44

45
46

47

48

1119935

1931812

1931834
1926959

1912059
1853342

1837533
1927344

1935645
1930629

1938151
1927345
805258

120381
134566

1926969
120622

1904615
1923935

132503
1924958

1944673
1853305
112726

1915668
1931776
1945296
1922876

9158097
1945635

1934445

1940134

SWITCH ASSEMBLY, sclenoid starting
{(Composed of -

1 BLADE 1935645
1 CASE and

COIL 1931813
1 cLip 1926958
1 CONTACT 1912059
H COVER 1938151
1 INSULATOR 1930629
1 NUT 805258
i NUT 134566
4 NUT 120622
2 SCREW 132903
1 SPRING 1853342
1 STUD 1931814
1 STUD 1927344
1 STUD 1837533
1 STUD 1926959
1  WASHER 120381
2  WASHER 1923935
2 WASHER 1926969
2  WASHER 1904615
1 WASHER 1927345 )

CASE and COIL

STUD, motor terminal
STUL, resistor terminal

CONTACT and RCD
SPRING, contact return

STUD, terminal switch
STUD, battery terminal

BLADE, contact
INSULATOR, cover

COVER

WASHER, 23/32 x }9/32" insulating terminal
(2)

NUT, 3/8'" terminal (2)

WASHER, 3/8" termina} lock {2}
NUT, 3/8" terminal (2)

WASHER, 11/64 x 7/16" insulating (2}
NUT, No, 8 terminal hex. {4)

WASHER, No. 8 lock {2)
WASHER, cover attaching screw {2)

SCREW, attaching cover (2)
CLIP, terminal

PLUNGER and LINK

PIN, shift lever

PIN, shift lever cotter

RING, RH shift lever shaft retainer
LEVER, shift

BOOT, switch

SPRING, ahift lever

RING, LH shift lever shaft retainer
LEVER and SHAFT

HOUSING w/BUSHING, 826462, PLUG,
125947 and WICK, 1909560, drive

DRIYE ASSEMBILY, motor {clutch type}
{Composed of -

1 BUSHING 37538

1 COLLAR 1904443
1 LOCKWIRE 1904436
1 SPRING 1932354)

CRANKING MOTCR - ConrinuEn

{Deleo-Remy)

49 821453
50 1931808
33 1880781

52 1933747

53 1931784
54 1843646

55 120214
56 1935321

57 B33602

58 1935250

59 1931812

37535
820148
826462
1812678

1847199
1945250

1904443
1928021

1935256

1931783
1913534

1527033
1904436

809062
809593
812015
812016
817313
817314

125947
1928022

132119
1916529

1932354

131183
820155

1935255

1909560

WASHER, brake (between center bearing and
motor drive}
PLATE w/BUSHING, 820148, center hearing

WASHER, center bearing attaching sérew
leck (2)
SCREW, center bearing attachinp (2}

SHOE, pole (4)
SCREW, pole shoe (4)

WASHER, thru boit lock (2)
ARMATURE

WASHER, space {commutator end)

FRAME and PIN ASSEMBLY, commutator end
(Composed of -

1 BUSHING 1872678

1 CUP 1935254

1 PIN 80062

2 PFIN 812015

2 PIN 812016

2 PIN 817313

Z FIN 817314

1 PLUG 125947

1 WASHER 1935255

1 WICK 1909560}

BOLT, thru (2)

BUSHEING, oiliess
BUSHING, center bearing
BUSHING (drive end)
BUSHING (commutator end}

CABLE, solenoid starting switch
CLAMP, boot

COLLAR {moator drive}
COLLAR, pinicn stop

CUP, felt retainer

INSULATOR, terminal stud
INSULATION, field goil (2)

LINK, shift lever spacer
LOCKWIRE

PIN, commutator end dowel
PIN, drive end dowel
PIN, brush holder stop and insulator {2}

PIN, brush holder hinge and insulator (2)
PIN, brusk hinge {2)
PIN, brush holder stop {2)

PLUG, pipe {2)
RING, pinion stop retainer

SCREW, link attaching
SCREW, solenoid starting switch attaching (4]

SPRING {motor drive)

WASHER, link attaching lock

WASHER, space (between center bearing and
armature)

WASHER, felt retainer

WICK {commutator end and drive end) {2)

SCREW, 3/8 x 1-3/8" hex-hd. cap (used to
mount cranking motor) {3)

WASHER, 3/8" lock {used to mount cranking
motez} (3]

Always Give CRANKING MOTOR NUMBER When Ordering Parts,

FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

o

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-Bb- -86-

ﬂ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM E@E ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL ENGINE DIESEL ENGINE

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING ELECTRIC STARTING AND LLEGHTING - Continuzo N
{Uged on units with Low Seat Attachment) (Used on unita with Low Seat Attachment)

39

bl
IPB-10605 8 v
FOR USE WITH ROOSA-MASTER
-FUEL INJECTION PUMP
?ﬁ;‘ Ay DESCRIPTION “NEDF:' AT DESCRIPTION
1 613 873 C91l  LIGHT, taii {for components see list of parts 8 271 179 R91  SWITCH, glow plug
under details of "TAIL LIGHT and GUARD")
9 309 553 R91 CABLE, glow plug switch o glow plug
2 279 833 R91 GABLE, junction block to tail light {used with junetion block
TAIL LIGHT, 279 760 R91} (also listed with
HTAIL LIGHT and GUARD") 10 271 179 R91 SWITCH, staxting o
2 43 041 DA CABLE, junction block to tail light (used with 11 CABLE, starting switch to solenoid (gray} €\, o
TAIL LIGHT, 343 503 R91) (also listed with {order 306 926 R91) e
"TAIL LIGHT and GUARD'"}
12 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, solenoid {Delco-Remy
3 SWITCH, light (for components see list of No. 1119833} (for components see list of
parts under details of "LIGHTING SWITCH") parts under details of "CRANKING MOTOR"}
11/1&" internal-tooth lock WASHER ,
No. 8 lock WASHER 13 CABLE, sclenoid to cranking motor {{furnish-
ed as part of CRANKING MOTOR,
4 CABLE, dash light (Order PACKAGE, 306 378 R91)
603 467 CH1)
5 LIGHT, dash (order PACKAGE, 603 467 C91] 14 HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY (for components see
list of parts under details of "HEADLIGHT,
[ 274 305 R91 CABLE, dash light to ground REAR LIGHT and AUXILIARY REAR,
LIGHT'") (2}
7 CABLE, lighting switch to headlight junction 1/2NF NUT (2)
biock (black) (order 306 926 R91) 1/2" lock WASHER (2)

PRINTED |4 UNITED BTATES OF AMERICA ° e PRINTED N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




i

-87-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DIESEL ENGINE

_87-
ﬁ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL ENGINE
REF. I H. PART DESCRIPTION
NO, NUMBER

REF,
HO,

i.H.PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING -~ Continuen
(Used on units with Low Seat Attachment}

15 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {for 3/8' BOLT on far shroud)
{2}

16 358 583 R9} CABLE, junction block to headlight {2)

17 275 278 R91 BLOCK, 42 15 D w/BRACKET, 275 279 R1
headiight junction

17 42 915 D BLOCK, junction (headlight)
No. 10 hex. NUT
No, 10 x 1/2" rd-hd. slt-mach. SCREW
No. 10 lock WASHER

e 18 GENERATOR ASSEMBLY {for components
! : see list of parts under details of "GENER-
t ATOR") (standard or high output}

19 306 926 R91 HARNESS, cable

20 304 (31 R2 GLOW PLUG (also listed and iliustrated with
" INJECTION NOZZLE") (6)

21 319 9646 R91 HARNESS, glow plug cable (rear) {used on
tractors equipped with International R. D,
fuel injection pump

21A 320 150 R91 HARNESS, glow plug cable {front) {used on
tractors equipped with International R.D,
fuel injection pumps)

22 42 915 D BLOCK, junction (glow plug harness)

No. 10 NUT
No. 10 x 1/2" rd-hd, git. mach. SCREW
Ne. 10 lock WASHER

} o . 23 CABLE, minus {-) on glow plug meter to

: solenoid (red} (ordex 306 926 RS1)

24 MOTOR ASSEMBLY, cranking (for
components see list of parts under details
of "CRANKING MOTOR")

25 CLIP, rubber covered cable {welded on dash)
(2}

26 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY, voltage (for
components see list of parts under details of
"WOLTAGE REGULATOR"}

a7 275 276 R51 HOUSING w/CABLES, fuse

28 CABLE, plug (+) orn ammeter to fuse housing
(furnished as part of fuse housing,

275 276 R91}
{ ; 29 269 467 R92 AMMETER {also listed with "INSTRUME NTS
o and INSTRUMENT PANEL")

30 300 559 R%1 BLOCK, junction (rear lights)

31 277 460 R91 CABLE, light switch to tail light junction
block {also listed with "TAIL LIGHT" and
GUARD™)

32 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {for 3/8" bolt on side sheet} (also

Heted with "AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT'")

33 266 767 R91 CABLE, junction block te auxiliary rear light
(also listed with "AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT")

TD-62 501 to 118}

33 358 563 R91 CABLE, junction block to auxiliary rear light
lalso listed with "AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT")
TD=-62 1182 up

34 112 734 GROMMET, rubber {mounted on side sheet)
(also listed with "AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT")

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - Continven
{Used on units with Low Seat Attachment}

35

36

a7

38

39

40

42

42

43

44

44
45

46

48

49

50

51
52

54

55

56

57

58

59

266 855 R91

266 854 R91

112 734

266 767 R91

358 563 R91

61 814 DAX

316 643 RIL

274 455 R91
356 581 R51

362 120 R]

112 745

306 928 R91

52 030 DA

306 793 Rz

306 927 R91

263 515 R91

263 515 R91

REAR LIGHT ASSEMBLY, auxiliary
(for components se¢e list of parts
under details of "HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT
and AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT'")
1/2NF NUT (2}
1/2" lock WASHER (2)

CABLE, battery to ground
1/2" internal-external tooth lock WASHER

BATTERY, dry charged {Aute- Light
H3A-143-4) (2)

CABLE, battery to battery

REAR LGIHT ASSEMBLY (for components
see list of parts under details of
"HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT and AUXILJARY
REAR LIGHT")

GROMMET, rubber (mounted on seat side
sheet)

CABLE, junction block to rear light TD-62
501 to 118}

CABLE, junction block te rear light TD-62
1182 up

SHIELD, battery cable

CABLE, master switch to solenoid TD-62
1635 up

CABLE, battery to solenoid TD-62 501 to 1634

CABLE, light switch to rear light junction
block

CLIP, rubber covered cable (mounted on
aide sheet bracket)

CABLE, light switch to fuse {furnished as
part of FUSE HOUSING, 275 276 R91}

CABLE, minus {-} on glow plug meter to
starting switch (green) {order 306 926 R91)

CABLE, "A" on generator to "GEN' on
regulator (yellow} {order 306 926 R91)

GROMMET, rubber {mounted on dasgh)

CABLE "F" on generator to 'F" on regulator
{blue} (order 306 926 R91}

CABLE, pius {+}) on ammeter to "BAT" on
repulator (black)

CABLE, minua (-} on glow plug meter to
minus {~} on ammeter

METER, glow plug {alaoc listed and
illustrated with "INSTRUMENTS and
INSTRUMENT PANELM)

CABLE, plus (+) on glow plug meter to glow
plug switch {black)

CLIP, rubber covered cable {for 53/16" bolt on
fan shroud {2)

CLIP, cable {for 5/16" holt on head light
mounting plate (2)
5/16" NUT {2)
5/16 x 7/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2}
5/16" lock WASHER {(2)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Q

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




.88

MEMORANDA

“88-

% ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL ENGINE

;‘o':' 'ﬁ’;-h:;;g BESCRIPTION

ELEGTRIC STARTING AND LAGHTING — Conyinuee
(Used on units with Low Seat Attachment)

60 995 979 R91 SWITCH, master (TD-62 1635 up
1/4" NUT
1/4 % 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
1/4" lock WASHER

61 263 516 R91 CABLE, master switch to battery
TD-6Z 1635 up

62 319 965 R91 HARNESS, glow plug cable (used on tractors
equipped with Roosa-Master fuel injection
pumps} (2)

356 062 RY1 BOLT w/NUT, battery terminal (X)

304 313 R BRACKET, junction block mounting {for
glow plug cable harness)

275 279 R1 BRACKETY, junction block mounting (for
headlight junction block)

142 450 BULB, panel light {12 volt)
160 770 H GLIP, cable harnees

264 164 R91 CLIP, rubbexr covered cable {mounted on
generator brace bolt)

263 514 R9} CLIP, rubber covered cable (mounted on
front center fender bolt)

263 717 R91  CLIP, cable {glow piug harness mounted on
injection nozzle)
3/8" ianternal-external tooth lock
WASHER
432 644 FUSE, 20 amp lighting switch
274 571 R92 GUARD, headlight {2)
7/16" NUT (8)
7/16 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (16)
7/16" lock WASHER {16)

273 406 R1 GROMMET, panel light mounting (furnished
as part of PACKAGE, 603 467 C91)

&03 467 C91 PACKAGE, pane! light field service
{consists of LIGHT, GROMMET, 273 406 R1
BULB, 142 45C¢, and WASHER, 273 405 R1}

306 544 R1 PLATE, headlight mounting (2}

178 081 PLUG, button {dash light)

432 607 PLUG, button {lighting switch)

273405 R1  WASHER, panel light mounting {furnished as
part of PACKAGE, 603 467 G91)

X - As Required,

PRINTER IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED N UNITED STATES CF AMERICA




-89- -89-

] MEMORANDA o MEMORANDA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o L] PRINTED IN URITEDR STATES OF AMERICA




-390~ -90-

ﬂﬁ ELECTRICAL S8YSTEM ﬂ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL ENGINE DIESEL ENGINE

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING ~ ConTinuso o
(Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment) {Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment} {

; |
—e;’\ RIGID TRACK LOADER '},i
70

(lighting only) 64

FOR USE WITH ROOSA-MASTER
FUEL INJECTION PUMP

1PA.82129

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o L PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-9i- -91-
@ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ﬁé ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL ENGINE DIESEL ENGINE
'::::' il DEGCRIPTION ::_:‘ lN’;h:;:; DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - Continuen
{Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment)

1 613 873 C91 LIGHT, tail (for components see list of parts
under details of "TAIL LIGHT and GUARD'"}

z 279 833 RYl GABLE, junction block to tail light (used
with TAIL LIGHT, 279 760 R91} (also
listed with "TAIL LIGHT and GUARD")

2 43 04) DA CABLE, junction block to tail light (used with
TAIL LIGHT, 343 503 R91) (aiso listed with
"TAIL LIGHT and GUARD")

3 SWITCH, light (for components see list of
parts under details of YLIGHTING
SWITCH"})
11/16" internal-tooth lock WASHER
No. 8 iock WASHER

4 CABLE, dash light (Order PACKAGE,
603 467 C91}

5 LIGHT, dash (order PACKAGE, 603 467 G91)

6 274 305 R91 CABLE, dash light to ground

7 CABLE, lighting switch to headlight junction
block (black) (order 30& 926 R91)

8 271 179 R91 SWiITCH, glow plug

9 309 553 R9t  CABLE, glow piug switch to glow plug
junction block

10 271 179 R91 SWITCH, starting

11 CABLE, starting switch to solenoid {gray)

(erder 306 926 R%1)

12 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, solenoid (Delco-Remy
No. 1119833) (fox components gee list of
parts under details of "CRANKING MOTOR*)

13 CABLE solenoid to cranking motor (furnish-
ed as part of CRANKING MOTOR,
306 378 R9i}

14 HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY (for components see
list of parts under details of "HEADLIGHT,
REAR LIGHT and AUXILIARY REAR
LIGHT") {2}
1/2NF NUT (2}
1/2" lock WASHER (2)

15 362 120 R1 CLIP, cable {for 3/8" BOLT on fan shroud)
(2)

16 57 062 DA CABLE, junction block to headlight (2)

17 275 278 R91 BLOCK, 42 915 D w/BRACKET, 275 279 K1

headlight junction

17 42 915 D BLOCK, junction (headlight)
Ne. 10 hex. NUT
No. 10 x 1/2" rd-hd. slt-mach. SCREW
Ne. 19 lock WASHER

18 GENERATOR ASSEMBIL.Y (for components
see list of parts under details of "GENER-
ATORY) {standard o¢r high output)

19 306 926 R91 HARNESS, cable

20 304 131 R2 GLOW PLUG {also listed and illustrated with
"INJEGTION NOZZLE") (6)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING - Conrinuzn
{Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment)

21 319 966 R91 HARNESS, glow plug cable {rear) {used on
tractors eguipped with International R.D. *
fuel injection pumps)

21A 320 150 R91 HARNESS, glow plug CABLE ({ront) (used on
tractors equipped with International R.D.
fuel injection pumps)

22 42 %15 D BLOCK, junction (glow plug harness)
No. 10 NUT
No. 10 x 1/2" rd-hd, slt. mach., SCREW
No. 10 lock WASHER

23 CABLE, minus {-} on glow plug meter to
solenoid {red} (order 306 926 R91}

24 MOTOR ASSEMBLY, cranking {for
components see list of parts under details
of "CRANKING MOTCR")

25 CLIP, rubber covered czble {welded on dash}
2)
26 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY, voltage (for

compenents see list of parts under details
of "WOLTAGE REGULATCR')

27 275 276 R91  HOUSING w/CABLES, fuse

28 CABLE, plus {+) on ammeter to fuse housing
{furnished as part of fuse housing,
275 276 R91)

29 269 467 R92 AMMETER (also listed with "INSTRUMENTS
and INSTRUMENT PANEL")

30 300 559 R91 BLOCK, junction {rear lights}

31 277 460 R91 CABLE, light switch to tail light junction block

(also listed with "TAIL LIGHT and GUARD')

3z 267 TB8 R91 ClLIP, cable {for 3/8" bolt on side sheet} (also
listed with "AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT!)
(will work far 362 120 R1)

33 266 767 R91 CABLE, junction block to auxiliary rear light
{also listed with "Auxiliary Rear Light")
TD-62 501 to 1181

33 358 563 R91 CABLE, junction block to auxiliary rear light
(also listed with "Auxiliary Rear Light'}
TD-62 1182 Up.

34 112 734 GROMMET, rubber (mounted on side sheet}
{also listed with "AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT"}

35 REAR LIGHT ASSEMBLY, auxiliary (for
compenents see list of parts under details
of "HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT and
AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT")

1/2NF NUT (2}
1/2" lock WASHER {2)

36 266 855 R31 CABLE, battery to ground
1/2" internal-external tooth lock
WASHER
37 BATTERY, dry charged {Auto- Lite
H3A~143+4} {2)
kT 266 854 R91 CABLE, battery to battery
39 REAR LIGHT ASSEMBILY (for components

see list of parts under details of
"HEADIIGHT, REAR LIGHT and
AUXTLIARY REAR LIGHT")

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA a

2 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-92-

Iﬁi ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL ENGINE

-§2-

ﬁ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL ENGINE

T;.‘ [h’:,':;:,: DESCRIFPTION

REF, 4, H,PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC STARTING AND L IGHTING — ConTinuED
{Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment)

40 112 734 GROMMET, rubber (mounted on seat side
sheet)

42 266 767 R91  CABLE, junction block to rear light {TD-42
501 to 1181}

42 358 563 R91 CABLE, junction block to rear light (TD-62
1182 Up)

44 316 643 R9t CABLE, master switch to solenoid
TD-62 1635 up

44 275 174 R91  GABLE, battery to solenoid TD-62 501 to 1634

45 358 581 R91 CABLE, light switch ro rear light junction
block

46 267 788 R91 CLIP, rubber covered cable {mounted on
side sheet bracket}

47 263 514 RO} CLIP, rubber covered cable {mounted on
LH Fender)

48 CABLE, light switch to fuse {furnished as
part of FUSE HOUSING, 275 276 RYl}

49 CABLE, minus (-} on glow plug meter to
starting switch (green) {order 306 926 R91)

50 CABLE, "A" on generator to "GEN" on
regulator (yellow} {order 306 926 R91)

51 112 745 GROMMET, rubber (mounted on dash}

52 CABLE, "F" on generator to "F' on regulator
{blue} {order 306 926 R91)

53 267 788 R91 CLIP, rubber covered cable (for 3/8'" bolt on
rear left clutch housing cover boit)

54 306 928 R91  CABLE, plus {#) on ammeter to "BATT" on
repgulator (black)

55 52 030 DA CABLE, minus (-) on glow plug mefer to
minus (-) on ammeter

56 306 793 R92 METER, glow plug lalso listed and illustrated
with "INSTRUMENTS and INSTRUMENT
PANEL'")

57 306 $27 R91 CABLE, plus {3 on glow plug meter to glow

plug switch (black}

58 263 515 R91 CLIP, rubber covered cable (for 5/16" bolt on
fan shroud) {2)

5% 975 979 R91  SWITCH, master TID-62 1635 up
1/4" NUT
1/4 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
1/4" lock WASHER

60 2464 768 R91 CABLE, master switch to battery {not used
with rigid track loader) TD-62 1635 up

60 3156 642 Rl CABLE, master switch to battery {used only
with rigid track loader) TP-62 1635 up

&1 263 514 R91 C1IP, cable {on rear light bracket bolt)

62 362 120 R1 CLIP, rubber covered cable {on seat side
sheet Tear upper bolt) (2)

83 362 120 R1 CLIP, rubber covered cable (on seat side
sheet front bottom bolt)

64 263 514 R91 CLIP, cable {on headlight bracket inner bolt)
(Z)

65 316 647 R91 CABRLE, rear junction block to headlights (2)

ELECTRIC STARTING AND LIGHTING — CorTinueo S
(Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment} -

66 263 514 R9Y CLIP {on left side shifter housing center bolt)

67 277 460 R§]1 CABLE, light switch to rear junction block
{for rear lights)

68 277 460 R$] CABLE, light switch to rear junction block
{for headlights)

69 362 120 RI CLIP, rubber covered cable {on seat side
sheet rear upper bolt} {(used only with
" Aauxiliary Rear Light™)

70 263 514 R91} CLIP, cable {on Auxiliary Rear Light
Bracket Bolt)

71 319 965 R91 HARNESS, glow plug cable (used on tractors (
equipped with Roosa-Master fuel injection .
pumps) (2} h

356 062 R91 BOLT w/NUT, battery terminal {X)

304 313 R1 BRACKET, junction biock mounting (for
glow plug cable harness)

215 279 R1 BRACKET, junction block mounting {for
headlight junction bleck}

142 450 BULB, panel light {12 volt)

264 164 R91 CLIP, rubber covered cable (mounted on
generator brace bolt)

263514 R9} CLIP, rubber covered cable (mounted on
front center fender bolt)

263 717 R$1 CLIP, cable {glow plug harness mounted on
injection nozzle)
3/8" internal-external tooth lock Cof
WASHER S

T,

432 644 FUSE, 20 amp lighting switch

273 406 R} GROMMET, panel light mounting (furnished
as part of PACKAGE, 603 467 C91)

603 467 C91 PACKAGE, panel light {ield service
{consists of LIGHT, GROMMET, 273 406 R1,
BULB, 142 450, and WASHER, 273 405 R1)
178 D81 PLUG, button (dash light)
432 607 PLUG, button {lighting switch)

273 405 R1 WASHER, panel light mounting (furnished
as part of PACKAGE, 603 467 C91)

X - As Required.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA -]

o PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




s

i

.93.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DIESEL ENGINE

(i

33

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DIESEL ENGINE

HEADLIGHT. REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT

{Guide Lamp)

MEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY REAR L.IGHT - Conrtinuzo
(Guide Lamp)

IPA-50891 4

Py ARt DESCRIPTION o Pl DESCRIPTION
303 705 R91 HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT and AUXILIARY & BODY (oxrder 303 705 R9i} {4)
REAR JLIGHT ASSEMBLY (order
338 826 R91) -] 79 408 H SPRING (922785) (4)
L/ZNF NUT (3]
1/2" lock WASHER (4) 7 68 417 D PLATE, terminal {922786) (4)
1 305 162 R91 MOCLDING (5949722) {4) SCREW, Neo. 8 x 5/16" slt-rd-hd. mach.
53526 D SCREW {912048) (4) terminal plate {cadmium or zinc plated) {8)
WASHER, terminal plate lock {No. B internai
2 292 06t R91 UNIT, sealed {5949700) (4] tooth) (cadmium or zinc plated) (8)
3 305 164 R1 RING, resilient mounting (5949719) (4)
§ - Not Furnished Separately.
4 3065 161 R9] CONNECTOR and WIRE (921232} {4)
:E;‘ T DESERIFTION

HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT

(Guide Lamp)

IPA-GF725

HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT — Gonminuen

(Guide Lamp)

1 338 826 R91
Z 272 061 R91
3 338 896 R1
4

HEADIIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY
REAR LIGHT ASSY (12 volt) (optional with
304 704 R91) (899600) (4}

I[/2ZNF NUT (4)
/2% lock WASHER (4)

UNIT, sealed (12 volt} (4478) {4)
RETAINER, sealed unit (5941604} (4}

BODY (order 338 826 R91)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITED BTATES OF AMERICTA




G4
ﬁ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL: ENGINE

-y
ﬂi ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL ENGINE

HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT
(United Specialties)

HEADLIGHT . REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT - Conrinuen
(United Specialties)

5
\

89
O A
2 W
1
S
PA-50778
Ry, 1.H, PART DESGRIFPTION ner, 1.H-PART DESGRIFTION
HO. NUMBER NO. NUMBER
303 703 R91 HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT and AUXILIARY 2 272 061 R91 UNIT, sealed {i25C65) (4)
: REAR LIGHT ASSEMBLY (order 303 074 R92
er 338 B26 R9L1} (125G 35} (4)
{Composed of - 3 303 716 R91 GASKET {615BX14A) (4}
1 BLOCK 303 717 R91
1 CLAMP 303 715 R91
1 GASKET 303 716 R91 4 303 717 R91 BLOCK, terminal (834A2} (4)
§1 HOUSING
1 NUT 303 718 R91
1 UNIT 272 061 R91} 5 303 718 R91 NUT, screw insulation (13942) (4)
1/2NF NUT (4)
1/2% lock WASHER, (4} 6 HOUSING, light {order 303 703 R91} (4)
1 303 715 R91 CLAMP (718B1K011} (4)
No. 10 hex-hd. slt, mach. SCREW {4) SCREW, No, 8 x 1/2" self tapping (16}
§ - Not Furnished Separately
PRINTED IN UNITED BTATES OF AMERICA o a PRINTED |N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




]

-95.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DIESEL ENGINE

i

©95.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DIESEL ENGINE

TAIL LIGHT (GUIDE LAMF) AND GUARD

TAIL LIGHT (GUIDE LAMP} AND GUARD - ConTinusa

IPA-50925

l;‘:;:. LM, PART DESCRIPTION ‘:“o": LT DESCRIFTION
1 50 500 B DOOR (918355) 8 279 760 R91 LIGHT ASSEMBLY, tail
Crder the folowing parts -
2 50 501 BA LENS (59358745} 1 CARLE 43 041 DA
1 GUARD 338 048 R91
3 50 502 HA GASKET {914301) H LIGHT 343 503 R9)
4 142 450 BULB {12 volt) {Trade No. 67) 9 338 D48 R91 GUARD, rear light and tail light
1/27 WUT (2)
5 BCDY (not furnished separately) 1/2 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
1/2" lock WASHER {2}
6 277 419 R91  MOUNT, resiliant sho¢k (together with
1/4 » 7/16" hex-hd cap SCREW and 1/4" 277 460 R91 CABLE, lighting switch to junction bleck
lock WASHER} {will work for 298 420 R91)
{914053) (2) 279 833 R51 CABLE, junction block to tail light {used
1/4 x 7/16" hex-hd cap SCREW with TAIL LIGHT ASSEMBLY, 279 760 R91}
1/4'" lock WASHER
43 04]1 DA CABLE, junction block to tail light (used with
T 277 418 R1 TERMINAL, ground (5942271) TAIL LIGHT ASSEMBLY, 343 503 R91)

PRINTED 1IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES GF AMERICA




-96-
ﬂi ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

T

&k ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DIESEL ENGCINE

DIESEL ENCINE

TAIL. LIGHT (GUIDE LAMP) AND GUARD

HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT AND AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT
{Hobbs)

IPA-50777A

IPA-B2167
':"o'" el DEGCRIFTION
303 704 R92 HEADLIGHT, REAR LIGHT and AUX-
nar, M- PART DESCRIPTION ILIARY REAR LIGHT AS5EMBLY (optional
Ha. = with 338 826 R91) (MI1498) (4)
{Composed of -
Parts without letters after the description 1 RETAINER 313 957 R1
indicate the part is used for all attachments. §1 SHELL
Letters A and B ave used to idantify 1 SUPPORT 303 724 R1
separate attachments., H UNIT 272 061 R91)
1/ZNF NUT {4)
A 322 670 R91 ATTACHMENT, tail light and guard (not for 1/2" lack WASHER (4)
use on tractors equipped with low seat)
{When this attachment is ordered the 1 313 657 R1 RETAINER, lamp (4491) {4)
approval of sales engineering is required
when used in conjunction with standard 2 272 06 R91  UNIT, sealed (3472) {4)
electrical systern) (See NOTES ! and 3}
3 SHELL (order 303 704 R9Z) (4)
B 314 595 R91 ATTAGHMENT, tail light and guard {for use
on tractors equipped with low seat)
{When this attachment is ordered the 303 724 R1 SUPPCQRT, lamp {3737} (4)
approval of sales engineering is required
when used in ¢onjungtion with standard
electrical syatem) {See NOTES 1 and 3)
1 313 749 R%1 DOOR (923937}
No, 8 x 3/4* cross SCREW (2)
2 142 450 BULB {12 velt) {Trade No. 67}
3 BODY (not furnished separately)
4 bE3 B73 C91 LIGHT ASSEMBLY, tail (899681)
5 338 048 R9¥ GUARD, rear tail light
172" NUT (2)
1/2 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
1/2* leck WASHER {2)
277 460 R91  GABLE, lighting switch to junction block
43 041 DA CABLE, junction block to tail light
NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order On
Machine Order Form.
NOTE 3 « Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels,
§ - Not Furnished Separately.
PRIMTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA e L) PRINTED 1N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

AT




-97- -97-
ﬁﬁ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM @ﬁ@ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL ENGINE DIESEL ENGINE

REF. L H, PART

e NG, S OMBE R DESCRIPTIOR

R AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT MEADL.IGHT BRUSH GUARD

Parts without letters after the description
indicates the part is used for all
attachments. l.etters A and B are used to
identify separate attachments.

A 277 456 R9! ATTACHMENT, auxiliary rear light {(for use
on tractors equipped with electric lighting)
(not for use on tractors w/low seat attach-
ment) (When this attachment is ordered the
approval of sales engineering is required
when used in conjunction with standard
electrical system) (see NOTES 1 and 3}

B 314 596 R91 ATTAGHMENT, auxiliary rear light (for use
on tractors equipped with electric lighting
- and low seal attachment) (when this attach-
( : ment is ordered the approval of sales
engineering is required when used in con-
Jjunction with standard electrical system}
{see NOTES ! and 3) PA-42424 A

281 923 R1 BRACKET, rear light (Attachment A} (see
NOTE 5)

314 597 R91 BRACKET, rear light (Attachment B)

1/2NF NUT (2) REF, I H.PART DESCRIPTION
L/2NF x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2} N HUMPER

1/2" lock WASHER {2)

1 274 571 R92 GUARD, headlight brush (2)
266 767 RY1 CABLE, junction block to rear light {see 7/16 % 7/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (8)
NOTE 6) T/16" lock WASHER {8)

TH-62 501 to0 1181

358 563 R91 CABLE,bjiunction bleck to rear light {see

NOTE REAR LIGHT BRUSH GUARD
TD-62 1182 up

( ) 267 788 R91 GCLIP, cable (rubber covered) (see NOTE &)
. 3/8NF NUT
o
112 734 GROMMET (on side sheet) {see NOTE &)

363 704 R92 REAR LIGHT ASSY (Hobbs) (optional with
338 826 R91} {for components see list of
parts under details of ""Headlight, Rear
Light and Auxiliary Rear Light")

338 826 RYl  REAR LIGHT ASSY {Guide Lamp) (optional 1
with 303 704 R92) {for components see list
of parts under details of "Headlight, Rear
Light and Auxiliary Rear Light")

303 706 R1 SWIVEL, rear light {see NOTE 5)

1/2NF NUT
1/2NF x 2~1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW
1/2" lock WASHER iPA-43704
(*'-;m,m' . REF, I.H. PART
NO, NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 281 268 R2 GUARD, rear light brush

1/2NF NUT {2}
1/2NF x 1-3/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW (2}
1/2" lock WASHER (2)

NOTE 1 - Factory Application « Order on
Machine Order Form.

NOTE 3 - Field Application « Order Through
Resular Service Parts Channels.

NOTE 5 - Illustrated with "Brackets and
Swivels for Headlight, Rear Light
and Auxiliary Rear Light."

NOTE 6 - Illustrated with "Electric Starting
and Lighting."

§ - Not Furnished Separately.

FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA -] o PRINTED IN UNITED S5TATES OF AMERICA




i

-98-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DIESEL ENGINE

=98~

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DIESEL ENGINE

BRACKETS AND SWIVELS FOR HEADLIGHTS, REAR LIGHT AND
AUXILIARY REAR LIGHT

Headlight bracket

and swivel

o

R
Rear light and
auxiliary rear light

IPA-50946

bracket and swivel

MASTER SWITCH
{Delco-Remy) TD-62 1635 up

1PA-60759

REF, | H, PART
[11-5 NUMAER

DESCRIPTION

1 303 706 R1

2 282 081 R91

3 303 706 R1

4 281 923 R1

SWIVEL, headlight {2)
1/2NF NUT (2)
1/ZNF x 2-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2}
1/2" lock WASHER (2}

BRACKET, headlight mounting (not used
with headlight brush guard attachment) (2}
7/16 x 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
{not used on sideboom tractors) {8}
7/16 x 1' hex-hd cap SCREW
{used only on sideboomm tractors) {8)
T/16" lock WASHER (8)

SWIVEL, rear light and auxiliary rear
light (2}
1/2NF NUT {cd. or zn-plid.) {2)
1/2NF x 2-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW
(cd. or zn-pltd.} {2)
1/2% lock WASHER (cd, or zn-pltd.} {2}

BRACKET, rear light and auxiliary rear
light {2)

1/2NF NUT (4)

1/2NF x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (auxiliary
rear light) (2)

1/2NF x 1-1/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW

{rear light} (2)

/2" lock WASHER (2)

“m;;’g DESCRIPTION
1996495 SWITCE ASSEMBLY, master (order
1996496)
1996496 SWITCH ASSEMBILY, master {(will work for
1996495)
174" NUT
1/4 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
1/4" lock WASHER
140 634 NUT, texminal {vsed with SWITCH,
1596495) (2}
453 787 NUT, terminal {used with SWITCH,
1596496) {2)
120 381 WASHER, terminal nut lock {(used with
SWITCH, 1996496) (2)
1886953 KNOEB, control
53 416 SCREW, knob attaching
131 183 WASHER, knob attaching screw lock (used
with SWITCH, 1996495)
9 422 354 WASHER, knob attaching screw lock {used

with SWITCH, 1996496}

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

'/“-"‘\

o,

=
N




" 39
Eﬁi ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL ENGINE

T
ﬂi ELECTRICEL SYRTEM
DIESEL ENGINE
. MASTER SWITCH LLCCK

{ ; TD-62 1635 up

1

IPA-78910

LIGHTING SWITCH
{Delco~Remy)

iPA-32313

REF, 1.H, PART DESGRIPTION
NO. N REF, -
UMBOER o o, ";ﬁ;;‘;’ DESCRIPTION
1 314 751 R31 LOCEK, master switch
174" NUT 1 1994453 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, lighting
1/4 x 1-3/8" hex-hd cap SCREW t1/16" internal-tooth lock WASHER
1/4" lock WASHER
1/4" flat WASHER (2) 2 SWITCH, lighting {Not Furnished Separately)
16 558 R1 WASHER, master switch lock flat {order 1994053)
314 753 R1 SPACER, master switch lock 3 1882012 NUT, lighting switch mounting
4 1882013 KNOB, lighting switch
5 1864099 SCREW, lighting switch knobh mounting
MNo. B cd-pltd. lock WASHER
1882994 SCREW, terminal {No. BNF x 3/8") {6}
P
{ 1873844 WASHER, terminal screw lock (7)
Q‘M
(
3 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PREINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




i}

-100-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DIESEL ENGINE

-100-

MEMORANDA

BATTERY SUPPORT

iPa-427438

T:;‘ l&t‘;;;‘; DESCRIPTION
1 NUT, wing 3/8" battery hold-down bolt (4)
1/16 x 5/8" cotter PIN {4)
378" lock WASHER (4)
2 280 703 R1  CLAMP, battery hold-dowa (2)
3 280 704 R1  BUMPER, battery hold-down (4)
4 276 979 R9Z SUPPORT, battery
1/2 % 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (6}
1/2" lock WASHER (6)
17/32 x 1-1/16" x No, 13 ga. WASHER (6}
5 267 917 R1 BOLT, battery hold-down {front} (long) (2}
[ 276 976 R1 BOLT, battery hold-down {rear) (short} {2}
58 002 DX  COVER, battery (%)
3/8NF NUT (2)
3/8NF x 3/4'" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2)
3/8" lock WASHER (2)
54 069 D HINGE, battery cover {2){#)
54 070 D ROD, battery cover hinge ()

(#) - Used only on units with Low Seat
Attachment,

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

5,




o

i

=101«

ELECTRICAL 8YSTEM

DIESEL ENGINE

i

-101-

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DIESEL ENGINE

ELECTRIC HOUR METER

{Hobbs Corporation)

ELECTRIC HOUR METER - Canrinyen
{Hobbs Cornoraticn)

P A-45239A

'::g':' el DESCRIPTION ‘:f:_’ Fhvild DESCRIPTION
275 792 R91 ATTACHMENT, electric hour meter (12 volt) 3 263 514 R91 CLIP, hour meter cable harness (mounted on
(ot used on units with Low Seat Attachment) front seat support} (used with ATTACHMENT,
275 792 R91)
305 783 R91 ATTACHMENT, electric hour meter (12 volt}
{used on units with Low Seat Attachment}) 4 267 805 R91 HARNESS, hour meter cable (used with
Factory Application - Order on Machine ATTACHMENT, 305 783 R91}
Order Form. 4 275 793 R9]1 HARNESS, hour meter cable (used with
Field Application » Crder through Regular ATTACHMENT, 275 192 R91)
Service Parts Channels,
5 274 304 R91 CABLE, pressure switch to ground {will work
for 358 585 RYt)
1 610 820 €91 METER, hour (12 volt) & 29 B98 D NUT, hour meter pressure switch {2)
No. 6 x 1/2" cd-plid, slt-rd-hd. SCREW
{3} T 262 421 R1 FITTING, hour meter pressure switch tee
No. 6 cd-pltd. lock WASHER (3}
8 132 244 R91 SWITCH, presgure (Hebbs) {optional with
277 748 R91)
2 264 674 R91 DAMPER, vibration 8 277 748 R91l SWITCH, pressure (Rochester) {optional with
No. & NUT (3) 132 244 R91})
Ne, bx 1/2" cd-pltd, slt-rd-hd, SCREW
305 784 R1 PLATE, hour meter dash foot pocket {used

{3)
No. 6 cd-pltd, lock WASHER (3}

with ATTACHMENT, 305 783 R91)

PRINTER IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-102-

% ELECTRICAL SYBTEM
DIESEL ENGINE

-102-

m! ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL ENGINE

GENERATOR AND CONNEGCTIONS

IPA.52542

REF, I.H.PART

NO, NUMBER DESCRIPTION

':::" I:-q:';-n:;g; DESCRLPTION
1 274 191 R2 BRACE, generator
7/16'" NUT
3/BNF x 7/8" hex-hd, cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER
13/32 % 13/16" x No. 16 ga. WASHER
7/16" lock WASHER
2 GENERATOR ASSEMBLY w/o PULLEY
{for components see list of parts under
details of standard "Generator' or high
output "Generator'}
3/8" NUT
3/8 % 1-1/2" hex-hd, cap SCREW (2)
3/8 x 1-3/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW
3/8'" lock WASHER (2}
3 306 659 R1 PULLEY, generator (used with standard
generator)
3 322 760 R1 PULLEY, generator (used with high output
penerator)
4 306 658 R1 BELT, generator
5 306 925 R1 SPACER, voltage regulator mounting
bolt {2}
6 REGULATOR, voltage {for components see
list of parts under details of "Voltage
Regulator "for standard Generator or high
output Generator)
1/4NF NUT [cd, or zn-plid.) {4)
1/4" internal tooth lock WASHER (cd. or
zn. pltd.) (4)
i/4NF x 1-1/4'" slt-rd-hd. mach. SCREW
{cd. or zn-pltd.) {2}
1/4NF % 2-1/4" slt-rd-hd. mach., SCREW
{ed, or zn-pltd. } (2)
7 306 657 R1 BRACKET, generator
5/16 x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2)
5/18&'" lock WASHER (2)
127 50T H WASHER

PRINTED IN UKITER STATES OF AMERICA

GENERATOR AND CONNECTIONS — ConTinugo

612 560 C91 ATTACHMENT, high output generator
(consists of GENERATOR (Delce-Remy No.
1105134}, PULLEY, 322 760 R1,
REGULATOR {Delco-Remy No, 1119181}
and SPACER, 23 316 H) (See NOTES | and 3)

23 316 H SPACER, pgenerator front mounting (used
with kigh output generator)
NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order On
Machine Order Form.
NOTE 3 «~ Field Application = Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.
° PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




=103~ . ~103.

ﬂ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM &Eﬁ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL ENGINE DIESEL ENGINE

GENERATOR GENERATOR - Conminuzo
{12 volt} (Delco-Remy) (Standaxd) {12 volt} (Delco-Remy) (Standard)

6
s

7

2
s

20
IrB-p3¢7
A T BRsCRIFTION
1105121 GENERATOR ASSEMBLY (12 volt) 12 1945276 COIL, RH field
13 1945275 COIL, LH field
1 809763 BOLT, thru(2) 14 1879530 BAND, cover
9421424 WASHER, thru bolt lock (2) 453479 SCREW, cover band
34816 NUT, cover band
2 1936330 FRAME, commutator end
1929959 RING, bearing retainer 15 809062 PIN, dowel, commutater end and drive
end (2)
3 904751 BEARING, commutator end ball
16 FRAME (not furnished separately)
4 200362 CLIP, terminal to brush 131238 SCREW, frame
453294 WASHER, frame lock
5 1932506 BRUSH (2}
453460 SCREW, brush lead attaching (2) 17 1681263 PLATE, drive end ball bearing bearing
1714816 WASHEER, brush lead attaching iock (2) retainer
1914580 SCREW, ball bearing retainer plate
[ 1856993 SPRING, brush (2) attaching (3}
1962276 WASHER, ball bearing retainer plate
7 1878183 ARM, bruah {2) attaching screw lock {3}
1857412 WASHER, brush arm space (2}
18 900529 BEEARING, drive end ball
B 1950357 ARMATURE
19 1936333 FRAME, drive end
g 124545 KEY {Woodruff)
20 1858403 COLLAR, drive end space (outside)
10 1918004 SHOE, pole (2}
1914750 SCREW, pole shoe (2) 809945 COLLAR, drive end space (inside)
11 1858751 STUD, terminal {2} 1885090 INSULATOR, terminal {2}
1902746 WASHER, insulating terminal stud {2}
1881409 WASHER, plain terminal stud {2} 1915172 NUT, drive end shaft
121743 NUT, terminal stud (4)
1514579 WASHER, terminal stud lock (4} 1915265 WASHER, drive end shaft

Always Give GENERATCR NUMBER When Ordering Parts.

FRINTED IN UNITED STATEE OF AMERICA [ a PRINTED [N UNITED S8TATES OF AMERICA




~104- -10¢-

E& ELECTRICAL BYSTEM Eﬁi ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL ENGINE DIESEL ENGINE

GENERATOR GENERATOR — ConTinues o
{Deleo-Remy) {12 volt) {high output) (Delco-Remy) (12 volt) (high output) é

22
21 3
CEA-B4964
':fc',':' sy DESGRIPTION ':fg feirrrud DESCRIPTION
1105134 GENERATOR ASSY 31 9418881 NUT, shaft

32 121743 NUT, terminal gtud
i 1938209 ARMATURE

33 1914580 SCREW, bearing retainer plate {drive end)
2 1945276 COIL, RH fieid
3 1945275 COLL, LH field 34 453 460 SCREW, brush lead attaching
4 1938207 FRAME, commutator end 35 1917123 SCREW, commutator cover attaching
5 1934553 FRAME, drive end

37 1914750 SCREW, pole shoe
[ 900529 BEARING, commutator and ball
7 200529 BEARING, drive end ball 38 131238 SCREW, field frame
9 1932506 BRUSH (2} 39 1857412 WASHER, brush arm spacer
10 1856993 SPRING, brush {2) 40 809941 WASHER, felt
11 1878183 ABM, brush (2) 41 809945 WASHER, commutator ead spacer
k2 1937227 FAN, drive end 42 1902746 WASHER, terminal stud insulating (w
16 1935923 PLATE, bearing retainer 43 1881409 WASHER, terminal stud plain
19 1858751 STUD, terminal 44 1913689 COLLAR, fan
20 809763 BOLT, thru {2} 46 809062 FIN, drive end dowel
21 1918004 SHOE, pole (2) 51 1329959 RING, bearing clamp
22 1879530 BAND, cover 52 200362 CLIP, terminal to brush

53 124548 KEY, drive end
23 1962276 WASHER, hall bearing retainer screw lock
24 1914816 WASHER, brush lead attaching screw lock 1885090 BUSHING, terminal
25 1962276 WASHER, commutator cover lock 1945119 COVER, commutator end
27 1905406 WASHER, shaft nut lock

1912073 INSULATICN, field coil

28 1914579 WASHER, terminal stud lock
29 9421424 WASHER, thru bolt lock
30 453294 WASHER, field frame lock Always Give GENEARTOR NUMBER When Ordering Parts.

PREINTED (N UMNITED STATES QF AMERICA -] a PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




~105- -106-

5& ELECTRICAL SYSTEM E& ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL ENGINE DIESEL ENGINE

P V0L TAGE REGULATOR VOLTAGE REGULATOR - Conmisueo
i {Delco-Remy} {Delco-Remv)

)
IPA-42145
P e DEseRIPTION Pl orLco.neur DESGRIFPTIGN
111952 REGULATOR ASSY, voltage {not used with 15 1904376 WASHER, cover screw lock (2)
high output generator)
1119181 REGULATOR ASSY, voltage (used with high 16 1924764 SCREW, relay armature attaching (2)
output generator)
17 1878516 SCREW, regulator contact attaching {4)
1 1931886 COVER
AR 18 1864009 SCREW, cover {2}
( o 2 1931887 GASKET, cover
. L7 19 1878502 SCREW, terminal {3)
T 3 1878467 ARMATURE, relay
20 1922599 INSULATOR, regulator contact attaching
4 1878493 CONTACT and SUPPORT, current regulator screw (2)
5 1633242 CONTACT and SUPPORT, voltage regulator
21 1878507 WASHER, insulator regulator contact
& t912176 SPRING, regulator armature {2) attaching screw {2)
7 1910174 RESISTOR, "F" terrninal to ground 22 1878503 CLAMP, terrninal (3)
8 1910174 RESISTOR "F'" terminal to relay
1911033 LEAD, ground
9 1878504 CONNECTOR, regulator contact attaching
screw 1911028 MQUNT, shock (3 hole)
10 1879663 GROMMET, rubber (in base) {3} 1211034 MOUNT, shock (4 hole)
11 1912159 SCREW, relay armature adjusting 124818 NUT, shock mount attaching {3}
12 1922408 SGREW, repulator armature adjusting (2]
273484 SCREW, shock mount attaching (3)
13 1904377 WASHER, relay armature attaching lock (2}
; : 14 1878505 WASHER, regulator contact attaching 1874495 WASHER, shock mount attaching serew lock
Eﬁ ; screw lock {2) (3}

Always Give VOLTAGE REGULATOR NUMBER When Ozdering Parts

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA L3 o PRINTER |H UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



-106~

% ELECTRICAL SYSTEM %
DIESEL ENGINE

=106~

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL ENGINE

CRANKING MOTOR

{Delco-Remy) {Delco-Remy)

CRANKING MOTOR ~ ConTinuep

6\3 6:1 65 66

6‘@@

7978 77 36 _

-0 0d o

PHRa

63 64 65 66

7 1B
3
12 E/ST M 12 Y
AN <
i i
4 24 , ory
a0 <®: =i} @>25 . 'n E}@ 1PA-40290
8
iy Frhuinind PESCRIPTION e ameonewy DESCRIPTION
Parts without letters after the description 1 1945617 FRAME ASSY, commutator end (Cranking
indicates the part is used for all cranking Motor B)
motor assemblies listed below: Letters VA {Composed of -
and "B" are used to identify separate crank- 1 BUSHING 1872678
ing motor assemblies. i FPLUG 125947
1 PLUG g10819
1 WICK 1309654}
A - 1113626 MOTOCR ASSY, cranking (12 volt) {with long
shaft armature} {order cranking MOTOR
ASSY w/short shaft ARMATURE, Delco- 2 1946391 ARMATURE (long shaft) {Cranking Motor A}
Remy No. 1i13626) 2 1948999 ARMATURE {short shaft) (Cranking Motor B)
3/8 x 1-3/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (3}
3/8" lock WASHER {3) 3 1946386 COIL w/STUD, 1945626, field (4 coils}
4 1945626 STUD, terminal
B - 1113626 MOTOR ASSY, cranking (12 volt) (with short
shaft armature} {will work for cranking 5 194224] HOUSING ASSY, laver

MOTOR ASS5Y w/long shait ARMATURE,
Deico~Remy No. 1113626)
3/8 x 1-3/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {3)
3/8" lock WASHER {3)

FRAME w/BUSHING, 1872678, PLUG,
125947 and WICK, 1909654, commutator
end (Cranking Motor A}

1 1946555

{Composed of ~

1 BUSHING 1933999

1 PLUG 273913

1 PLUG 1948694
2 PLUG 9411375

1 WICK 1936465 )

Always Give CRANKING MOTOR NUMBER
When Ordering Parts.

PRINTED | UMITED STATES OF AMERICA o ]

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES QF AMERICA




-i07- «i07=

ﬂi ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ﬂ@ ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
DIESEL ENGINE DIESEL ENGINE
e, vl naLconEwy DESCRIPTION e v DESCRIPTION
CRANKING MOTOR = Conrinuso CRANKING MOTOR ~ Conrinusn
{Delco-Remy) [{Delco-Remy)
6 1941157 DRIVE ASSY, motor 49 1938058 PIN, brush holder
{Gomposed of - 50 BG9593 PIN, dowel (drive housing)
1 BUSHING 37535 51 1942253 PIN, lever attaching
1 COLLAR 1904443
1 LOCKWIRE 1904436 56 9411375 PLUG, expansion {lever housing 1-3/16" dia)
1 SPRING 1932354 ) 12
57 1948654 PLUG, expansion {lever heusing 1/2'" dia)
7 1946383 HOUSING w/BUSHING, 1943628, PLUG,
125947 and WICK, 1909654 drive end 58 1934478 SHOE, pole (4}
59 1942282 RETAINER, spring (13/32" hole}
8 1906987 BURSH (4) 60 1942256 RETAINER, spring {1-13/64" hole)
g 1926617 HOLDER, brush ground {2) b1 9415234 RING, snap (spring retainer)
10 1926618 HOLDER, brush insulated (2 for Cranking 62 132903 SCREW, cover attaching {2}
Motor A) 63 134566 NUT, terminal stud {1/4" thick) (2)
10 19505646 HOLDER, brush insulated (2 for Cranking
Motor B) 64 453290 WASHER, terminal stud lock (2)
65 1604419 NUT, terminal stud (5/32" thick} (2)
11 1945620 SPRING, brush {2) &6 1927345 WASHER, terminal stud insulating (2 for
Cranking Motor A)
12 1945923 PACKAGE, brush support
{Consists of « 67 1931818 COVER (Cranking Motor A)
1 LEAD 1930694 67 1956416 COVER {Cranking Mator B)
2 NUT 120361
1 PIN 1938058 68 1830629 GASKET, cover (Cranking Motor A)
2 RIVET 1945630 68 1957650 GASKET, cover {Cranking Motor B}
2 SGREW 445639
2 WASHER 120217 ) 69 1927344 §TUD, hattery terminal (Cranking Motoy A)
69 1950061 STUD, battery terminal (Granking Motor B)
13 1930694 LEAD, ground
14 1942245 LEVER, shift 70 1912059 CONTACT and ROD, push (Cranking Motor A}
15 i942260 SPRING, lever 70 1952563 GCONTAGT and ROD, push (Granking Motor B)
16 1942255 SHAFT, lever It 1837533 STUD, terminal (Cranking Motor A}
17 1942250 PLUNGER 71 1950069 STUD, terminal {Cranking Motor B)
18 1116833 SWITGH, sclenoid {Cranking Motor A) 72 1937381 CLIP, terminal
18 1119890 SWITCH, solenoid (Cranking Motor B} 73 1931813 CASE and COIL {Cranking Motor A}
73 1956428 CASE and COIL (Cranking Motor B)
19 1946394 CONMNECTOR, switch
20 1883865 BOLT, thru (2} 74 1931814 STUD, metor terminal {Cranking Motor A)
74 1956427 STUD, motor terminal (Cranking Motor B}
21 1328022 RING, pinion stop retaining
22 1928021 COLLAR, pinicn stop 75 1853342 SPRING, contact return
23 120381 WASHER, terminal stud lock (Cranking Motor 76 1923935 WASHER, terminal insulating
A) 77 453996 NUT, terminal stud (2}
23 94231425 WASHER, terminal stud lock {Cranking Motor 78 1915334 WASHER, terminal stud lock
B) 79 1923935 WASHER, cover attaching screw (2 for
24 453 435 WASHER, brush support attaching screw lock Cranking Motor A)
(2)
25 120214 WASHER, thru bolt lock {2) 37535 BUSHING, motor drive
1872678 BUSHING, commutator end frame
26 805258 NUT, terminal stud (5/32" thick) 1933999 BUSHING, lever housing
27 134566 NUT, terminal stud (1/4" thick) 1943628 BUSHING, drive end
28 120361 NUT, brush support attaching screw {2}
Pan 1904443 COLLAR, motor drive
é 29 1843646 SCREW, pole shoe (4 for Granking Motor A)
Yoo F 29 1913960 SCREW, pole shoe (4 for Granking Motor B) 1913534 INSULATION, field coil {2)
e 30 9413326 SCREW, brush attaching (4}
31 445639 SCREW, brush support attaching {(2) 125947 PLUG, pipe (commutator end {rame)
3z 19146529 SCREW, switch attaching (4) 125947 PLUG, pipe (drive end)
273913 PLUG, pipe (lever housing 15/64" dia)
33 821453 WASHER, brake (between lever housing and 810819 PLUG, expansion {(commutator end {rame)
motor drive housing) {Cranking Motor B)
34 1857268 WASHER, terminal stud insulating
35 805790 WASHER, terminal stud 1945630 RIVET, brush support (2}
1932354 SPRING, motor drive
36 1946395 WASHER, space (between lever housing and
armature) 1909654 WICK, commutator end
37 1942259 WASHER, retainer spring 1903654 WICK, drive end
8 120214 WASHER, lock (4} 1936465 WICK, lever housing
39 833602 WASHER, commutater end space 1904436 WIRE, lock
40 122077 BOLT (4) 1950064 WASHER, sealing, terminal stud (Granking
41 1942257 BCOOT Motor B)
45 1938376 RING, snap {lever attaching pin} 1950071 WASHER, terminal stud
44 1931783 BUSHING, terminal stud insulating Always Give CRANKING MOTOR NUMBER
47 (Not Used) When Ordering Partsa.

PRINTED IN UNITEQ STATES OF AMERICA [ L PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-108- -108-

- ;ENGINE OVER—CENTER CLUTCH 12" ENGINE OVER-CENTER CLUTCH 12! - Conrinuen T
{Hand Operated) {Rockford Drilling Machine} (Hand Operated) {Rockford Drilling Machine) ff

N

IPA-43335 F

R:::' b anT DESCRIPTION ’:f:l‘ ity DESCRIPTION
1 41 597 DA HANDLE, engine clutch hand lever 7 51 227 DB BUSHING, engine clutch release pin (2) ('&n_”
8 259 688 R1 PLATE, engine clutch shaft end
2 305 278 R11 LEVER w/HANDLE, 41 597 DA, engine 5/16NTF x 1/2" hex~hd. cap SCREW (3)
' clutch hand (%) 5/16" lock WASHER (3)
2 275 227 R11 LEVER w/HANDLE, 41 597 DA, engine clutch
hand 9 266 457 Ril  COUPLING w/FACING and RIVET, 21 407 Y,

1/2ZNF NUT engine clutch

1/2NF x 2-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW 21 407 H RIVET, engine clutch brake facing (6)

1/2" lock WASHER 10 259 689 R1 FACING, engine clutch brake disc

11 266 458 R1 RING, engine clutch coupliag snap
3 103 909 KEY, No. 18, 1/4 x 1-1/8" engine clutch
hand lever {Woodruff) 12 127 743 FITTING, engine clutch piloet bearing

4 103 462 KEY, No. 18, 3/16 x 1" engine clutch hand lubrication
B lever {Woodruff) (2)
. 13 266 456 R1 SHAFT, engine clutch
5 53513 D SHAFT, engine clutch release (%)
5 275 347 R1 SHAFT, engine ¢iutch release 14 57 252 DB RING, adjusting (CL-4817-3)
) 15 42 236 D PLATE, adjusting ring (CL-~- 3565}
& 8 247 DB FORK, engine clutch release

3/8NF x 1-1/2" hex«hd, cap SCREW {2) () - Used Only On Units With Low Seat

3/8" lock WASHER (2) Attachment.

FRINTED IN UNITEL STATES OF AMERICA a -] PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



i

=109~

CLUTCH

i

=109~

CLUTCH

REF. . H, PART
NO. NUMEBER

DEECRIPTION

REF. 1, H. PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ENGINE OVER-CENTER CLUTCH [2" - Continuse
{Hand Overated) {Rockford Drilling Machine)

16 55 232 DA
17 29 780 D
18 8T 312

k9 31 242 DA

194 55 741 D

20 55 725 DCXA

20A 109 459

2l 42 231 DX
22 324 737 RE
23 55 687 DH

24 324 997 R%1

Z4A 324 998 R91

CARRIER, release bearing [{CL-4619)
RING, snap {CL-3302)
BEARING, ball

PLATE, bearing {CL-3401-4)
5/16 x 5/8" hex-hd, cap SGREW
w/lock WASHER (CL-9232) (4)
BUSHING {Ci.-3559)

SLEEVE w/two BUSHINGS, 55 741 D and
FITTING, 271 282 (Cl.-4839-2)

FITTING, sleeve lubrication

PLATE w/four STUDS, 26 036 D, back
{UCL-3565)

PLATE, pressure {together with 273 169 R91
will work for 273 168 R91} {CL-3564-2)

COVER ASSEMBLY, less driven clutch
member (UCLA«33-3565)
{Composed of -

1 BEARING 5T 312

1 CAMBHAFT 273 167 R93
1 CARRIER 55 232 DA

2 LINK 43 207 D

1 LOCK 273 264 Rl

4 PIN 26032 D

2 PACKAGE 267 679 R91
Z PACKAGE 267 680 R9)
1  PLATE 31 242 DA
1 PLATE 42 231 DX
1 PLATE 42 236 D

1 PLATE 324 737 R1

1 RING 29 7180 D

1 RING 57 252 DB
1 SCREW 61 116 D

1 SLEEVE 55 725 DCXA

4  SPRING 317 833 R1

4  WASHER 267 689 Rl

4+  WASHER bl5 Q29 R1)

1/2 x 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW {6)
1/2" lock WASHER (6}

MEMBER w/eight FAGING and four RIVET,
338 360 R1

PACKAGE, clutch facing field aervice
(cerametallic) (consists of two FACING
w/RIVET, 338 340 R1} {UCL-11415-90-
CR2) 14)

ENGINE OVER-CENTER CLUTCH 12 - Conrinuen
{Hand Operated) (Rockford Drilling Machine}

3z 267 680 R91
615 029 R1
267 689 R1

33 43 207 D
34 287 679 R91

35 26 036 D
36
37 z73 169 R91

kL 317 B33 R}
39 26 032D

40 313 370 R92

41 313 527 R92

42 96 189 R1

43 277 423 RSl

44 277 424 R91

45 303 764 R9}

44 313 525 RS2

PACKAGE, connecting link pin {short) field
service (consists of PIN {short), WASHER,
615 029 R1 and WASHER, 247 689 Rl for
3/8" dia. pin) {UCL-9315-C) (2}

WASHER, 3/8 x 3/4" x No. 16 ga. (CL-
4347) {2) -
VXY WASHER (CL-9318) (2)

LINK, connecting (CL-4339-1) (2)

PACKAGE, connecting link pin [long) field
service {consists of PIN {long), WASHER,
615 029 R1 and WASHER, 267 689 R1 for
3/8" dia. pin) (UCL-9314-1C) (2}

STUD, drive (CL-3G11) (4)
WASHER, 1/4" external-tooth lock {Cl.-3468)
(4}

CAMBLOGCK SET {consiats of four
CAMBIL.OCKS, with four SCREWS,
261 166 R1) (UCL~-3478-2-54)

SPRING, return (11324) (4)

PIN, return spring (CL-3030) (4)
1/16 x 1/2" cotter PIN {CL~-3523} (4}

MEMBER, w/bi-metallic FACING, driven
clutch (UCL-44-3832-1}

PACKAGE, cluteh facing field service (bi-
metallic} (consists of two clutch FAGING
and twenty-six RIVET, 96 189 R1}
{CL~-11284-81~-CR~=2)

RIVET, clutch facing {used with PACKAGE
313527 R92) (GL-6058-1) (26)

MEMBER w/ashbestos metallic FACING,
driven clutch {UGL-29-3832-CR1}

PACKAGE, clutch facing field aervice
{asbestos metallic) {consits of two clutch
FACING and twenty-eix RIVET, 28 755 D)
{UCL-6826-14CR-2)

MEMBER w/two PACING and twenty-six
RIVET, 96 189 Rl driven (UCL~-43-3832-1)

PAGCKAGE, clutch facing field sgrvice
(feramic} (consiste of two FACING and
twenty-six RIVET, 96 189 R1) (UCL-11284-
43-GR-2)

24B 3138 360 R1 RIVET, cluteh facing {CL-10858-1) (4) 47 96 189 R1 RIVET, tubular clutch facing {CL-6058-1} {28
25 ST 208 B BEARING, clutch pilot ball 322 753 RY1  ATTACHMENT, asbestos metallic driven
member {consists of MEMBER, 277 423 R9Y1
26 54 969 D RBOLT, engine ciutch coupling dowel (3} and PAMPHLET, t 014 738 R1) (See NOTES
7/16NF NUT {3} 1 and 3)
7/16" lock WASHER (3) 331 203 R91 ATTACHMENT, bi-metallic driven member
- {Conaists of MEMBER w/bi-metallic
27 109 462 FITTING, engine clutch release bearing FACING, 313 370 R92) {See NOTES 1 and 3)
lubrication - .
301 819 R1 CLAMP, hose
28 2713 264 R1 LOCK, adjusting (CL~=10123} 308 882 R1 CLAMP, hose
3/8" NUT
29 NUT, 3/8" adjusting iock screw (light) 3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
(CL~-1608) 3/8" lock WASHER
i 7/16 % 1-3/8 x . 083" WASHER
30 61 115D SCREW, adjusting lock {CL-5215)
28 755 D RIVET, clutch facing (used with PACKAGE,". =
30A 105 460 FITTING, camshaft brication {2) 277 424 R91) (CL-1525) (26} )
3] . 273 167 R93 CAMSHAFT (set of two) (w/two FITTINGS, NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order On
P 109 460) {together with 324 737 R1 and Machine Order Form. S
273 169 R91 will work for 273 167 R92) NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through" -
(UCLB-43346-34) Regular Service Parts Channels.
PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o BRINTED tN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-110- -110-

i MAIN FRAME ] MAIN FRAME

MAIN FRAME CHANNELS, TRACK FRAME GUIDE, ROLLERS AND MAIN FRAME CHANNELS, TRACK FRAME GUIDE, ROLLERS AND e
BRACKETS BRACKETS . Coninuen {
{Not Rizid Track Frame) {Not Rigid Track Frame} :

(
IPA-52616
No. NUmBER DRESCRIPTION Py peanT DEGCRIPTION
1 275 313 R21 BRACKET w/SHAFT, 51 395 O, LH track 6 51 396 D GUIDE, irack {rame (2}
frame guide rolier {together with four 3/4NF x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {2}
hex-hd. cap SCREWS 5/8NF x 2-31/2" and 3/4 x 4-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
four NUTS 5/8NF will work for 275 313 R11})
(not wide tread)
F/2NF NUT (&) ) used 7 45 794 D WASHER, track frame guide rolier retaining
L7 2NF x i-1/2" ) with (2)
hex-hd. cap SCREW (&} ) BRACKET, 1/2NF x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
1/2" lock WASHER {6} ) 275 313 R11 1/2" lock WASHER (2) e
8 51394 D ROLLER, track frame guide {2) i
1/ZNF NUT (4) ) used Y
5/8NF NUT (2) ¥ with 9 109 461 FITTING, track frarne guide roller -
1/2NF x 2" hex-hd. ] BRACKET, iubrication (2}
cap SCREW {4} } 275 313 RZ1
5/8NF x 2-1/2" hex-hd. ) 10 51 395 D SHAFT, track frame guide roiler (2)
cap SCREW (2} )
1/2" lock WASHER (4) )
1 275 315 R21 BRACKET w/SHAFT, 51 395 L, LH track 11 275 314 RZ1 BRACKET w/SHAFT, 51 395 D, RH track
{rame guide roller {together with four frame guide roller (together with four
hex-hd. cap SCREWS 5/8NG x 2-1/2'" and hex~hd, cap SCREWS 5/8NF x 2-1/2" and
four NUTS 5/8NF will work for four NUTS 5/8NF will work for
275 315 R1l) (wide tread) 275 314 R11) (not wide tread)
1/ZNE NUT (6) } used with 1/2NF NUT (§) ) used with
1/2NF x 1-1/2" hex-hd. } BRACKET, L/2ZNF x 1-1/2" } BRACKET,
cap SCREW {6} ) 275 315 R11 hex-hd. cap SCREW (6) } 275 314 R11
1/2" lock WASHER {6) ) 1/2" tock WASHER (6) }
1/2NF NUT (4) ) used L/2NF NUT (4) )]
5/8NF NUT (2) } with 5/8NF NUT (2) ) used
1/2ZNF x 2" hex-hd. ) BRACKET, 1/2ZNF % 2" hex-hd. ) with ;
cap SCREW (4) H 275 315 Rzl cap SCREW {4) ) BRACKET,
5/8NF x 2-1/2" hex-hd. } 5/8NF % 2-1/2" hex-hd. H 275 314 R21 ( :
cap SCREW (2} } cap SCREW (2} } Rt
1/2'" lock WASHER (4) ) 1/2" lock WASHER (4}
2 306 900 R12 CHANNEL, LH main frame side {together
with four hex-hd cap SCREWS 5/8NF = 11 275 316 RZl BRACKET w/SHAFT, 51 395 D, RH track
2-1/2" and four NUTS, 5/8NE will work for frame guide roller (together with four
306 900 R1t) hex-hd, cap SCREWS 5/8NF x 2-1/2" and
1/2 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {4) four NUTS 5/8NF will work for 275 316 Ril)
3/4 % 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (T} {wide tread)
1/2" lock WASHER (4) L/2NF NUT (&) ) used with
1/2NF x £-1/2" hex-hd. ) BERACKET,
3 306 901 Rl1Z2 CHANNEL, RH main frame side {together cap SCREW {6} ) 275 316 R11L
with four hex-hd cap SCREWS, 5/8NF x 172" lock WASHER {6} )
2-1/2" and four NUTS, 5/BNF will work for
306 9G! R1i} L/ZNF NUT (4) ]
1/2 % 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4) 5/BNF NUT (2) )
3/4 x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (7) L/2NF x 2" hex-~hd. ] uaed with
1/2" lock WASHER (4} cap SCREW (4) ) BRACKET,
5/8NF x 2-1/2" hex-hd, ) 275 314 Rzl
4 46 337 D DOWEL, main frame side chanael (4] cap SCREW (2} )
5 45 791 D SPACER, track frame guide (2} 1/2" lock WASHER {4} )
FRINTED IN UNITED BTATES OF AMERICA ° ° PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-111-

=111~
1] MAIN FRAME i MAIN FRAME

MAIN FRAME AND COVERS - Conminuep

MAIN FRAME AND COVERS

1P B-2638

E. o
FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITED B8TATES GF AMERICA




wllZa =112~
B MAIN FRAME i MAIN FRAME

MAIJN FRAME AND COVERS - CoxTinuen

MAIN FRAME AND COVERS - CorTinuED

1 331 723 R1 GASKET, engine clutch over 19 53 609 DA GASKET, main frame cover
2 275 309 R31 COVER, engine clutch {together with COVER
331 496 R1 and GASKET, 331 497 R1 will 20 281 649 R11 COVER, main frame
work for 275 309 R21) 7/16 x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (20)
3/8" NUT (2) 7/16" jock WASHER, (20}
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd ¢cap SCREW (4) 1/2 % 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW T-6
3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2) (62 Series) {for plugging TD-6
3/8 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2) 62 Series} bottom support mounting
3/8" lock WASHER (8} holes) (2)
13/32 x 13/16 x 16 ga. WASHER {2) 17/32 = 1-1/16" x No, 13 ga. flat
WASHER T«6 (62 Series) (for plugging
TD-6 {62 Series} bottom support mounting
3 331 496 R1 COVER, engine clutch inspection {for use holes) {2)
with GOVER, 275 309 R31} 1/2 tock WASHER T=-6 (62 Series) (for
TD-62 2580 up plugging TD-6 (62 Series) bottom support
3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {3) mounting holes} {2)
3/8" lock WASHER (3) ’
21 18 585 DA PIN, main frame cover dowel (2}
4 604 016 C11 TFRAME AS5Y, main {will work for FRAME, :
269 638 R41) FRAME , 604 016 CL1 together 22 53 559 D COVER, steering clutch inspection {2}
with GEAR, 604 018 Cll and SHAFT, 5/16NF x 1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW {4}
48 338 DBX will work for FRAME, 5/16% lock WASHER (6)
8223 DHX)
(Composed of - 23 53 714 D GASKET, steering clutch inspection cover
6 BOLT 272 529 R1 {2)
F BUSHING 45 120 D
4  BUSHING 46 332 D 24 46 304 D COVER, engine clutch inspection (for use
1 CAP 6 236D with CDVER, 275 309 R21)
Z GCORX 104 941 TD-62 501 to 2579
1 CORK 106 622 3/8 x 5/8" hex~hd cap SCREW (3)
7 CGORK 106 613 3/8" lock WASHER, (3)
4 CORK 117 926 .
§1 FRAME : 25 275 309 R2} GCOVER, engine clutch
2 PIN 266 079 R1 {order the following parts
3 PLUG 211 647 R 1  GOVER 275 309 R3L
1 PLUG 254 817 R92 1 GOVER 331 496 R1
2 PLUG 41 600 D 1 GASKET 331 497 R1 )
4 STUD 53 711 D}
104 941 CORK, No. 5, 11/16" dia. x 7/8" long (2)
106 613 COoAX, No, 9, 15/16" dia, x 1-1/B" long (7} 6 236D CAP, equalizer spring pivot shait (shown
106 622 CCRK, No. 7, 13/18" dia. x 1" long with equalizer spring)
117 926 CORK, No. 12, 1-1/8" dia. x 1-1/4" long (4)
271 647 R1 PLUG, 1" sg-socket pipe (3} 53512 DX GOVER, engine clutch {used on;y on unita
with low seat attachment)
5 45 120 D BUSHING, engine clutch release shaft (2) 276 611 R GASKET, engine clutch inspection cover
T and TD~62 501 to 2579
] 53711 D S5TUD, transmnission end cover {4}
331 497 R} GASKET, engine clutch inspection cover
? 46 332 D BUSHING, steering brake operating shaft (4} T and TD=-62 2580 up
8 266 07% R1 PFIN, rear engire support dowel (2} 282 818 R2 GASKET, steering ciutch lubrication port
cover
g 41 600 D PLUG, steering brake pivot shaft cup {2)
254 B17 R92 PLUG w/FIN, 103 406, engine clutch com-
10 331 720 Rl GASKET, steering brake inspection cover (2} partment drain
11 51401 D COVER, ateering hrake inspection (2) 103 406 PIN, 3/16 x 3/4" self-operating cotter
3/8 x 1" hex~hd cap SCREW {}0) (will work for 13 044 R1)
3/8" tock WASHER (10}
272 529 R) SCREW, equalizer spring pivot shaft cap
(&) (also listed with equalizer spring)
12 274 B63 R1 BOLT, drive bevel gear bearing cage to .
adjuster ring (16)
13 271 B52 PL.UG, set screw hole deflection (5/8 x
3/4" hex-hd. ) {See NOTE)
14 48 673 D CGASKET, power take-off cover (not belt
pulley)
15 48 072 D COVER, power take-off (not belt pulley}
5/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
16 275 066 R1 COVER w/CLAMP and BOLT, steering NOTE: For Tractors Not Equipped With Two-
clutch lubricating port {2) Speed Reverse Transmission Attachment,
1/2 % 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4}
1/2" lock WASHER (4) § - Not Furnished Separately
FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA e PRINTED. IN URITEQ STATES OF AMERICA

P,

(




-113- ~113-

5
i MAIN FRAME i) MAIN FRAME
P EQUALIZER SFRING EQUALIZER SPRING - Continuza
: (Not Heavy Dutv} (Standard Steel Spring Co.} {Not Heavy Duty) {Standard Steel Spring Co.)
(Not For Agr Tractors) (Not For Agr Tractors)

IPA-43312

x::. el DESCRIPTION nEr. I HPART DESCRIFTION
1 45 297 D CLIP, equalizer spring {four required on 9 45 300 D SPRING, equalizer (4 leaves) (not wide tread)
wide tread) (2) {51~ 64}
{Composed of -
1 BOLT 55 310 DX
2 55 310 DX BOLT, equalizer spring center 1 LEAF 45 302 D
7/16NF NUT (light} i LEATF 45 303 D
1 LEAT 45 104 ©
E 1 LEAF 45 305 D)
; 3 45 305 D LEAF, equalizer spring, No. 4 (not wide g 45 301 D SPRING, egualizer (4 leaves) (wide tread)
tread) (51«64 No. 4) {5I- 63}
3 45 309 LEAF, egualizer spring, No, 4 (wide tread) {Composed of -
{5I- 63 No. 4} ’ 1 BOLT 55 310 DX
1 LEAF 45 306 D
1 LEAF 45 307 D
4 45 304 D LEAF, equalizer spring, No. 3 (not wide 1 LEAF 45 388 D
: tread) (5I-64 No. 3) 1 LEAF 45 309 D)
4 45 308 D LEAF, equalizer spring, No. 3 (wide tread)
. (51-63 No. 3} 10 45 294 DA BUSHING, equalizer spring saddle {2)
i1 6 219 DA PAD, equalizer spring puide (2}
5 45 303 D LEAF, equalizer spring, No, 2 (not wide
- .7 tread) {51-64 No. 2) '
5 45 307 D LEAF, equalizer spring, No, 2 (wide tread) 12 45 298 DAXA SADDLE w/BUSHING, 45 294 DA, equalizer
{5I- 63 No. 2} . spring {not wide tread)
& 45 302 D LEAF, equalizer spring, No. 1 (not wide 13 45 293 D NUT, equalizer spring clip (eight required on
tread) {5]- 64 No. 1) IR wide tread) (2)
6 45 306 D LEAF, equalizer spring, No. I'{widé tread)
E/ (51- 63 Nao, 1} i
) 14 254 920 Ri SHAFT, equalizer spring pivet
T 67 115 D WASHER, equalizer spring retaining : 15 6236 D CAP, equalizer spring pivot shaft
1/2NF x 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2) " " ' 272529 Rl SCREW, 3/4 x 2" hex-hd. cap (6)
8 49 862 DA LOCK, equalizer spring retainer washer cap 16 7745299 DAXA  SADDLE w/BUSHING, 45 294 DA, equalizer
screw g spring (wide tread}

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o a R FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




i

-il4-

MAIN FRAME

i

-114-

MAIN FRAME

EQUALIZER SPRING

{Heavy Dutv}

{Not For Agr Tractoras)

EQUALIZER SPRING - Conrinuen

{Heavy Duty}
Not For Agr Tractors)

IPA-10750C

':g:' I M. PART PESCRIPTION }:::,' Pl DESCRIPTION
&6 987 D ATTACHMENT, heavy duty equalizer spring 8 66997 D SPRING ASSEMBLY, heavy-duty equalizer
{wide tread) (S5ee NOTES 1 and 3) (Composed of -
1 BOLT w/NUT 55 311 DX
1 LEAF 66998 D
1 9581 D BRACKET, LH equalizer spring rebound 1 LEAF 66 999 D
1/2 x 1-1/4" hex~hd. cap SCREW (3) 1 LEAF 67 000 D
1/2" lock WASHER {3) 1 LEAF 67 001 D ) 1
1 9582 D BRACKET, RH equalizer spring rebound 9 66 553 D KEY, equalizer spring pivot shaft §
1/2 % i-1/4" hex«hd, cap SCREW (3}
1/2" lock WASHER (3) 10 9580 D CAP, equalizer spring pivot shaft
3/4 x 1-3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (&)
2 66 551 D CLIP, equalizer spring {4) 11 66 552 D SHAFT, egualizer spring pivot
3 55 311 DX BOLT w/NUT, equalizer spring 12 67115 D WASHER, equalizer spring retaining (¥%)
L/2ZNF NUT 1/2NF x 1-1/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW (2)
£3 49 862 DA LOCHK, equalizer spring retainer washer cap
4 67 001 D LEAF, equalizer spring No, 4 screw (%)
14 45 234 DA BUSHING, equalizer spring saddle (2]} {¥)
5 67 000 D LEAF, equalizer spring No, 3
15 45 293 D NUT, equalizer spring clip (8) (%}
& 66999 D LEAF, equalizer spring No. 2
146 45 299 DAXA SADDLE w/BUSHING, 45 294 DA, equalizer
7 66 998 D LEAF, equalizer spring No. 1 spring (%)

NOTE 1 - Factory Application ~ Order On
Machine Order Form,
NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels,
{*) - Not furnished with ATTACHMENT,
66 987 D. Also Iilustrated With
“Eqgualizer Spring (Not Heavy Duty)*.

PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED 1IN UNITED 3TATES OF AMERICA

T .




i

-115-

MAIN FRAME

i

~115-

MAIN FRAME

EQUALIZER SPRING
{Not Heavy Duty)
{For AGR Tracgtors Only)

EQUALIZER SPRING — Conminuen
(Not Heavy Duty)
{For AGR Tractors Only)

IPA-82173A

REF. H, ) L H,
NO. 'N'a,":::l: DESCRIPTION ':fc'; lN‘:h:;ER: DESCRIPTION
1 9581 D BRACKET, LH rebound 4 49 862 DA LOCK, retainer
/2 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (3)
1/2" lock WASHER (3) 5 45 294 DA BUSHING, equalizer bar {(2)
1 9582 D BRACKET, RH rebound
1/2 ® 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (3} 6 254 920 R1 SHAFT, equalizer spring pivot
1/2" lock WASHER (3)
2 604 527 C91 BAR w/two BUSHING 45 294 DA, equalizer ki 6219 DA PAD, equalizer bar guide {2)
3 67 115 D RETAINER, equalizer bar
1/2NF x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {2) 103 345 SPACER (21/32'" 1D washer) {X)

X - As Required [Approximately 12 Per
Tractor).

PRINTED 1IN UNITED STATEDS OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-116- ~116~

i TRANSMISSION i TRANSMISSION
TRANSMISSION GEAR éﬁi#‘rr—:ﬁ MECHANISM TRANSMISSIOM GEAR SHIFTER MEGHANISM - Continuen L

I
4 ————E03 / ]
1= & -

A

57 58 59 60 67 6869 70 71 T2 73

7 79 80 3
8 78; ¥ 81 a0, .
i i /

b1 52 b3 B4 56

A4 EET. L : ;
{; 7 W . . .
Lo LAY g . 1PB-10092 B {
& T . % o
’2:5 t Two-speed reverse tran&;mlssmn attachment S et
=
Z 275 396 R11 HOUSING w/twe ANCHOR, 50 826 D,
1 18 585 CA DOWEL, transmission gear shifter housing BUSHING, 276 156 R1 and STUD, 41 $33 D,
main frame (2) trangmission gear shifter {not used with
odometer attachment} {together w/three
2 8 437 DBX HOUSING w/two PLUG, 172 529, gear 172 529 and three 172 574 wiil work for
shifter () 275 949 R91) s
172 529 PLUG, 5/8" expansion (2) 172 529 PLUG, 5/8" expansion {3}
7/16 x 1-3/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW {4) 172 574 PLUG, 1-1/2" expansion (3}
7/16 x t.3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (5) 7/16 x 1-1/2" hex-soc-hd. cap SCREW {3)
7/16" lock WASHER (9) 7/16 x 1-1/4" hex~-hd. cap SCREW (4)
7/16 x 1-1/2" hex<hd, cap SCREW {2} -
7/16 x 3" hex~hd, cap SCREW {2)
()~ Used only on units with Low Seat 7/16" lock WASHER (8)
Attachment. 716 2 7/8" x 14 ga. WASHER{3)

PRINTED IN UNITED STAYES OF AMERICA L L PRENTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

o e et e e e




~117=- -117=
i TRANSMISSION i TRANSMISSION
o NurRER DEZSCRIPTION Pl L paRT BESGRIPTION
TRANSMISSION GEAR SHIFTER MECHANISM - Conrinuen TRANSMISSION

3 275 226 R1 COVER, transmission gear shift lever shaft

end (not used with Low Seat Attachment) {2}
3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4)
3/8'" lock WASHER (4)

4 275 225 R1 GASKET, transmission gear shift lever shaft
end cover (not used with Low Seat Attachment)
(2}

5 276 156 R1 BUSHING, shifter lever shaft

b 41 £33 D STUD, platform

7 277 037 R1 PIN, transmission gear shift hand iever upper
(will work for 577 139 R1} (not vsed with
Low Seat Attachment)

8 275 744 R2 SHAFT, transmission gear shift lever upper
{not uaed with L.ow Seat Attachrment)

9 275 747 R12 LEVER w/PIN, 275 748 R2, transmisaion
gear shift {not used with Low Seat
Attachment)

10 275 745 R11 LINK w/CLEVIS, transmission pear shift
lever selector (not used with Low Seat
Attachment)

11 275 748 R2 PIN, tranemission gear shift lever lower
{not used with Low Seat Attachment)

148 152 SPRING, 1/2" retainer
12 53461 D GASKET, transmission gear shifter housing
13 53 (85 DA ROD w/PLUG and SHIELD, transmission ¢il

level

4 264 055 R2 BALL, transmission gear shift hand lever

15 53 965 D3 LEVER, gear shift {used cnly with j.ow Seat
Attachment)
15 275 739 R12 LEVER, transmission gear shift hand (4}

15 278 139 #91 LEVER, transmission gear shift hand{)

16 64 604 D CLAMP, transmission gear shift hand lever
beoot

164 64 603 DA BOOT, gear shifter (used only with Low Seat
Attachment)

16A 275 742 R1 BOOT, transmissicon gear shift hand lever

17 11 373D STOP, tranamission gear shift hand lever
swivel shield spring {upper)
316 x i=-1/4" rdehd, RIVET liron}
18 29 547 D SPRING, transmission gear shift hand lever
swivel shield
i9 17 760D STOP, transmission gear shift hand lever

swivel shield spring (lower)

20 355 889 R2 SHIELD, gear shift swivel housing {(used oniy

with Low Seat Attachment)

20 275 743 R1 SHIELD, transmisgion gear shift hand lever
swivel (not used with Low Seat Attachment)
21 277 037 R1 PIN, transmission gear shift hand lever

{upper) {not used with Low Seat Attachment)
PIN, transmission gear shift hand lever
{lower) {not used with Low Seat Attachment)

22 275 746 R1

148 152 SPRING, 1/2" retainer
23 62 718 D LOCK, gear shifter rail guide support bolt {2}
24 69 474 DA GUIDE, gear shifter rail
’ 3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW (4}
25 64 163 D SPRING, gear shifter rail poppet (3}
26 D26l POPPET, gear shifter rajl {grade 3, 1/2"
steel ball} (optional with 13 722 ) {3)
26 13722 & POPPET, gear shifter rail (grade 4, 1/2"
steel ball) (optional with D 2 616) (3}
27 53 470G DA RAIL and FORK, fourth and fifth gear shifter
28 53 471 DA RAIL and FCORK, second and third gear shifter
29 6% 477 DB RAIL and FORK, low and reverse gear shifter
30 45 341 D

43 45 440 D GASKET, transmission end cover
44 81719 D POCKET, tranamission end cover oil
5/16 x 7/B" hex-hd, cap SCREW (3}
5/16" lock WASHER {3)
45 6 250 DC COVER, transmission end
I/BNE NUT (4)
3/8 x 1« 1/4" hex~hd. cap SCREW {4}
3/8" lock WASHER {8) S
. 46 BT 216 . BEARING, transrmission spline shaft front :
ball
47 45 357 D WASHER, transmission spline shaft front
bearing retainer
7/16NF x 1' hex-hd. cap SCREW (2)
- 7/16" external-tooth lock WASHER {2)
48 45 358 D GASKET, transmission spline shaft front
bearing retainer
49 45 360 D RETAINER, transmiasion spline shaft iront
bearing
3/8 x 3/4'" hex-hd. cap SCREW (3}
3/8" lock WASHER (3]
50 45 442 D PIN, transmission end cover dowel
51 306 636 R1 PINICN and SHAFT, bevel (9 T)
51 306 038 R91  PINION and SHAFT, bevel, 306 036 R1

(Five Speeds Forward, One Reverse)

31 48 388 DBX SHAFT w/PLUG, 45 361 D, transmission
reverse idler gear (f)

32 56 453 D BOLT, transmission reverse idler gear shaft
3/8NF NUT (slotted)
178 x 3/4" cotter PIN

33 6 241 DB GAGE, transmission spline shait bearing rear
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd. cap S5CREW {2}
3/8" lock WASHER (2)

34 272 477 R9} BEARING, transmission spline shaft rear

35 45 348 DR BUSHING, transmission reverse idler gear (2}

GIAR, transmission fourth and fifth speed
sliding (31 and 36 T)

GEAR, transmission second and third speed
sliding (23 and 28 T) (1)

GEAR, transmission first and reverse speed
siiding (18 T)

36 271 769 R1
17 51 966 DA
38 ™ 258 624 R2
39 45 372 DAX GEAR w/two BUSHING, 45 384 D,

transmission reverse idler {(used with main
FRAME 8 223 DHX} (28 T) (1)

604 018 Gil GEAR w/two BUSHING, 45 343 D, trans-
mission reverse idler (28 T) {used with main
FRAME 604 016 G11) (+)
40 258 623 R2 SHAFT, transmission spline
41 53 604 D COLLAR, transmission driven gear split

{two halves)

GEAR, transmission driven {37 T} (T}
GEAR, transmisgion driven (38 T}{z)

42 1 965 DA
42 7307 159 R1

w/GEAR, 306 037 R1 {matched pair} (See
NOTE)

(3 - Used with two speed reverse transmission’
attachment on equipment combination,
(T} « Not used with two speed reverse
transmission attachment 275 758 R?E,
loader or side boom tracters.
{+) « Not used with two speed reverse
transmission nttachment on eqmpmcn
combination,
NOTE - Also listed and illustrated unde
heading STEERING SYSTEM |
"Drive Bavel Gear' .

PLUG, transmission reverse idler gear shaft

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTER IN UNl'l;'ED STATES OF AMERICGA




i

-118-

TRANSMISSION

i

-118~

TRANSMISSION

REF.
NO,

I, H. PART
KUMBER

REF, LH.PART

DESCRIPTION
NQ. NUMBER

DESGHIPTION - : e

TRANSMISSION = Conrivuen
{Five Speeds Forward, One Reverae}

52
53

54

54

55

56

57
58
59
60

)
63
64

64
65

6
7

68

69

70

71

72

73

T4

53 609 D

53 610 D

53 611 D

250 308 R1

271 766 R91

51 962 DA

51954 D

51 969 DA

51 968 DA

279 732 R1

53298 D

262 748 R3
307 206 R1
262 749 R1
272 479 R9I
BRI

ST 360

45 439 D

6 248 DA -

. 310506 R91

259 691 R1
262 150 R1
269 639 R1

. 260 148 R1

279429 R1

279427 K1

{Five Speeds Forw

SHiM, bevel pinion and shait rear bearing %8 313 946 RY
. 5age theavylgtX)
SHiM, bevel pinion and shaft rear bearing 79 279 426 Rl
cage (medium) (X)
80} 279 425 R1

SHIM, bevel pinion and shaft rear bearing
cage {light} (X) :
SHIM, bevel pinion and shait rear bearing

cage (extra light) (X) 81 279 428 R1
BEARING, tapered roller bevel pinien and 8z 279 430 R9
shaft rear

1/2 2 1-3/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4)

1/2" lock WASHER (4) 50 826 D
return spring (2)
GEAR, transmission fourth speed (28 T}~ 275 798 R92 ATTACHMENT, two speed reverse
transmission
GEAR, transmission second and {ifth speed Field Applicatior Only - Order through
{23 and 36 T) Regular Service Parts Channels.
{Composed of «
' 2 BEARING 313 946 RO}
SPACER, bevel pinion shait long 1 GASKET 45 358 D
1 GASKET 45 440 D
1 GASKET 53 461 D
GEAR, transmission third and reverse 1 GEAR 260 148 R1
speed {31 and 36 T) (1) 1 GEAR 269 639 R1
i GEAR 279 425 R1
1 PLUG 45 361 D
GEAR, transmission first speed (41 T) 1 PRODUCT
GRAPHIC 2 750 008 R1
NUT, bevel pinion shaft lock 2 RING 279 427 R1
' 1 SHAFT 279 428 R11
BEARING, cylindrical roller bevel pinion 1 SLEEVE 279 429 R1
shaft front 1 SPACER 279 426 R1 .
o 1 STRAINER 279 430 R91) .
SHAFT and GEAR, transmission driving
(22 T) &b
SHAFT and GEAR, transmission driving 172 529 PLUG, 5/8" gear shift swivel expansion
(21 M {used oaly on units with Low Seat
SLINGER, transmisgion oil Attachment) (2}
BEARING, transmission driving shaft rear PRODUGT GRAPHIC, shifting diagram (Not
furnished separately) (See product graphic
SPACER, transmission driving shaft bearing listing) (T}
2 750 008 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, shifting diagram {%)
BEARING, transmission driving shaft front
ball 2 256 918 R1 SHAFT, gear shift lever swivel (large} (used
only on units with Low Seat Attachment)
GASKET, tranamission driving shaft bearing 254 919 R1 SHAFT, gear shift lever swivel {smafl} (used

retainer
RETAINER, transmission driving shaft front
bearing

'3/8 x 1% hex-hd. cap SCREW (3)
3/8" lock WASHER (3)

OIL'SEAL, transmission driving shaft
{wil} work for 279 753 R91)
COUPLING, transmisgion drive
“ .
NUT, ‘transmission drive coupling retainer

GEAR, transmission second and high reverse
sliding {*}

GEAR, reversed speed (36 T) (%}
» SLEEVE, transmission reverse idler gear
shaft (%)

RING, high and low reverse idler gear snap
0% (2

TRANSMISSION = Contivuro

ard, One Reverse)

1 BEARE)NG, high and low reverae idler gear
%) (2

SPACER, high and low {%)

GEAR, transmission high and low reverse
idler (20 and 28 T} (%)

1 SHAFT w/PLUG, 45 361 D, transmission
reverse idler gear (¥}

Z STRAINER, transmission reverse idler oil

ANCHOR, steering clutch release lever (

only on units with Low Seat Attachment)

Not used with two speed reverse
transmission attachment on equipment
combination.

Used with two speed veverse trané-
missieon attachment on equipment
combination.

() ~ Not used with two speed reverse
transmission attachment, 275 798 R91
or loader or side boom tractors,

Used only on tractors equipped with
two speed reverse transmigsion

» attachment.

AdsRequired.

{+) -

(*) -

PH‘|NT=D |N UNETED STATES OF AMERICA o -]

FRINTED IN UNITED 8TATES OF AMERICA

pr—




~119«

STEERING SYSTEM

i

=119«

STEERING SYSTEM

. DRIVE BEVEL GEAR

DRIVE BEVEL GEAR — Continuto

pA-45260

'&T,‘,:::: PESCRIPTION Tf:' ';::;;:; DESCRIPTION
345 781 R1 ADJUSTER, bevel gear bearing {together 7 252 141 R1 RING, drive bevel gear bearing adjuster
with “O" ring, 252 741 R1 will work for asealing
271 158 R4} (2} T-62 and TD-62 3043 up
7 271 759 R2 RING, drive bevel gear bearing adjuster
sealing (2)
313 912 R92  OIL SEAL, steering clutch shaft coupling {wikl T-62and TD-62 501 to 3042
work for 279 495 R92 and 310 526 RY1) (2) &)
B 271 787 R1 CUP, drive bevel gear bearing (2)
9 271 786 R91 CONE, drive bevel gear bearing (2)
271 762 R} LOCK, drive bevel gear bearing adjuster (2) 10 306 037 R1 GEAR, drive bevel (38 T)
311 269 R SCREW, 3/8 x 1/2'" hex-hd. cap (4} 11 271155 R1 HUB, drive bevel gear
278 027 R1 WIRE, bulk locking (No. 16 ga.) (customer 12 274 075 R2 BOLT, drive bevel gear dowel (6)
must specify amount required} 274 863 R1 BOLT, drive bevel gear bearing cage and
adjuster RING {16)
271 777 R2 RING, drive bevel gear bearing adjuster {2) 250783 D NUT, drive bevel gear dowel bolt (6)
306 038 R9I PINION and SHAFT, bevei, 306 036 R1
271 757 R1 CAGE, drive bevel gear bearing (2} w/drive bevel GEAR 306 037 R1 {matched
i . pair) {See-NOTE}
254 964 R2 GASKET, drive bevel gear bearing cage {2) 306 036 R1 T PINION.and SHAFT, bevel (§ T) (See NOTE)
_ i v
{¥) - Also Illustrated and listed with "Steering
Clutch Release Shaft and Mechanism. "
NOTE - Also lllustrated And Listed Under -
: Heading "Transmigaion Gear Shifter’: '
. Mechanism." DR
PRINTED IR UNITED STATES OF AMERIGA o ° i UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




i

-120-

STEERING SYSTEM -

i

-12¢-

'STEERING SYSTEM

STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROLS

STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROLS - ConTinuzo

IPA-43330¢C

28 28 21
o . panT DESCRIETION e L et DEBCRIPTION
1 274 969 R91 BAND w/four LINING, four RIVETS, 14 8 447 D PEDAL, RH steering brake (¥
268 725 R} and sixteen RIVETS,
268 724 R, steering brake {4} 14 275 318 R2Z PEDAL, RH steering brake
1/2NF x 1-1/2" hex-hd, cap SCREW
2 274 169 R1 PIN, steering brale band joint (2] 1/2NF x 2-3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW
1/8 x 1-1/8" cotter PIN {2} 1/2" tock WASHER {2)
3 269 178 R1 HOQOK, steering brake band anchor spring (4} 15 53 506 D PAWL w/SHAFT, @ 0875, LH steering brake
4 269 177 Ri SPRING, steering brake band ancher (2} 15 275 182 R91 PAWL, LH steering brake ratchet
1/8 x 5/8% cotter PIN
g 43 664 DC ANGCHOR, steering brake anchor spring (2} 15 53507 D PAWL w/SHAFT, © 0 875, RH steering brake
1" NUT (2} ratchet (%)
b 53505 D SCREW, steering brake band set (2] 15 275183 R91 PAWL, RH steering brake ratchet
5/B" NUT {2}
16 8 444 DA LEVER, steering brake (2)
9 53 495 D SPRING, steering brake rod return {(2) 1/2NF x 2-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW {2)
1/2NF NUT (2)
10 20 841 D KEY, steering brake lever (2) I/2" lock WASHER, {2}
11 53497 D ANCHOR, steering brake rod return spring (2) 17 PIN, /2 x 1-27/64'" end {steering brake rod)
{short) (2)
12 41 519 D SEAL, steering brake pedal dirt (2) 1/8 % 3/4" cotter FIN (2)
13 53 503 DA SHAFT and ADJUSTER, LH steering brake 18 265 043 R12Z ROD, steering brake (together with PIN,
pedal 103 498 and 1/8 x 3/4" cotter PIN wilt
work for ROD, 265 043 R11) {2)
13 53 504 DA SHAFT and ADJUSTER, RH steering brake .
pedal 19 275 734 R1 PIN, stee:ing brake rod end (long)
(2) T-62 501 to 2463
14 8 446 D PEDAL, LH steering brake (%) {2} TD-62 501 to 2463
275 317 R2 PEDAL, LH steering brake

14

1/2NF x 1-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW
1/2NF x 2-3{4" hex-hd. cap SCREW
1/2" lock WASHER (2)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

&) - Used Only On Units With Low Seat
Attachment.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




o

-121-

MEMORANDA

wl21-
i STEERING SYSTEM

STEERING BRAKES AND CONTROLS — Conminuzo

19 103 498 PIN, steering brake rod end (long)
{2} T~62 2464 up
(2) TD-62 2464 up
1/8 x 3/4" cotter PIN {2}

148 150 SPRING, 3/8" groove dia. retainer {2)
20 274 968 R11  LEVER w/two BUSHING, 46 023 D, steering
brake pivot {2)
Z1 48 045 D SHAFT, steering brake pivot (2)
22 46 023 D BUSHING, steering brake pivot lever (4)
23 274 169 R PIN, steering brake band turnbuckie eye

(short) (2)
1/8 x 1~1/8" cotter PIN (2}

24 274 148 R1 EYE, steering brake band turnbuckle (LH
thread) {2}
25 274 169 R1 PIN, steering brake band pivot joint {2}
26 268 724 R1 RIVET, steering brake band lining (short)
(64)
27 59 311 D TURNBUCKLE, steering brake band (2}
28 274 170 Ri EYE, steering brake band turnbuckie (R}
thread) (2)
5/8NF NUT {2}
29 274 169 R1 PIN, steering brake band joint {long) (2}
1/8 x 1-1/8" cotter PIN (2)
30 268 725 R1 RIVET, steering brake band lining (leng) {16)
31 46 025 DA STUD, steering brake pivot shaft {2}
32 LINING, steering brake band (order

274 973 R91} (12)

33 LINING, steering brake band (order
274 973 R91) (4)

127 743 FITTING, steering brake pedal shaft
lubrication (2)

53 514 DB LOCK, steering brake pedal adjuster {2}

274 973 R91 PACKAGE, steering brake band lining field
service {consists of four LINING, four
RIVET, 268 725 R1 and sixteen RIVET,
268 724 R1) {4)

B 625D PAD, steering brake pedal (2) (%)
Q 0875 SHAFT, steering brake ratchet pawl (2)(¥)
28 422 D SPACER, steering brake rod return spring {4}
46 275 D SWIVEL, steering brake pedal pad (2} (®)

5/8NF NUT {2}

41 509 D WASHER, steering brake rod return spring {2)

(%) - Used Only On Unite With Low Seat
Attachment.

PRINTEDR IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA -]

PRINTED iN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




i

122~

STEERING SYSTEM

w]l22~-

i STEERING SYSTEM

STEERING CLUTCH CONTROLS

STEERING CL.UTCH CONTROLS — Convinues

IPA-43321A

1 275 219 R1 NUT, steering ciutch hand lever booster
spring adjuster {2}
2 275 218 R1 SPRING, steering clutch hand lever booster
(2)
3 273 220 R1 YOKE, steering clutch hand lever booster
spring (2)
4 604 737 C1 LINK, LH steering clutch hand lever booster
spring, {together with Eye 275 784 R2
will wark for Link LH 275 715 R1) (%)
1/8 x 11! cotter pin
23/32 x 1-3/8 x 13 ga. WASHER
5 41 597 DA HANDLE, steering clutch hand lever (2)
8 278 140 Ril LEVER ASS5EMBLY, LH steering clutch hand

&
{Composed of -
BUSHING 42 175 D
1 EYE 275 784 R1
1 HANDLE 4] 597 DA
§1 LEVER
1 PIN 5% 310 D
1 PIN 257 620 R1}}
7/16" NUT

7/16 x 1-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW

PRINTER IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

R P DESCRIFTION
7 278 141 Ri1 LEVER ASSEMRBLY, RH steering clutch hand
&
{Compesed of -
Z  BUSHING 42 175 D
1 EYE 275 578 R1
H HANDLE 4] 597 DA
§I LEVER
1 PIN 59 310 D
1 PN 257 620 R1)
/16t NUT
7/16 % 1-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW
8 £§9 310 D PIN, steering clutch operating turnbuckle eye
(2}
9 42 175 D BUSHING, steering clutch hand lever (4)

LINK, RH steering clutch hand lever booster
spring &)
1/8 % 1" cotter PIN
23/32 x 1-3/8" x No. 13 ga. WASHER

10 275 716 R91

11 257 620 R1 PIN, steering clutch booster link front (2) (%)
(#) - Not used with Low Seat Attachment,
§ - Not Furnished Separately :

a PHRINTER IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

o

e

N

{;_




-123- -123-

i STEERING SYSTEM i MEMORANDA

REF. L H. PART
NO. HUMBER PESCRIPTION

STEERING CLLUTCH CONTROLS — Contrnues

| ¥] 275 217 R} SHAPY, steering clutch hand lever ()
5/16 x 2" hex-hd. cap SCREW

5/16" lock WASHER

13 275 785 R1 EYE, RH steering clutch operating turnbuckle
3
5/BNF jam NUT (LH thread)
14 59 313 D SOCKET, RH steering clutch operating
turnbuckle

5/8NF jam NUT

15 275 784 R2 EYE, LH steering clutch cperating turnbuckle
td
5/8NF jam NUT (LH thread)
(” § 1] 59 315 D SPRING, steering clutch release lever return
o’ {2)
17 109 46} FITTING, steering clutch operating turnbuckle
socket lubrication {2)
18 59 311 D TURNBUCKLE, steering clutch operating (2)
19 59 312 D SCCKET, LH steering clutch operating turn-
buckle
5/BNF jam NUT
20 59 314 D PLUG, steering clutch operating turnbuckie
socket (2)
1/8 x 1-1/2" cotter PIN
21 275 395 R11 ANCHOR, steering clutch hand lever booster
spring (%)

7/16 % 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW {4}
7/16" lock WASHER

T 22 257 625 R1 WASHER, steering clutch hand lever booster
3 spring adjuster bolt (2}

23 275 222 R1 BOL'T, steering clutch hand lever booster
spring adjuster (2)

24 59 317 DA LEVER, steering clutch release (2}
1/2NF NUT (2}
1/2NF x 2-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2}
1/2" leck WASHER (2)

25 275 221 R91  SPRING w/NUT, 275 21% R1, SPRING,
275 218 R1 and YOKE, 275 220 R1, steering
clutch hand lever booster (2) (%)
1/2" rod end PIN {2)
1/8 x 7/8" cotter PIN (2)

109 461 FITTING, steering clutch hand lever
lubrication {2)
e, 109 454 FITTING, steering clutch operating
( . turnbuckle eye lubrication (2)

%) = Not used with Low Seat Attachment,

PRINTED |M UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o L] PRINTED [N UNITEG STATES CF AMERICA




B

STEERING SYSTEM

-124-

i

124~

STEERING SYSTEM

STEERING CLUTCH RELLEASE SHAFT AND

MECHANISM

STEERING Ct.UTCH RELEASE SHAFT AND

MECHANISM — ConTinuen

-t---'[0

N | |

: ':f:' el BDESCRIFTIONR 'LE;:' L. paRT DESCRIPTION
1 109 461 FITTING, steering ciutch release fork 10 60 096 D LOCK, steering clu:ch release fork pwot
. lubrication nut {2) .
2 46 040 RETAINER, steering clutch neiease shaft 11 60 095 D LOCK, steérlﬁg clutch..x.'elease fork.pivot (2)
bearing felt (2) 1/2 x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (Z)
i 7{16 x 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4} 1/2" lock WASHER (2)
. 7/16" lock WASHER (4) e
E 12 258 278 R1 NUT, steering clutch bearing retainer pilot
3 46 038 D 'FELT, steering clutch release shaft bearing y L :
12) [
13 5T 333 BEARING, steerlng ciutch pxiot ba.ll (2)
4 & 376 DAX BEARING w/BUSHING, 53 597 D, steering - _ _
clutch release shaft (2) : g . -
14 8 154 DB DRUM, steermg Llutch (See NOTE) (E.) i
- 3/BNF x 7/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW. (16)°
5 53597 D BUSHING, steering clutch release shaft {2) 1/8Y external-tooth luc_k WTASHLER. {16)
b 55 956 DD SHAFT and FORK w/BUSHING, 55 955 DA N 15 51 433 D FITTING, steering clutch pxlot bearlng .
steering clutch release {2} ° - - lubrication (2)
. ‘\“"
7 55 955 DA BUSHING, steering clutch release Im—k p:vut NOTE Do not use a 8 154 DA Drum on one
(2) side and 2 8 154 DB Drum on the
, cther side. If necessary order two
) 8 154 DB Drums, if 8 154 DA Drums
& 55 954 DA PIVQT, steering clutch release fork (2} are no longer a_)r@i_labie. “This
- : L recommendation is being made so
L that an egual adjustment and wear
9 NUT, steering clutch release fork pivot lock . pattern will be apparent on both

47726 D

{2}

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. ~ i

drums after operation.

©_ PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-125~ -125-

i STEERING SYSTEM ] STEERING SYSTEM

l!Nan:. LH. pART BESCRIPTION e ATt DESGRIPTION
STEERING CL.UTCH, RELEASE SHAFT AND STEERING CLUTCH, RELEASE SHAFT AND
MECHANISM — Conrinues MECHANISM - Conrinuen
16 51 430 DX SLINGER w/SPACER, stearing clutch pilot 322 970 R1 PLUG, steering clutch shaft coupling {used
bearing oil {2} with COUPLING, 322 969 R11 (2)
17 54 969 D BOLT, steering clutch pressure plate dowel .
(6) ) WIRE, locking {16 ya. x 8° long} (steering
7/16" lock WASHER (6] eluteh shaft coupling bolt} {order
278 027 R91) {6)
18 8 155 DB PLATE, steering clutch pressure (2)
19 8 153 DE HUB, steering clutch (59 T) (2} 278 027 R91  WIRE, locking bulk (16 ga.) {customer must
. : specify iength required) (X}
20 54 Y69 DA  SPRING, steering clutch pressure (2) ‘
21 8 156 DB RETAINER, steering clutch pressure spr:ng
o (2)
t.\ 22 320 394 ROl DISC, steering clutch friction (bi-metallic}
{used with ATTACHMENT, 320 399 R91) (26}
22 43 729 DB DISC, steering cll:}.‘t';h friction {not bi~-metallic)
(not used with ATTACHMENT, 320 339 R.'-)‘l)
124)
23 43 728 D DISC, steering ¢lutch driving (1) (22)
24 6 659 DA PLATE, steering clutch hub (2}
26 258 276 R3 SHAFT, steering clutch (2)
27 . 5B5670D BEARING, steering clutch release thrust
b ball (2]
AEELT
S
28 8 157 DAX COLLAR w/PLUG, 103 883, steering clutch
. release (2} T
103 883 PLUG, 1/8" slotted-hdls. pipe (2) o
29 42 298 DB BUSHING, steering clutch release pin {4}
30 313912 R92 OIL SEAL, steering clutch shaft coupling

(wiil work for 279 495 R92 and 310 526 R91)
(%) (2}

31 260 612 Rl BOLT, steering clutch shaft coupling retainer
{12)

32 322 969 Ri1 COQUPLING w/PLUG, 322 970 Rl, steering
cluteh shaft (6 T) (2) .

,,, 2 33 254 960 Ri RETAINER, steering clutch shaft (4)
34 52 244 DX TUBE w/COUPLING and BRACKET, steering ?
E clutch release bearing grease (2)
{ : 13 243 R1 BOLT, 1/4 x 3/4" mach. (4} .
L 1/4" NUT (4} i

1{4" lock WASHER (4)

35 282 233 R1 GASKET, steering clutch release beanng
tube (2)
36 126 121 FITTING, steering clutch release bearing, (X) - As Requued

lubrication {2)
. ; (T) - Twcnty Four Req\ureé When Used W:th
320 399 R91 ATTACHMENT, bi-metallic steering clutck A'I‘TACHMENT 320 399°R9L

{consists of twenty six DISC, 320 394 R9Y1

H and twe DISC, 43 728 D) {(for TD-6 oaly) Also Listed And Ilustrated With : .
o {See NOTES 1 and 3) : ("Steermg System Drwe Bevel . °
Gear') o
1G5 404 NIPPLE, steering clutch release collar (2} B IR e :
B . Factory Apphcatzbn = Order On
172 598 PLUG, 2-1/4 expansion (steering clutch shaft ’ N '; Machine Crder- Farm‘- o
coupling) (used with COUPLING, . 'NOTE 3 erld Application - Order. Through
- 254 959 R11 (2) ek ey Repular Service Par s ‘Channels.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES QOF AMERICA a -] FﬁINTEﬁ_IN_qNITED ST_AYES




i

~126-

TRACK DRIVE

-126-

1 TRACK DRIVE

TRACHK FRAME DIAGONAL. BRACE
{Not Rigid Track Frame}

TRACK FRA(E DIAGONAL BRACE « Continues
{Not Rigid Track Frame)

Y
AY

16

1PA.43334

clamp (heavy) (2)

REF, 1.H. PART REF, 1, H, PART
NO, N DESBGRLIPTION NO. HUMBER RESCRIPTION
1: 8 468 DA CLAMP, track frame diagonal brace {2) 13 45 996 D SHIM, inner track !rame diagonal brace
L 5/8 % 1-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW {4} clamp {3ight) {4
. 5/8 x 3" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4}
i 12 45 995 D SHIM, inner track frame diagonal brace
clamp {medium) (2}
2 109 441 FITTING, track frame diagonal brace
bearing lubrication (2} 13 45 994 D SHIM, inner track frame diagonal brace
ciamp (heavy} (2}
3 53 646 D FELT, track frame diagonal brace bearing (4)
14 32 454 D NUT, track frame diagonai brace stud (8}
4 57 238 D BUSHING, track frame diagona} brace
bearine (set of 4} {2) 15 62 385 D STUD, track {rame diagonal brace (¥} (8)
16 265 966 RI PIN, track frame diagonal brace dowel {%} (4}
5 57 234 D BEARING, upper and lower track frame 7/8NF x 3/4" hex-soc-hd. set SCREW
diagonal brace (2) (used as dowel pin retainer) (4)
3/8NF NUT (4)
3/8NF x 2-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4)
3/8" external-tooth lock WASHER (4)
& 258 286 R3 BRACE, LH track frame diagenat (not wide
tread)
3 258 287 R3 BRACE, RH track frame diagonal (not wide
tread)
[ 258 288 R3 BRACE, LH track frame diagonal (wide
tread)
b 258 249 R3 BRACE, RH track frame diagonal {wide
tread)
8 45999 D SHIM, outer track [rame diagonal brace
clamp (light) (<}
9 45 998 D SHIM, outer track frame diagonal brace
clamp {medium} {2)
10 45 897 D SHIM, outer track frame diagonal brace {#} - Also Listed With "TRACK FRAME,

SPRING, TRACK IDLER AND ROLLERS"

PRIMTED IN UNITER STATES OF AMERICA

a PRINTED IN UNITER STATES GF AMERICA

e




i

-127-

TRACK DRIVE

-127-

Bk TRACK DRIVE

TRACK CHAIN
{4 Roller) {See Note)

3-..
~
1P A-8779 A
i ARt DESCRIPTION
1 263 938 R3 LINK, RH track (62)
2 263 939 R3 LINK, LH master track (2}
2 263 940 R3 LINK, RH master track {2}
3 263 945 R LOCKWIRE, track master link pin (2)
4 263 943 R1 PiIN, track link {62)
5 263 941 R3 BUSHING, track link (62)
5 263 942 R3 BUSHING, track master link {2}
b 263 937 R3 LINK, LH track (62)
? 263 944 R1 PIN, track master link {2}
318 825 Rl ATTACHMENT, track chairi'(“}-i_th shoen}
(12 clipped corner shoe) {For 4 roller
40" or 50" gauge tractors} (Notfor lozders
or side boom tractors) (See NOTE 2) (%)
{Composed of.° -
128 BOLT 57311 344 R1
1 CHAIN ,v 263946 RYZ
128 NUT +. 273 870 R1
3Z SHOE ‘o 53 699 DC)
318 826 R71° . ATTACHMENT, track chain {with shoes}
(14" clipped corner shoe) (For 4 roller
50" gauge tractor) {Not for loaders or
sideboom tractors) (See NOTE 2} {¥*}
{Composed of -
128 BOLT 31t 344 R1
1 CHAIN 263 94H6 R92
128 NUT 273 870 R1
32 SHOE 57 249 DC)
318 827 R92 - ATTACHMENT, track chain {with shdea)
{16" clipped corner shoe) (For 4 roller
50" gauge tractor) (Not for loaders or
sideboom tractors) {See NOTE 2) (%)
{Composed of ~
128 BOLT 311 344 R1
1 CHAIN 263 946 RY2
t28 NUT 273 87¢ R1
3z SHOE 53 700 DC)
272 857 R92" PACKAGE, track link bushing field service

{consists of BUSHING, 263 942 R3, PIN
263 943 R1 and two SPACER, 272 852 R2

PN|NT.£D IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

REF. I.H.PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTIGN

TRACK CHAIN - ConTinuss
(4 Rolier) (See Note)

272 852 R2 SPACER, track master link bushing (uvsed
with PACKAGE 272 857 R%2 anty) (2)
263 946 R92 TRACK ASSEMBLY {4 roller} {less shoes) (2}
(Composed of -
31 BUSHING 263 941 R3
1 BUSHING 263 942 R3
31 LiINK 263 937 R3
31 LINK 263 938 R3
1 LINK 263 939 R3
1 LINK 263 940 R3
1 LOCKWIRE 263 945 R
.31 PIN 263 943 R1
1 PIN 263 944 R1}
NOTE - For 5 roiler track assembly see
extended track frame
(%) - Above Attachments Service One Side
Of Tractor. Order Any Two Of Above
Attachments to Service Both Sides
Of Tractors.
NOTE 2 - Field Application - Order on
Machine Order Form.
o PRINTED N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-128~

B TRACK DRIVE

- 148~

iz TRACK DRIVE

TRACK FRAME, SPRING RETAINER, TRACK IDLER
AND ROLLERS

TRACK FRAME, SPRING RETAINFR, TRACK IDLER
AND ROLLERS — CosTinuee

{4 Roller) (4 Roller)
IPA-43342 E
e i) PESCRIFTION P L H.PART PESCRIPTION
1 307 032 R12 SHAF'T, track idler (2) 4 32t 292 RY1 OQIL SEAL, track idler {2) T-62 and TD-62
1988 up oo
2 53335 D WASHER, track idler outer felt (2} 5 320 B39 R1 IDLER, track (togét-li_"ﬁr with 321 292 R91 will
‘ o
work for 8 400D1.(2)
3 47 334 D WASHER, inner track idler felt {2} % d
[ 307 G33 R1 WASHER, track idler thrust (2) .
1/ 2NF x 7/8" hex-hd, cap SCREW (4}
4 313 820 R91  QIL SEAL, track idler (will woerk for 172" external~tuoth lock WASHER (4)
273 571 R91) {2) T-62 and TD-62 501 to
1987 7 46 932 D GASKET, track idler cap (2}
PEINTED !N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA a PRINTED (N UNLTED STATES OF AME_RECA

P

7
i
L
\\




-1249- -129-
i TRACK DRIVE i TRACK DRIVE

TRACK FRAME, SPRING RETAINER, TRACK [DLER
AND ROLLERS — Conrinuen

{4 Roller}

8 306 548 R1

9 271 647 R

1¢ 273 319 R1i
104 940

10 273 320 H11
104 940

11 45 798 DBX

12 272 926 Ri

13 272 929 R}

14 272 927 R1

15 273 313 R91

15 273 314 R91

16 272 928 R1

17 265 971 R11
104 940

17 265 972 R11
104 940

19 306 139 R21

19 306 135 R91

20 306 140 R1

21 304 B8ib R1

22 304 907 R91

CAP, track idler (2}
3/8 x t-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW {6}
3/8" lock WASHER (&)

P1.UG, i track idler lubrication {2}

RETAINER w/six CORK, 104 940 and four
STUD, 62 385 D, rear LH track spring
CCORK, 5/8 x 13/16" (No. 4) (8)
L/EZNF x 3-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW
1/2NF NUT
1/2" lock WASHER

RETAINER w/six CORK 104 940 and four
STUD, 62 385 D, rear RH track spring
CORK, 5/8" dia. x 13/16" lg. (No. 4) {6
1/2ZNF x 3~1/4" hex~-hd. cap SCREW
1/ZNF NUT
1/2" lock WASHER

GUARD w/REINFORCING 5TRIPS, track
spring (2]
3/8" jock WASHER (8)
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW (8)
13/32 % 13/16" x No. 16 ga. WASHER (8)
3/8" lock WASHER (8)

SPRING, track (4)
RETAINER, {front track spring {2}
ROD, track spring adjusting (4)
1-1/8NF NUT (+)
532 x 1~3/4" cotter PIN {4}
FRAME, LH track
FRAME, RH track

NUT, track spring adjusting (4)

GUIDE w/six CORK, 104 940, LH track frame

and track spring
CORK, 5/8 x 13/16" (No. 4) (6)

GUIDE w/six CORK, 104 940, RH track frame

and track spring
CORK, 5/8 x 13/i6" (Ne. 4) {6)

ROLLER, track {(No. 2 and 3) {double flange)
{two {2) additional required on tractors
equipped with double flange track rollex
attachment) {together with BUSHING SET,
45 242 DX, will work for 306 137 R91} (4)

ROLLER w/SHAFT ASSEMBLY, track
{doubie flange) (4}
{Composed of «

1 BUSHING 314 934 R91
H PLUG 268 996 R1
2 RETAINER 3ée 544 R1
2 RING 272 637 R2
1 ROLLER 306 139 R2|
i SHAFT 364 904 R9I
2 WASHER 53 349 D]

BRACKET, track roller shaft {16}

{16) T-62 and TD-63 50) 10 1680

1/ 2ZNF NUT (26)

1/2 x 1-3/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (6}
1/2NF x 1-5/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW {26)
172" lock WASHER (32)

GASKET, track roller oil seal back-up (16}
T-62 and TD-62 501 to (680

OIL SEAL w/GASKET, 304 816 R1 {1§)
T-62 and TD-62 501 to 1680

TRACK FRAME, SFPRING RETAINER, TRACK IDLER
AND ROLLERS — Conrinves

{4 Roller)
23 304 305 R1}
24 304 906 RI
25 314 53T R]
25A 331 407 R1
26 317 509 R91:
26 33t 625 R91
27 272 837 R2
28 322 542 R1
29 53 349 D
29 322 246 R1
30 314 934 R91
31 306 138 R21
31 306 134 R92
3z 304 904 R9]
33 268 996 R1
265 965 R1
275 049 R2
265 965 R1
104 940
316 602 R1
32 454 D
274 912 R91
6Z 385 D

RETAINER w/PIN, track rolles
{16) T-62 and TD-6Z 501 te 1750

HQ4 RING, track roller {, 065 thick x
3.098") (18) T-62 and TD-62 501 to 1750

BRACKET, track roller shaft
{16} T-62 and TD-62 1681 up
1/2NF NUT (26}
1/2 x 1-3/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (6)
1/2NF x 1-5/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW {26}
1/2" lock WASHER (32)

RING, track roller oil seal {used only as part
of PACKAGE, 331 625 R91)
{16) T-62 and TD-62 1681 up

SEAL, track rolier (16) T-62 and TD~62
1681 up

PACKAGE, track roller oil seal field
service {consists of Oll. SEAL and RING,

331 407 R1}
(i6) T-62 and TD«6Z 1681 up

RING, center track roller snap (16}

RETAINER, track roller
(18) T-62 and TD-62 1751 up

WASHER, track roller thrust (.083 « . 085"
thick) {16}

WASHER, track roller thrust (. 100 - . 105%
thick) (X)

BUSHING SET, track rolier (consists of two
BUSHINGS) (8}

ROLLER, track (No. l and 4) {single flange)
{two (2} required on tractors equipped with
double flange track roiler attachment)
{together with BUSHING SET, 45 242 DX
will work for 306 136 R91) (4)

ROLLER w/SHAFT ASSEMBLY, track
{single flange} {4)
{Composed of -

1 BUSHING 314 934 RYL
1 PLUG 268 996 R1
Z RETAINER 322 542 R1
z  RING 272 6371 R2
1 ROLLER 306 138 R2l
1 SHAFT 304 904 R91
2 WASHER 53 349 D}

SHAFT, track roller (8)

PLUG, track roller shaft lubrication (8)

BOLT, rear track spring retainer small (£}

BOLT, rear track spring retainer (6)

BOLT, track frame and spring guide (8)

-

CORK, No. 4, 5/8" dia. x £3/16'" leng (2}

DOWEL, rear track spring retainer (4}

NUT, track frame diagonal brace (%) (8)

PACKAGE, track roller oil seal leather
washer field service (consists of twe
WASHERS) {8)

STUD, track frame diagonal brace (*) (8)

{%} - Also listed and illustrated with "TRACK
FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE",

X - As Required.

PRINTED 1IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITEQ STATES OF AMERICA




-130- -130-

i TRACK DRIVE i TRACK DRIVE

TRACK FRAME. RIGID TRACK FRAME, SPRING RETAINER, TRACK
CHAIN. TRACK |DLER AND ROLLERS

TRACK FRAME, RIGID TRACK FRAME, SPRING RETAINER, TRACK

CHAIN, TRACK IDLER AND ROLIL.ERS « Conminves U
(5 Roller)

i
(5 Rollex) L

U
.

IPA-52652D
=

FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

o o PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




s,

-131- -15i-
By TRACK DRIVE L TRACK DRIVE

TRACK FRAME, RIGID TRACK FRAME, SPRING RETAINER, TRACK
CHAIN, TRACK IDLER AND ROILLLERS — ConTinuen
{5 Roller)

(X} - KEY TC UNITS

- Service Parts for 5 Rolier Track Frarmne

{less shoes) (wide gauge} {regular}

- Service Parts for 5 Roller Track Frame
{far AGR tractor)

Service Parts for Leader 5 Reller Track
Frame (rigid) (wide gauge)

- Service Parts for Side Boom 5 Roller

Track Frame {(rigid) (wide gauge)

o o w >
1

{¥) - Letters of these units corvespond with those shown folliowing
the degcription of the parts in the list below and identifies
the unit for which the part is used. Items without letters after
the description indicates the part is used for all units.

1 281 095 Rr1 SHIM, rigid track frame crossbar (heavy)
{X for Unit C and D)
H 281 996 R} SHIM, rigid track frame crossbar (medium)

{X for Unit C and D}

1 281 097 R1 SHIM, rigid tracl frame crossbar (light}
{X for Unit C and D)
1I2NF » 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (to
fasten shims to mounting pad) (4 for Unit
C and DI}
1/2" lock WASHER (4)

2 305939 R1! BAR, rigid track frame cross (Unit C and D)
INF x 5-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
INF x 8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)

3 269 540 R1 CLAMP, rigid track frame crossbar {2 for
Unit C and D}

7 263 338 R3 LINK, RH track (70 for Urnit A and B, 72 for
Unit € and D)

8 263 943 R1 PIN, track link (70 for Unit A and B, 72 for
Unit C and D)

9 263 941 R3 BUSHING, track link {70 for Unit A and B,
72 for Unit C and D}

9 263 942 R3 BUSHING, track master link (2}

10 263 937 R3 LINK, LE track {70 for Unit A and B, 72 for
Unit C and D)

|8 263 944 R1 PIN, track master link {2}

i2 263 345 R] WIRE, track master link pin locking (2}

13 263 939 R3 LINK, LH track master (2)

13 263 940 R3 LINK, RH track master (2)

14 307 932 R1 SHAFT, front track idler (2 for‘sUnit A and B)

14 307 035 R1 SHAFT, frent track idler (2 for Unit C and D)

15 53 335D WASHER, track idler felt {outer} (4)

16 47 334 D WASHER, track idler felt (inner} (4)

17 313 820 R9t QiL SEAL, track Idler {will work for
273 571 R91) (4) T-62 and TD-62 501 to 1987

17 321 292 R9%1 OIL SEAL, track idler {4} T-62 and TD-b2
1988 up

18 320 639 R1 IDLER, track (together with 321 292 R9i

will work for 8 400 I3) (4)
19 307 033 Ri WASHER, track idler thrust {4)
1/2NF = 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (8)
1/2" lock WASHER (8)
21 46 932 D GASKET, track idler cap (4)
22 306 548 R1 CAP, track idler (4)
3/8 % 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (12)
3/8" lock WASHER (12)

23 271 647 R1 PIL.UG, front track idler cap pipe {4)

TRACK FRAME. RIGID

TRACK FRAME, SPRING RETAINER, TRACK

CHAIN, TRACK IDLER AND ROLLERS ~ ConTinukp

{5 Roller)

24 314 514 R1
25 307 040 RY1
25 307 061 R91
26 307 062 R9I1
26 307 063 R91
27 60 371 DD
27 307 193 R1
28 306 140 R1
29 304 816 R1
30 304 907 R91?
31 304 05 RI1t
32 304 906 R1
33 314 637 R}
KET.Y 331 407 R9OL
34 331 625 R91
35 272 637 R2
36 322 542 R1
37 53 349 D
37 322 246 R1
38 314 934 R%1
3% 306 138 R21
39 306 134 R9Y1
40 304 904 R91

BRACKET, iront track idler {(will work for
60 374 DA) (2)
1/ZNF x 3-1/4' hex-hd cap SCREW (2]
1/2 x 1* hex-hd. cap SCREW (8}
I/2NF NUT (2)
1/2 * lock WASHER (10}

FRAME w/CORK, 104 940, LE track
(5 roller) {Unit A and B)

FRAME w/CORK, 104 940, RH track
(5 roller} (Unit A and B)

FRAME w/CORK, 104 940, LH track (rigid)
{5 rolier) (Unit C and D)

FRAME w/CORK, 104 940, RH track (rigid)
{5 roller) (Unit C and D)

ADJUSTER, fronrt idler (2 for Unit A and B}

ADJUSTER, front idler (2 for Unit G and D)

BRACKET, track rolier shaft (20) T-62 and
TD-62 501 to 1680
1/2 x 1-3/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (40)
1/2" lock WASHER {40)

BRACKET, track roller oil seal back-up (20)
T-62 and TD-of 501 to 1680

OIL SEAL w/GASKET, 304 816 R1, track
roller {20} T-62 and TD-62 501 to 1680

RETAINER w/PIN, track rolier {20} T-62 and
T-62 501 1o 1750

"o RING, track roller {, 065" thick x 3. 098")
(20) T-62 and TD-62 501 to 1750

BRACKET, track rolier shaft {20} T-62 and
TD-62 1681 up
1f2 x i=3f/¢" hex-hd. cap SCREW (40)
1/2" lock WASHER (440)

RING, track roller oil seal {used only as
part of PACKAGE, 331 625 R91} (4} T-62 and
TD-62 los] up

PACKAGE, track roller oil seal field

service (consists of OIL SEAL and RING,
331 407 R1) (4) T-62 and TD-62 1681 up

RING, center track roller snap (20}

RETAINER, track roliter (20) T-62 and
TD-62 1751 up

WASHER, track roller thrust (. (083 - , 085"
thick} (20}

WASHER, traci roller thrust (. 100 ~ . 105"
thick) {x)

BUSHING SET, track roller
{Consists of two BUSHINGS) (10}

ROLLER, track (No. 1, 3 and 5) {single
flanpe) (together with 314 934 R91 will work
for 306 136 RY1) (&)

ROLLER w/SHAFT ASSEMBLY, track
(single flanpge) (&)

{Composed of -

1 BUSHING 314 934 R91
2 RETAINER 304 905 R11
1 PLUG 268 996 R1
2 RING 272 637 R1
4 RING 304 306 R1
1 ROLLER 306 138 R2!
1 SHAFT 304 904 R91
2 WASHER 53349 D )

SHAFT, track roller (10)

X ~ As Required

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA &

BERINTED !N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-132-

i TRACK DRIVE

REF. I.H, PART

MO. NUMBER DESCHREIPTION

-132-
Bl TRACK DRIVE

TRACK FRAME. RIGID TRACK FRAME, SPRING RETAINER, TRACK
CHAIN, TRACK IDLER AND ROLLERS — ConTinueo

TRACK FRAME, RIGID TRACK FRAME, SPRING RETAINER, TRACK
CHAIN, TRACK IDLER AND ROLLERS - Continveo

(5 Roller) {5 Roller}
42 268 996 R1 PLUG, track roller shaft lubricator (10) 318 830 R91 ATTACHMENT, track chain (with shoes)
{16" clipped corner shoe) (For 5 roller 50
43 273 319 R11 RETAINER w/six CORK, 104 940 and four gauge tracter) {Not for loaders or sideboom
STUD, 62 385 D, rear LH track spring tracters) (See NOTE 2) {¥)
104 940 CORK, 5/8 x 13/16" {No. 4) (6) Composed of -
1/2NF x 3.1/4" hex-hd. cap SGREW 144 BOLT 311 344 R1
1/2NF NUT I CHAIN 263 592 R92
t/2% lock WASHER 144 NUT 273 870 R1
36 SHOE 53 700 DG }
43 273 320 Ri1  RETAINER w/six CORK, 104 940 and four 318 831 RY92 ATTACHMENT, track chain {with shoes}
STUD, 62 385 D, rear RH track spring (12" flat overlapping low profile three
104 940 CORK, 5/8" dia, x 13/16" lg. (No. 4) grouser shoe} (For loaders only) {See
(6) NOTE 2) (1)
1/2NF x 3-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW {Composed of -
1/2NF NUT 148 BOL T 311 344 R1
1/2" lock WASHER I CHAIN 307 192 R92
148 NUT 273 870 RI1
44 272 927 R1 ROD, track spring adjusting (4) 37 SHOE 277 504 R2 )
1-1/8NF NUT {4)
5/32 x 1-3/4"v cotter PIN (4} 41 445 D BOLT, rigid crossbar mounting pad dowel
{4 for Units C and D)
45 45 798 DBX. GUARD w/REINFORCING STRIPS, track T/8" NUT {4)
apring {2}
p3l8gx 3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (8) 265 965 R1 BOLT, rear track spring retainer small {2)
3/8" lock WASHER {8) 275 049 R2 BOLT, rear track spring retainer {6)
13/32 x 13/16" x No. 16 ga. WASHER (8) 265 965 R1 BOLT, track irame and spring guide {8)
46 272926 R1 SPRING, track (4) 53 400 DX BUSHING, front idler {(also listed and illuste
trated with "Track ldler™) {2)
47 272929 RI1 RETAINER, front track spring (2)
305 924 Ri CARRIER, sprocket drive {also listed and
48 272 928 RI NUT, track spring adjusting (4) illustrated with "Sprocket Drive, Shaft,
Pinion and Sprocket, Track Frame Pivot
49 265971 R11 GUIDE w/six CORK, 104 940, LH track Shaft') (2]
frame and track spring 1/2 x 3-1/2" hex~-hd. cap SCREW (20)
104 94¢ CORK, 5/Bx 13/16" (No. 4) {6)
307 194 R91 CHANNEL, LH main frame {also listed and
49 265 972 R11  GUIDE w/six CORK, 104 94C, RH track illustrated with "Main Frame Channels,
frame and track spring Track Frame Guide, Rollers and Brackets")
104 940 GOREK, 5/8 x 13/15" (No. 4} {f) 307 195 R91 CHANNEL, RH main frame (also listed and
illustrated with "Main Frame Channels,
* Track Frame Guide, Rollers and Brackets")
50 306 139 R21] ROLLER, track (No. Z and 4) (double flange) 104 940 CORK, No. 4=5/8" dia. 13/16* long (6}
{2) additional required on tractors equipped
with double flange track relier attachment) 316 602 R1 DOWEL, rear track spriag retainer (4}
{together with BUSHING SET, 314 934 R9Y1,
will work for 306 137 R9E) (4] 32 454 D NUT, track frame diagonal brace {*) (8)
50 306 135 R91 ROLLER w/SHAFT ASSEMBLY, track 273 352 FITTING, track Iramer puide roller
{double flange) {4) (2 for Unit A and B)
{Cornposed of -
1 BUSHING 314 934 R51 272 [35 R12 1DLER, front {also listed and illustrated
1 PLUG 268 996 R1 with Fronat Idler") (2)
2 RETAINER 322 542 R1 7/8" NUT (4 for Unit A and B)
2 RING 272 637 R2
1 ROLLER 306 135 R21 32 454 D NUT, track frame diagonal brace (%) {B)
1 SHAFT 304 904 R91
2 WASHER 53 349 D 274 912 R91 PACKAGE, track roller oil seal leather
washer field service) {consists of two
leather WASHER) (for service on
318 828 R91 ATTACHMENT, track chain {with shoes) 273 867 R91 and 304 907 R91) (10)
(12" clipped corner shoe) {For 5 roller 50"
gaupe tractor) {Not for loaders or sideboom 268 996 R1 PLUG, front idler shaft lubrication (2)
tractors) {See NOTE 2) (#)
{Composed of - SCREW, 1/2 x 1" hex-hd cap {for sprocket
144 BOLT 311 344 R1 SHIELD, 53 536 DAX) (4)
1 CHALN 263 952 R92
144 NUT 273 870 R1 SGREW, 1/2 x 2-1/2" hex-hd. cap {used
36 SHOE 53 699 DC ) with front idler puide plate) (also listed
with "Front idler”} (8)
318 829 R91  ATTACHMENT, track chain {with shoes)
(14" clipped corner shoe) (For 5 roller 50 (*} - Also Listed And Illustrated With "TRACK
gauge tractor) (Not for loaders or sideboom FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE".
tractors) (See NOTE 2) (%} {1} - Above Attachments Service One Side
{Cormnposed of - Of Tractor. Order Any Two Of Above
144 BOLT 311 344 R1 Attachments to Service Both Sides
1 GHAIN 263 952 R92 Of Tractors.
144 NUT 273 B70 R? NOTE 2 - Field Appiication - Qrder on
36 SHOE 57 249 DC } Machine Qrder Form.
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA hd PRINTED IN UNITCD STATES OF AMERICA




i

«~ 133«

TRACK DRIVE

-133-

MEMORANDA

REfF, t.H, PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

TRACK FRAME, RIGID TRACK FRAME, SPRING RETAINER,
TRACK CHAIN, TRACK IDLER AND ROLLERS - ConTinuzp

{5 Reller}

305 938 R1

305 922 R1

273 476 R1

62 385 D
263 952 R92

307 192 R92

SHAFT, track frame pivot {also listed and
illustrated with "'Sprocket Drive, Shaft,
Pinion and Sprocket, Track Frame Pivot
Shaft't)

SHAFT, sprocket drive pinion (also listed
and illustrated with #Sprocket Drive, Shaft,
Pinion and Sprocket, Track Frame Pivot
Shaft') (2}

SPACER, front idler guide {alao listed and
illustrated with "Front jdier") (4)

S5TUD, track frame diagonal brack (¥) (8)
TRACK ASSEMBIY (5 roller) {leas shoes)

(2 for Unit A and B)
{Composed of -
35

BUSHING 263 941 R3
1 BUSHING 263 942 R3
35 LINK 263 937 R3
35 LINK 263 938 R3
1 LINK 263 939 R3
1 LINK 2563 940 R3
35 PIN 263 943 R1
1 PIN 263 944 R1
1 WIRE 263 945 R1 )

TRACK ASSEMBLY (5 roller) (leas shoes)
(2 for Unit C and D)

{Composed of -

36 BUSHING 263 941 R3
1 BUSHING 263 452 R3
36 LINK 263 937 R3
36 LINK 263 938 R3
1 LINK 263 939 R3
1 LINK 263 940 R3
36 PIN 263 943 R1
i PIN 263 944 R1
1 WIRE 263 945 R1 )

WASHER, 1/2" lock (used with front idler
guide plate} (also iisted with "Front Idler')
(8)

{(*) Also Listed And Illustrated With
"TRAGK FRAME DIAGONAL BRACE"

PRINTED IN UNITER STATES OF AMERICA

PFRINTER IN UNITER STATES OF AMERICA




i

- 34~

TRACK DRIVE

i

-134-

TRACK DRIVE

FRONT IDLER

For AGR Tractors

FRONT IDLER = ConTinuen

IPA-82303

o L ranT DEBGRIFPTION
1 263 422 R2 GUIDE, LH front idler {2)
z 263427 Rl CLAMP, front idler shaft {4)
1/2 x 15/8" hex~hd. cap SCREW (8)
1/2" lock WASHER. {8}
3 53 360 D WASHER, front idier felt (4} T and TD-62
501 to 2477
4 338 542 R91 OIL SEAL, {ront idler {4}
5 60 573 D RING, front idler retainer snap (4]
& 53362 D RETAINER, front idler {4}
7 53369 D WASHER, front idlar thrust (set of two) (4)
B 268 996 R1 PLUG, froatidler lubrication (2)
9 307 037 R9!1 SHAFT, {ront idler (&)
10 53 400 DX BUSHING, front idler {set of two) &) (2}
11 263 421 R12 IDLER w/twe BUSHING and two OIL SEAL,
273 566 R91, front (not large diameter front
idler) {2)
11 272 135 R12 IDLER w/two BUSHING, front {large diameter

front idler} (%) {2)

':f;:' L hanT DESCRIPTION
12 263 423 R2 GUIDE, RH {ront idler {2}
13 60 373 D SPACER, front idler guide {used with
Attachment, 273 638 R91){4) {4}
14 53 378 DC /PLA'I‘E, front idler guide croas (2)
1/2 x 1-3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW {not for
large diameter {ront idler) {8}
1/2 x 2-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW {large
diameter front idler) (8)
1/2" lock WASHER. (8}
15 45 400 DE ADJUSTER, front idler {not 5 roller track
frame or large diameter fronat idler} (2)
1/2 % 1-1/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW (2)
172" lock WASHER (2)
16 273 639 R1 ADJUSTER, front idler (large diameter front
idler) (used with ATTACHMENT,
273 638 R9I1) {2}
17 265 970 R1 NUT, front idler adjuster lock {2}

1/2 x 2-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW (used
with front idier guide cross plate large
diameter) {8)

(¥} = Used Also In Equipment Combinations.
Also Listed With "Track Frame, Rigid
Track Frame, Spring Retainer, Track
Chain, Track Idler and Rollers
(5 Roller}

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA @

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




. g9 *
g E- e 2¥! f o, [ oore st
St 067! :
S -135- 5/&6 - 5‘@‘—' ?é%?
FINAL DRIVE
REF. PART REF. PART
RO, NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
SPROCKET DRIVE AND SPROCKET - Continued SPROCKET DRIVE AND SPROCKET -~ Contlaued
12 612 784 C92 CARRIER, sprocket driven gear (2) 29 331 882 R1 SHIM, bearing retainer (,0149}(X)
(Order the following - 29 331 883 R1 SHIM, bearing retainer {,G070}(X)
1 CARRIER 612 784 C93 29 331 884 R1 SHIM, bearing retainer {. 0040){X)
1 RING 310 935 R1i
1 SPACER 628 291 Gl } 30 331 880 R1 PLATE, bearing retainer (2)
12 612 784 C93 CARRIER, sprocket drive gear (2) 31 338 997 R1 BOLT, bearing retainer plate {12)
325 291 R1 BOLT, sprocket drive gear dowel (10}
454 522 R1 NUT, 1/2" Esna stop (20) 32 325 858 Rt LOCK, retainer plate bolt {6)
884 387 R1 SCREW, 1/2 x 2-3/8" hex-hd cap (10) 179 881 1/2 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (12)
13 325 849 R1 GEAR, sprocket drive (2} 33 325 857 Rl  PLATE, sprocket drive ring gear
retaining (6)
14 325 904 R1 RETAINER, bull gear bearing (2)
o 179 883 SCREW, 1/2x1-1/4" hex-hd cap{12} 34 334 886 Rl GEAR, sprocket drive ring {2)
Z
g‘ 15 327 108 R9: BEARING, sprocket drive gear (2} 37 325 286 Rl SPACER, planet gear bearing (6)
16 331 879 R1  RING, sprocket drive gear bearing 33 327 122 R91 CONE, planet gear roller bearing (12)
retainer snap (2}
39 327 123 Rl CUP, planet gear roller bearing (12}
i7 659 608 C91 COVER w/three SCREW, 624 965 C1,
sprocket drive (together with-thirteen 40 334 888 R1 GEAR, planet (6}
WASHER, 65% 609 C1 will work for )
COVER, (2) 41 325 901 R1 RING, planet gear bearing snap 6)
24 892 R1 SCREW, 3/4 x 3" hex-hd cap (Used
w/COQVER, 616 129 C21) (26} 42 612 687 Cl1 CARRIER w/three SCREW, 624 965 Cl
25 910 Ri SCREW, 3/4 x 3" hex-hd cap {Used . planet gear {2)
w/COVER, 659 608 C91} {26} 271 617 3/4 % 3-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (16)
624 965 Cl SCREW, oval point puller (6} 27 €11 3/4 x 2" hex-hd cap SCREW (24}
25 538 R1 WASHER, hardened {Used w/ 624 965 C1 SCREW, 5/8 x 1-1/2"cval-pt
COVER, 616 129 C21} (26) puiler {(6)
659 605 C1 WASHER, hardened {Used w/
COVER, 659 608 C91) (26) 43 325 906 R1  DOWEL, sprocket (8}
o 43 325 906 R1 DOWEL, planet carrier ()
18 606 598 C92 SEAL, sprocket drive outer {quad
ring type) (Optional with SEAL, 44 325 907 R1  WASHER, dowel (16)
702 659 C91) (2) .
45 382 432 R1 "GP RING, planet gear shaft (2 x 2-1/4x
18 702 659 C91 SEAL, sprocket drive SEAL (metal 1/8")(Used w/SHAFT, 612 686 C1)(3}
fact type) (Optional with SEAL, 45 343 922 R1  ""O" RING, planet gear shaft (2-1/8 x
606 538 C92) (2) 2-3/8 x 1/8")(Used w/SHAFT,
616 233 C1) (3) '
18 606 876 C92 KIT, sprocket drive cuter seal rebuii- .
ding (consists of two rubber quad 46 612 686 C1  SHAFT, planet geax (6)
RINGS and installation PAMPHLET,
1 085 294 R1) (Service Kit for SEAL, 47 141 199 DOWEL, planet shaft (6)
606 598 C92) ;
48 331 879 R1  RING, sun gear retainer snap (2)
18 702 547 C2 KIT, sprocket drive outer seal rebuil-
ding {Consists of two rubber RING 49 331 878 Rl CGEAR, sun (2)
and installation PAMPHLET,
1 085 367 R1) (Service Kit for SEAL, 50 331 879 R1 RING, sun gear retainer snap (2)
702 659 C91)
51 19 256 R1  NUT, planet gear shaft (Esna) (6)
é 19 338 261 R9l BEARING, sprocket drive inner (2)
S 654 706 C1  DAM, sprocket drive oil {4)
20 285 724 R1  "OY RING (3-3/8 x 3-5/8 = 1/8")
sprocket drive gear carrier spacer 272 925 Rl GASKET, oil level plug (2)
tension (2} i
18 524 R1 PLUG, 1-1/4" sq-soc oil level (2)
21 628 291 C1 SPACER, sprocket drive gear carrier . :
{2) 270 835 R PLUG, drain (6)
23 331 881 R1 SPACER, sprocket drive bearing (2} 319 922 Rl RING, sprocket driveivent port sealing
. (2)(optional with 360°610 R1)
24 616 126 C2 CARRIER, sprocket iR '
360 610 Rl RING, sprocket drive vent port sezling
25 327{130 Rl RING, planet carrier sealing (Z)Sm :;LS'I 542 (2)(optional with 319 922 R1)
26 225 925 RZ1 SPI;OCKET %ithree SCREW, 624 965C1297 319 922 Ri  RING, brake cocling port sealing (2)
24 965 Cl CREW, oval point puller {3) optional with 360 610 R1
P :g_g__ﬁ e 25 HH 2 _ {op )
27 338 998 R91 BEARING, sprocket carrier outer (2) 360 610 R1  RING, brake cooling port sealing {2}
{opticnal with 360 610 R1)
28 331 B77 R1 HUB, sprocket drive ring gear (2)

X - As Reguired,

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




S T,
S R - -136-
: HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
REF.  PART REF.  PART LA
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
HYDRAULIC TEST CONNECTIONS HYDRAULIC TEST CONNECTIONS - Continued

n
10
N
S 14
12 {
—— =
’ %Q«m
—F @.::5 P
0\ L.
\ »

CE-96433
i
i
. A
H 319615 Rl  ELBOW, 20 psi test tube (at regulator 9 624748 C91 TUBE w/two NUT, 915 499 RI and two
outlet) SLEEVE, 915 500 R1, 160 psi test
connection
2 319615 Rl  ELBOW, B0 psi test tube (regulator 10 334 445 R1 MANIFOLD, pressure check
outlet) 179 821 5/16 x 1-3/8™ hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
103 320 5/16" lock WASHER (2)
3 319615 R1 ELBOW, 160 psi test tube (at pressure
regulatox) 11 444 614 PLUG, pressure check manifold {1/8%
NPT
4 915499 R1  NUT, 20 psi test connector tube (2) )
315 500 R1 SLEEVE (2) 12 606 885 C1 CONNECTOR, 80 psi test tube (at
pressure check manifold}
5 915 499 R1 INUT, 80 psi test tube connector (2)
915 500 R1 SLEEVE i3 606 885 C1 CONNECTOR, 160 psi test tube (at
pressure check manifoid)
[ 915499 Rl NUT, 160 psi test tube connector (2)
915 500 R1 SLEEVE
14 610041 C1 TEE, lubrication oil pressure gauge -
7 624 750 C92  TUBE w/two NUT, 915 499 R1 and lower tube {in pressure check mani- (
two SLEEVE, 915 500 R1, 20 psi fold) L
test connection e
15 PLATE, hydraulic test pressure check
8 624 749 C91 TUBE w/two NUT, 915 499 Rl and two (Not Fuzrnished Separately)
SLEEVE, 519 500 R1, 80 psi test
connection

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-135-

i TRACK DRIVE

-135.

i TRACK DRIVE

REF, 1. H. PART

NO, NUMBER DEBCRIPTION

FRONT IDLER — ConTinuED

18 604 539 C1 IDLER, w/two bushings weighted front {{or
AGR, tractors only) (2)
19 604 572 C91 ATTACHMENT, weighted {ront idler {con-

siuts of two idlers 604 539 C1} {for AGR,
tractors only) (See NOTE 3)

273 638 R91 ATTACHMENT, large diameter front idler
{{for tractar equipped with 5 rollex track
frame) (See NOTES 1 and 3)
{(Compesed of -

2 ADJUSTER 273 639 Rl
2 IDLER 272 135 R12
60 373 D)

(’ 4 SPAGER

W

6_*. W
W
Al

%
AN

\

"
s T \\

pt

FRONT IDLER SHIELD

PA-43316

REF, LH.PART

NO, NUMBER DESCRIPTICR

263 431 R91 ATTACHMENT, front idler shield
(See NOTES 1 and 3}

1 263 429 R11 SHIELD, LH front idler outer
3/BNF x 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (3}
3/8" lock WASHER (3}

1 263 429 Rl SHIELD, RH front idler inner
3/BNF x 1-1/4" hex-hd., cap SCREW {3)
378" lock WASHER (3}

2 263 430 R11 SHIELD, RH front idier outer
3/8NF x 1-1/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW {3}

3/8" tock WASHER (3}

2 263 430 R11 SHIELD, LH front idier inner
3/8NF x 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (3}
3/8" lock WASHER (3)

NOTE 1! Factovy Application - Order on
Machine Order Form,

NOTE 3: Field Application - Qrder through
Regular Service Parts Channels,

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

a PRINTED IN UMNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-136- =136~
i TRACK DRIVE oE TRACK DRIVE
TRACK ROLLER SHIELD TRACK ROLLER SHIELD =« Convinuep

For tractors equipped with 5 roller track frame

1PA-45242A

::.:‘ i hanT DESCRIPTION ':;:' S anT DESCRIPTION
{X] - KEY TO UNITS z 314 644 R11 SHIELD, LH track rolier, outer {Unit A)
2 314 645 R1i SHIELD, RH track roller, outer {Unit A}
5/8 NUT (7)
A 314 640 RY} ATTACHMENT, track roller shield (for 5/BNF x 1-1/8" hex-hd., cap SCREW (2}
4 roller track frame) (See NOTE 1 and 3) EfBNF x 1-1/2"% hex-hd. cap SCREW (7}
5/8" lock WASHER {7)
3 314 641 R91 ATTACHMENT, track roller shield (for
5 roller track frame) (See NOTE 1 and 3)
3 314 646 R11 SHIELD, LH track reller, inner (Unit B)
3 314 647 R11 SHIELD, RH track roller, inner (Unit B}
(X} - Letters of these units correspond with those shown following 5/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (8}
the description of the parts in the list below and identifies £/8" lock WASHER, (8}
the unit for which the part is used. Items without letters
after the description indicates the part is used for all units, 4 314 648 R11 SHIELD, LH track roller, outer {Unit B)
NOTE |: Factory Application - Order on 4 314 649 R1t SHIELD, RH track roller, outer (Unit B)
Machine Order Form. 5/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd, cap SCREW (10}
NOTE 3:; Field Application - Order through 5/8" lock WASHER (10}
Regular Service Parts Channels.
604 662 C1 BOLT, track roller shield spacer {6 [or
Unit A) {8 for Unit B)
1 314 642 R11  SHIELD, LH irack roller, inner {Unit A} 3/4NF NUT (6 for Unit A)
1 3t4 643 R11  SHIELD, RH track rolier, inner ({nit A) 3/ANT NUT (8 for Unit B)
5/8NF NUT {(7)
5/BNF x 1-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW (7} 267 746 R2 SPACER, track roller shield (6 for Unit A)

5/8" lock WASHER (7)

(8 for Unit B)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA e a PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

£

{




-137- - 137«

] TRACK DRIVE B TRACK DRIVE

TRACK SHOES TRACK SHOES — ConTinuen

Flat shoe
{Low straight grouser)

Flat shoe
(3 Grouser)

Center lug grouser Street plate Overlapping flat shoes
1PA-43332 A
IH ATTACHMENT DESCRIPTION IH ATTACHMENT OESCRIPTION
HUMBER (X} NUMBER (X)
SOQUARE CORNER SQUARE CORNER - Continued
53 5693 DB 530E SET, track (12" track shoe 53 687 DB) {See 311 344 R} BOLT, track shoe {for attachments with 74
NOTE B} {64) shoes) {will work for 266 955 R1) (296)
254 794 R91 SHOE SET, track {wide tread) (i2" track shoea 273 870 RI NUT, track shoe {hex-type} (for attachments
53 687 DB) (See NOTE A} (72) with 64 shoes) (%] (256)
SHOE SET, track (wide tread) (12" track shoe 273 870 R1i NUT, track shoe {hex-type} (for attachments
53 687 DB) (See NOTES D and E} {74} with 72 shoes) {¥) {288)
57 250 DB SHOE SET, track {wide tread) (4" track shoe 273 87G R1 NUT, track shoe {hex-type] for attachments
57 248 DB) (See NOTE B} {64) with 74 shoes) (¥) {29&)
254 795 R91 SHOE SET, track (wide tread) (14" track shoe NOTE A" For Tractors With 5 Roller
57 248 DB} {See NOTE A) {72) Track Frame With Qr Without Large
Diameter Front Idler Having 36 Links
53 694 DB SHOE SET, track {wide tread} {16" track shoe Per Track (Not For Loaders or Side
53 688 DB) {See NOTE B) {64) Boom Tractors.
NOTE B: For Tractors With 3Z Links Per
254 796 R91 SHOQE SET, track {wide tread} (16" track shee Track Not Using 5 Roller Track Frame,
53 $88 DB) {See NOTE A} (72) Large Diameter Front Idler or Loaders
Or Side Boom Tractors.
53 695 DB SHOE SET, track {wide tread) (18" track shoe NOTE D: These Atiachments Can Be
53 689 DB) {See NOTE B) {64) Furnished Only With The Approval Of
The Construction Equipment Engineering
257 723 R91 SHOQE SET, track {wide tread) {18" track shoe Department.
53 689 DB) (Not for AGR Tractors) {See NOTE E" For Side Boom Tracters Using
NOTE A) (72) 37 Links Per Track.
(#) - Square Type Track Shoe Bolt NUT,
53 £96 DB SHOE SET, track (wide tread) (20" track shoe 263 951 R1 Also Available For Service
53 690 DB) {See NOTE B) {64) In Place of Hex~Type 273 870 R1.
Included with above -
311 344 R1 BOLT, track shoe {for attachments with 64 {X) - Factory Application - Order On
shoes) (will woric for 266 955 R1) (250) Machine Qrder Form.
311 344 R BOLT, track shoe (for attachments with 72 Field Application - Order Through
shoes} (will weri for 2606 955 R1) (288) Regular Service Parts Ghannels.

BRINTED IN UNITED 5TATES OF AMERICA ] o PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




~-138-

il TRACK DRIVE

-138-

i TRACK DRIVE

IH ATTACHMENT DESCRIPTION

NUMBER (X}

IH ATTACHMENT OESCRIPTION

HUMBER (X}

TRACK SHOES — ConTinuen

CLIPFED CORNER

53 705 DC SHOE SET (standard) (field application only} (12"
track shoe 53 699 DC) (See NOTE B} (64)
2587 724 R92 SHQE SET, track (wide tread) {12" track shoe
53 699 DC) (See NOTE Al {72)
SHOE SET, track (wide tread) (12" track shoe
53 699 DC} {(See NOTES C and D) (74)
57 251 DC SHOE SET, track (wide tread) (i4" track shoe
57 249 DG} {(See NOTE B) (b4)
257 725 R92 SHOE SET, track {(wide tread) {14" track ahoe
57 249 DC) (See NOTE A) (72)
331 475 R9! SHOE SET, track {widetread) (14" track shoe
57 249 DC) (See NOTE E) (74)
SHQE SET, track {14" track shoe 57 249 DC)
[See NOTE C) {74)
53 706 DC SHOE SET, track (wide zread) (16" track
shoe 53 700 DC) (See NOTE B) (64}
257 726 R92 SHOE SET, track (wide tread) (16" tracic shoe
53 700 DC) {See NOTE A) (72)
331 476 RI1 SHOE SET, track {wide tread) (16" track
shoe 53 700 DC} (See NOTE E) (74)
53 707 DC SHOE SET, track {wide tread) (18" track shoe
53 701 DC) (See NOTE B) (64)
257 727 R92 SHOE SET, track {wide tread) (18" track shoe
53 70} DC) {See NOTE A) (72)
53 708 DC SHOE SET, track (wide tread} (20" tracic shoe
53 702 DC) {See NOTE B) (64}
Included with above »
311 344 R1 BCLT, track shoe (for attachments with
&4 shoes) (will work for 266 955 R1) {256)
311 344 R1 BOILLT, track shoe (for attachments with
72 shoes) {will work for 266 955 R1) {288)
311 344 R1 BOLT, track shoe (for attachments with
74 shoes} (will work for 266 955 R1} (296)
273 870 R1 NUT, track shoe {hex-type) (for attachments
with 72 shoes) {%) {288)
273 870 R1 NUT, track shoe (hex-type) (for attachments
with 64 shoes) {¥} {256}
273 870 R1 NUT, track shoe (hex-type) {{or attachments

with 74 shoes) (*) (296}

STAGGERED LUG GROUSER

57 182 DA SHQOE SET, track {center lug 12" track shoe
57 179 DA) {32) and {end lug 12" track shoe
57 180 DA) (See NOTE B} {32}
255 B78 R9] SHOE SET, track (wide tread) (center Iug 12"
track shoe 57 179 DA} (36) and {end lug 12" track
shoe 57 1B0 DA) (See NOTE A} (36}
307 297 R91 SHOE SET, track (wide tread] (center lug 12"
track shoe 57 179 DA} {37 and {end lug 12"
track shoe 57 180 DA) {See NOTES C and D} (37}
Included with above -
311 344 R1 BOLT, track shoe (for attachments with 64
shoes) {will work for 266 955 R1) (256)
311 344 R1 BCOLT, track shoe (for attachments with 72
shoes) (will work for 266 955 R1) (288)
311 344 R1 BOLT, track shoe {for attachments with 74
shoes) {(will work for 266 955 R1) (296)
273 870 R1 NUT, track shoe {hex-type) for attachments
with 64 shoes} (#} (256)
273 870 R1 NUT, track shoe {(hex-type) for attachments
with 72 shoes} (%} (288)
273 870 R1 NUT, track shoe {hex«type) {for zttachments

with 74 shoes) (®) {294)

STREET PLATES

254 797 RYI SHOE HALF SET, track {wide tread) {9-1/2"
track shoe 29 804 DB) (See NOTE A} (36)
57 517 D SHOE HALF SET, track (9-1/2" track shoe

2y 804 DB) (See NOTE B) (32)

PRINTED IN GNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRACK SHOES — Continuzo

STREET PLATES - Continued

SHOE HALF SET, track {wide tread) (9=1/2"
track shoe 2% 804 DB} (See NOTE E} {37)
Included with above

5/8NF x I-1/4'" hex-hd cap SCREW {{or
attachments with 36 shoes) (72)

5/8NF x l=-1/4" hex=hd cap SCREW (for
attachments with 32 shoe) (64)

5/8NF x 1-1/4" hes-hd cap SGREW (for
attachments with 37 shoes) (74]

S/8NF NUT {for attachments with
36 shoes) (72) :

5/8NF NUT (for attachments with
32 shoes) {64)

5/8NF NUT (for attachments with
37 shoes) (74}

33} 477 RG]

FLAT SHOES

SHOE SET, flat overlapping (wide tread} (12"
track shoe 9 065 DA) (See NOTE A) {72}

SHOE SET, flat overlapping (wide tread) {12"
track shoe 9 065 DA} (S5ee NOTE C) (74)

SHOE SET, flat overlapping {low profile three
grouser (12" track shoe 277 504 R2} {See NOTE
B) {64}

SHOE SET, flat overlapping (low profile three
grouser) {12" track shoe 277 504 R2){wide tread)
(See NOTE A} {72) (Not for AGR Tractors)

SHOE SET, flat overlapping (wide tread) {low
profile three grouser) (12" track shoe 277 504 R2)
{See NOTE C} {14)

SHOE SET, flat overlapping {low straight type
grouser) (wide tread) (12" track shoe 258 B71 R1}
(See NOTE B) (64}

SHOE SET, flat overlapping {low straight type
grouser) (12" track shoe 258 871 R1) (See
NOTE A) {72)

SHOE SET, flat overlapping {low straight type
grouser) {wide tread) {12" track shoe
258 871 R1}(5ee NOTE C) (74)

Included with above «

BOLT, track shoe {{for attachments with 64
shoes) (will work for 266 955 R1) {256)

BCGLT, track shoe {for attachments with 72
shoes) {will worlk for 266 955 R1) (288)

BOLT, track shoe (for attachments with 74
shoes) {will worlk for 266 955 R1) (296)

NUT, track shoe (hex-type) ({for attachments
with 64 shoes) (%) (256)

NUT, track shoe {(hex-type) {(for attachments
with 72 shoes) {*) (288)

NUT, track shoe (hex-type) (for attachments
with 74 shoes) {*) {296)

254 799 R91
307 294 R9]

277 505 R91

277 506 R31

307 197 R91

258 869 R91

258 870 R91

307 298 R9]

3F1 344 R1
311 344 R1
311 344 R1
273 870 R1
273 870 R1

273 870 R}

NOTE A: For Tractors With 5 Roller Track Frame
With Or Without Large Diameter Front Idler
Having 34 Links Per Track (Not For Loaders or
Side Boom Tractors.)

NOTE B: For Tractors With 32 Links Per Track
Not Using 5 Roller Track Frame, Large
Diameter Front idler or Loaders Or Side Boom
Tractors.

NOTE C: For Leoaders Oz Sideboom Tractors
Using 37 Links Per Track

NOTE D: These Attachments Can Be Furnished
Cnly With The Approval Of The Construction
Equipment Engineering Department.

NOTE E: For Side Boomn Tractors Using 37 Links
Per Track,

(#) - Square Type Track Shoe Bolt NUT,

263 951 R1 Also Available For Service In
Place of Hex-Type 273 870 R1.
(X} ~ Factory Application - Order On Machine
Qrder Form.
Field Application - Order Through Regular
Service Parts Channels.
§ - Not Furnished Separately

] PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

s,




~139- ~139-

] TRACK DRIVE K MEMORANDA

IH ATTACHMENT DESCRIPTION
NUMBER (X)

TRACK SHOES - Convinuen

RUBBER SHOE

255 025 R92 SHOE SET, rubbker, track (10" track shoe
21 727 DA) {See NOTE B {64}
Included with above -

255 024 R1 BASE PLATE, rubber, track (64)

311 344 R1 BOLT, track shoe {256)
273 B70 R1 NUT, track shoe (hex«type) (#*) {will work

for 266 955 Ri) {256}

46 22T D NUT, track shoe stud (256) "

256 021 R1 STUD, track shoe [256)
- 331 478 R91 SHOE SE'T, rubber track {10 track shoe
(/' 21 727 DA) [See NOTE E) (74)
: Included with above -

255 024 R1 BASE PLATE, rubber, track (74)

311 344 R1 BOLT, track shoe (298)

273 870 R1 NUT, track shoe {hex-type) (*} {296}

46 227 D NUT, track shoe stud (296}
256 021 R1 STUD, track shoe (296} H

NQOfIE B: For I'ractors With 32 Links Per Track
Not using 5 Roller [rack Frame, Large
Dameter Front ldler or Loaders or Side Boom
Tractors.

NOTE E: For Side Boom Tractors Using
37 Links Per Track,

’ (#y = nguare lype | rack Shoe Bolt Nut,
263 Y31 R! Also Available For Service In
Place of Hex-Type 273 870 R1.

PRINTED IN UNLTED STATES OF AMERICA o ° PRINTED iN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




S 4/9;»8‘?77

- 146-

e FINAL DRIVE

~140-

i} FINAL DRIVE

. SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET AND TRACK

SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET AND TRACK
FRAME PIVOT SHAFT — ConTinuao

FRAME PIVOT SHAFT
I~
G-
-
]i, [~ B bl 1

[

IPB-19043 8

65

Not wide tread

AT TR gy

!l\. )

59

58

b7

b6

52 53 54 Hb

51

50

48 49

Wide tread

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA -

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BT




-14]1- ~iddn

Be FINAL DRIVE i FINAL DRIVE

LT NO.

SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET AND TRACK
FRAME PIVOT SHAFT — ConTinuzn

9
10

14

20

51 376 DBX

8498 D

310 515 RS1

53 803D

271 774 R91

279 777 R1
271 775 R1
271 778 RY1
51 377 D
51 374 D
271 7193 R

8132DA

8 502 DEX

271 780 R91

8129 DA
271 781 R91

53 812 D

8 501 :DDX -

279 7¥8 RL

271848 R

SHAFT wftwo NUT, 51 317 D, sprocket drive
pinion (not wide tread) (2)

RETAINER, sprocket drive pinion inner bear-
ing (not wide tread) {2)
3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (6]
3/8" lock WASHER (6)

OIL, SEAL, sprocket drive pinion shaft {not
wide tread) (will work for 279 988 R92 and
310 529 R91) (2)

GASKET, sprocket drive pinion inner bearing
cage (not wide tread) {4}

BEARING, inner sprochket drive pinien ball
(not wide tread) {2)

CAGE, sprocket drive pinion inner bearing
{not wide tread) (2)

PINION, sprocket drive (12 T} (not wide
tread} {2}

BEARING, sprocket drive pinion outer (2)

NUT, sprocket drive pinion and bearing
retainer {not wide tread) (4)

LOCKNUT, sprocket drive pinion and bearing
retainer (not wide tread} (2)

RING, sprocket drive pinion outer bearing cap
sealing {2)

CAP, sprocket drive pinion cuter bearing (2}
3/8 x 1* hex-hd. cap SCREW {5}
3/8" lock WASHER (6)

HOUSING w/two PLUG, 18 524 Rl and two
GASKET, 272 925 R, inner RH and LH
sprocket drive gear (not wide tread) (2}

1/2 5 1-1/4" hex=hd. cap SCREW (4}
i/2 x 1-3/8" hex~hd, cap SCREW (2}
I1/2 % 1-5/8" hex-hd, cap SCREW {4}
1/2" iock WASHER (i0)

BEARING, inner sprocket drive gear
cylindrical roller {2}

SPACER, sprocket drive gear bearing {2)
GEAR, sprocket drive and carrier (51 T} {2)

GASKET, sprocket drive gear housing {2)

HQUSING w/two PLUG, 271 848 R), outer
‘sprocket drive gear (2)
1{2NF {wide tread) NUT (10)
PLUG, ! sg-soc, stl. pipe (2)
1/2NF x 1-3/B" hex-hd. cap SCREW (wide
sotread) {8)
1/2 x 2-3/ 4" hex-hd. cap SCREW {not
wide tread) {6)
1/2 x 3-1/2" hex-hd, cap SCREW (18)
1/2NF x 3-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW {wide
tread) (4)
1/2 % 5" hex-hd. cap SCREW {not wide
tread) (4)
1/2" external tooth lock WASHER (4]
b/ 2" lock WASHER (22)

"PIN, aprocket drive gear outer housing to
“‘reain frame dowel {not wide tread) (4)

PRINTED IN UNITED'STATES OF AMERICA o

SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT, PINION AND SPROCKET AND TRACK
FRAME PIVOT SHAFT — Cenyinugn

21

33A

34

is

36
36

37
37

38

39

40
41

53555 D

313 941 R1

313188 R1

313 203 R91

46 758 DA

51 373D

32888 D

172 599

51 365 DBX

305 922 R:

8496 D

. 310 516 R91

ST 311
306 923 R]

55782 D

T
i -

55783 D

53 B05 D

53 805 D

279 775 R1

219 776 Rl

271 774 R9}

271 773 R1

~

211 116 Rl

oy

503 DDX

GUARD, w/inner and outer dirt DEFLEC-
TORS, sprocket drive oil seal
SCREW, 5/16NF x 5/8" "NYLOCK"
hex-hd, {12}
5/ 16" lock WASHER {12)
GASKET, aprocket drive oil seal snap-on
{will work for 45 124 DA} (2)

0ii, SEAL, sprocket dnve (w111 work for
53 535 DA) {2)

BOLT, sprocket carriér"('M)
DEFLEGTOR, sprocket drive oi

WASHER, sprocket carrier bolt (9/
external tooth) {14)
NUT, sprocket carrier bolt {14}

PLUG, sprocket drive pinion shaft expé’nsion
(wide tread) [2-3/8") {2]

SHAFT, w/expansion PLUG, 172599 and two
NUT, 55782 D, sprocket drive pinion
(wide tread) {not used in equzpment ccmbma— L.l
tions) (See NOTE} LEN R
SHAFT, sprocket drive pinion [used in equxp-
ment combinatioens) (See NOTE} {2) :

RETAINER, steering clutch support bea.rmg
{wide tread} (2)
3/8" % 1-3/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (8)
3/8" lock WASHER (8)

OIL SEAL, sprocket drive pinion shaft {wide
tread} (will work for 302 912 R9L) (2}

BEARING, steering clutch support ball (wide
tread) (2)

SPACER, steering clutch support bearmg .
nut (wide tread) {2} L

NUT, steering clutch support bearmg (wxde :
tread) (4) :

LOCKNUT, steering clutch support bearmg
{wide tread) {2)

GASKET, steering clutch support: bearmg
cage {wide tread) (2} :

GASKET, steering clutch Bupport bearmg
‘retainer (wide tread) {2)

CAGE, LH steering clutch support bearing
[wide tread)}

CAGE, RH steering clutch lupport bearmg
[wide tread)

BEARING, inner sprocket drive pzmon :
cylindrical roller (2}

CAGE, sprocket drive pinion inner bearing
{wide tread) (2)
3/8 x 1-1/8" hex-hd, cap SCREW (6)
3/8" lock WASHER, (6)

PINION, sprocket drive {12 T) (wide tread) {2}

CARRIER w/two PLUG, 18 524 Rl and two
GASKET, 272 925 R1,"RH and LLH sprocket
drive {wide tread) (not used in aqmpment
combinations} (2}

NOTE: Also listed with 5 roller Frame.

PRINTER IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




i

~ 142-

FINAL DRIVE

-142-
i} FINAL DRIVE

REF,
NO,

I.H.PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

SPROCKET DRIVE. SHAFT. PINION AND SPROCKET AND TRACK
FRAME PIVOT SHAFT — ConTinuzp

41 305 924 R1 CARRIER, sprocket drive (wide tread) {used
in equipment combinations) (See NOT'E) (2)
1/2 % 1-3/8" hax-hd. cap SCREW {not
used in equipment combinations) (20)

t/2 % 3.1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW (used

(iléxoe)quipment combinations) {See NOTE)
1/2" lock WASHER (20)

T4z 22977 DA

PIN, upper sprocket drive gear outer housing
to carrier dowel (wide tread) (4}
43 8497 D TROUGH, LH steering ciutch support bearing
. oil (wide tread)
3/8 x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2}
43 . 8522 D TROUGH, RH steering clutch support bearing
oil (wide tread)
3/8 x [" hex-hd, cap SCREW (2)
44 64976 D LOCK, steering clutch support bearing oil
trough cap screw {wide tread) {2)
45 53804 D PIN, lower sprocket drive gear outer housing
te carrier dowel {wide tread) (2)
46 8448 DB SPROCKET, {25 T} (not cutaway} (2}
46 4774 DB SPROCKET, {cutaway) (256 T) {2}
47 51 369 DA CARRIER, sprocket {2)
48 43 813D LOCK, sprocket drive gear carrier nut {2)
49 43 819 DA NUT, sprocket drive gear carrier {2)

50 264 258 R1 RING, outer sprocket drive gear outer bear-

ing cage packing (2}

51 264 256 R3 CAGE, sprocket drive gear outer bearing (2)

52 ST 227 A BEARING, auter sprocket drive gear ball (2)

252 536 R1 RING, inner sprocket drive gear outer bearing

cage packing {2}

- 54511 D RETAINER, sprocket drive gear outer bear-
ing {2)
55 53529 D DEFLECTOR, track frame pivot oil seal dirt
(2)
264 259 R} BOLT, sprocket drive gear outer bearing

retainer {}4}
7/16" sxternal-tooth lock WASHER {14)
56 ..313 204 B9  QIL 5EAL, track frame pivot {will work for
53 532 DA) {2}
57 313 189 R1 GASKET, track frame pivot oil seal snap-on
(will work for 45 125 DA) (2}
58 .. B3554 D GUARD, w/inner and outer dirt
DEFLECTORS, track frame pivot oil seal {2)
5/16 x 1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW (12)
8/16" lock WASHER (12}

59 265 959 R1
265 960 R1
25079 D

BRACKET, track frame pivot (2}
BOLT, track frame pivot bracket {top) (4)
NUT, track frame pivot bracket top baolt {4)

60 260 890 R2
- 60 260 89) R2

SHAFT, track frame pivot {not wide tread)

SHAIT, track frame pivot (wide tread) (not
loader or sidebooms)

SHAFT, track frame pivot (wide tread) (used '

60 305 938 R1
o on loaders or sidebooms} {see NOTE)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA -]

SPROCKET DRIVE, SHAFT. PINION AND SPROCKET AND TRACK
FRAME FIVOT SHAFT ~ ConTinueD

61
61

62

63

b4

65

66

261 287 R1
261 288 R)

260 889 R1

43 846 D

104 940

6 154 DB

53 536 DBX

109 460

57 825 D

265 961 R1

272 925 R1

32 454 D

19795 R1
53 804 D

18 524 Ri
18 524 R1
18 524 R1
18 524 R1
103 883

444 571

252 734 R1

310 940 RI

43 8§41 D

SHIM, track frame pivot bearing, heavy {12}
SHIM, track frame pivot bearing, light (8}

BEARING, track frame pivot (2)
9/ J6NF x 1-5/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4)
4/16" lock WASHER {4)

GASKET, track frame pivot bracket cap {2)
CORK, 1/2x 11/16" dia. x 7/8" long
{XX quality, size 5) (8)
1/2" lock WASHER {8}

CAP, track frame pivot bracket (2)
1/2 x 1-1/ 4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (8}

SHIELD w/SUPPORT and SPACER, sprocket
(2)

1/2" NUT {not 5 roller track frame or
AGR, Tractor) (4)

3/8 % 2-1/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW {4}

1/2 % 1" hex~hd. cap SCREW (4}

1/2 x 1-1/2" hex-hd, cap SCREW (not
5 roller track frame or AGR Tractor} {4)

3/8" lock WASHER (4)

1/2" tock WASHER (8)

FITTING, track frame pivot lubrication (2}

ATTACHMENT, cutaway sprocket {consists
of two SPROCKETS, 8 774 DB and two
PIN, 19 795 R1} {(See NOTES ] and 3)

BOLT, track frame pivot bracket side {6)
GASKET, sprocket drive cil filler end drain
plug (8}

NUT, track frame pivot bracket side bolt ()

PIN, track rnaster link lock {2)
PIN, sprocket drive gear outer housing to
inner housing dowel (not wide tread} (2}

PLUG, inner sprocket drive gear housing
filler {1-1/4" sg-soc.) {not wide tread) {2)

PLUG, inner sprocket drive gear housing
drain (I-1/4" sg-soc.} (not wide tread} (2}

PLUG, sprocket drive carvier filler (wide
tread} (1-1/4" ag-soc.) {2)

PLUG, sprocket drive carrier drain (wide
tread) (1-1/4" sq-aoc.} (2)

PLUG, track frame pivot shaft
{1/8"alt-hdls) {used in equipment
combinations) (optional with 444 571) {2}

PLUG, track frame pivot shaft {1/8" auto.
g~hd) (waed in equipment combinations)
{opticnal with 103 883} {2)

RING, track frame pivot ahaft oil seal
{opticnal with 310 940 R1} (2}

RING, track frame pivet shaft oil aeal
(optional with 252 734 R1) {2}

SCREW, set track frame pivot (2}
5/8" jam NUT {2}

NOTE‘ Also Listed With "Track Frame, Rigid
: Track Frame, Spring Retainer,
Track Chain, Track Idler And Rollers
{5 Reller)." :

NOTE l: Factory Application - Order On
Machine Order Form. . .

NOTE 3: Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channela.

PRINTED IN UNITED’ STATEG OF AMERICA

Pt

.




-143- -143-

i FINAL DRIVE B FINAL DRIVE

SPROCKET DRIVE HOUSING SHIELD SPROCKET DRIVE HOUSING SHIELD — Contivuce

P A-B7818

REF, L H, A L H.
HO. L bant DEGCRIPTION ‘L‘:'; 1. M. pART DESCRIPTION
257 789 R91 ATTACHMENT, sprocket drive housing 3 &57 797 R1 BOLT, sprocket drive shield {0}
. shield {See NOTES I and 3) 3/8NF NUT (10)
{ 3/8" external-tooth lock WASHER {10}
4 257 798 R1 COLLAR, sprocket drive housing shigld
1 257 790 R92 SHIELD, LH sprocket drive housing support {regular gauge) {10}
5 COLLAR, sprocket drive housing shield
support (wide gauge) {3/8 x 5/8" long
2 257 791 R92 SHIELD, RH sprocket drive housing extra strong pipe obtain locally) (10)

NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order ox
Machine Order Form. LE

NOTE 3 - Field Application = Order through
regular Service Pdfts Channels.:

PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 9 L] PRINTED tN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA W




-144- «l44-
i HYDRAULIC SYSTEM Bl HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAUL.IC REMOTE CONTROL,

Parts without letters after the description
indicates the part is used for all attachments
listed below; Letters A, B, C and D are used
to identify separate Attachments.

A 314 650 R91  ATTACHMENT, single spool hydraulic
remote control {Not increased capacity) (for
use on units equipped with front power
take-off Attachment, 307 075 R91} (see
NOTES | and 3) {{) {(#)

B 314 651 R91 ATTACHMENT, triple spool hydraulic
remote control (Not increased capacity) {for
use on units equipped with front power
take-off Attachment, 207 075 R91) (see
NOTES 1 and 3) (1) (#)

The above attachments consist of parts
listed on the following pages under
tHydrautic Remote Controi (for
Attachments, 314 450 R91 and
314 651 RR1)"

c 609 539 C91  ATTACHMENT, single spool hydraulic
remaote control (increased capacity} (for use
on units equipped with front power take~off
Attachment, 307 075 R91) {see NOTE 3)

D 609 541 C91 ATTACHMENT, triple spocl hydraulic
remote contrel {increased capacity) (for use

on units eguipped with {ront power take-off
Attachment, 307 D75 R91) (see NOTE 3)

The above attachments consist of parts
listed on the following pages under
"Hydraulic Remote Control (for
Attachments, 609 539 C91 and
609 541 C91)¢

299 326 R2 COUPLING, power take-off splined {used
with PUMP, 313 485 R%1) (listed and
illustrated with front power take-off drive)

17 984 R1 PIN, 1/8 x 1/4v

331 668 R2 COUPLING, Adapter (used with Pump,
338 734 R91)

l/z" NF NUT
17/32 x 1-1/16v x 13 ga WASHER

331 041 RI1 CUSHION, RH seat aide (Attachments C and
)
3/8 x 3/4" hex~hd cap SCREW (2)
3/8" lock WASHER (2}

331 014 RI1 SHEET, LH seat side {Attachments C and D)
3/8NF x 5/8" hex~hd cap SCREW (6]
3/8 x 3/4" hex=hd cap SCREW {6)
38" lock WASHER (12)
331 035 R1 SHEET, RH seat side (Attachments C and I}
3/8 x 5/8" hex~hd cap SCREW (8)
3/8" lock WASHER (8)

331 G306 R11  SHEET, valve enclosure (Attachments G and
]|
3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4]
3/8 % 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER (5)

331 012 R92 PLATE, valve mounting (Attachments C and
)
3/BNF x 5/8'" hex-hd cap SCREW (6)
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {8)
3/8" lock WASHER (12)

HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL,

331 698 RI PLATE, Adapter {used with Pump,
338 134 RG1}
3/4 x 1»1/2 hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
331 034 R1 PLLATE, cover {Attachments C and D}

3/8 2% 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {8)
3/8" lock WASHER (8)

330 744 R21 SUPPORT, front seat (Attachments C and D}
3/8NF NUT (4)
3/8NF x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4}
3/8" tock WASHER (4)

{#} =~ Not For Use With Low Seat Attachments.

(T} - When Ordering For Field Application
On Machine Equipment With Radiator
Guard Attachment, 307 100 R91, Docr,
307 130 R21 must be ordered.

NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order On
Machine Crder Form.

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA L4

-] PRINTED JN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

.w“"ﬁ’-\\&
i T2




-145-
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM aﬂi

¥

-145-

MEMORANDA

HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL
{For Attachments 314 650 R91 and 314 651 R91)

HYDRAULIC CONTROLS

X
O

=

DTG

> =

S

r-»«-?’;‘}j‘_

R

-{;’:

.

2

.
]

f
L

s

;‘-..

IPA-60145 A

DESCRIPTION

REF, L H. PART
NO, NUMBEF

Parts without letters after the description
indicates the part is used fer all Hydraulic

GControls listed below: Letters A and B are
used to identify separate Controis.

Hydrauiic Control for single spool valve

A
Hydraulic Control for dual spool valve
309 574 R2 BRACKET, hydraulic control handle {Controls
A and 2 for Controls B)
1/4 x 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2 for
Controls A and 4 for Controls B}
1/4" lock WASHER (2 for Controis A and

4 for Controls B}
z 31F 110 R2 LINK, valve mounted control (Controls A and
2 for Controls B)
1/8 x 5/ 8" cotter PIN {2 {or Controls A
and 4 for Controls B
11/32 x 11/16" x 16 ga. WASHER (2 for
Controls A and 4 for Controls B)

HANDLE, LH control valve {Contrels B}
HANDLE, RH control valve (Gontrols B)

3 314 117 R91
3 3k4 118 R91
I/ 2NF stover lock NUT
1/2NF x 3-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW
17/32 x 1-1/16 x 3/32" WASHER
4 264 097 R2 BALL, control valve handle (Controls A and
¢ for Controis B)

HANDLE, control valve (Controls A)

314 117 RY1
1/2ZNF stover lock NUT
1/2NF x 1-5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW

PRINTED |N UNLTED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




w146 ~146-

il HYDRAULIC SYSTEM | HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL 7
{For Attachments 609 539 G91 and 609 541 C91) (For Attachments 609 539 C91 and 609 541 C91) i
HYDRAULIC CONTROLS HYDRAULIC CONTROLS - Continued

T

k N IPA-67306
—j
REF, I. H, PARY DESCRIPTION REF, I.H. PART DESCRIPTIGN
Ho, NUMBER o, NUMBER
Parts without letters after the description 9 261 635 R1 WASHER, 25/64 x 3/4 x 3/32" (3 for Controls
indicate the part is used for all Hydraulic A) (Controls B
Controls listed below: Letters A and B are
used to identify separate Controls, 10 Q3995 FITTING, control levey lubrication (1/8" x
45°) (2 for Controls A)
A Hydraulic Contreis for triple spool valve i1 331 3% R1 SUPPORT, auxiliary control lever PR
{Contrels A)
3/8 x ' hex-hd cap SCREW (3}
B Hydraulic Centrols for single spool valve 3/8" lock WASHER (3)
1 331 042 R1 SHAFT, auxiliary contrcl lever (Controls A} 12 331 0lé R1 SUPPORT, blade control handle
3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
2 331 037 Rl LEVER w/BUSHING, 324 512 R1, back 3/8" lock WASHER (2)
auxiliary control (Controls A}
13 331 217 R1 SHAFT, control handle
3 264 097 R2 BALL, control lever {2 for Controls A)
b4 331 020 R1 LINK, control valve handle
4 331 038 R91 LEVER w/BUSHING, 324 512 R1, middle
auxiliary control {Controls A) 15 324 512 R} BUSHING, control handle
5 103 496 PIN, 3/B" rod end (3 for Controls A} (Contrals 16 Q3995 FITTING, coatrol handle lubrication (1/8" x
B) 45*)
6 PIN, 3/32 x 5/8" cotter {3 for Controls A) 17 264 097 R2 BALL, control handle
(Controls B)
18 331 018 R11 HANDLE w/BUSHING, 324 512 R1, control
7 324 512 R1 BUSHING, conatrol lever {2 for Contrels A)
19 18 518 R1 PIN, 1/8 x 1" roll (2 for Gontrols A}
8 331 020 R1 LINEK, control valve lever (2 for Controls A) {Contrecls B)

PRINTER IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA -] L] PARINTED IN UNITED STATES CF AMERICA




~147-

i HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

~147-

K HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL
(For Attachments 314 650 R91 and 314 651 R91}

HYDRAULIC VALVE
{Husco)

Single spool valve

Wﬂ@({@

HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL
{For Attachments 314 650 R91 and 314 651 R91)

HYDRAULIC VALVE - Continued
{Husco)

13—~

252

gy

d

IPA-60138

REF, 1.H, PART
NO. NUMDER DESGRIPTION
Parts without letters aiter the description
indicate the part is used for all Hydraulic
Valves listed below: Letters A and B are
used to identify separate Valves.
A 309 174 R91  VALVE ASSY, single spool (3301-2)

30% 200 R91  VALVE ASSY, dual spool {3302-13)

I 310 807 R1 PLUG, relief valve {3339)

2 368 269 R1 "Q" RING, 3/4" tubing

3 310 808 R1 SPRING, relief valve poppet {33324}

4 310 810 R1 POPPET, relief valve (3335)

5 355 967 R1 HOU RING, 1/2x 3/8x 1/1a"

3 310 811 R1  RING, back-up (3582)

T 316 809 R1 SLEEVE, relief valve (3334)

B 316 812 R1 POPPET, relief valve pilot {3336}

9 310 813 R1 SPRING, relief valve pilot {3333)

10 310 816 R1 SCREW, relisf valve adjusting {3337)

11 310 819 R1 POPFRET, check valve (3375) {Valve A and 2
for Valve B)

12 310 820 R1 SPRING, check valve poppet {3519) (Valve A
and 2 for Valve B)

13 310 821 R1 PLUG, check valve {3376) (Valve A and 2 for

Valve B}

REF,. IL.H. PART

Ha. e DESGRIPTION

17 310 815 R1 PLUG, relief valve pilot {3340}
i8 310 8i4 R1 SLEEVE, adjusting screw (3338}

19 310 B17 R1 NUT, adjusting screw lock (3388)

20 310 B18 R1 NUT, adjusting screw castle (3387)

21 310 797 R1 RING, standard plunger seal support {detent

end) (33%6) {Valve A and 2 for Valve B)

SEAL and WIPER, standard plunger oil
(detent end) (3502) (Valve B)

22 310 796 R1

23 310 798 R1 PLATE, standard plunger seal (detent end)

{3326) (Valve B)

24 310 82Z R1 SEAT, standard plunger detent spring (3327)

{2)

25 310 823 R1 SPRING, standard plunger detent (3329)
(Valve B)

26 310 824 R1 SCREW, standard plunger detent (3328)
(Valve B)

27 310 825 R1

CAP, standard plunger detent {3324) {Valve
5)21’4 X 7/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)

28 310 806 R1 RING, snap {3348)

29 310 805 R1 PLUG, detent {3347)

a0 310 803 R1 SLEEVE, fioat plunger detent (3346)

31 310799 RE CAP, float plunger detent (3345}

14 310 850 R1 PLUG, port (3393} (2) 32 16 008 R1 BALL, 1/4" steel {Grade 2} (4}

15 297 459 R1i "On RING, 7/8" tubing {3394) (2} 33 16 011 R1 BALL, 11/32" steel (Grade 2}

16 368 269 R1 Q" RING, 3/4" tubing 34 3i0 804 R1 SPRING, float plunger detent {3373}
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA a PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-148- ~148-

'
P
i
i

Eﬁi HYDRAULIC SYSTEM % MEMORANDA
o LR panT DESCRIPTION e i

HYDRAUL.IGC REMOTE CONTROL
{For Attachments 314 650 R9! and 314 651 R91})

HYDRAULIC VALVE « Continued

(Husco)
35 310 862 R1 PIN, float plunger detent (3371}
36 310 800 R1 SEAT, float plunger detent return spring
(3349} {2)
37 310 801 R1 SPRING, fioat plunger detent return (3372)
38 310 798 R1 PLATE, fioat plunger seal {detent end)}
{3326)
39 310 796 R1 SEAL and WIPER, float plunger oil {detent o
end) (3502) {
R
40 310 797 RI RING, float plunger seal support (detent end)
(3396)
41 310 797 Ri RING, float plunger seal support {eye end)
{3396)
42 310 796 R1 SEAL and WIPER, fleat plunger oil {(eye end)
{3502)
43 310 798 R1 PLATE, float plunger seal {eve end} (3324)
1/4 x 3/8" rd~hd slt. mach. SCREW (2)
44 310 797 RI1 RING, standard plunger seal support {eye
end) (3396) (Valve B}
45 310 796 R1 SEAL and WIPER, standard plunger oil (eye
and} (3502) (Valve B)
46 310 798 R1i PLATE, standard plunger seal (eye end) L
{3326} {Valve A) g L
1/4 x 3/B" rd-hd sit mach SCREW {Z) e
364 885 R1 nO RING, 578" tubing (Valve A and Z for

Yalve B)

C.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA [ o PRINTED 1N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




=-149=

B HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

-149-

i HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL.
{For Attachments 609 539 C%1 and 609 541 C91}

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE

HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL
{For Attachment 609 539 G91 and 609 541 C51)

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE - Continued

§ (Husca) {Husco)

33
Single spool valve 5 / /
Q o
@r@ 1PA-65707
REF, b H, FART REF. 1.H.B,
. HO, HUMBER BESSRIPTION no, NUM:ER; DESCRIPTION
i
Parts without letters after the description 7 324 596 R1 SLEEVE, relief valve {3233)
indicate the part is used for all Valves
listed below: Lettars A and B are used to B 324 598 R1 POPPET, pilot relief (3087}
identify separate Valves. o
9 324 599 R1 SPRING, relief valve (3231}
A~ 324 462 R91 WVALVE, single spool (3201-12) 10 324 602 RI SGREW, relief valve adjuating {3240)
B- 324463 R91 VALVE, triple spocl (3203-22} 11 350 818 R1  "O" RING, check valve plug (1 x 1-1/4 = 1/8")
{Valve A) {3 for Valve B)
1 324 593 R1 PLUG, relief valve (3239)
12 324 607 R1 POPPET, check valve (3248} (Valve 4A)
2 350 818 R1 uon RING, relief valve (1 x 1-1/4x 178") {3 for Valve B)
3 324 594 R1 SPRING, retief valve (3232) 13 324 608 R1 SPRING, check valve poppet {3247) {Valve A}
{3 for Valve B)
4 324 595 Rl  POPPET, relief valve (3234)
14 324 406 R1 PLUG, check valve (3246) (Valve A) (3 for
5 355 966 R1 nQ RING, poppet {7/16 x 5/8 x 3/32") Valve B)
6 324 597 R1 RING, back up {3128) 15 324 605 R1 PLUG, outlet (3286}

PRINTED [N UNLTED STATES OF AMERICA L] ° PRINTED IN UNITED 5TATES OF AMERICA




-150- ~150-

1
':;:‘ ';'m:; DESCRIPTION . i_.
HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTRO ‘ A
{For Attachments 609 539 C91 and 609 541 C91}
HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE - Continued
{Husco)
16 296 247 R1 1O RING, outlet plug (1,171 x 1.403 x . 116"}
17 350 B1E R1 nQr RING, relief valve, pilof plug (1l x 1-1/4
x 178v)
18 324 600 R1 PLUG, relief valve pilot (3238)
1] 324 601 R1 PLUG, relief valve adjusting (3235)
20 324 603 R1 NUT, adjusting screw (3236)
21 324 604 R1 NUT, castle {3013) (
22 324 609 R1 RING, seal support (3138) (2 for Valve A} -
(6 for Valve B)
23 324 590 R1 SEAL, wiper (3237) (2 for Vaive A) (b for
Valve B}
24 324 591 R1 PLATE, seal (3141) (2 for Valve A) (6 {or 1
Valve B} i
3/8 x 1/2" slt-rd-hd mach SCREW {2 for
Valve A) (6 for Valve B)
25 324 588 R1 SEAT, spring (3090} (2 for Valve A) (4 for
Valve B)
26 324 585 R1 SPRING, detent plunger (3224-A) (Valve A)
{3 for Valve B)
27 324 586 R1 SLEEVE, piunger detent end (3091) {Valve A)
{2 for Valve B}
28 16 007 R1 BALL, detent (7/32% dia) (3272} (3 for Valve % - ;
A) (6 for Valve B} .
29 16 009 R1 BaALL, detent (9/32" din) (3229) (Valve A)
{2 for Valve B)
30 324 589 R1 SPRING, detent (3274} (Valve A) {2 for Valve
B)
31 324 587 R1 PIN, detent (3226) (Valve A} {2 for Valve B)
3z 324 584 R1 CAP, detent plunger (3223) (Valve A) (2 for
Valve B}
3/8 x 1' hex-soc-hd cap SCREW {Z for
Valve A) {6 for Valve B)
33 17 053 R1 PIN, detent pin retaining {3245) (Valve A)
{2 for Valve B)
34 17 053 R1 FIN, plunger female pin retaining (3245)
(Valve B) (
35 324 610 R GAP, plunger {3275) (Valve B} e
36 324 611 R1 PIN, plunger female (3242} (Valve B)
37 324 592 R1 RING, snap (3244) (Valve B} i
33 324 615 R1 WASHER, spring stop {3243) {Valve B) 5
H
39 324 614 R1 SPRING, plunger (3271} {Valve B} %
40 324 613 R1  SLEEVE, plunger (3249) (Valve B) 5
41 124 612 Rl  SCREW, plunger cap (3241) (Valve B)

PRINTED IN UNITEQ STATES OF AMERICA o -] PRINTED LN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




~151- 151

e HYDRAULIC SYSTEM | HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
‘.J’Mm HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL,
{For Attachments 314 50 R91 and 314 651 R%1) {For Attachments 314 6§50 R91 and 314 651 R91)
HYDRAULIC PUMP PIFPING AND RELATED PARTS EHYDRAULIC PUMP PIPING AND RELATED PARTS - Continued

AN\

1PA-50158 A
':fg:'_ 'h:’;;;; DESCRIPTION ':‘E:- l;‘!:’-':;:: DESCRIPTION
1 108 687 ELBOW, 1" x 90° street {at tank) b4 313 383 RY1 FITTING, male pipe (pressure hose)
{Aeroquip No, 4722-8-) {2)
2 444 679 PLUG, 10 pipe (filler and drain) (2}
3 314 121 R91 RESERVQIR, oil 7 180 686 ELBOW, 1/2 x 90° street {at pump}
3/8 x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (3} P44 034 BUSHING, 3/4 x 1/2" reducing
3/8" lock WASHER (3)
4 313 486 R91 TUBE, pressure 8 141 621 ELBOW, 3/4 x 90" street {at pump)
506 054 C1 NUT, tube connecting
274 459 R1I "QO' RING, 1.048 x 1,280 x . 116% tube seal
350 818 R1 "o RING, 1 x 1-1/4 x 1/89 tube seal 9 313 487 RYI HOSE, ratura
309 572 R} WASHER, "O" ring back-up
309 571 R1 WIRE, baci.up washer retaining
10 274 086 R91 CLAMP, hosze (2)
5 313 490 R91 TUBE, valve to tank
606 054 C1 NUT, tube connecting
297 459 R1 UOH RING, 1.048 » 1,280 % . 116" tube 11 310 596 R91 TUBE, return
seal 128 003 BUSHING, 1 x 3/4" reducing
350 B18 R1 UOUW RING, [ x 1-1/4 x /8" tube seal
309 572 R1 WASHER, "O" ring back-up
309 571 R1 WIRE, back-up washer retaining
12 354 B68B R93 STRAINER, oil reservoir
[ 602 516 C91 HOSE, w/two FITTING, 313 383 R9l, pres-
sure {Hose 1/2" ID x 96" long including
fittings) 13 289 767 R91 RETARDER, splash
6 HOSE, w/o FITTINGS, cut length 1/2" ID
i x 93" long ¢ut from bulk hose No.
317 593 R1 317 593 R1  HOSE, bulk, 1/2" 1D (¥

(#) - Order Cut Length Required.

BRINTED 1IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ¢ L] PRINTEDR IN URITED STATES OF AMERICA



=152~

i HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

=152~

i HMYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL.
{For Attachments 609 539 C91 and 609 541 C91}

HYDRAULIC PUMP PIPING AND RELATED PARTS

HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL.
(For Attachments 609 539 C91 and 509 541 C91)

HYDRAULIC PUMP PIPING AND RELATED PARTS - Continued

21 22 21

116
19 (8
el 2
1 1
20
15
13 14

-~ CE-87308

——

REF. LH. . L H,
NO. 'N::,:;?; DESCRIPTION F:f:. 'N%;;g; BESCRIPTIGN
Parts without letters after the description 5 324 463 R91 VALVE ASSY, triple spool (for components
indicate the part is used for all Hydraulic see list of parts under details of “Hydraulic
Piping Units listed below: Letters A and B Control Valve") {Unit B}
are used to identify separate Hydraulic 9 413 §56 NUT, stover lock (3)
Piping Units. 297 459 R1 O RING, valve plug {1.048 x 1.280 x
.116")

A UNIT, hydraulic piping {(part of single spool 9 410 362 PLUG, valve (X)
hydraulic remote control ATTACHMENT, 1/2 % 3-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (3}
609 539 C91)

B UNIT, hydraulic piping {part of triple spool 6 296 247 R1 00" RING, elbow (1.171x 1.403 x . 116"}
hydraulic remote contrel ATTACHMENT,
609 541 G91) 7 9 410 981 ELBOW, 90°

1 338 703 R91 CLAMP, wvalve to tank hose {2) 8 324 514 R92 TUBE, high pressure rear

2 327 414 R1 HOSE, valve to tank {Unit B) 9 279 029 R1 GLAMP, tube {3)

2 324 500 R1 HOSE, valve to tank {Unit A)

10 313 392 R9I  FITTING, rigid male 37° flare hose {2)

3 325 327 R91 STEM, valve return line :

4 307 915 R1 "CYt RING, wvalve return line stem {1.475 x |31 324 518 R91 HOSE w/two FITTINGS, 313 392 R91, high
1,711 = . 118"} pressure {HOSE, 1" ID % 36" long including

FITTINGS)
5 324 462 R91  VALVE ASSY, single spool (for components
& see list of parts under details of 11 HOSE w/o FITTINGS, cut length 17 ID x 31"
"Hydraulic Gontrol Valve") (Unit A} long cut from bulk HOSE No. 313 245 RI
PRINTED IN UMITED STATES OF AMERICA [ PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

{/_,.ywm_\.\?




-153- -153-

i HYDRAULIC SYSTEM i) MEMORANDA

HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL.
(For Attachments 609 539 G91 and 609 541 C91)

HYDRAULIC PUMP PIPING AND RELATED PARTS - Continued

1z 324 461 R91  PUMP ASSY, hydraulic {for components see
list of parts under details of "Hydraulic
Pump'')
3/4 x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {4)
3/4" lock WASHER {4)

i3 301 844 R} CLAMP-HALF, split flange {1-1/2") (2}
1/2 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
1/2" lock WASHER {4)

14 324 464 R91 TUBE, high pressure front

15 255 D88 R1 nO" RING (1-7/8 x 2-1/8 x 1/8")

16 324 466 R92 TUBE, lew pressure front

17 252 482 R1 nOE RING (1-1/2 % 1-3/4 % 1/8v)

18 290 045 R} CLAMP-HALF, split flange {1-1/41} {2)

7/16 x 1=1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
7/16" lock WASHER (4)

19 327 257 R91 CLAMP, low pressure tube hose (4)
20 327 255 R1 HOSE, low pressure tube connecting (2}
21 324 465 R1 TUBE, low pressure rear
22 331 040 ROI TUBE, tank suction
23 331 021 R92 TANK w/BLOCK, 64 572 D, hydraulic
2 751 900 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, oil level
1/2v NUT (2)
1/2 x 1=1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (8)
263 561 R2 SHIM, tank mounting {X}

1/2" lock WASHER (8)

24 103 880 PLUG, drain {1/2" sq-hd pipe}
25 324 459 R91 FILTER, hydraulic tank

26 103 879 PLUG, oil level (3/8" sq-hd pipe)
27 80 889 R3]l CAP, No. 7 {filler

2B 331 032 Rt GASKET, cover plate

29 331 034 R1 PLATE, cover

3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (8}
3/8 lock WASHER (8)

313 245 R1 HOSE, 1" ID bulk {%)

% - Crder Cut Length As Required.
{X} - As Required

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA © Q PRENTEDR IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



~-154- -154-
i HYDRAULIC SYSTEM i HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL, -
{For Attachments 314 650 R91 and 314 651 R91) (For Attachments 314 650 R91 and 314 £51 R91) {

HYDRAULIC PUMP

HYDRAULIC PUMP - Continued

{Webster) {Webster)
i
15
IPA-6016D ;{
313 485 R91 PUMP ASSEMBLY, hydraulic (1) 9 276 574 R91 BEARING, needle (151-30621) {3}
({Crder the following Parts -
1 COUPLING 331 668 R1 0 303 100 R1 SHAFT, idier (151-20795)
1 NUT 18 452 R1
1 PLATE 331 698 R1 1% 427 261 KEY, 1/8 x 3/8" (Woodruff No. 213}
1 PUMP 338 734 R91
2 SCREW 1/2NF x 1-1/4" hex~hd cap 12 303 102 R1 GEAR, drive {151-20203-1)
1 WASHER 17/32 = 1-1/16" x 13 ga 13 303 074 R} GEAR, idler {151-20203-2)
2 WASHER !/2" lock
14 303 073 R1 PIN, dowel {151-14001) {2} k
1 3i3638R1 FLANGE, mounting {151-27819-1) e
313639 R1 SCREW, 5/16 x 1" counterbore {29532-15) 15 303072 R1 FPLATE, gear (151-14471-6)
2 313 636 R SHAFT, drive {151-27818) 16 313 635 R91 COVER w/two BEARING, 276 574 R91,
3 103 646 KEY, 1/8 x 3/4" {Woodruff No, T7) pump (150-16751-14)
1/4 x 2-1/2" hex-hd, cap SCREW
4 311 994 R9) QIL SEAL (151-27451) 5/16 x 2-1/4'" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4)
1/4" lock WASHER
5 276 575 R1 RING, retaining (29650-3) (3) 5/ 16" lock WASHER (4)
6 276 569 R1 WASHER, 49/64 x 59/64 x . 030" flat 364 145 R1 uOU RING, 2-1/8 x 2-5/16 x 3/321
(29602-132) 1/2NF x 1-1/8 hex-hd cap SCREW (%) (2)
1/2" lock WASHER (%) (2)
7 §521 T BEARING, ball {151-30623)
8 313 637 R91 BODY w/BEARING, 276 574 R9i, pump (%) ~ For mounting hydraulic purnp.
{$50-25862-1) {t) - When machine is equipped with front
1/4 x 2-1/2" hex-hd. ¢cap SCREW bumper and radiator guard
5/16 x 2-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2] ATTACHMENT 331 221 R91 the
1/4'" lock WASHER radiator guard door PACKAGE
5/ 16" lock WASHER {2) 03 323 C9! rpust also be Ordered,
PRINTED |N UNITED STATES OF AMER|CA -] PRIMTED 3N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




i

-155=

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

-155-

Bl HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL
{For Attachments 314 650 R91 and 314 615 R91)

HYDRAULIC PUMP

{Webstar)

HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL
(For Attachments 314 650 R91 and 314 615 R91i)

HYDRAULIC PUMP ~ Continued

(Webater)

1PA- Y0494

’;E;:' i manT DESCRIPTION it ! H-PART DESCRIPTION
338 734 R91 PUMP ASSY, hydraulic {together with 13 343 525 R91 GCOVER w/BEARING, 343 541 R91 and
COUPLING, 331 668 R1 and PLATE, BEARING, 343 542 R91, pump
331 698 R1 will work for 313 485 R9I) {150-27876-16)
{3JDS1-LT)
1/2ZNF x 1-1/8" hex-~hd cap SCREW (2} 14 141 526 R91 BODY w/BEARING, 343 541 R91 and BEAR~
1/2" lack WASHER (2} ING, 343 542 R91, pump (I50-32546)
1/4 % 3" hex-3s0c-hd SCREW {2)
1 343 542 R91 BEARING, pump body needle (151-23350} 5/ 16 % 2-1/4" hex-soc-hd SCREW (2}
)3 343 542 R91 BEARING, pump cover needle (151-23350) 5/16 x 3" hex~soc~-hd SCREW (4)
2 343 541 R91 BEARING, pump body needie (151-27887) 343 527 R1 WASHER, 5/16" lock (4)
2 343 541 R91 BEARING, pump cover needle {(151-27887)
15 276 575 R1 RING, retaining {29650-3)
3 343 535 Rl  PLATE, retaining (151-27880-1) (2) 16 276 569 Rl WASHER, 49/64 x 59/64 x . 030" {20602-132)
4 343 536 R1 SEAL, retaining plate (151-33250) (2)
5 343 533 R1 PLATE, wear (151-27882-3) 17 343 543 R31 BEARING, drive shaft ball {(151-15982)
I8 343 529 R1 SHAFY, drive {151-32544-2)
[ 343 537 R1 GEAR, pump drive {151-27884-9}
7 343 538 R1 GEAR, pump idler (151-27885-9) 19 124 546 KEY, pump drive shaft (5/32 x 5/8" Woodruff
No. 6) (29620-12)
8 343 530 R1 PLATE, gear (151-35800-1) 20 311 994 R91 QIL SEAL, pump drive shaft (151~27451)
9 343 534 R1 PLATE, wear {151-27882-4)
21 364 145 R1 "GO RING, plate (2-1/8 x 2-5/16 x 3/32")
10 343 531 Rl RING, back up (151-32132}) {2} 22 343 528 R1  PLATE, pilet (151-32542-1)
11 343 532 R1 RING, sealing (I51-27886) (2) No. 10 x 5/8'" f~hd mach SCREW (4}
12 343 540 R1 PIN, dowel {151-27878-6) (2) 379 181 R1 "on RING (5/8 x 3/4 x 1/16™) (2)
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA a PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



B

-156-

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

i

=156~

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAUL.IC REMOTE CONTROL
(For Attachments 609 539 C91 and 609 541 C91)

HYDRAULIC PUMP

{Hydreco)

HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL.

(For Attachments 409 539 C9I and $0% 541 G$1} (

HYDRAULIC PUMP - Continued
{Hydrecc)

Ty

1PA-572004

}:5:. ‘umpEa DESCRIPTION F::‘:' '&’a}:;?; ODESCRIFPTION
324 461 R91 PUMP ASSY, hydraulic (2025A17K2ZAL) 14 296 939 R1 RING, snap (B12X90)
(Consists of the following parts «
15 343 549 R1 ADAPTER {2X20X70)
1 338 568 R1 SHAFT, drive (4X2025X53)
16 296 854 R1 BOLT, pump cover (Al36X14} (4}
Z 338 57i R1 PIN, drive gear {A956X4)
17 321 7153 R1 COVER, pump (3X20X24)
3 321 764 R9L RETAINER, bearing (713X36)
18 321 768 R1 WASHER, thrust (834X6) i
4 321 770 R91 OIL SEAL, sleeve (A%07X5)
1§ 293 739 R1 vt RING, cover {1-3/8 x 1.5/8 x 1/8") (4)
5 321 763 R1 SLEEVE, shaft seal {830X351)
20 321 769 R91 BEARING, roller (4)
b 612 681 R1 nQOn RING, seal sleeve (1-7/8 % 2-1/16 x
3f32") z1 262 735 R1 uQOn RING, housing {5 x 5-1/4 x 1/8v)
T 32F 754 R91 BRARING, shaft roller (A754%4} 22 321 765 R1 PLATE, wear {12X20X5) (2)
8 321762 R1 RETAINER, snap ring {A506X12} 23 296 938 R1 GASKET (712X93B} {X)
9 321 761 R1 RING, snap (812X137) 24 296 937 R1 GASKET (712X934) (X)
10 321 755 R91 PACKAGE, seat and seal field service 24 272 843 R1 PIN, locating {AB50X2) (4)
{SKO-589)
25 338 569 R1 HOUSING, pump (1X2025X17)
Il 321 759 R1 vOn RING, seal seat {1.812 = 2 x,094)
12 283 401 R1  "O" RING, drive shaft seal {1 x I. 1875 x 26 338 570 Rl GEAR, drive (6X2025%6)
.0237') 27 296 851 R GEAR, driven {(hX2025X2}
13 321 757 R1 (X) - As Required.

KEY, seal seat (827X83}

PRINTED iN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITER STATES CF AMERICA




L

G

=157~

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

i

~157n

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC PUMP
(Hvdreco) (For sideboom tractora)

HYDRAULIC PUMP - Conrinues
(Hydreco) {For Sideboom tractors)

IPA-43303C

e Pl DESCRIPTION
299 911 R91  PUMP ASSEMBLY, hydraulic {2020 K8B5)
(Consists of the following parts}

3/4 x 1-3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4}
3/4" lock WASHER (4)

1 NQT USED

2 513 010 R1 RING, snap

3 562 203 R91 BEARING, ball

4 296 850 R1 ADAPTER (2X20X34}

44 NOT USED

5 SEAT, seal (order 297 343 R%1)

6 19 879 R1 DOWEL (4)

7 SEAL (oxder 297 343 R91}

8 296 939 R1 RING, snap (812X90)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

':ﬁ;’ L mamT DESCRIPTION
9 321763 R91 BEARING ASSEMBLY, needie (4]
10 308 672 R1 HOUSING (1X2020X5)
11 296 937 R1 GASKET (T12X934) {X)
11 296 938 R1 GASKET (T12X93B) {X)
12 299 912 R1 GEAR, drive (6X2020X27)
13 296 932 R1 COVER (3X20X7)
14 296 860 R1 SCREW, cap (AL36X13) (4)
15 252 735 R1 nor RING (5 x 5-1/4 < 1/81} {2)
16 294 935 R1 PLATE, wear {12X20X1} (2)
17 296 859 R1 GEAR, driven (6X2020X6)
297 343 R91 PACKAGE, seal and seal seat field service

(will work for 296 933 R1 together with
296 934 R1)

X - As required.

FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




158~ -158~

i HYDRAULIC SYSTEM i | HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
HYDRAUL.IC REMOTE CONTROL HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL. P
{For Attachments 609 539 C91 and 609 541 G91) {For Attachments 609 539 C91 and 609 541 C91) {

BLADE CONTROL PIPING AND RELATED PARTS BLADE CONTROL PIPING AND RELATED FPARTS - Conatinued

/
{
\\‘.A
1PA-82254 {"
REr. JH. . .H.
ol L EART DESCRIFPTION ) L ;LA “'2';?;::;— o S BESGRIPTION
1 609 544 C91 TUBE, RH lower 7 297 459 Ri o RING, 1,048 » 1,280 x . 116 [2)
2 609 543 C%1 TUBE, RH upper ] 609 545 91 TUBE, crossover upper
3 309 571 R1 RING, tube retainer snap {2) 5 60% 546 CYl TUBE, crossover lower
4 309 572 R1 RING, adapter back-up (2} 10 ; 326 030 R1 CLAMP, tube (on LH fender)
332 79% R1 CLAMP, tube (on side sheet) (2)
5 350 818 R1 wOY RING, 1x 1-1/4x 1/8" (2) 3 413 953 NUT, stover lock (2}
3/8 x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
[ 606 054 C1 ADAPTER, tube connecting {2} 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga. WASHER (2)
(":

PRINTES IN UMITED STATES OF AMERICA -] ° PRINTED IN UNITEL STATES OF AMERICA




w150~

~159=-
il HYDRAULIC SYSTEM B HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
T HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL ADAPTER HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROL ADAPTER - ContinuEs
i{ - {For use with Attachments 314 650 R91 and 314 651 RY1) (For use with Attachments 314 650 R91 and 314 651 R91)
)

— |

<
IPA-60139
e T T H. PART CEZGRIPTION nEF, 1. H, PART
{ 3 No. HUMBER HO. NUMBER DESGRIPTION
’ 314 115 B9l ATTACHMENT, hydraulic remote control 4 WASHER, 17/32 = E-3/16" x .0%5 ga. {2}
adapter (See NOTES 1 and 3) ;
5 364 885 R1 v RING, wvalve to coupling hose (for 574"
1 373 220 R1 CAP, hydraulic seli-sealing and breakaway tubing) (. 755 x . 949 x . 097) {4}
coupling dust (2]
[ 23111 H SPAGCER, breakaway coupling
2 374 7771 R94 COUPLING, hydraulic breakway front section
{for components see list of parts under 7 262 630°R11 BRACKET, breakaway coupling
details of ¥Breakaway and Self-Sealing /2" NUT (2)
Coupling''}) /2% 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2}
3 353 Zi3 R2 SPRING, breakaway coupling bracket 8 313 488 R9]1 HOSE, 32" long valve to coupling (2)

NOTE 1: Factory Application - Order on
Machine Qrder Form.

NOTE 3: Field Application - Order through
Regular Service Parts Channels.

PRINTED N UNITCD STATES OF AMERICA o ° PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



«~160-

i | HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

=160«

] HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC BREAK—AWAY AND SELF-SEALING
COURLING
{For use with Attachments 314 650 R91 and 314 651 R%1)

S @& S
A -—-mnm\\mmmmm T T T T 5

REF. 1, H, PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIFPTICON

N T
N
d
1514 13 12 ! ]
; f
8
IPA-672634
REF. 1LH.
HE, e  PESCRIFTION
374 777 R94  GOUPLING ASSEMBLY, brake-away {con-
sists of FRAME, 371 110 R9 and two
COUPLING, 395 150 R91)
1 395 150 R91 COUPLING ASSEMBLY, self-sealing female
’ {2)
2 CLAMP, self-sealing coupiing frame (order
Frame Assembly, 371 110 R91)
1/4 % 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
1/ 4" cd-pltd lock WASHER (2)
3 FRAME, self-sealing coupling (order Frame
Assembly, 371 110 R91)
4 371 110 R91 FRAME ASSEMBLY, seli-sealing coupling
5 371 116 R1 BRACKET, seal-sealing coupling frame
5/16 x 1-1/2" hex~-hd cap SCREW (2)
& STOP, lock ball retainer {order Coupling
Assembly, 395 150 R91)
? RETAINER, lock ball {order Coupling
Assembly, 395 150 R91}
8 SPRING, lock ball retainer (order Coupling
Assembly, 395 150 R91)
9 254 691 RI1 =0 RING, seif-sealing coupling (13/16 x
1-1/16 x 1/8") {2)
1] RALL, lock {order Coupling Assembly,
395 150 R91)
11 BODY, self-sealing coupling (order Coupling
Assembly, 395 154 R91)
12 VALVE, check {order Coupling Assembly,
35 150 R9 [_)
13 SPRING, check valve {order Coupling

Assembly, 395 150 R91}

PRINTED IN UNITER STATES OF AMERICA

HYDRAULIC BREAK—AWAY AND SELF-SEALING
COURLING - ConTinuer
{For use with Attachments 314 650 R91 and 314 651 R91)

14 RETAINER, check valve spring {order
Coupling assembly 395 150 R9l)

15 RING, retaining {(order Coupling Assembly,
395 150 R91)

-3 PRINTED 1N UNITER STATES OF AMERICA

a
{\

'




-161-

i HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

i

-161~

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

P SINGLE CIRCUIT AUXILIARY PIPING

{For use with Attachments 609 539 C91 and 609 541 C91)

1PA-B2258
o REF. L. H. PART
( HO. HUMBER DESCRIPTION
Parts without letters after the description
indicate the part is used for all Attachments
listed below; Letters A, B and C are used
to identify separate Attachments.
A 330 875 R91 ATTACHMENT, single circuit RH auxiliary
piping ({or single spool valve) {see NOTES
i and 3)
B 609 547 €91 ATTACHMENT, single circuit LH auxiliary
piping {{or triple spool valve) {see NOTES
1 and 3}
C 330 877 Rl ATTACHMENT, single circuit RH auxiliary
piping (for triple spool valve) {see NOTES
1 and 3)
} 1 334 078 RY1 TUBE, RH inner (Attachment C}
1 334 082 R91 TURE, RH inner (Attachment A)
{
- 2 309 571 R1 RING, tube retainer snap {2)
3 309 572 R1 WASHER, "O" ring back up {2}
4 350 818 R1 "OUY RING, 1% 1-1/4x 1/8'" (2)
5 606 054 C1 ADAPTER, tube connection (2)

SINGLE CIRCUIT AUXILIARY PIFING — ConTinueo
{For use with Attachments 609 539 C91 and 609 541 C91})

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

T::_' e DESGRIPTION

[ 297 459 Rl HOM RING, 1.0448 x 1,280 x . 116" {2}
7 334 080 R91 TUBE, LH inner {Attachment B}

8 334 081 R9]1 TUBE, LH outer (Attachment B}

g 334 079 R91 TUBE, RH outer {Attachment C}

9 334 083 R91 TUBE, RH outer (Attachment A}

334 781 R1 ANGLE, tube support (Attachment B}
9 413 953 NUT, stover lock
3/8 % 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW

334 784 R1 BAR, tube clamp (Attachment B)

334 783 R91 CLAMP, auxiliary tube (2 for Attachment B}
9 413 953 NUT, stover lock (2)

326 030 R1 CLAMP, tube [on fender)
9 413 953 NUT, stover lock
3/8 % 1-1/8" hex-hd cap SCREW

9 403 373 NUT, cap {6}

609 546 C11 SUPPORT, tube clamp {Attachment B}
1/2 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)

NOTE 1 ~ Factory Application « Order On
Machine Order Form,

NOTE 3 - Field Application « Qrder Through
Reguiar Service Parts Channels.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-i62- =162=

i} HYDRAULIC SYSTEM ] HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
QUICK DISCONNECT QUICK DISCONNECT — ConTinuen e
(For uae with Attachments 609 539 C91 and 60% 341 C%1} {For use with Alaciunent 609 539 Cvl and 609 541 C91) {’(

0 |05 eme- 0

143 45 6 9 o [ [
27| H 12
IPA-66703
REF. . H. REF, +H, PART
NO. A BESCRIPTION O, AL BESCRIPTION o,
331 009 R9F ATTACHMENT, quick disconnect (see 7 BODY {erder COUPLING, 395 150 R%1} ( -
NOTES i and 3)
] BALL, lock (order COUPLING, 395 150 R91)
1 364 B85 R1 00 RING, coupling to hose {for 5/8" tubing}
&)
9 254 691 R1 wOM RING, 13716 x 1-1/16 x 1/8% {2)
2 395 150 R9t COUPLING ASSY, self sealing female (2)
10 SPRING, lock ball retainer {(order
3 RING, retaining {ordex COUPLING, COUPLING, 395% 150 R9t}
395 150 R91)
4 RETAINER, check valve spring {oxder 11 RETAINER, lock ball {order COUPLING,
COUPLING, 395 150 RS81) 395 150 R91)
5 SPRING, check valve (order COUPLING, 12 8TOP, lock ball retainer {order
395 150 R91) COUPLING, 3%5 150 R91)
6 VALVE, check (order COUPLING,
395 150 R91) 13 373 220 R1 CAP, dust (2) B
E’\.
I3
i
.

NOTE 1 - Factory Application -~ Order On
Machine Order Form.

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Qrder Through
Regular Service Parts Channels.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA -] L] PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA T




T,

-163-

MEMORANDA

=163-

MEMORANDA

PRINTED IMN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES GF AMERICA




-164- -i64-

v HYDRAULIC SYSTEM B HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC PIPING FOR LOADERS AND HYDRAULIC PIPING FOR LOADERS AND
SIDEBOCM TRACTORS SIDEBOOM TRACTORS - ConTinuen

@&
1/ gAﬁz 3
2/

16 % 6
15 %@
\ 14
iy
7
IPA-56876 A %

REF, 1.H PART REF, 1.H.FART
NO, NUMDER DESCRIFTION NO. NUMBER BESCRIPTION
Parts without letters after the description 12 308 722 R1 WIRE, retaining (3 for PIPING A)
indicates the part is used for al} piping {z for PIPING B)
tisted below: Letters after the description )
are used to identify separate piping. 13 309 036 R91 TUBE, front pressure line (PIPING A}
A PIPING, Front pump to Vaive {or loaders \
14 350 818 R1 "O" RING, rear pressure line center tube

PIPING, Hydraulic power supply for (1x1-1/4x 1/8") (PIPING A)

sideboom tractors

1 309 277 R91  TUBE, rear pressure line (PIPING A) 15 309 037 Rl RING, backe-up (PIPING A)
2 9 403 434 NUT, 1'"x 37° flared tube [cd. or zn-pltd.) 16 309 276 R91  TUBE w/RING, 309 037 R1 and RING,
(PIPING A) 350 818 R1, rear pressure center line
(PIPING A}

ZA 309 239 R1 ADAPTER, swivel tube (PIPING A) 1/4 x 1/4" hex-soc, set SCREW

3 309 275 R91  TUBE w/NUT, 9 403 494 rear return line
[PIPING A) 30% 626 R1 BRACKET, tube support (PIPING A)
3/80 NUT {2}
4 279 027 R91 CLAMP, hose {4 {or PIPING A) 3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2}
3/8" lock WASHER (2}
5 327 074 R1  HOSE, return line (PIPING A)

3 308 717 RZ1  TUBE, front return line 309 628 R1 CL«gﬂl:.Nﬁlge support {PIPING A)

3/8 x 2-1/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW

7 707 253 R1 nOE RING (1-1/2 % 1-3/4 x 1/8) (2)
3/8" lock WASHER

8 308 720 R1  MAMNIFOLD, RH pump

7/16 x 2-3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (3}

7/16" lock WASHER (3} 307 915 R1 SQURING, tube (1-1/4' OD} (PIPING A)
9. 293 739 R1 nOU RING (1-3/8 x 1-5/8 x 1/8") {4) 299 926 R2 COUPLING, power take-off spline

(PIPING B)

10 308721 R1  WASHER, back-up (3 for PIPING A) 17 084 R1 PIN, 1/8x 1-1/4"

{2 for PIPING B)

11 308 719 R1 MANIFOLD, LH pump 299 911 R91 PUMP, hydraulic (for commponents see list of
7/16 x 2-3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (3} parts under detaiis of "Hydraulic Pump

7/16" lock WASHER (3) 299 911 R91")

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o o PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

)

;
tv,




«165-

i SHEET METATL,  FENDERS, HOOD
SIDE SHEETS AND SIDE DOORS

G

-165-

SHEET METAL,FENDERS, HOOD
SIDE SHEETS AND SIDE DOORS

e FENDERS, SEAT, AND SUPPORTS
{ {Used only on units equipped with Low Seat Attachment)

FENDERS, SEAT AND SUPPORTS—ConTiNuED

{Used only on units equipped with Low Seat Attachments)

IPB-105%96

':al:. 1&3;;:; DESCRIPTION Tﬁ;’ ’;‘Z';;s; PESCRIPTION
1 255 078 R93 BACK, seat cushion 3 53 749 D BRACKET, fender center [2)
3/8 x 3/4'" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2) Lf2NF NUT {4)
3/8" lock WASHER (2) 1/2NF x }' hex-hd. cap SCREW (4}
/21 lock WASHER (4)
Al , fender rear {2
2 255 08% R93 SIDE, seat cushion {2) é 5.3 749D BR3ICGI1§]§‘TNUT {4) 2
) 5/16 x 5/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4) 1/2NF NUT (4)
(; 5/ 16" Llock WASHER {4) 3/BNF x [-1/8" hex-hd, cap SCREW (4}
3 53 729 DXA SHEET, RH seat side : fﬁ.‘.“f,,;‘k‘wﬁ{énﬁﬁ"(i‘,“‘. cap SCREW (4)
3/8NF NUT (2)
3/8 x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2) r ender (2
3/8NF x 3/4'" hex~hd. cap SCREW (2) 7 46 487 D BR?&I]%%T[QJTQT;){ 2
3/8" lock WASHER (4) 3/8NF x 7/8" hex-hd, cap SCREW (2}
3/8NF x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW {2)
1/2 x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2)
4 53748 D SHEET, RH {fender side end piece 1/2 x t-1f4'" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2)
3/8NF NUT 3/8" Jock WASHER (4]
1/2NF NUT 1/2" lock WASHER (6)
3/8NF x L' hex-kd. cap SCREW 3 255 079 R93 BOTTOM, seat cushion
1/ZNF x 1' hex-hd. cap SCREW 9 53 746 DX SHEET, RH fender side
1/2" lock WASHER 3/8NF NUT (4)
Q1520 WASHER, [7/32 x IV x No. 14 ga. fat 3/8NF x 7/8" hex~-hd. cap SCREW (3)
01504 WASHER, 13/32 x 7/8" x No. 16 ga. flat 1/2 x 3/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW
3/8NF x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW (2}
5 53744 D FENDER, RH . 3/8" lock WASHER (6)
14 991 R1 BOLT, 3/8 x 5/8" short sq-neck carriage 1/2" lock WASHER
9 WASHER, 13/32 x 7/8" x No. 16 ga. flat
3/8" NUT (9) Q1504 (BiSH ! ! 8
3/8" lock WASHER, (9} Q1 520 WASHER, 17/32 x 1" x No. 14 ga. flat

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



-166-
i SHEET METAL FENDERS, HOOD
SIDE SHEETS AND SIDE DOORS

-166-

i SHEET METAL FENDERS, HOOD
SIDE SHEETS AND SIDE DOORS

REF, k. H, PART
NO. NUMaER bDESCRIPTION

HEF, L H. PART
NO, NUMBER DESCRIPFTION

FENDERS, SEAT AND SUPPORTS—Cenvinuen
{Used only on units equipped with Low Seat Attachment)

10 56 399 DX REST, RH foot
1/2 x 3" hex-hd. cap SCREW
1/2" lock WASHER

i1 56 397 DAX SUPPORT, front seat

12 56 398 DX REST, LH feot
1/2 x 3" hex~hd. cap SCREW
1/2" lock WASHER.

13 61 176 DX  SUPPORT, rear seat

14 53 728 DAX SHEET, LH seat side

3/8NF NUT (2}
3/8 x 1" hex-hd, cap SCREW {2}

3/8NF x 3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW {2)

3/6" lock WASHER (4)

15 53141 B SHEET, LH fender side end piece

3/8NF NUT
1/2NF NUT
3/BNF x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW
1/2NF x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER
1/2" lock WASHER

Q15

Qis

G4 WASHER, 13/32 x 7/8" x No. 16 ga. flat
20 ¢ WASHER, 17/32 x 1" x No. 14 ga. flat

FENDERS, SEAT AND SUPPORTS=CanTinueD
(Used only on units equipped with Low Seat Attachment)

16 53745 DX  SHEET, LH fender side
3/8NF NUT {4}
3/8NF x 7/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (3)
1/2 x 3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW
3/8NF = 1" hex-hd, cap SCREW
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW {2}
3/8" lock WASHER {6}
i/2v lock WASHER

1504 WASHER, 13/32 x 7/8" x No. 16 ga. flat
Q1520 “Sg.,SHER, 17/32 » 1" x No, 14 ga. flat
17 269 577 R1 FENDER, LH
14 99 R1 BOLT, 3/8 x 5/8" short sq-neck carriage
35’?3)" NUT (9}

3/8" lock WASHER {9}

18 252 171 R93 REST, seat cushion side arm {2)
5416 x 3/4" hex-hd. cap SGREW (8)
5/16" lock WASHER (8)

19 252 172 R11 SUPPORT, RH seat cushion side arm rest
3/8NF x 3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4)
3/8% lock WASHER (4) .

604 021 C1 TREAD, safety walk {not for use on tractors
with Carco Winch}

FENDERS . )
(Not used on loaders or units with Low Seat Attachrent)

FENDERS — Conrinves .
(Not used on Loaders or units with Low Seat Attachment)

iPA-433138

o T DESCRIPTION o el DEBCRIFTION
I 275 343 R41 FENDER, LH 3 275 320 R1 BRACKET, RH fender (T and TD-62 501 to
F 275 344 R4l FENDER, RH 1618} .
© 376 465 R1 BOLT, (4) .
fEY NUT . :
1/2" NUT {8) 4 275 319 R1 BRACKET, LH fender (T ard TD-62 501 to
3/8 x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW 1618)

1/2 x 1+1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (8)

3/8" lock WASHER
P 1/2" lock WASHER (8)
264 630 R1 WASHER, (4)

if2 x 7/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW

1/2 x 1" hex=hd. cap SCREW (3}
1/2" lock WASHER {4)

17/32 x 1-1/16 x 3/32" WASHER (4)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-] PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERIGA

o,

{
Y




=167~ -167-
SHEET METAL, FENDERS, HOOD: = . SHEET METAL,FENDERS, HOOD
K SIDE SHEETS AND SIDE DOORS (i SIDE SHEETS AND SIDE DOCRS

HOOD AND SIDE SHEETS HOOD SIDE DOORS

1PA-52679

-3
REF, LH. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIFTION

IPA-52545 A
307 070 R$1 ATTACHMENT, hood szide doors {Consists of
the following parts)

N

N o Factory Application - Order on Machine
QOrder Form.

’I‘W‘O':. ';‘3-':‘:::  DESCRIFPTION Field Application « Order through regular
Service Parts Channeils.
1 306 863 R11  SHEET {not heavy hood) TD~6 {62 Series)
3/8" NUT (4) 1 £78 508 R1 PIN, hood side door latch {4)
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW (4) )
-3/8 x 3/4" f-hd. sit. mach. SCREW {2) 4 278 507 R1 PLUNGER, hood side door latch (4)
3/8 x 1-3/8" i-hd. slt. mach. SCREW {2} . e
3/8% lock WASHER (8} 3 278 509 R} SPRING, hood side door latch (4}
Q1 504 WASHER, 13/532 = T/8" x 16 ga. {4)
4 307 066 R1I ..DOOR ASS5Y, LH hood side
{Composed of -
2 306 862 R11  SHEET, hood (not heavy hood) T-6 {62 Series) 2 BODY 278 506 R1
3/8" NUT (4} §1 DOOR
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW (4) 2 PIN 278 508 R1
) 3/8 x 3/4" f-hd. elt. mach. SCREW (2} 2 PLUNGER 278 507 R1
3/8 x 1-3/8" f-hd, slt. mach. : 2 SPRING 278 509 R1 )
{ : SCREW (2) .
S 3/8" lock WASHER (B) 4 307 067 R11 DOOR ASSY, RH hood side
) Q1504 WASHER, 13/32 x 7/8" x 16 ga, (4) (Compoaed of -
2 BODY 278 506 R1
§1 DOOR
3 306 B71 R1 SHEET, engine aide (2} 2 PIN 276 508 R1
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (10} 2 PLUNGER 278 507 R]
3/ 8" lock WASHER (10) : 2 SPRING 278 509 R1 }

13/32 x 13/16% x 16 ga, WASHER (4} :
: : 278 506 RI BODY, hood side door latch (4)

PRINTZD IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA -] o PRINTED IN UNITED BTATES OF AMERICA




-170- ~ 170G~

ik SEAT AND SUPPORTS i SEAT AND SUPPORTS
SEAT AND SUPPORTS SEAT AND SUPPCRTS—ConTinues o
{Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment) (Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment) i

101129 30 &
héé()";

2

£ ﬂdmw\

PA-52536 D
'::f:' il DESCRIBTION Tf;" ARy DESCRIPTION Q
i 273 499 R91 CUSHION, back seat 4 252 172 R11 SUPPORT, seat cushion side
5/16 x 3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2) (Not used on Loaders) (2}
5/16" lock WASHER (2) 3/8 % 3/4" hex=hd. cap SCREW (8)
11/32 % 11/16" WASHER {2) 3/4" lock WASHER (8}
2 FRAME, seat (T and TD-62 50) to 1317}
(order CHANNEL, 307 317 R1}, FRAME, 5 272 239 R92 CUSHION, seat side (2)
307 312 R9% and RAIL, 307 316 R1) {will 3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW {8)
work for 275 272 R92) 3d" locx WASHER ()
2 307 312 R91 FRAME, seat (T and TD-62 138 up) b 266 383 R2 NUT, seat hold down rod
3/I6NF NUT (2) 13/32 % 13/16 » . 065" WASHER
307 3t5 R1 NUT, seat cushion bottam pilot (2]
5/ 16" internal-tcoth lock WASHER, (4)
7 275 268 R1!  SUPPORT, rear seat
3 Z75 258 R4l SHEET, LH seat side {Not used on loaders){%)
3/8 x 3/4" nex-hd, vap SCREW (b) 8 CHANNEL, LH seat frame slide (order
3/8NF x 3/8'" hex-hd. cap SCREW (&) PACKAGE, 331 606 R91} [T-62 and TD-62
3/8 jock WASHER (12) 1218 to 2234)

PRINTED iN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA L4 1] PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




i

w1Tiw

SEAT AND SUPPORTS

“171-

i SEAT AND SUPPORTS

SEAT AND SUPPORTS — ConTinuen
{Not used on units with [Low Seat Attachments)

23

9

10

11

12

13

13

14

15

16

17
18

19

20

21

21

22

331 596 R9L

19 938 R1

331 595 R1

331 594 RI

331 591 R1

331592 R1

338 267 RI

338 27¢ R11

338 265 R1

275 262 R41

273 500 R92
275 303 R41

275 304 R21

275 248 RA92

3

——

1217 R2l

275 259 R22

276 975 Rl

CHANNEL, LH seat frame slide [T-62 and
TD-62 2238 up) (4 used T-62 and TD-62

2801 up}

PIN, 1/8 x 7/8" spiral {T-62 and TD-&2
2238 to 2800)

LOCK, seat {T-62 and TD-62 2233 to 2800)
(2 used T-62 and TD-62 28C1 up)

SPRING, latch torsion (T-62 and TD-62
2238 to 2800) {2 used T-62 and TD-62
2801 up}

PLUG, seat adjusting handle {T-62 and
TD-62 2238 to 25800)

HANDLE, seat adjusting {T-62 and TD-62
2238 to 2800}

HANDLE, seat adjusting (T-62 and TD-62
2801 up)

RAlL, seat frame slide (will work for
307 316 R1) (T-62 and TD-62 1318 up} {2)
5/ 16NF NUT (4)
5/ 16NF x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {4}
5/ 16" lock WASHER

BRACKET, seat hinge (will work for
BRACKET, 275 268 R1) (2]

1/4NF NUT {(used with BRACKET,
275 268 R1} (4)

3/8NF NUT (used with BRACKET,
338 265 R1} (4)

1/4 x 3/4'" hex-hd cap SCREW (used with
BRAGKET, 275 268 R1) (4]

3/8NF x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW

{used with BRACKET, 338 265 R1) (4)
1/4" lock WASHER {used with BRACKET,
215 268 R1) {a}

3/8" lock WASHER (used with BRACKET,
338 265 R1) (4}

9/32 x 5/8" x 16 ga. WASHER {used with
BRACKET, 275 268 R1} (4)

SUPPORT w/two FASTENER, 275 263 R
and four RIVET, 9 400 278, front seat
(not used on loaders) {#}

3/8NF NUT {4)
3/BNF x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {4)
3/8" lock WASHER (4)

CUSHION, buttom seat

PLATFORM, LH
3/8 x 3/4" hexwhd cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER

PLATFORM, RE
3/8NF NUT
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
3/8v lock WASHER {3)
13732 = 13/ 1o x 116" WASHER (2}

BOX w/two 3TUD, 275 464 R} and two PIN,
275 265 R1, tool (not used on loaders)

SHEET, RH seat side (also listed with
radiator guard ATTACHMENT, 299 928 R91
3/8NF x 5/8" hex-~hd cap SCREW (5)
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (6)
3/8" lock WASHER (11)
SHEET, RH seat side (not used on loaders)
(%} (1)
3/8 % 3/4" hex~hd cap SCREW (6)
3/8BNF x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (6]
3/8" lock WASHER (1i2)

ROD, seat hold down
1/8 x 5/8" cotter PIN

PRINTED IN UNITER STATES OF AMERICA

SEAT AND SUPPORYTS —~ Conrinuen
{Not used un units with l.ow Seat Attachments)

Z3 307 317 R12 CHANMNEL, RH seat frame slide (T-62 and
TD-62 1318 to 2800)
23 331 594 R91 CHANNEL, RH seat frame slide (T-62 and

TD-62 2801 up)

24 RAIL, slide (T-62 and TD-62 501 to 1317}
{order PACKAGE, 331 606 R%®] and RAIL,
338 270 R11) {will work for 273 162 RY2)

25 273 100 R1 ADJUSTER, RH seat (T-42 and TD-62 501 to
1317)

26 276 576 R1 ROD, stide rail connecting {T-62 and TD=62
501 to 1317)

27 273 103 R1 SPRING, seat adjuster (T-G62 and TD-62 501
0 1317) {2)

28 273 101 RI ADJUSTER, LH seat (T-562 and TD-6Z 501 to
1317}

29 338 266 R1 SHAFT, seat lock (T=-62 and TD-62 2801 up)

30 3138 269 R1 EXTENSION, seat lock (narrow seat) (T-62

and TD-62 2801 up}

30 341 718 R1 EXTENSION, seat lock (wide seat) (T-62
and TD-62 2801 up)

338 268 R1 BOLT, seat hinge (T-62 and TD-62 2801
up} (2)
5/ 16NF NUT (2)
5/18" lock WASHER {2)
$1/32 x 11/16v x 16 ga. WASHER (2}

276 132 R91  BOX, tool {21") (used on loaders) {illustrated
and listed in "MISCELLANEQUS EQUIP~
MENT section under tool box)
3/8" NUT (4)
3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (4]
3/8" lock WASHER (4)

275 263 R1 FASTENER, tool box (2)
400 978 RIVET, 1/8 x 5/14" - 100° ¢sk-hd
aluminum (4)

~0

331 606 R91 PACKAGE, seat slide rail lock field improve-
ments (T-62 and TD-62 1318 to 2237)
{Consists of -
2 CHANNEL 331 596 R91
1 DRAWING, seat
lock installa-
tion 1ZG-6338
1 EXTENSICN 338 269 R1
1 EXTENSION 341 718 R1
1 HANDLE 338 267 BRI
2 LOCK 331 595 R1
4 PIN 19 938 R1
1  SHAFT 338 266 R1
2  SPRING 331 594 R }

46 883 H PIN, seat hinge {3/8 x 1-9/16" rod end pin}
{T-62 and TD-6Z 501 to 2800} (2}
3/8 x 5/8" cotter PIN (2}

275 265 R1 DiN, tool box {astener wing head stud {2}
275 264 R1 STUD, tool box fastener wing head {2)

604 021 C1 TREAD, safety walk (not uased on tractors
w/{Carco Winch)

{1} ~ Not Used On Units Equipped With
Radiator Guard Attachment,
299 928 R91}

(#*} - Not Used On Units Equipped With
increased Capacity Hydraulic Remote
Control Attachments 609 539 C91 or
604 341 Cui.

o PRINTED [N UR|TED STATES OF AMERICA




e

-172-
DASH, INSTRUMENTS ﬂl

AND INSTRUMENT PANEL

-172-

DASH, INSTRUMENTS

AND INSTRUMENT PANEL

DASH, INSTRUMENTS AND INSTRUMENT PANEL

DASH, INSTRUMENTS AND INSTRUMENT PANEL — Conrinuen

PA-526608
ol bt mART DESCRIPTION iy L. H. PaRT DESCRIPTION
1 LIGHT, dash (erder PACKAGE, 603 467 C91) 14 306 Bb9 RG2 DASH, TD-6 {64 Series)
14 314 303 R91 DASH, TD-6 (64 Series)
2 275 282 R91L SWITCH, lizhtine (for components see list of 1/2 x 1" hex~hd., cap SCREW (2)
parts under details of ''Lighting Switch') 1/2 % 2" hex=hd. cap SCREW (2)
1/2" lock WASHER {2)
3 275 345 Rl PANEL, instrument T-6 (62 Series) 9/16 x 1-1/4" x 12 ga. WASHER {2}
3 271 251 R4 PANEL, instrument {will work for 306 907 Ri}
{TD-6 (62 Series) 15 51 510 D BUSHING, reducing
174" NUT {4) 16 67 136 D INDICATOR w/BUSHING, 51 510 D, heat {not
1/4 x 1/2" sli=rd~hd. mach, SCREW {4) low boiling point)
1/4% lock WASHER (4) 16 63 785 D INDICATOR w/BUSHING, 51 510 D, heat (low
boiling point) {TD-6 {62 Series)
4 269 467 RG2 AMMETER
256 646 R91  ATTACHMENT, low boiling point thermostat
5 271 179 R¥l  SWITCH, plow plug (for components see list of and heat indicator {consists of INDICATOR,
parts under details of "Glow Plupg Switch!') 63 785 D, and THERMOSTAT, 261 590 R92}
(Seec NOTE 3} {also listed with " Thermostat,
6 258 634 R93 INDICATOR w/CLAMP, b0 805 D, engine oil Thermosiat Housing, Water By-Pass Valve
pressure and Connections'’) (used on units with bleed
hole in thermostat housing} TD-62 501 to
bA 338 083 R11 BRACKEY, glow plug meter {{or use with 1186
units equipped with International R.D. fuel 313 847 R91  ATTAGHMENT, low boiling point thermostat
injection pump) and heat indicator {consists of INDICATOR,
5.16 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2) 63 785 D, and THERMOSTAT, 310 171 R9T}
5/16" lock WASHER (2) {See NOTES 1 and 3) {also listed with
"Thermostat, Thermostat Housing, Water
6B 306 793 R92 METER, glow plug {for use with TD-6 {62 By-Pass Valve and Connections™) {used on
Series) equipped with International R.D. fuel units without bleed hole in thermostat
injection pump) housing} TD-42 1187 Up
7 306 793 R92  METER, glow plug {for use with TD-6 142 459 BULB, panel Iipht (12 volt)
(62 Series) equipped with Roosa-Master fuel
injection pump} 60 805 D CLAMP, engine oil pressure indicator
7 336 651 Rl GAUGE, fuel pumnp pressure (for use with No, 12 (type B} NUT {2)
TD-6 {62 Seri1es} equipped with Internaticenal No. 12 external-tooth lock WASHER (2)
R.D. fuel injection pump).
103 213 8 CL1P, hose support (for use with TD-6
-1 271 179 R9l  SWITCH, starting {for components see list of {62 Series) squipped with International R.D,
parts under details of “Starting Switch™} fuel injection pump)
5/ t6" NUT
9 178 020 PLUG, 29/32" button {for cigarette lighter 5/16 x 5/8' hex~-hd cap SCREW
hole) 5/16" lock WASHER
264 309 R91 CLIP, engine oil pressure indicator lower
13 275 207 R91 POCKET, dash foor (2) tube
13 305 288 R91 POGKET, dash foot(k {2} No, 10 NUT
1/4 x 1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW (8} No. LU x 1/2" sltd-rd-hd, mach. SCREW
1/4" lock WASHER (8) No. 10 lock WASHER
14 306 868 Ri1  DASH, T-6 (62 Series) NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order on
14 314 302 R91 DASH, T-b {62 Series) & Machine Order Form

1/2 x 2" hex-hd, cap SCREW {4)
172" lock WASHER (4)
9/16 % 1=1/4" x 12 ga. WASHER (2}

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Crder through
Regular Service Parts Channels,
# - Used enly on Low Seat Attachment.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES GF AMERICA o a

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




i

AND INSTRUMENT PANEL

~173-
DASH, INSTRUMENTS

i

wliom

DASH, INSTRUMENTS

AND INSTRUMENT PANEL

REF.
HO.

LH. PART
NUMBER

REF, 1. H.PART

DE3C
RIPTION NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTICN

DASH, INSTRUMENTS AND INSTRUMENT PANEL -~ Cowrtraueo

0

59 730 H

29

606

901 D

885 G

402 745

30 402 >
30402 D

319
67

615 R1
869 D

273 406 R1

606

243 91

19 984 R1

2% 898 D

29

898 D

603 467 C91

306

306

254

875 R1

876 R1

753 R1

275 249 R2)

261

590 R92

306 908 R1

307

341

499 R1

891 R1

CONNECTOR (at filter tee) (for use with 8% 863 H
TD-6 (62 Series) equipped with
international R.D, fuel injection pump)

CONNECTOR, engine oil pressure indicator

{in engine]

606 049 C1
T-62 501 to 3899

CONNECTOR, engine oil pressure indicator
{in engine) 273 405 R1

T-62 3900 Up

CONNECTOR, fuel oil pressure guage {for
use with TD-0b (b2 Series) equipped with
International R.D. fuel injection pump)

ELBOW, fuel oil pressure lowey tube
ELBOW, oil pressure gallery » front

TDh«62 5CG1 to 3899
ELBOW, oil pressure gallery - front

TD-62 3%00 Up
ELBOW, 1/4" x Y0° (female pipe hi-duty)
{for use with TD«6 (62 Series} equipped
with International R.D. fuel injection pump)

GROMMET, panel light mounting (furnished
as part of PACKAGE, 603 467 C%1)

HOSE w/FITTING, gauge to fuel pressure
tube elbow (MHose, 1/4" 1D % 13-1/2" long
including FITTINGS) {for use with TD-6
(62 Series) equipped with Inter national R.D.
fuel injection pump}

NUT, 1/4" OD tube (used with oil presaure
gallery front elbow)
TD-62 501 to 3899

NUT, fuel oil pressure tube (for use with
TD«b (62 Series) equipped with International
R.D. fuel injection pump)

NUT, upper and lower engine oil pressure
indicator tube coupling {2)
T-64 501 to 3899
TD-bZ 501 to 3899

PAGKAGE, panel Light field service
[consists of LIGHT, BULI, 142 450
GROMME'T 273 406 R1 and WASHER,
273 405 R1)

PLATE, dash support T-6 (62 Series}
/an NUT
1/2 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW
1/2" lock WASHER

PLATE, dash support TD-6 (62 Series)
1/2" NUT (2)
1/2 x 3/4" hex~hd cap SCREW (Z}
t/2x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
1/2" lock WASHER (4)

SEAL, thermostat (low boiling point)

SUPPORT, instrurent panel
3/8" NUT {2)
3/8 x 1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2]
3/8" lock WASHER (2)

THERMOSTAT w/SEAL, 254 753 R1, low
boiting point TD-6 (62 Saries)

TUBE, upper engine oil pressure indicator
TUBE, lower eagine oil pressure indicator

TUBE, fuel oil pressure gauge (for uae with
TD-6& (62 Series) equipped with International
R.D. fuel injection pump)

T-62 501 to 3899
Th=62 501 to 3899

BASH, INSTRUMENTS AND INSTRUMENT PANEL - ConTinuen

UNION, engine oil pressure tube {upper to
lower tube}

UNION, engine vil pressure tube (upper to
lower tube) {2)
T-62 3900 Up
Theb2 3900 Up

WASHER, panel light mounting (furnished
as part of PACKAGE, 603 467 C91)

PRIMNTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o o

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




i

=174~

ENGINE CONTROLS

i

~174-

ENGINE CONTROLS

ENGINE CONTROLS

(For T-b (62 Series}

ENGINE CONTROLS — Continues /
{For T«b (62 Series)

Choke control rod

23

15 16 A 9
2 17 20
6 E 2
IPA-§2447 18
':5::. w;’,.:;:; DESGRIPTION ':f:' '&ﬁﬁ;@; DESCRIFTION
1 264 097 R2  BALL, governor control hand lever 11 19 674 R1 PIN, governor control upper horizontal rod
{3/32 x 1 heavy plain spiral) (will work for
2 275 I98 R22 LEVER w/PAWL, 251 B45 R1, governor 17 342 R1)
contrel hand 3/32 % 5/8" cotter PIN (2)
z 305 279 R11 LEVER w/PAWL, 251 846 R1, governor 12 306 881 R1 LINK, governor control horizontal upper rod
control hand {used only with jow seat
attachment) 13 WASHER, 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga. flat (2)
3 251 846 R1 ~ PAWL, governor control hand lever 14 306 884 RI11 ROD, governor control upper horizontal
4 261 £50 R1 SPRING, governor control hand lever 15 306 882 R11 ROD, governor control lower vertical
5 262 704 R1 PIN, governor control hand iever 16 103 495 PIN, fue! pumnp lower horizontal rod (2)
3/32 x 5/84 cotter PIN 3/32 x 5/8" cotter PIN (2)
17 306 891 Rl SHAFT, lower control bracket
[ 275 199 R1 SHAFT, governor control hand lever 3732 x 5/8Y cotter PIN {2}
1/2NF jam NUT 13/32 x 13/16" x 16 ga. flat WASHER (2)
1/ 2" lock WASHER /
3/32 x 5/8" cotter PIN {2) 18 103 495 PIN, 5/16" governor control horizontal lower
13/32 % 13/16" % 16 ga. flat WASHER {2) rod link
3/32 x 5/8" cotter PIN
7 275 237 R91 RA;’/%HPJNT.ruovernar control 19 306 894 R1 COUPLING, governor control horizontal lower
" NUY rod
3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (8)
3/8" lock WASHER (4} 20 NUT, l/4NF jam
zl 306 892 R11 ROD, governor contro}l lower horizontal
8 103 495 PIN, 5/16'" governor contreol upper and lower
vertical rod end link (4} 22 116 535 CLEVIS, 5/16" governor control vertical
3/32 x 5/8" cotter PIN (4} upper rod
9 275 197 R1 HUB, governor contrel hand lever 23 306 879 R11 ROD, cheke control
1/16 x 5/8" cotter pin -
10 25¢ 797 R11  ROD, upper governor control vertical
5/16NF jam NUT 306 877 R11  SHIELD, heat dash

B JK«%\\.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA -] o

PRINTED IN UNITED STATED OF AMERICA




—

./pr -,

ol

-175-

ENGINE CONTROLS

ol

~175-

ENGINE CONTROLS

ENGINE CONTROLS
(For TD-6 (62 Series) equipped with Roosa-Master Fuel
Injection Pump) TD-62 501 to 2410 except 2407

ENGINE CONTROLS — CenTinuen
(For TD-6 {62 Series) equipped with Roosa-Master Fuel
Injection Pump} TD-e2 to 2410 except 2407

l:z:_" ';::,‘;;;:; DESCRIPTION ':f:‘ '5‘*;-;;2: BESCRIPTION
1 264 097 R2 BALL, governor control hand lever 12 311 130 R1 LINK, upper governor control horizontal rod
z 275 198 R22 LEVER w/PAWL, 251 846 R1, governor
centrol hand I3 WASHER, 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 ga
2 305 279 R11 LEVER w/PAWL, 251 846 R1, governor 3/32 x 5/8" cotter PIN {2}
control hand (used only with lower seat
. attachment)
) 14 311 133 R9Y1 ROD, upper governor control horizontal
3 251 B46 R1 PAWL, governor control hand lever
|31 306 883 R11 ROD, fuel injection pump lower vertical
4 261 650 R1 SPRING, governor control hand lever
16 103 495 PIN, 5/16" rod end {2}
5 262 704 R1 PIN, governor control hand lever ' 3/32 x 5/B" cotter PIN (2)
.3/32 x 5/8Y cotter PIN
6 275 199 R1 SHAFT, governor control hand lever 17 306 888 Rl  SHAFT, fuei injection pump
3/32 x 5/B" cotter PIN (2)
7 275 237 R91 RATCEET, governor control 13/32 x 13/16 x .065* WASHER {2)
3/8" NUT (2}
3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW {4}
3/ 8" lock WASHER (4) 18 103 445 PIN, 5/1b6" rod end (2)
3732 x 5/8" cotter PIN {2}
8 103 495 PIN, 5/16" rod end (2)
3/32 x 5/8" cotter PIN {2)
19 116 535 CLEWVIS, fuel injection pump lower horizontal
9 275 197 R1 HUB, governor control hand rod adjusting (5/16%)
10 311 131 R11  ROD, upper governer conirol vertical 0 NUT, 5/16NF
il 19 674 R1 FIN, roil {(4) 21 306 893 RI1  ROD, lower iuel injection pump horizontal

PRINTEDR IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



-176- -176-

il ENGINE CONTROLS i ENGINE CONTROLS

ENGINE CONTROL.S ENGINE CONTROLS — Coninuzs 7
(For TD-6 (62 Series) eguipped with International R.D. (For TD-6 (62 Series) equipped with international R.D. Fuel i(
Fuel Injection Pump) TD-62 241] to 3040 also Inicction Pump} TD=62 2411 to 3646 also 2407 excent ~
2407 except 3635, 3639, 3641, 3643 and 3645 3635, 3639, 3641, 3643 and 3645.
{(For TD-6 (62 Series) equipped with Roosa-Master Fuel (For TD-6 {6Z-Series) equipped with Roosa-Master Fuel
Injection Pump} TD-62 3647 up alse 3635, 3639, 3641, Inlection Pump) TD-c2 3047 up Also 3633,
3643, and 3p4d5 3639, 3641, 3643 and 3645

/

PA-82448
|
i
3
i
o L haRT PESCHIFTION o S anT DESCRIPTION
1 264 097 R2 BALL, governor control hand lever iz 311 130 R1 LINK, upper governor control horizontal rod
z 275 198 R22 LEVER w/PAWL, 251 8446 R1, governor 13 WASHER, 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 ga
control hand 3/32 x 5/8Y cotter PIN (2)
2 305 279 R11  LEVER w/PAWL, 251 846 K1, governor )
control hand {used only with low seat 14 338 082 RY1 ROD, upper governor control harizontal
attachment) 15 338 879 R9]1  ROD, fuel injection pump lower vertical ,
3 251 8486 R1 PAWL, governor control hand lever ) L6 103 495 PIN, 5/16" rod ¢nd {2) l.‘ ;
) ] 3/32 x 5/8" cotter PIN (2) et
4 261 650 RI SPRING, governor contrcl hand lever
17 338 081 R91 BRACKET, fuel injection pump
5 262 704 R1 PIN, governor control hand lever 3/32 x 5/8" cotter PIN (2)
3/32 % 5/8" cotter PIN 13/32 x 13/16 x . 065" WASHER (2}
b 275 199 R1 SHAFT, governor control hand lever
18 103 495 PIN, 5/16" rod end (2)
7 275 237 R91 RATCHET, governor control 3/32 x 5/B" cotter PIN (2)
3/8" NUT (2)
3/4 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (4) 19 116 535 CLEVIS, fuel injection pump lower horizontal
3/8" lock WASHER (4) rod adjusting {5/ 18"}
8 103 495 PIN, 5/16" rod end {2} 20 NUT, 5/16NF
3/32 x 5/8" cotter PIN (2)
21 338 093 R11 ROLD, lower fuel injection pump horizontal
9 275 197 R1 HUB, governor control hand (for use with Internationat R,D. fuel
injection pumps)
10 311 13t R11 ROD, upper governor control verticai 21 306 893 R91 ROD, lower fuel injection pump harizoatal
(for use withh Roosu=-Master fuel injection
11 19 674 R1 PIN, roll (4) pumps)
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o o PRINTCD IN UNITED STATES OF AMERIGA




=177~ ~177~

Wi MEMORANDA il MISCELLANEQUS

P DRAWBAR

PA.236808

}:i.:‘ lx:;l:‘a:;g; DESCRIPTION
1 47 772 D LOCK, drawbar pin
3/8NF x 1 hex~-hd. cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER
2 45 311 D PIN, drawbar pivot
3 53 §15 DA DRAWBAR
4 53 919D GUIDE, drawbar
3/4NF NUT (2)
3/4NF x 3-3/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW {2)
v
5 51 949D BRACKET, drawbar guide (3)
3/4 x 29 hex-hd cap SCREW {4)
3/4 x 3" hex-hd cap SCREW {2)
6 51 388D PIN, drawbar clevis
3/8 % 2-1/4" cotter PIN
7 51 389D PIN, drawbar stop
1/4 x 1-1/2" cotter PIN
B 53 920D PLATE, drawbar clevis wear {2)
7/8NF NUT
‘7/8NF x 5" hex-hd. cap SCREW
9 53 918 D SPACER, drawbar jaw

256 048 R11 EXTENSION, drawbar (furnished as part
of reduced speed power take-off
ATTACHMENT, 275 783 R91)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o o PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TD-62 3808 Up
TD-62A 3808 Up
T-62L 3808 Up
TD-62L 3808 Up
T-628 3806 Up
TD-62S 3808 Up

-178- «178-
CRANKCASE GUARD AND FRONT PULL HOOK CRANKCASE GUARD AND FRONT PULL HOOK — Costinuzo {/‘ '
L
{f.",_
L,
1PA-52642 A =
REF, .H. )
HO. i DESCRIFTION 'LE‘; I H PART DESCRIPTION
Parts without letters after the description 3 307 084 R91 GUARD, crankcase (Attachment A)
indicates the part is used for ali 5/8" NUT (14)
attachments listed below, Letters A, B, 5/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd ¢cap SCREW (6} P
and ¢ are used to identify separate 5/B8 x 1-3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (8) i
attachments. s
A 307 083 RY1 ATTACHMENT, crankcase guard (See NOTES 2 307 096 RY1l SPACER, c¢rankcase guard {¥) (Attachment A)
1 and 3)
3 307 094 R11 COVER, crankcase guard hand hole
B 5 961 DX ATTACHMENT, front puil hook (for tractors {Attachment A)
equipped with crankcase puard atiachments) 1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW {2)
(See NOTE 3) 1/ 2" lock WASHER (2)
T-62 501 to 3807
TD=62 501 to 3807 4 47 574 DC COVER w/SUPPORT, 42 877 DB, oil
TD-62A 3064 to 3807 drain hole (Attachment A)
T-62L 501 to 3807
Th-62L 501 to 3807 5 42 877 DB SUPPORT, oil drain hole cover
T-625 541 to 3807 (Attachment A}
TH-628 5C¢1 to 3807
[} COVER, oil drain hole (order 47 574 DG)
[#] 607 729 C91 ATTACHMENT, froat pull hook (for tractors
equipped with crankcase guard attachments) 7 SCREW, 1/2 x l»1/4" hex-hd. cap
{See NOTES 1 and 3)
T-62 3808 Up 3 5961 D HOOK, {ront puil (Attachments B and C}

5/8NF NUT (6 for Attachment B, 4 for {
Attachment C} .
5/BNF x 2! hex=hd cap SCREW (6 for e
" Attachment B, 4 for Attachment C}
5/BNF x 1-3/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (2 for
Attachment C}

Used only when radiator guard attach-
ments are not ugsed.

(%) «

NQTE 1 - Factory Application - Order on
Machine Order Form.
NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order through
Regular Service Parts Channels.

PRINTED iN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED (N UMITED STATES OF AMERICA




~179-

MISCELLANEOUS B
/ - RADIATOR SHUTTER AND CONTROLS
i . (Hardy Mfg. Co.)

=179-

MISCELLANEQOUS

RADIATOR SHUTTER AND CONTROLS~ConTinvEn
(Hardvy Mig, Co.)

(f 7
! 4
1 \
\ v
Voo
|| \
\
e IPA-452388
4
\_
307 147 B9} ATTACHMENT, radiator shutter (See NOTE 8 50 761 DA BRACKET, radiator shutter control crank
1 and 3) 14 993 R1 CARRJAGE BOLT, /4 x 3/4" (2)
144 NUT {2)
174" lock WASHER. (2}
1 306 352 R91 SHUTTER ASSEMBLY, radiator (26700)
{Composed of - 9 50 762 DA COLLAR, radiator shutter control crank
1 CARRIER 56 132D threaded
1 BAR 307 974 RO1
1 SHUTTER 276 242 R91 10 309 452 R1 ROD, radiator shutter control rear
1 SPRING 47 530 D) 3/8' NUT
5/16 x 5/8" hex=hd. cap SCREW {8)
5/16" lock WASHER (8) 11 50 765 DX ROD w/COUPLING, radiater ghutter control
Pt 11/32 % 3/4" x 16 ga. WASHER (4) front
( : 1/8 x 3/4" cotter FIN
2 56 132 D CARRIER, bearing {16923} 1/8 x 1" cotter PIN
- 12 51 745 D RELLCRANK, radiator shutter
3 307 974 R91  BAR, shutter and operating (26708)
13 47 310 DX SUPPORT, radiator shutter bellcrank
4 47 530 D SPRING, bellcrank and cperating link {15549) 1/8 x 3/4" cotter PIN
8 276 242 R9] SHUTTER w/operating BAR (24334) 14 47 309 D
& 274 608 R1] CRANK w/HANDI.E, radiator shutter control
K 50 763 DA SPACER, radiator shutter control crank

ROD, radiator shutter operating
3/32 x 3/4" cotter PIN
1 000 6% RI1

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, radiator shutter control

FRINTED N UMITED STATES OF AMERICA

{#) « Not used on tractors equipped with
outboard fan attachment.

NOTE i - Factory Application - Order on
Machine Order Form,

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order through
Regular Service Farts Channels.

PRINTED IN UNITED 8TATES OF AMERICA




-180- ~180-

il MISCELLANEOUS k| MISCELLANEOUS

CUTBOARD FAN OUTBOARD FAN — Conriiues f/u

Used with Unir A W IPB-10418 D
{(
REF. I.H.PART REF, I H. PART ’
NO. NUMBER DESGRIPTION RO, HUMBER DESCRIPTION

{X) - KEY TO UNITS - 5 289 357 Ri RING, bearing retainer snap {2 foer Units B
and C)
A- 307 412 R91 ATTACHMENT, outboard fan {order
322 224 R91 for 331 173 R9?) 6 103 878 PLUG, 1/4" 34 pipe (Unit B and C}
B - 322 224 R91 ATTACHMENT, cutboard fan (for use on TD-6 7 322 378 R11 PULLEY w/{PLUG, 143 878, outboard fan
62 series crawler tractors) () (will work for {Unit 8 and C)
307 412 R91) {See NOTE 3}
8 642 954 R1 CUP, outer outboard {an tapered roller
C - 331 173 R91  ATTACHMENT, outbeard fan (for use on T-6 bearing {Unit B and C)
62 series crawler tractors) {¥} {will work for
307 412 R91) (See NOTE 3) 9 321 406 R91  CONE, outer outboard fan tapered roller

bearing {Unit B and C}
{¥} - Letters of these vnits correspond with those shown following

the description of the parts in the list below and identifies 10 321 421 R WASHER, cutboard fan spindle nut (Unit B
the unit for which the part is used. Items without letters and C)
after the description indicates the part is used for all units, (
11 10 495 NUT, outboard fan spindle {(Unit B and C) N
1 322 375 R11 SPINDLE, outboard fan (urit B) 12 322 387 R1 nON RING, shaft and flange (2-3/8 x 2-1/2 x
7fi6” NUT 1/16"} (Unit B and ©)
7/16 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {3)
304 016 R1 BOLT, 7/16 x 2-1/4" 13 322 379 R91 SHAFT w/FIL.ANGE, outboard fan (Unit B
7/16" lock WASHER (5) and C)
WASHER, flat 5/16 % 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
7/16 % 7/8 % 14 ga. WASHER (4) 5/16" lock WASHER (4)
I 331 17¢ R91 SPINDLE, outboard fan (Unit C)
7416 x 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4} 14 103 646 KEY, fan hub (1/8 x 3/4") {Unit B and C)
7/16" lock WASHER (4)
7/16 x 7/8 x . 083" WASHER (4) 15 307 472 R93 CORE, radiator
i6 307 405 R1 HUB, fan
2 32] 403 R91 OQIL SEAL, outboard fan (Unit B and C)
{#*) - Used only on machines equipped with
3 M 42 007 CONE, inner outboard fan tapered roller radiator guards. Not used on tractors
bearing (Unit B and C) equipped with radiator shutter
attachment
4 642 954 R1 CUP, inner outboard fan tapered roller NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order through
bearing (Unit B and C) Regular Service Parts Channels.

FPRINTED IN UNITELR STATES OF AMERICA o - PRINTED iN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




=181~ -181-
ol MISCELLANEQUS gl MISCELLANEQUS

CQUTBOARD FAN ~ ConTinuEn

17 307 811 R91 FAN, blower
5/16 x 1" hex~hd cap SCREW (4]
5/16" lock WASHER (4)

18 307 416 R1 SHROUD, fan
5/16 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (8)
5/16" lock WASHER (8)
19 18 453 R1 NUT, 5/8" fan hub
20 PIN, 5/32 x 1-1/2" cotter {Unit B and C)
21 NUT, 5/8" (Unit B and C)
22 322 383 R1 WASHER, idler adjusting (Unit B and C}

22A 328 538 R9!1 PULLEY w/ARM ASSEMBLY, idler
{Composed of -

1 ARM 322 384 RII
1  BEARING ST 692
1  PLUG. L0172 54T
1 PULLEY 9 102D
1 RETAINER 322 386 Ri )
23 172 547 PLUG, 1-1/16" expansion {used with ARM,
322 384 R11) (Unit B and C)
23 (69 071 R1 PLUG, cup {used with ARM, 322 384 RI12)
{Unit B and C)
24 322 384 R12 ARM, idler adjusting (together with PLUG,
169 071 R1 will work for 322 384 R11)
{Unit B and C)
25 ST 692 BEARING, idler shaft {Unit B and C)
26 322 386 Rl RETAINER, idler adjusting bearing {Unit
B and C)
27 g 102 D PULLEY, idler (Unit B and C}
28 307 404 R} PULLEY, fan {(Unit A)
29 307 406 R1 PLATE, fan shaft housing retaining {Unit A}

718" NUT (2}
7/16" lock WASHER (2}
30 307 401 R1 RETAINER, belt tensioner pulley (Unit A)

31 662 959 R91l  PULLEY, belt tensioner (will work for
307 773 R%1} (Unit A)

32 314 461 R1 SHIELD, dust (2 for Unit A)

33 272 561 R91 BEARING, fan shaft rear (will work for
ST 516) (Unit A)

34 18 425 R9]1 FITTING, lubrication (will work for
138 322 H) {Unit A)

35 307 403 R1 HQUSING, fan shaft {Unit A)

36 103 b46 KEY, 1/8 x 3/4" {Woodruff) (Unit A)

37 307 402 R1 SHAFT, fan (Unit A)

38 103 646

EL 658 004 RG1 BEARING, fan shaft front (will work for
38 336 DM} {Unit A}

40 301 020 R1 RING, retaining (Unit A)

4] 314 465 Ri
3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
1/2 % 1" hex-hd ¢cap SCREW [2)
3/8" lock WASHER (2)
1/2" lock WASHER {2}

615 029 R1 WASHER, 3/8 x 3/4 x 1/16" (4)

KEY, fan hub {1/8 x 3/4" Woodruff) {Unit A)

STRAP, RH fan shaft housing hanger (Unit A}

FRINTED 1N UNITED B5TATES OF AMERICA

OUTBCARRD FAN — ConTinuro

42 314 462 R11 PLATE, fan shaft housing hanger (Unit &)

STRAP, LH fan shaft housing hanger (Unit A)
3/8 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)
1/2 x 1" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
3/8" lock WASHER (2}
1/2" lock WASHER (2)

43 314 464 R1

615 G29 R1 WASHER, 3/8 x 3/4 x 1/16" (4)
31l 266 R1 EAFFLE, air
306 633 Rt BELT, {an
2 750 612 R1 DECALCOMANIA, outboard fan caution
309 171 R RING, fan shaft bearing retainer (Unit A)

322 967 R91 PACKAGE, outboard fan field improvement
{for use on TD-6 62 series crawler tractors
equipped with outhoard fan Attachment,

307 412 R91)
{Consists of -

1 BOLT 304 016 R
1 CONE M 42 007
1 CONE . 321 406 R9!
2 CUP . 642 954 R1
1 KEY ) 103 646
1 NUT 10 495 D
1 NUT 18 453 R1
1 QIL SEAL 321 403 R91
1 "Q'" RING 3z2z 387 R1
1 PULLEY 322% 378 R11
1 PULLEY

w/ARM 328 538 R91
2  RING 289 357 R1
1 SHAFT

w/FLANGE 322 379 R91
i SPINDLE 322 315 R11
1 WASHER M 86 687
1 WASHER 321 421 R1
1 WASHER 3z2 383 R1 )

331 174 R91 PACKAGE, outbeard fan field improvement
{for use on T-6 b2 series crawler tractors
equipped with outhoard fan Attachment,

307 412 R91)
(Consists of -

H CONE M 42 007

1 CONE 321 406 R91

Z CUP £42 954 R1

2 GCASKET 278 280 R}

1 HOUSING 306 627 R1

1 KEY 103 646

i NUT 10495 D

1 NUT 18 453 R1

i Ol SEAL 321 403 R91

1 1o RING 322 387 R1

1 PLUG 438 157

1 PULLEY 322 318 R11%

1 PULLEY

wiARM 328 538 RS
F RING 289 357 R1
1 SHAFT
wf FLANGE 322 379 R%1

1 SPACER 331 169 R1

1 SPINDLE 331 170 R1

1 WASHER M 86 687

1 WASHER 321 421 Ri

1 WASHER 322383 R1))
438 157 PLUG, 1/z" sq-hd (thermostat housing)
309 171 R1 RING, fan shaft bearing retainer (Unit A)
331 169 R1 SPACER, thermostat housing

] PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-182-

i MISCELLANEOUS

i

182~

.’ MISCELLANEOUS

8EL.T PULLEY
{Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment)

BELT PULLEY — Conrinugs e
(Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment}

g

f

i

18 19 20 21 22 23
/ -'

1PB-9577A
REF. H. REF. L H.
ND. 'N"L'M':;g: DESCRIPTION O ’N';h"':?: DESGRIPTION
(X) - KEY TO UNITS - 14 45 558 DA LOCEK, belt pulley retaining washer bolt
A - 275 397 Ryl ATTACHMENT, belt pulley and power take-
off {{for tracturs not equipped with rear power 15 49 178 DA WASHER, belt puiley retaining
take-off ATTACHMENT, 53 259 DA) (See 3/B x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2)
NOTES | and 3}
B 275 348 Ryl  ATTACHMENT, belt pulley (for tractors 16 264 370 B9l PULLEY, belt (11" dia. x 8-1/2" face)
cguipped with rear power take-olf ATTACH- 16 264 371 R91  PULLEY, belt {12-1/2" dia. x 8-1/2" face}
MENT, 53 259 DA} (See NOTE 3)
17 6679 D RETAINER. beit pulley oil seal
(X} - Letters of these units correspond with those shown following 3/8 x 1~3/8" hex=hd, cap SCREW (4}
the description of the parts in the list below and identifies 3/8" lock WASHER {4}
the unit for which the part is used. Items without letters after
the description indicates the part is used for all unite,
18 48 524 D WASHER, belt pulley oil seal felt
19 53970 D OIL SEAL, belt pulley
2 Power Take-Cff 53 £59 DA Illuatrated on
to Page 167 are part of ATTACHMENT, 20 48 526 D GASKET, bel pulley oil seal retainer
13 275 397 R9i (Unit A)

NOTE ) - Factory Application - Order on
Machine Order Form.

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order through
Regular Service Par:s Channels.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES CF AMERICA o

FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

e

I
t




re .

-183- =183~
s MISCELLANEOQOUS 1] MISCELLANEOUS

BELT PULLEY — ConTinues
{Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment)

21 ST 206 BEARING, belt pulley
22 6 682 D CAGE, belt pulley bearing
23 48 521 D SHIM, belt pulley bearing cage {(heavy) (X)
24 48 522 D SHIM, belt pulley bearing cage (medium} {X)
25 48 523 D SHIM, belt pulley bearing cage (light) {X}
26 53 251D GEAR, belt pulley (17 T)
27 53 252 D SHAT T, belt pulley
28 268 500 R91 BREATHER, belt pulley gear box
29 190 570 PIPE, belt pulley gear box breather
30 108 687 ELBOW, 1" x 90° belt pulley gear box
breather pipe
31 Follows Reference No, 33
32 Follows Reference No, 33
33 6 846 DX BOX, gear, belt pulley
444 679 PLUG, 1" sq-sac. pipe
21 502 R1 PLUG, {2)
34 49 542 D SHIM, belt puiley carrier (heavy)
35 49 543 D SHIM, belt pulley carrier {medium)
38 49 544 o .:SHIM, belt pulley carrier (light)
37 45 558 DA LOCK, belt pulley pinion retaining washer
bolt - e
38 49 178 DA WASHER, belt pulley pinion reta.ir.xing
3/8NF x 1" hex-hd, cap SCREW (2)
39 53 256 D PINION, beit pulley {16 T)
40 49 546 D RETAINER, belt pulley pinion shaft rear
bearing ’

3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW {2)
3/8" lock WASHER (2}

41 8T 206 BEARING, rear belt pulley pinion shaft
42 8 390 DB CARRIER, belt pulley
3/4" NUT

7416 % 1-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW (¥)
5/8 x 2-1/4" hex-hd., cap SCREW (4)
3/4 x 1-3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW
T7/16" lock WASHER (8)

43 53 255 D SHAFT, belt pulley pinien

44 ST 215 BEARING, front beit putley pinion shaft

45 53 253 D COUPLING, belt pulley {16 T)

3/BNF x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2}

46 49 178 DA WASHER, belt pulley coupling retaining

47 45 558 DA LOCK, belt pulley coupling retaining washer
bolt

48 53 258 D COUPLING, belt pulley shifter (16 T}

49 57 266 D BAFFLE, power shaft bearing cage

50 13722 D POPPFET, belt pulley shifter (optional with
D 2 6l6} ’

50 D 26l6 POPPET, beit pulley shifter (optional with
13 722 D)

BEL.T PULLEY — Conrtnues
{Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment)

5t 64 163 D SPRING, belt pulley shifter poppet

52 49 105 D BUSHING, belt pulley shifter poppet
3/4" jam NUT

53 ST 205 A BEARINIG, beit pulley gear

54 49 178 DA WASHER, belt pulley gear bearing retaining
3/BNF x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW

55 45 558 DA LOCK, belt pulley gear bearing retaining

washer bolt
56 49 538 D GASKET, beit pulley gear bearing cover
57 59 545 D COVER, belt pulley gear bearing

3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (3)
3/8" lock WASHER (3)

58 264 097 R2 BALL, beit puliey shifter hand lever

59 275 777 R11 LEVER w/{BALL, 265 097 RZ, belt pulley
shifter hand
3/8 x 1-1/4" hex~hd. cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER

60 45 532 DA KEY, belt pulley shifter hand lever

6l 275 775 R} BRACKET, belt pulley shifter hand lever
3/8NF NUT (2)
3/8NTF x 1-1/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW {2}
3/8" lock WASHER {2}

62 275 778 R1 SHAFT, belt pulley shifter hand lever
63 275 776 R1 BRACKET, bel: pulley shifter hand lever
shaft

3/8NF NUT {2}
3/BNF x 3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2}
3/8" lock WASHER (2}

64 & BO7 DA LEVER, short belt puiley shifter
3/8x 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW
3/8'" lock WASHER

65 45 532 DA KEY, belt pulley shifter lever {2}

66 275 779 R1 ROD, belt pulley shifter lever {Unit A and B)
3/8NF NUT (2)
1/8 x 3/4" cotter PIN

67 48 906 D BLOCK, bel: pulley shifter lever rod
adjusting
3/32 x §/8" cotter PIN

68 8 B0O7 DA LEVER, belt pulley shifter (short) {Unit A
and B)
3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER

69 275 399 R1 SHAFT, belt puliey shifter
0 45 532 DA KEY, beit pulley shifter fork

71 8 393 DA FORK, belt pulley shifter
3/BNF x 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER

T2 49 541 DA PIN, belt pulley shifter (2)

109 4461 FITTING, power shaft bearing lubrication
{in carrier)
49 547 DA GASKET, belt pulley carrier
258 574 R91  PINION, 53 256 D, w/GEAR, 53 251 D, belt
pulley drive {matched set)
63 416 b SCREW, belt pulley shifter tork stop
378" lock WASHER

X - As Required.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

a PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




Be

- 154~

MISCELLANEOUS

i

-184-

MISCELLANEOUS

FRONT BUMPER AND RADIATOR GUARD
{Mot used on units with Low Seat Attachment)

FRONT BUMPER AND RADIATOR GUARD — Conrinuen
{Not used on units with Low Seat Attachment)

Q
g
¢ 0 20C004g
o oooﬂoaao,

IPA-526938

':f:_' ,&ﬁ'n:;; DESCRIFPTION “NE:‘ ';:g:;gg DESCRIFTION
(X) KEY TO UNITS 3 307 133 R92 GUARD w/RUB PLATES, radiator (Unit D)
A= 314 531 RY2 ATTACHMENT, {ront bumper {used only ¢n 5/8" NUT (4}
tractors equipped with radiator guard 5/8 x 2" hex-hd. cap SCREW {4}
Attachment, 3ui 10U R¥1) {will work for
307 326 RY1) (See NOTES | and 3) 4 311 332 RI EMBLEM, “IH" (Units B, C and I}
B 307 100 Rl ATTACHMENT, radiator guard {(standard) No. 10 x 1/4" drive SCREW (2}
{not used on egquipiment combination or .
tragtors with Blade equipment) {See NOTES 5 314 529 R1! PLATE, front bumper mounting (2 for Unit A)
! and 3)
C- 316 949 RY¢  ATTACHMENT, radiator guard {used only on [ 314 526 R9Z BUMBER, front {will work for 307 327 R91}
tractors equipped with Hydraulic Control {Unit &)
Attachment, 314 650 R91 er 314 651 R91) 5/8" NUT (5)
(S5ee NOTES | and 3) 5/8 x 1«1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (5)
D - Service parts for Radiator {uard used with
rigid track loader equipment combination 7 299 929 R21 DOOR, radiator puard (Unit E)
{T-6-427-1 and TI}-56-426+1) 7 307 128 R21 DOCR, radiator guard (Unit B)
E- 299 928 RY} ATTACHMENT, radiator guard {used only on 7 603 322 G91 DOOR, radiator guard {together with front
tractors with 1H Blade equipment) {not used bumber rework drawing IZG«6792 wiil work
on tractors with low seat Attachments} for, Door, 307 130 R21) (Units C and D)
(See NOTES 1 and 3)
B, C, Dand E} 8 299 842 R1 PIN, radiator guard door latch (Units B and
[X) - Letters of these units correspond with those shown following D) (T-6¢ and ID-6Z 501 to 916)
the description of the parts in the list below and identifies 8 295 091 R1 PIN, latch (T'-62 and TD-62 917 up
the unit for which the part is used. Items without letters 517.443 R1 PIN, QA cotrer
after the description indicztes the part is used for all unita.
SCREW, 3/8 x 3{4" hex-hd cap {#} (2]
1 307 460 R1 ENCLOSURE, raciator to guard RH (Units 3/8" lock WASHER (%) (2}
B, C, Dand E)
/1o x 1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4) 311 217 R21 SHEET, RH seat side {also listed with seat
5/16" lock WASHER (4) and supports)
2 307 460 R1 ENCLOSURE, radiator to guard LH 3/8NF x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW (5}
(Units B, C, > and E) 378 % 3/4*" hex=hd cap SCREW ({6)
5/16 x 1/2" hex-hd, cap SCREW (4) 3/8" lock WASHER (11}
5/18" lock WASHER (4)
. (#} - Used to attach engine side sheets,
3 284 343 Ryl GUARD, radiator (will work for 307 102 R91) NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Qeder on

{Unit B, € and E)
5/8" NUT {4)
5/8 x 2" hex~hd. cap SCREW (4]

Machine Order Form.

NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order through
Regular Service Parts Channels.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




14

~185«

MISCELLANEOUS

MISCELLANEQUS

i

REAR POWER TAKE-QFF

REAR POWER TAKE-OFF — ConTingea

IPA-4524]

REF, LH, BART - REF, I. K. PART
NG, NOMBER DESCRIPTION MO, HOMaER DESCRIFTION
53 Z25% DA ATTACHMENT, nower take-off rear 5 49 547 DA GASKET, power take-off shalt bearing cope
(See NOTES 1 and 2)
[ 512 88% R1 RING, ocuter power take-off shaft bearing
retaining snap
1 6843 D COVER, power take-off shaft end (not for 7 48 512 D RING, inner power take-off shaft bearing
belt oulley) retaining snap
/8 % 2-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW {4)
8 ST 205 A BEARING, ball, power talkke-off shaft
Z 109 461 FITTING, power take-cff shait bearing 9 53 968 Ib OIL SEAL, inner power take-aff shaft
lubrication {Lincoln 5000) {optional with
134 322 H) 10 8 392 DA CAGE, power take-ofl shafl bearing
4 138 322 H FITTING, power take-off shaft bearing
iubricalion (Alemite 1610B) (optional with 11 4% 547 DA GASKET. power sheft bearing oil seal cage
109 461
12 53 257 DAX SHAFT w/GQUPLING, 20 117 DA, power
take -off
3 8 391D CAGE, power take-off shaft bearing oil seal
13 20 117 DA COUPLING. power take-off shaft
4 53 967 D QIL SEAL, outer power take-off shafl bearing 1/4 5 2a}f 27 rduhd. steel RIVET
REF, 1L H.PART 5
O HUMDER DEYCRIPTION

STARTING CRANK
T-6 {62 Series)

IPA-52649

STARTING CRANK—CanTinuED
T-6 {62 Series)

307 149 R91 ATTACHMENT, starting crank (¥} (See NOTE

1 and 2)

1 311 276 R11 CRANK w/PIN, 15 204 D, starting

2 i5 2u4 D PIN, starting

3 275 915 R11  BRACKET, starting ¢rank mounting upper

3/16 % 3/8" rd-hd. RIVET (iron) (4}

BRACKET, slarting crank mounting lower
3/16 x 3/8" rd-hd. RIVET (iron) {2)

4 275 914 R

35 66T H NUT, starting crank

(*) - Not used with Front Bumper Attachment

NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order on
Machine Order Form.

NOTE Z - Field Application - Order on
Machine Order Form.

PRINTED N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

o PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




i

-186-

MISCELLANEOQOUS

i

~186-

MISCELLANEQUS

REAR REDLCED SPEED POWER TAKE-OFF

REAR REDUCED SPEED POCWER TAKE-OFF — Conrinuce T

22 23 24 25 08 27
N | i i
/ 5, !'

1PB-R578

,«m\\

r;z;:. UMBER DESCRIPTION s A DESGCRIFTION
275783 R91  ATTACHMENT, reduced speed rear power 13 §51l DX HOUSING w/two PLUGS, 20 969 R1 and PLUG,
take-off (not for tractors equipped with 444 600, power take-ofl
1.OW SEAT) (See NOTES ! and 2) 3/4" NUT
5/8 » 1-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW
H 58 064 DXA SHIELD, powel ikike-ofl safety 5/8 & 1-3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (5)
3i 16 x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4) 20 569 R1 PLUG (2)
5/16" lock WASHER (4) 444 6U0 BLUG, 1" sg-hd sil. pipe
2 58 065 D OIL SEAlL, power tace-off gear and shaft
14 49 541 DA PIN, power take-off shifter (£)
3 5 BIO I RETAINER, poucth tase-oil gear and
shaft o1l seal 15 8 809 DA FORK, power take«off shifter
3/8NF x lw1/4 hex-hd. cap SCREW
4 58 080 D GASKET, power taxc-off gear and shaft oil 3/8" lock WASHER
sual retaine:
5 g8l b COVER, power tase-off housing 16 45 532 DA KEY, power take-off shifter fork
3/6NF NUT (%)
SpanNF 2 1-1/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW (9) 17 58 073 D3 COUPLING, vower take-off shifter i
38" lock WASHER {9}
18 48 512 D RING, power take-off bearing retaining
[} 38 081 D GASKET, power tascwolf housing cover ouler snap
T ST 214 BEARING, rear power take-off pinion 19 58 069 D SLINGER, vil, power take-off shaft
8 58 086 DB PINICN, powur lase-off {18 T} 20 512 889 RI RING, power take-~off shaft bearing retaining

9 ST 205 A

BEARING, from power take-off pinion

21 5T 204 A

inner snap

BEARING, nower take-off ghaft

10 268 500 R91 BREATHER
11 190 570 PIPE, breather, power take-off 22 58 074 DBX SHAFT w/COUPLING, 20 117 DA, power
take -off
12 Vo uva¥ L£LB0OW, vriadder pipe
NOTE 1 « Factory Application - Order on
Machine Order Form,
NOTE 2 - Field Application « Order on
Machine Order Form.,
o PRINTED IN UNITED SYATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES GF AMERICA




-187.

] MISCELLANEOUS

-187-

B MISCELLANEQUS

REF, I.H. PART

NO, NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REAR REDUCED SPEED POWER TAKE-QFF — ConTinugo

FRONT POWER TAKE—OFF DRIVE

23 20 117 DA COUPLING, power take-off shaft
/4 % &-1/24" rd-hd, RIVET (ateel}
24 53 968 D OlL SEAL, power take-off shaft bearing
25 58 068 D GASKET, power take-~off housing
26 8 808 D CAGE, power take-off shaft bearing
z7 58 0u8 D GASKET, power take-off shaft bearing cage 1
28 264 097 RZ  BALL, power lake-off shifter hand lever 1
29 275 177 RiLL LEVER w/BALL, Zo4 907 R2, power take- @
off shifter hand
3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER 6o
30 45 532 DA KEY, power take-off shifter hand lever 1PA-52634A
31 275 775 R1 BRACKET, power take-off shifter hand lever
3/8NF NUT (2}
3/8 x 1-1/3" hex-hd, cap SCREW (2)
3/8" lock WASHER (2)
32 275 778 Ri SHAFT, power take-off hand lever ':f;:' '&%-h:‘;:; DESCRIPTION
33 275 776 R1 BRACKET, power take«off shifter hand lever
shaft (XY - KEY TO IINITS
3/8NF NUT (2)
3/8 x 3/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2} A - 307 075 R4l ATTACHMENT, fronl power take-off
3/8" lock WASHER (2) drive {See NOTES | and 3} (%)
34 8 807 DA LEVER, power Lake-off shifter {short} B - Service Parts for Front Power Take-OQff
3/8 x 1+3/8" hex-hd, cap SCREW drive used on loader or sideboom tractors
3/8" lock WASHER
{X} - Letters of these units correspond with those shown following
35 45 532 DA KEY, power take-off shifter lever {2) the description of the parts in the list below and identifies
the unit for which the part is used. Items without letters
36 275 779 R1 ROD, power Lake-off shifter lever after the description indicates the part is used for all units,
3/8NF NUT {2}
1/8 x 3/4" cotter PIN
1 269 293 Rl PIN, dowel (2}
37 48 906 D BLOCK, power take-off shifter lever rod
adjusting 2 33i 421 R1 COUPLING, front power take-off
3/32 x 5/8" cotter PIN 306 354 R2 BOLT, front power take-oif coupling (5)
3 307 080 R SEAL, felt
38 8 807 DA LEVER, power take-oif shifter
3/8 x 1-3/8" hex«hd. cap SCREW 4 307 078 R2 SHAFT, front power take-off (together with
3/8" lock WASHER 320 467 R1 will work for 307 078 R1) (Unit A)
4 307 079 R2 SHAFT, front power take-off (together with
320 467 R1 will work for 307 079 R1) (Unit B)
39 276 981 R1 SHAF T, power take-off shifter
5 126 152 FITTING, iubrication (2)
4Q 49 105 D BUSHING, power take-off shifter poppet
3/4" jam NUT 6 17 984 RI PIN, 178 x 1/4'" rall {not part of
ATTACHMENT, 307 075 R91) (t)
41 64 163 D SPRING, power take-off shifter poppet
7 299 926 R1 COUPLING, power take-off splined {nat part
of ATTACHMENT, 307 075 R921) {1)
42 D 26le FOPPET, power take-off shifter (optional
with 13 722 D} 8 307 08t R2  RETAINER, shaft (T«62 and TD=62 501 to
42 322 p POPPET, power take-off shifter {optional 2042)
with D 2 616) B 342 368 R1 RETAINER, shaft {2} (T-62 and TD-62 2043
up)
3/8 x 1-3/4" hexohd cap SCREW (4)
43 45 442 D PIN, power take-off housing cover dowel {2) 3/8" lock WASHER (4)
44 ST 202 BEARING, rear nower take-off gear and shaft
45 ST 205 A BEARING, rear power take-off idler gear
46 58 085 DA GEAR and SHAFT, power take-off (23 T)
{t) - Also listed with Hydraulic Remote
Control Attachments)
47 58 083 D GEAR, power take-off idler {24 and 30 T)
{#) - Also listed and illustrated in TE~13A
48 ST 241 BEARING, front pewer take-off gear and shalt Parts Czotalog,
49 ST 200 BEARING, front power take-off idler gear
NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order on
50 58 072 D SPACER, power take-off housing Machine Order Form,
NOTE 3 - Field Application - Order through
256 048 R11 EXTENSION w/SPACERS, drawbar Regular Service Parts Channels.
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ° o FAINTED IN UMITED STATES DF AMERICA



-l58- w188

TOOLS COUNTERWEIGHT {/‘W
i
IPA-E2)8% e
REF, I H. PAR
o, NUME; DESCRIPTION
1 604 513 Cl CCOUNTERWEIGHT {{for use on loader
tractors) {500 lbs) {COUNTERWEIGHT
MOUNTING hardware to be furnished by
IPA-6024T Drott Manufacturing Company)
REF. I.H. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCREPTION COUNTERWEIGHT
i g 532 DB WHRENCH, {rontidler adjuster .
-
2 999 677 R91 LUBRICATOR, hand (15 oz. size) E
{Lincoln Engineering Co. - 1169) ’
3 304 910 R2 WRENCH, socket plug
4 271 406 R91 CAN, oil
E 57 052 D HANDLE, spark plug wreach T-6 (62 Series)
6 103 688 H WRENCH. spark plug T-6 {62 Series}

309 015 R9! LUBRICATOR (tank type] (for components
see list of parts under details of

YLUBRICATOR™)

CEA-8307%
REF. 1. H. PART
NG, NUMBER DESCRIPTION

604 554 C91 ATTACEMENT, Counterweight {1200 lbs) B
{for use on Loader Tractors) (See NOTES i
1 and 3)

3 602 001 C1 COUNTERWEIGHT
1 % 5-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4)
1-1/16 x 2 x 10 ga. WASHER (4}

(]

604 552 C1 BRACK®ET, upper Counterweight Mounting
(2}
7/8 x 3-1/2 hex~hd cap SCREW {2)

3 604 553 C1 BRACKET, lowey Counterweight Mounting (2}

NOTE | - Factory Application - Order on
Machine Order Form.

NOTE 3 = Field Application = Order through
Regular Service Parts Channels -

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ° ° PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




=189« -149-

i MISCELLANEOUS B MISCELLANEOUS

';':‘ ol DESCRIPTION
WATER TRAP WATER TRAP — ConTivugn
{For unite equipped with Roosa-Master Fuel Injection Pump) {Fer units equipped with Roosa-Master Fuel Injection Pump)
& 51 527 DC GASKET, water trap
7 451 355 R91  TRAP ASSEMBLY, water
{Composed of -
1 BAIL 60 878 DX
1 GASKET 260 708 R2
1 GLASS 60 877 D
i SCREEN 251 348 R91
1 SCREW 60 871 DA
i SCREW 279 173 R1
1 TOP 251 380 R91)
8 279 173 R1 SCREW, water trap drain
g 24 805 D PLUG, 3/8" brs expansion (type No. 1)
10 60 871 DA SCREW, water trap venl
11 251 380 R91 . TOFP w/drain PIPE and PLUG, 24 805 D,

water trap
1/2 x 3" hex-hd cap SCREW
i/2" lock WASHER

12 251 348 R9} SCREEN, water trap

13 260 708 R2 GASKET, water trap bowl

14 60 877 D GLASS, water trap

15 60 B?B. DX BAIL w/thumb SCREW, water trap

PA-67395
- REF. LH PART
NO. NUMBER LESCRISTION

322 569 R9] ATTACHMENT, water trap (order water trap

ATTACHMENT, 612 619 C91}
{Consists of the following parts «

1 322 565 R1 TUBE, front fuel supply to water trap inlet
2 32z 564 R1 TUBE, water trap to fuel filter

3 37 323 D ELBOW, fuel tube (2)

4 371652 NUT, fuel tube {outer on trap)

5 322 553 R91 BRACKET, water trap mounting

12" NUT (2}
t/2x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
1/2% lock WASHER {2)

PRINTED 1M UNITED STATES OF AMERICA @ o PRINTER IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




~190-

8 MISCELLANEOUS

-190-

il MISCELLANEOUS

o 1, B PART DESCRIBTION
-
WATER TRAP WATER TRAP — ConTinugo ’ {
{For Units Equipped with International RD Fuel {For Units Equipped with International R.D. Fuel
Injection Pum).) injection Pump}
S ? 251 355 R%1 TRAY ASSEMBLY, water
o (Composed of -
1 BAIL 60 B78 DX
1 GASKET 260 708 R2
1 GLASS 60 877 D
1 SCREEN 251 348 R9I
1 SCREW 60 871 DA
1 SCREW 279 173 R1
1 TOP 25% 380 R91)
8 279 173 R1 SCREW, water tra; drain
g 24 805 PLUG, 3/8" hrs exiansion {type No. 1)
10 60 871 DA  SCREW, water ira, vent
Il 251 380 R91 TOP wfdrain PIPE and PLUG, 24 805 D,
water trap
1/2 x 3" hex-hd cap SCREW
1/2" lock WASHER
12 251 348 R91: SCREEN, water trap
13 260 708 R2 GASKET, water trap bowl
14 60 877 D GLASS, water tra.
15 60 878 DX - . "BAIL w/thumb SCREW, water trag
16 38 026 DM . ‘CONNECTOR, male fuel tube {inlet on trap)
17 341 968 K1 TUBE, water tra, to fuel supply
18 19 986 R1 NUT, union tube (2)
19 55 999 D UNION, 3/8" tube fitting /t'” T
£
34] 966 R11 ROD, fue} injection pump horizontal -
IPA-82302
REF. 1. K. PART
HO. phipvarl BESCRIPTION
343 974 R91  ATTAGCHMENT, water trap (order water trap
ATTAGHMENT, 612 619 C91}
{Gonsists of the following uarts -
1 341 967 R1 TUBE, rear fuel supply
2 341 969 R1 TUBE, water tra, to fuel {ilter
3 37 323 D ELBOW, fuel tube (Quter on Trap)
4 37 165 D NUT, fuel tube (2)
& 322 553 R91 BRACKET, water trap mounting
1/2" NUT (2)
1/2 % 1«1/2" hex-hd ca; SGREW {2)
1/2" lock WASHER (2}
] 51 527 DC GASKET, water trap ?{:
F“ll"iTED‘ IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o o PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )




~191- w191

iz MEMORANDA s MEMORANDA

e PRENTED IN UNITED BTATES OF AMERICA @ L] PRINTED IN UNITED STATES QF AMERICA




~192- =192«

i MISCELLANEOUS L] MISCELLANEOUS

WATER TRAP (MOUNTED ON FRONT COVER) WATER TRAP (MOUNTED ON FRONT TOVER) - Conrinugo o
{For units equipped with Rocsa-Master or {For units equipped with Roocsa~-Master or f
International R, D. fuel injection pumps} International R.D, Fue!l injection pumps} {

7 i

16

CEA-86720

oy Tl RATY RESCRIPTION e 5 maRT DESCRIPTION
612619 C9F  ATTACHMENT, water trap {See NOTE 3) 5A 612 624 Cll  TUBE w/two NUT, 265 205 R1 and two
(Consists of the following parts - SLEEVE, 265 204 R1 rear fuel supply {X)
{Not furnished as part of attachment}
265 205 R1 NUT, tear fuel supply tube (2) i
1 61z 622 Ci1l TUBE w/two NUT, 265 245 R1 and twa 265 204 R1 SLEEVE, rear fuel supply tube (2) -
SLEEVE, 265 204 Ri water trap to filter
265 204 R1 SLEEVE, water trap to filter tube (2}
[ 700 283 C1 BRACKET, water trap support
3/8 % 1-1/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
2 265 205 R1 NUT, water trap to rear fuel supply
tube (2}
7 51 527 DC GASKET, water trap
3 606 845 C1I ELBOW, 1/4 x 3/8" tube {at water trap) 8 279 113 R1 SCREW, water trap drain
(21
3 24 805 D PLUG, 3/8" brs expansion {type No. 1)
4 265 205 R1 NU'T, water trap to filter tube (2)
10 60 871 DA SCREW, water trap vent
5 612 £23 C11 TUBE w/twoe NUT, 265 205 R1 and two
SLEEVE, 265 204 R] water trap to rear X - As Required
fuel supply tuke
265 204 R1 SLEEVE, water trap to rear fuel supply NOTE 3 - Field Appiication - Order Through s
tube (2) Regular Service Pants Channeis {

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA L] L PRINTER IN JHITED STATES OF AMERICA R




-193- ~193-

i MISCELLANEOUS o MEMORANDA

REF, 1. H. PART
- Mo, HUMBER

DESCRIFTION

WATER TRAP (MOUNTED ON FRONT COVER) - ConTiNueD
(For units equipped with Roosa-Master or
International R.D. Fuel injection pumps)

11 251 380 R91 TOP w/drain PIPE and PLUG, 24 805 D,
water trap
1/2 x 3" hex=-hd cap SCREW
1/29 lock WASHER

12 251 348 R91 SCREEN, water trap

13 260 708 R2 GASKET, water trap bowl

14 60 877 D GLASS, water trap

15 60 878 DX BAIL w/thumb SCREW, water trap

16 251 355 R9L TRAF ASSEMBLY, water

{Composed of -

1 BAalL 60 878 DX
1 GASKET 260 708 R2
1 GLASS 60 877 D
H SCREEN 251 348 R91
1 SCREW 60 B71 DA
1 SCREW 279 173 R1
i TOP 251 380 R91 )

1% 603 B&7 C1 UNION, 3/8" tube (flex)

606 B45 C1 ELBOW, 1/4NPT x 3/8" tube (flex)
{at filter) TD-62 501 to *

265 205 R1 NUT, 3/8" tube (Llex) (for use on reworked
rear fuel supply tube)

265 204 R1 SLEEVE, 3/8" tube (flex) {for use on
reworked rear fuel supply tube)

* - Serial Number Not Yet Available.

PRINTED |N UNITED S5TATES OF AMERICA o o EFRINTED [N UNITEDQ STATES OF AMCRICA




194w -194-

iy MISCELLANEOUS iy MISCELLANEOUS

WATCHDOG FUEL FILTER WATCHDOG FUEL FILTER—ConTinuen
{For units equipped with Roosa«Master Fuel Injection Pump) {For units equipped with Roosa-Master Fuel Injection Pump} (.
TD«62M 501 to 2313 TD-62M 501 to 2313

TD-62LM 501 to 2313 TD-62LM 501 10 2313 e
TD-625M 501 to 2313 TD=-625M 501 to 2313

Air cleaner

\

/'

.
[
IPA-60407
REF. 1 H, PART REF, L H. PART
NO. PV DESGREIPTION NO. VAL PESCRIPTION
1 118 755 ELBOW, 9C° x 3/8" filter outlet [ 66 362 D CLAMP, fuel pipe {2)
262 038 R1 NUT, Tinnerman type “U'" speed {2)
1/4 x 1/2" slc-fil-hd., machine SCREW
2 315 974 R SHIELD, heat
7 271 140 B9l  HOSE, filter outlet {22" long) .
3 304 104 RS1 BRACKET, {uel filter lkm& .
57167 NUT (4) 8 271 140 R9t  HOSE, filter inlet {22" long)
5716 x 3/4" hex-hd, cap SCREW (4)
5/16" lock WASHER {4) 9 315 973 R2 PLATE, watchdog {ilter bracket
3/8 x 1-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2)
4 277 025 R34 FILTER, watchdog fuel 10 315 972 R SPACER, watchdog bracket plate (2}
5 270 981 R1 ELBOW, f{filter inlet

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o o PRINTED IN UNITER STATES OF AMERICA




T

~195~

] MISCELLANEOUS

=195~

BB MISCELLANEQUS

WATCHDOG FUEL FILTER

{For units equipped with International R.D. Fuel Injection Pump)
TD-62M 2314 to 2623

TD-62I.M 2314 to 2623

TD«625M 2314 to 2623

1312 ~
/ / . 6
L o R
10 7
| 8
L 1
o
n
o J
o
o 5 =S o 0 [¢)
7\
@)
10
IPA-B2171
'LE:' L maRT DESCRIPTION
1 315 972 Ri SPACER, filter bracket plate {2)
3/8 x i-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)

A 315 973 R2 PLATE, Watchdog filter bracket

3 444 028 REDUCER, hose to tee (1/4 x 1/8"}

{Optional with 382 549 R1)
3 382 549 R1 REDUGER, hose to tee (1/4 x 1/8%)
{optional with 444 028)

4 444 136 TEE, Watchdog filter outlet
5 343 893 R93  FILTER, Watchdog fuel
b 304 104 R91 BRACKET, fuel filter

7 315 974 R1 SHIELD, heat
5/16" NUT (4)
5/16 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW {4)
3/16" lock WASHER (4}
11/32 x 11/16 x 16 ga. WASHER (4)
8 118752 CONNECTOR, Watchdog filter iniet
9 346 734 R91  HOSE w/FITTING, Watchdoy [ilter to
injection pump {HOSE, 3/8" 1D x 40"
long including FITTINGS)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

REF. I. H. PART

NO. NUMBETR DESCRIPTION

WATCHDOG FUEL FILTER — ConTinuen

{(For units equipped with International R.D. Fuel Injection Pump)
TD-62M 2314 o 25623

TD-62LM 2314 ta 2623

TD-b25M 2314 to 2623

10 444 184 ELBOW, final filter outlet {3/8 - 45°*)

11 328 681 R1 CLAMP, double hose {2)

262 038 R1 NUT, speed
1/4 x 3/4" slt-hd mach SCREW

9/32 x 5/8 x 16 ga. WASHER

12 183 213 H CL1P, hose support
3/8" NUT
3/8 x 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
3/8" lock WASHER

13 338 666 RG] HOSE w/FITTING, 338 659 R91 and
FITTING, 338 661 R91, gauge to Watchdog
filter tee (HOSE, 1/4'" 1D x 28" long in-
cluding fittings)

13 HOSE w/o FITTINGS, cut length I/4" ID x
26-1/2" long cut from bulk hose No. .
338 653 R1

~0

402 746 CONNECTOR, hose to gauge

338 659 R91 FITTING, male pipe hese {Aeroquip No.
4738-4-4)

338 661 R91  FITTING, swivel hose {Aerpquip Ne.
4797-5-4)

338 653 R1 HOSE, l/4" 1D bulk (X)

1 085 067 R1 PAMPHLET, Watchdog filter installation

{X} - Order Cut Length as Required.

o PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-196-

L MISCELLANEOUS

B

=156~

MISCELLANEOUS

WATCHDOG FUEL FILTER

{For units equipped with International R. L. Fuel Injection Pump)
TD-62M 2624 to 3496

TD-62AM 2938 te 35%1

T-62LM 2624 to 3475

TD-625M 2624 to 3496

14 13 ™ 5
6
a
1y b 7
| — ‘I 8
12 9
(&)
[2]
(SR &) [a]
7/ NI/ \
= =
\
n 0"
IPA-B2170

REF, L.H.
HO, R DESCRIFTION
1 315 972 R} SPACER, filter plate (2)
3/8 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW {2)
2 315 973 R2 PLATE, Watchdog filter bracket
4 444 134 TEE, Watchdog filter outlet
5 277 025 R94  FILTER, Watchdog fuel
) 304 104 R91 BRACKET, {fuel filter
T 315 974 R1 SHIELD, heat
5/16 x 3/4" hex-hd cap SCREW (4]
5/16" NUT {4)
5/16* lock WASHER (4)
8 9 402 708 CONNECTOR, Watchdog filter iniet

REF,
NO.

l.H.PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

WATCHDOG FUEL FILTER ~ ConTinuEe
{Fer units squipped with International R.D. Fuel Injection Pump)

TD-62M 2624 to 3496

TD-H2AM 2938 to 3511
TD-62LM 2624 to 3475

TD-625M 2624 to 3496

9

10

1E

12

343 887 R91

347 837 R91

444 181

328 681 R1
Z6Z 038 R1

103 2i3 H

338 666 R91

9 402 746

338 659 R91

338 661 RO1

338 653 R1
1 085 067 R1

444 577

HOSE wfFITTINGS, final filter to Watchdog
filiter (HOSE, 1/2" ID x 10" long including
FITTINGS)

HOSE wfFITTINGS, Watchdog filter to
injection pump {HOSE, 3/8'" ID x 4G'
long including FITTINGS)

ELBOW, final filter outlet (i/4 x 45°)

CLAMP, double hose {2}
NUT, speed
1/4 % 3/4" slt-hd mach. SCREW
9/32 x 5/% x 16 ga. WASHER

CLIP, hose support
3/8" NUT
3/8 % 5/8" hex-hd cap SCREW
378" lock WASHER
HOSE w/FITTING, 338 639 R91 and
FITTING, 338 661 R91 gauge to Watchdog
filter tee (HOSE 1/4" ID x 2B' long including
FITTINGS)
HOSE w/o FITTINGS, cut length 1/47 ID x
26-1/2" long cut {rom bulk HOSE No.
338 653 R1
CONNECTOR, hose to gauge

FITTING, male pipe hose {Aeroquip
No. 4738v4n~4)

FITTING, swivel hose (Aeroquip No.
4797-5-4)

HOSE, 1/4" ID bulk (3}
PAMPHLET, instaliation instructions

PLUG, 1/4NPT auto sq-hd pipe - brass

{X} - Order Cut Length as Required.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED I[N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




w197 «197w

] MISCELLANEOUS & MISCELLANEOUS
f/" WATCHDOG FUEL FILTER WATCHDOG FUEL FILTER - Conrinyes
: {For units equipped with Rooza-Maater Fuel Injection Pump) [For Units equipped with Rooza-Master Fuel Injaction Pump)
) Theb2M 3497 Up Th-62M 3497 Up
TD-6ZAM 3512 Up TD-62AM 3512 Up
TD«62LM 3476 UP TD-62LM 3476 Up
TD«6Z5M 3497 Up TD=625M 3497 Up
TOFP VIEW

Air cleaner

\

>

=]
o
O
_ Hose final
{ CE-87154 filter outlet
REF, H. HEF, LM, PART
o, P DESCRIPTION o, AT BESCRIPTION
1 118 755 ELBOW, watchdog filter outlet [ 121 323 CONNECTOR, final filter hose to nipple
2 315 974 R1 SHIELD, fuel filter heat T 219 323 NIFPLE, filter inlet (1/4 2 7)
B 315973 R1 PLATE, filter bracket mounting
3 304 04 R91 BRACKET, {ull filter 3/8 x 1«1/2 hex-hd cap SCREW (2}
5/ 16% nut {4)
5/16 % 3/4" hex.-hd cap SCREW (4} 9 315 372 R1 SPAGER, filter bracket mounting plate
5/ 16" Iock washer (4)
11/32 % 11/16 x 16 ga. WASHER (4} 10 332 603 R BRACKET, filter outlet hose clamp
11 338 822 R} CLAMP, filter cutlet hose

277 025 R94 FILTER, Waichdeg fuel
27E t40 R9T HOSE, Watchdog filter outlet 12 145 125 SCREW, #8 x 1/2 rd-hd slotted tapping
hose clamp

(S0 -

PRINTED 1N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA a o PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




«198- =158~

i MISCELLANEQOUS ' ] MISCELLANEQUS

SAFETY SEAT BELT SAFETY SEAT BELT - Conrinuen o

cLernr

REF, 1LH. PA
NO. o pESCRIPTION
703 108 C91 ATTACHMENT, safety seat belt (See (
NOTES 1 and 3)

1 702 248 C1 BELT, seat
1/2¢ NUT {2)
1/2 % 1" hex-hd cap SCREW {2)
1/2" lock WASHER (2)

2 616 167 C1 BRACKET, seat belt hold down (2}

1/2 x 1-1/2" hex-hd cap SCREW (2)

NOTE 1 - Factory Application - Order on
Machine Order Form
NOTE 3 - Field Application - QOrder through
Regular Service Parts Channeis

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ] @ PRINTER IN UNHITER STATES OF AMERICA




-199-

MISCELLANEQUS

=199~

MISCELLANEOUS

TOOL SET—ConTinuzp
{Qwatonna Tool Co.)

{Owatonna Toel Co.)

TCOL SET

s

OWATOOMA TOO €O,

DESCHIPTION

RENF,
N

QESCRIPTION

QWATOONA TOOL CO,

ner,
N

HOMBOER

NUMBER

-9

]
o
[+
g
o
=
E
\nl -
s T
> =
U1
g =
o —
a4 =
IS
i B
z 4
T
~ ~y
o (3]
1 ]
& @
"R
(=)
o —
1
[
=

Misce

in

o
aQg
§ 2 o
258
=
PR
]
2 o
2P deo
-]
msmws
25~ 0o
T
2= 8R
Ve g
Mmoo g M
2088
omun.cm
- @
Haw 2
R
@ 0o
0. WK
s E
REg
Ry
a2 4
T
27y
(LR i
0 om
A5 26
Qc 2o
SR
TtnN

ustable)

adj

WRENCH (12"

-12

DA

1t

tong)

tx IOQ"

H

PUNCH {5/18" b

-24

TP

12

}
)

end (7/16x 1/2"
end {5/8 x 11/16"

r

WRENCH

-1416

E

long)

CHISEL (7/8" bit x §"

=24

cC

13

WRENCH, end {$/16 x 5/8"

1620

E

2

t® 10" lang}

i

b

NCH {3/18"

PU

BP

4

1

}
)
)

WRENCH,

E-2022

ip {7')

e grip

vig

ENCH,

WR.

719

15

WRENCH, end {3/4 x 13/16"

E-2426

end {13716 x 7/BY

2628

£

WRENCH,

ip joint, B}

PLIER (sl

A

712

6
7

1

WRENCH, end {15/16 x 1"}

3032

E

)

diagonal 6"

CUTTER,

B

700~

1

)

shank)

nk

i,

SCREWDRIVER (1/¢" sh

-83

S

tool

BOX,

190

H~

18

SCREWDRIVER (3/8"

-123

85

B

NOTE - Order individual tools and complete

1901 So.

Indiana Ave., Chicago, Illinois. 60616

tocl sets from Service Tools, Inc.,

PRINTED EN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




i

-200~

MISCELLANEOUS

i

=200~

MISCELLANEQUS

TOOL. SET
{Owatonna Tool Co.)

TOOL SET—ConTinuen
{Owatonna Tool Co.)

REF, OWATONNA TOOL <9,

DESCRIATION

REF. [OWATORNA TEOL GO,

DZ3CHIPTION

ND, NUMBER ND, RUMBER
TOOL SET (consists of forty-threo tools and 28 H-177 HANDLIE, flex
tool box) (alse see "Tools' listud in
Miscellaneous Equipment Section of catalog) 29 Dn1l612 ADAPTER (172" female, 3/8" male)
{IH Part Number 276 821 R91) (Sce NOTE])
3¢ H-172 EXTENSION {&')
13 H-39} BOX, tool 31 H-189 JOINT, universal
2 E~14i6 WRENCH, end (7/16 x 1/2"} 32 H-163 RATCHET (reversible)
3 E-1820 WRENCH, end (/16 x 5/a")
4 E-2022 WRENCH, end (5/8 x 11/18") 33 700-B CUTTER, diagonal (&)
5 E=2426 WRENCEH, end {3/4 x 13/16"}
b E-2628 WRENCH, end (13/16 x 7/8") 34 861 GAUGE, feeler {25 blades)
7 £-3032 WRENCH, end (15/16 x 1)
8 195 TRAY 35 PB-43 BAR, pry (976" rd, x 16" long}
3 140 SOCKET (1-1/4") 36 H-173 EXTENSION (10M)
Io 138 SOCKET (1-3/18")
i1 136 SQCKET (1-1/8™) 37 TP-24 PUNCH {5/16" bit x 10" long)
12 £34 SQCKET (1-1/16")
13 132 SOCKET (1) 38 CC-24 CHISEL {7/8" bit x 8" long)
14 130 SOCKET (L5/16")
15 128 BOCKET (7/8"} 19 BPP-b PUNCH (3/16" bit x 7' long)
H ] 126 SQCKET (13/16")
L7 124 SOCKET (3/4') 40 719 WRENCH, vidge grip {7")
L8 122 SOCKET {11/16")
L9 120 SCCKET {5/§") 41 T12-4 PLIER (alip joint, 8")
10 118 SOCKET (9/16"}
11 11& SCCKET (1/2M) 42 BP-32 HAMMER (ball peen}
12 li4 SOCKET {7/16")
43 55-83 SCREWEDRIVER {1/4' ghunk)
44 55-123 SCREWLRIVER (3/2' ahank)
L B-3032 WRENCH, poex (15/16 = 1) 45 DA-12 WRENCH (12" adjuatable)
: B-2628 WRENCH, box (13/16 x 3/4M)
: B-2024 WRENCH, hox (5/8 x 3/4"} NOTE - Order individual tools and complete
: B-3820 WRENCH, box (9716 x 5/8'") tool sets {rom Service Toolz, Ine., 1901
' B-1416 WRENCH, pox {7r/1lbx 1/2") S0, Indiana Ave., Chicago, Illinoia. 60616

PRINTEL IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA a

PRINTED IN UNITED BTATES OF AMERICA

SN




_201- -201-~

s
{ : TOOL. BOX LUBRICATOR
{Tank Tvpel({Lincoln Engineering Co.)
2
3
1 -y
2
4
5
)
. 2
3 7
2L 2,
¢ 8
i 19 20
9
AL——10
18]
1PA-50014
REF, 1. H. PART
¢ : i HUMARR DESCRIPTION
(X} - KEY TO UNITS -
A - 264 473 R91L ATTACHMENT, tool box 21", less lock and
keys {spacer mounied) {not used on units with
Low Seat Attachment) (See NOTE)
B - SERVICE PARTS for tool box 21" w/LOCK
and KEY (bracket mounted) {not used on units
with Low Saat Attachment} praasm

C - TOOL BOX for units with Low Seat Attachrnent

(X) - Letters of these units correspond with those shown following
the description of the parts in the list below and identifies REF, 1. H. PART DESCRIPTION
the unit for which the part is used. I[tems without letters N2 NUMBER
after the description indicates the part is used for all units,

309 015 R9: LUBRIGATOR ASSEMBLY {Consists of the

1 280 655 R9l  BOX, tool (21'") {Unit A) following parts)(T00225)
3/g" NUT (4) 1 55 442 D HANDLE, lever (s0214)
g 3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (4) z PIN, 3/32 x 1/2" cotter {3}
P 3/8" lock WASHER (4} 3 40 638 D PIN, togpgle [10472}(2)
. : 1 276 132 R91  BOX, tool (21V) {Unit B} 4 40 635 D PIN, handle {10326)
378" NUT (4) 5 277 153 R1 TOGGLE (45744)
3/B x 7/8" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2} 6 53202 D QUTLET, pump {11551)
3/8 x 1" hex-hd, cap SCREW (2) 7 310 623 R1 BODY, pump (40481}
3/8" lock WASHER (4} 8 55 479 D SCREW, container cover (11225)(3}
1 56 395 DA BOX, tool {Unit C) 9 53 206 D TUBE, pump {62100)
10 53 205 D ROD, piston (62099)
2 277 454 R11 BRACKET, tool box mounting (& for Unit B) 11 53 200 D PIN, pistan (11174)
3/8" NUT (2) 12 53203 D PACKING, piston (34078)
3/8 x 1-1/4" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2) 13 53 201 D PIN, foot valve {11175)
3/8" lock WASHER (2} 14 HS5 476 BALL, check {66030)
15 53 159 D BODY, foot valve (11173)
3 280 874 R1 SPACER, tool box (4 for Unit A) 16 53 198 D PISTON, oluneer (11172)
276 678 R§1  PADLOCK w/KEY {Unit B) 17 39 659 D BALL, pumnp check {66011)
o 18 53 209 D CONTAINER w/GASKET, 274 919 R1 and
NOTE - Factory Application - Order on three SCREW, 55 479 D {81241}
Machine Order Form, 19 278 919 R1  GASKET, container cover {38084)
Field Application - Order through 20 310 924 R91  COVER, container {91777)
Regular Service Parts Channels. 21 SCREW, 1/4 x 7/16™ hex-hd, cap {3)
1 /4" internal-tooth lock WASHER (3)
22 53207 I HOSE. lubricator (3 ft. long)}(79036}
23 310 944 RYl NOZZLE, lubricator (700329)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o ) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




~202- ~202-

B MISCELLANEOUS ] MISCELLANEQUS

REF. I.H. PART
HO. HumBER DESCRIPTION {/M_
ODOMETER ODOMETER—Conminyes St
(Stewart-Warner Corporation) (Not used on units with Low Seat {Stewart-Warner Corporation) (Not used on units with Low Seat
Attachment) Attachment)
8 275 944 R11 HOUSING ASSEMBLY, transmission gear
shifter
(Composed of -
2 ANCHOR 50 826 D
1 BUSHING 276 156 R1
§1 HOUSING
i STUD 41 633 D)
172 529 PLUG. 5/8" expansion |3}
172 574 PLUG, I-1/2" expansion {3}
g 26 251 1 SHAFT, odameter drive gear {one T)
251 021 R1 NUT, 3/3NF jam {slotted)
3/32 x 58" couter PIN
Q105 WASHER, 25/64 x 7/8" x 16 ga. (”’“
10 6403 T PIN, odometer drive gear (spiral) bearing
11 ST 260 BEARING, front odometer drive gear shaft
ball
12 26 249 D RETAINER, drive gear shaft front bearing
13 26 248 D HUB, cdometer drive gear
14 59 334 D GEAR, sdometer drive (16 T)
15 275 921 R1 EXTENSION, odometer drive shaft
16 Zh 257 D GEAR and SHAFT, RH odometer lower
driven {20 T) (96213)
17 26 259 D WASHER, odometer lower driven gear and
shaft thrust {843}
19 . :
i 18 37574 D BEARING, odomeler drive gear {spiral) ball
{96358)
f% 19 31 180 D LOCK. rear odometer drive gear shaft
bearing
20 26 256 D BEARING, odometer drive gear shaft {rear)
—-—————15 Z21 275 919 R11 HOUSING w/BEARING, 37 574 D and PIN,
6 403 T, odometer drive
16 3/8 x 1" hex-hd. cap SCREW {2)
- 3/8" lock WASHER {2}
- 17
ol 18 22 362 796 R RING, odometer drive housing sealing (will
" work for 275 920 R1)
23 50 826 D ANCHOR, steering ciutch release lever
PA-60254 return spring (2)
106 749 KEY, 1/8 x i/2" cdometer drive gear hub
(Woodruff No. 3)
*::::' Pty BESCRIPTION 26 250 b SCREW, odometer drive gear shaft {ront ;
bearing retainer (4} K
Service Parts for cdometer (See NOTES
1} and 3)
1 275 945 R91 SHAFT, cdemeter drive flexible (13600)
2 275 922 R9: JOINT, odemeter drive upper angle {6675C)
ZA 109 462 FITTING, cdometer angle joint lubrication
3 37399 D HEAD, odometley (8 7764)
1/4" NUT (2}
1/4 x 2-1/2" hex-hd. cap SCREW (2)
1/4" loek WASHER (2)
4 SUPPORT, odometer (1/4" stl. pipe x 4' long~
obtain locally) {2}
NOTE ! - Factory Application -~ Order on
5 15 %13 HA SLEEVE, odometer drive housing {7844} Machine Crder Form.,
& 276 156 R1 BUSHING, shifter lever shaft NOTE 3 - Field Application - Crder through
Regular Service Channels.
7 4] 633 D STUD, platform § - Not Furnished Separately. |

PHINTED $N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA @ -] PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




=203~ ~-203-

B MISCELLANEOUS Bl MISCELLANEQUS

o ':f‘:" B RaRT BESCRIPTION T\F::' o) BESCSRIPTION
) PACKAGE ASSORTED GASKETS PACKAGE ASSORTED GASKETS ~ Continven
372 770 R91 GASKET SET, valve grinding (carbureted 332 652 R91 GASKET SET, crankcase (diesel engines)
enpines) includes 8 paskets as follows - (Consists of the {eilowing gaskets -
31 336D GASKET, carburetor 69 674 R1 GASKET, water pump plate
164 418 R1 GASKET, cylinder head 69 676 R1 GASKET, water pump
173 192 R1 GASKET, intake and exhaust manifold 349 038 R1 GASKET, vil coolexr manifoid
85 868 R1 GASKET, intake to exhaust rnanifold 601 790 Ci GASKET, tube oil filter base
369 983 R1i GASKET, valve cover 251 403 R1 GASKET, relief valve plug
368 505 R1 GASKET, water outlet 36G 982 R} GASKET, push rod cover
i ' 164 420 R1 GROMMET, valve cover 369 981 R1 GASKET, breather pipe flange
111 024 R1 SEAL, intake valve stem 278 265 R1 GASKET, crankcase front plate

278 268 R1 CGASKET, crankcase front cover

381 737 RYZ  GASKET SET, engine {carbureted engines) 278 270 R1 GASKET, injection pump gear cover
inciudes 21 gaskets as follows - (together
with 372 770 R91 will work for 372 771 R91) 369 984 R1 GASKET, c¢rankcase oil pan
3405 H GASKET, oil pan drain plug
369 981 R1 GASKET, breather pipe
278 347 R1 GASKET, injection pump adapter
367 574 RI GASKET, crankcase front cover
51527 DC GASKET, water trap
367 570 R1 GASKET, crankcase front plate
69 637 R1 GASKET, oil pump body
369 984 R1 GASKET, c¢rankcase pan
349 039 R1 GASKET, lubricating c¢il filter base
353 936 R2 GASKET, distributor
3405 H GASKET, lubricating oil pressure relief
{ T 42 965 V GASKET, {ilter drain plug valve plug
128 868 H GASKET, fuet pump 320 273 R91 PACKAGE, oil filter center tube gasket
367 669 R1 GASKET, governor housing 304 854 R1 GASKET, oil filter case
371 238 R1 GASKET, oil {ilter base 350 684 R1 v RING, oil cooter to manifold (2)
304 854 R1 GASKET, oil filter case 364 120 R1 nQ' RING, pump adapter
3 405 H GASKET, oii pan drain plug
3405 H GASKET, oil pressure relief valve cap 310 446 R95 GASKET SET, valve grinding (diesel engines}
{Consists of the following gaskets -
69 607 R1 GASKET, ail pump cover (£}
846 834 R1 DEFLECTOR, oil valve stem ()
369 982 R1 GASKET, valve push rod cover
278 280 R1 GASKET, thermostat housing
69 674 R1 GASKET, water pump plate
278 308 R1 GASKET, valve cover
£9 676 R1 GASKET, water pump
ST 278 313 R} GASKET, exhaust manifold - ends {2)
{ : 352 221 R1 "OM RING, oii pump screen seal
B 278 314 R1 GABSKET, exhaust manifold - center (2}
- 103 364 PIN, retaining spring WASHER
1/16 x 1~ 1/4" cotter PIN 60L 509 C1 GASKET, cylinder head
310 665 R1 PLUG, rear bearing cap {2) 305 804 R1 GASKET, intake manifold

62 866 D WASHER, valve cover (4}

320 273 R9l PACKAGE, oil filter center tube gasket
(consists of center tube GASKET and 1/16 x 1-1/4"
cotter PIN)

PRINTED IN UNITED BTATES OF AMERICA < a PRINTER IN UNITED BTATES OF AMERICA




B

-204-

MISCELLANEOUS

204~

MISCELLANEQUS

REF, LLH, PART
NO, NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF, 1L.H, FART
HNO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

PRODUCT GRAPHICS

The following identification and instructional
Product Graphics are available for crawler
tractors painted I.H. yellow.

PRODUCT GRAPHICS

The following identification and instructional

Product Graphics are available for the TD-6

(62 Series) and the TD-6 {62 Series) AGR.
crawler tractors painted other than I.H.

604 918 C91 PACKAGE, product identification product yeliow.
graphics
(Consists of - Z 751 230 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, generator warning
§3 FPRODUCT GRAPHIC, “International’
§3 PRODUCTGRAPHIC, [.H. mone- 2 752 311 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, "International” {on
gram fuel tank and on hood) (2}
§1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, "Diesel"
§6 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, model symbol 2 752 150 Rl PRODUCT GRAPHIC, I.H.C. of Canada
§1 PRODUCT GRAPFHIC, 1.H.C. of
Canada) 2 752 029 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, air cleaner (instruc-
tions)
604 919 C9I PACKAGE, instructional product graphic 2 752 091 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, engine ruaning, (d
(Consists of - tractor stopped 3
§1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, generator '
warning 2 752 458 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, fuel tank drain
§1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, air cleaner
g1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, fuel tank 2 752 102 R1? PRODUCT GRAPHIC, oil pressure warning
drain
§1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, v¢il pressure 2 752 G40 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, shifting diagram
warning
§1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, oil [ilter 2 751 312 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, “'Diesel"
§1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, engine
starting procedure 2 752 068 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, lube oil filter (in-
g1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, on-off master structions)
switch
§1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, master Z 752 211 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, engine starting pro-
gwitch warning cedure
§1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, fuel filter
§1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, fuel priming Z 751 441 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, model symbal (for
procedure TD-6 cnly) (2)
§1 FPRODUCT GRAFHIC, shifting
diagram 2 752 557 R1 PRCDUCT GRAPHIC, model symbol {for
§1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, fuel pump TD-6 AGR. only) (2]
warning
§1 PRODUCT GRAPHIG, fuel pump 2 752 088 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIG, on~off for master
priming switch
2 752 098 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, master switch warning
The followiny identification and instructional
Product Graphics are available for the T-6 275 194 R91 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, I.H. emblem
(62 Series), crawler tractors painted other
than I.H. vellow, 311 332 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, 1.H. emblem
2752127 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, radiater shutter
2 752 130 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, generator warning control
2 152 150 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, IHC of Canada 2 752 516 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, primary fuet
filter (instructions)
2 752 029 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, air cleaner (instruc-
tions} 2 752 522 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, final fuel
fiiter (instructions)
£ 752 091 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, engine running,
tractor stopped
2 752 458 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, fuel tank drain \«
2 752 102 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, oil pressure warning )
2 752 040 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, shifting diagram
2 752 490 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, oil filter {instruc-
tions)
2 751 439 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, Model symbol (for
T-6 only) (2)
2 752 311 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, "International" (on
fuel tank and on hood} (2}
345 609 R91 PRODUGCT GRAPHIC, 1.H. emblem
1 000 696 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, radiator shutter
control
2 752 407 R} PRODUCT GRAPHIC, I.H. emblem

§ « Not Furnished Separately.

PRINYED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA o a PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




~205~- -205-

gk NMUMERICAL INDEX HH NUMERICAL INDEX
{ NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NOMSER PAGE
N 1 11% 935 45 1 885 090 104 1 923 935 107
G. 1 837 533 85 1 888 953 28 1 924 764 83
1 837 533 107 1 902 746 82 1 924 Te4 105
1 843 646 85 1 902 746 103 1 926 617 107
1 843 546 107 1 902 746 104 i 926 518 107
114 200 1 847 199 85 1 904 370 g2 1 926 958 85
116 200 1 853 30% 85 © 1 904 378 53 1 925 959 85
118 200 1 853 342 85 1 504 376 105 1 925 %69 8%
120 200 1 8%3 342 107 1 904 377 82 1 927 033 8%
122 200 1 856 993 103 1 904 377 83 1 927 344 8%
124 200 1 856 993 104 1 904 377 103 1 927 344 107
126 200 1 857 268 84 1 S04 419 107 1 927 345 85
128 200 1 857 268 107 1 504 436 8% 1 927 346 107
130 200 1 857 412 82 .1 904 436 107 1 928 021 g
132 700 1 857 412 103 1 904 443 a5 1 528 021 in7
; 134 200 1 857 412 104 1 904 443 107 1 928 022 8%
Q 136 200 1 B558 403 B2 .1 904 815 R 1 928 022 107
o 138 200 1 858 603 103 1 904 661 82 1 928 679 84
140 200 1 858 751 82 1 905 406 104 1 929 959 82
165 200 1 858 751 B2 1 906 958 84 1 929 $59 103
719 199 1 858 751 103 1 906 965 82 1 929 $5¢9 104
719 200 1 858 751 104 1 906 987 107 1 930 629 8%
861 200 1 864 009 83 1 909 360 85 1 930 629 107
14 816 102 1 864 00S 105 1 909 654 107 1 930 694 107
37 535 85 1 854 099 79 1 910 174 83 1 931 771 84
37 535 107 1 864 099 99 1 910 174 105 1 931 773 84
804 000 8z 1 872 578 8% 1 911 028 83 1 931 776 85
805 258 84 1 872 678 107 1 911 028 105 1 931 777 84
805 258 85 1 873 844 79 1 911 033 813 1 931 783 8s
80s 258 107 1 873 844 99 1 911 £33 105 1 931 783 107
80% 790 84 1 874 495 B3 1 $11 034 83 1 931 784 85
8p% 790 107 1 874 49% 105 1 911 ¢34 10% 1 931 788 B4
808 915 82 1 878 183 g2 1 911 263 82 1 931 808 85
809 062 82 J 878 183 103 1 911 263 103 1 931 812 85
; 805 062 85 1 878 183 104 1 912 059 85 1 921 B13 85
¥ 809 062 103 1 878 184 82 1 912 059 107 1 931 8113 107
- 809 062 104 1 878 467 83 1 912 073 104 1 931 814 a5
809 593 a5 1 878 467 105 1 912 159 83 1 931 8l4 107
809 593 107 1 878 493 83 1 912 159 105 1 931 818 107
809 763 : g2 1 878 493 108 1 912 176 83 1 931 886 83
809 7é3 103 1 878 502 83 1 912 176 105 1 931 BBé& 10%
809 763 104 1 878 502 105 1 913 534 85 1 %31 887 a3
809 945 82 1 878 503 83 1 913 534 107 1 931 8387 105
809 9453 103 i 878 503 105 1 9213 689 104 1 932 354 85
809 945 104 1 878 504 83 1 913 960 107 1 932 354 107
B09 961 104 1 878 504 105 1 914 579 103 1 932 506 103
Bin 819 107 1 878 505 83 1 914 579 104 1 932 506 104
812 015 a5 1 g78 50% 108 1 914 580 103 1 933 242 a3
812 016 8% 1 878 507 83 1 914 580 104 1 933 242 105
817 313 8% 1 878 507 © 105 1 914 750 103 1 933 747 84
817 314 85 1 878 %16 83 1 914 750 104 1 933 747 85
820 148 85 1 878 516 105 1 914 Bl6 103 1 933 B79 84
820 185 85 1 879 530 82 1 914 816 104 1 933 999 107
N 821 453 BS 1 879 530 103 1 915 172 103 1 934 #45 - 85
{ : az1 453 107 1 879 530 i 104 1 915 265 102 1 934 478 107
; - B26 462 85 1 B79 663 83 1 915 334 107 1 934 553 104
833 602 85 1 879 463 105 1 915 668 85 1 935 250 ES
833 602 107 1 880 355 B4 1 915 897 85 1 935 255 85
900 529 82 1 885 371 82 i 916 529 85 1 935 256 a5
900 529 82 1 880 781 - 8% 1 916 529 107 1 93% 316 a4
900 529 103 1 88} 409 82 1 917 123 104 1 925 32% 85
900 529 ) 104 1 B81 409 © 103 1 918 004 82 1 935 648 85
904 751 103 1 881 409 104 1 918 004 103 1 935 923 104
1 105 109 82 1 882 012 79 1 918 004 104 1 938 330 B2
1106 121 10% 1 882 012 99 1 922 408 a3 1 936 330 103
1 105 134 104 1 882 013 ) 79 1 922 408 105 1 935 333 ¥4
1 113 Q097 84 1 882 013 99 1 922 599 83 1 936 333 103
1 113 5626 106 1 882 %94 ki 1 §22 599 105 1 934 4565 107
1 1t9 152 B3 1 882 954 99 1 922 876 a5 1 937 227 : 104
1 119 1562 ) 185 1 883 864 82 1 923 472 -B2 1 937 381 107
1 119 181 105 1 883 8656 107 1 923 473 82 1 938 048 107
1 119 833 107 1 885 090 ’ az 1 523 938 85 1 938 151 85
1 119 850 Clot 1 8B5S 09C 103 1 923 935 107 1 938 207 104

PRINTED IN UNITER STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED iN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-206- -206-

& NUMERICAL INDEX . ﬂ NUMERICAL INDEX
NUMBER PAGE NOMBER PAGE NOMBER PAGE NUMDER PAGE I
1 938 209 104 9 413 953 161 604 527 (91 115 612 092 €91 23
1 938 376 107 ¥ 413 956 152 604 529 C1l1 58 612 092 C9i &2
1 940 134 a5 7 415 234 107 404 530 C1l 57 512 107 C1 10
1 %40 1ls&l 82 9 413 BBl 104 606 531 C1 58 612 1n7 €1 21
1 941 157 107 9 421 424 103 604 532 (1 58 612 293 (1 13
1 942 241 106 9 421 424 104 604 533 (1 58 12 293 (€1 33
1 942 245 107 9 421 425 107 604 534 C1 58 612 312 €1 21
1 942 250 107 9 422 254 98 604 53% C1 58 612 560 C91 102
1 942 253 107 604 539 C1 135 612 592 {951 54
1 942 255 107 604 552 Cl 188 612 593 {91 54
1 942 256 107 A 604 553 (1 138 612 619 €91 192
1 942 257 107 604 554 (91 188 612 622 C11 192
1 942 259 107 606 572 C91 135 612 623 C11 192
1 942 260 107 712 A 199 604 662 C1 136 612 624 C1) 192
1 942 282 107 712 A 200 604 682 C91 169 612 871 €91 &6
1 943 628 107 604 683 C91 169 612 871 €91 59 P
1 44 673 85 &04 737 (1 122 613 873 Col 76 {
1 945 119 104 B 604 049 C1 173 613 873 {91 86
1 945 250 B85 606 054 C1 151 613 873 €91 91
1 945 278 103 606 054 C1 151 613 B73 (€91 6
1 945 278 104 B 1 416 200 606 054 (C1 158 615 288 C1 24
1 945 276 103 3 1 820 200 506 054 C1 161 615 289 C} 24
I 945 278 104 8 2 024 200 : 506 058 (91 57 6le,167 C3 194
1 945 296 8BS B 2 628 200 506 224 C91 17 70n 2873 (1 192
1 945 617 106 8 3 0132 200 506 224 C91 28 02 172 C1 30
1 94% 620 o7 BP 32 199 606 243 C91 173 M2 172 {1 31
1 945 626 106 ap 32 200 606 845 C1 39 702 248 C1} 198
1 945 630 197 700 B 199 6n& B84% Cl 192 703 1n8 C9%1 198
1 345 635 BS 700 8 200 606 B45 C1 193 5 961 D 178
1 945 923 107 34 051 8 183 604 Ba7 (91 49
1 946 383 107 6506 885 (1 173
1 9464 386 106 606 930 C11 38 D
1 946 391 106 C 607 467 €91 50
1 946 394 107 607 467 CG1 51
1 946 3195 107 607 729 €91 178 ] 1 612 200
1 946 555 106 cC 24 199 509 D26 C11 24 D 2 816 117 g
1 948 694 107 CcC 24 200 609 027 C11 24 D 2 &lé 183 -
1 248 999 106 265 164 CY1 80 &ne 028 €11 24 D 2 616 187
1 950 061 107 265 164 C9l 51 609 066 C91 19 DA 12 199
1 950 064 107 281 907 Ci &4 409 067 (91 19 NA 12 . 200
1 950 069 107 4601 131 (11 42 609 068 C91 19 5 981 DX 178
1 950 071 107 501 132 (11 42 609 121 C91 45 6 154 DB 142
1 950 357 103 601 133 C11 42 609 122 C91 45 6 219 DA 113
1950 Sa4é6 107 601 289 <1 24 609 336 CG2 24 s 219 DA 11%
1 952 5673 107 601 489 (91 26 60% 344 (91 24 5 236 D 112
1 956 416 107 601 508 C91 47 609 345 C91 24 6 236 D 113
-1 '9%6 427 107 601 308 C91 48 606 346 C91 25 6 241 DB 117
1 9556 428 07 601 509 C1 21 60% 539 (91 144 & 248 DA 118
1 957 650 107 601 509 C1 203 60% 541 C91 144 5 249 D 118
1 962 278 -103 601 558 C1 18 60% 543 C91 158 6 250 DC 117
1962 276 104 601 558 C1 27 609 544 (91 158 & 376 DAX 124
1 962 276 104 601 786 (91 &3 609 345 C%1 158 £ 6559 DA 125
1 994 053 19 601 789 (11 63 609 546 €91 158 &5 679 D 182
1994 0563 9% 6Cl 790 C1 63 609 547 (91 1461 &5 582 D 183
1996 49% 93 601 790 C1 . 203 509 548 C11 161 & B43 D 185 ; B
1 998 496 98 601 816 C91 50 61n 383 (1 47 & 846 DX 183 K ;
9 400 578 171 501 816 C91 51 610 452 (91 40 8 129 DA 141
g 402 708 195 602 001 C1 188 610 709 C1 36 8 132 DA 14]
g 402 T45 173 ) 603 322 (91 184 610 B20 (91 81 8 153 DE 125
S apz2 746 195 : 603 467 91 67 - &in 820 €91 10l 8 154 DB 124
. 9 02 T46 196 603 467 C91 70 610 932 (91 | 48 8 155 DB 125
.9 403 373 161 . 603 467 (91 88 610 9§50 (91 49 8 156 DB 125
"9 403 494 164 603 467 C91 92 510 951 C91 49 8 157 DAX 125
9 409 086 18 503 467 €91 173 619 652 (1 49 8 247 DB 108
9:409 927 52 603 516 (91 151 61n 953 C1 49 8 390 LB 183
~9:410 202 43 603 BT C1 193 610 954 (9] 49 8 391 D 185
9410 202 44 503 941 C91 47 eln 955 C1 49 8 392 DA 185
9 410 362 152 603 945 C1 48 612 000 C1l1 24 8 393 DA 183
9 410 978 44 604 0l6 C11 112 612 col <11 24 8 437 OBX 1146
9.-41n-981 152 604 018 C11 117 612 006 €91 24 B 444 DA 120
9411 375 107 6N4 021 C1 166 612 007 €91 24 8 446 D 120
9 413 326 107 604 021 C1 171 612 008 C91 24 8 447 D 120
9 413 953 158 604 513 (1 188 612 017 C91 22 8 448 DB 142

PRINTED IM UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED [N UNITRED STATES OF AMERICA




-207- -207~-
ﬂ NUMERICAL INDEX - ﬂ NUMERICAL INDEX

g g NOMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NOMBSER PAGE NUMBER PAGE
8 468 DA 126 28 755 D 109 . 42 915 D 40 4% 730 DA 57
B 496 D 141 29 547 Db 117 42 915 D 43 : 45 731 D 110
8 497 B 142 29 780 D 109 42 915 D &7 45 794 D 110
8 498 D 141 29 898 D 37 42 915 D 70 45 795 DBX 129
8 301 DDX 141 2% 898 D 81 42 915 D 87 45 798 DBX 132
8 502 DEX 141 29 898 D 101 42 915 D 87 45 800 DE 126
B 503 DDX 141 29 898 D 173 42 915 D 91 45 994 D 126
8 522 D 142 29 901 D 173 42 915 D 9] 45 995 D 126
8 625 D 121 29 902 DX 34 43 041 DA 56 45 996 D 126
B 732 O 79 0 402 D 173 43 041 DA 69 45 997 D 126
B 774 08 142 31 180 D 202 43 041 DA 75 45 998 D 126
8 779 © 117 31 242 DA 109 43 041 DA 76 45 999 D 126
8 807 DA 183 31 336 D 34 43 D41 DA B& 46 023 D 121
8 507 DA 187 31 336 D 203 43 041 DA 91 46 025 DA 121
§ 807 DA 187 31 729 D 36 43 Q41 DA 95 46 038 D 124
g 808 O 187 31 729 D 38 43 041 DA 96 46 040 D 124
8 809 DA 186 3l 729 D 56 43 207 D 109 46 059 D 35
38 810 D 186 311 729 b 58 43 481 D 84 46 227 D 139
8 811 DX 188 31 790 DA 32 43 664 DC 120 46 227 D 139
8 812 D 186 12 454 D 126 43 728 D 125 46 275 D 121
9 102 D 181 32 454 D 129 43 729 DB 125 46 304 D 112
¢ 532 DB 188 32 454 D 132 : 43 813 D 142 46 332 D 112
9 580 D 114 2 454 0 132 43 819 DA 142 46 337 D 110
9 58: D 114 32 454 D 142 43 B4l O 142 46 487 D 165
9 581 D 115 32 592 D 25 43 846 O 142 46 758 DA 141
9 582 D 114 32 888 D 141 %5 110 D 35 46 932 D 128
3 %82 D 115 3% 606 D52 34 45 120 D 112 &6 932 D 121

1n 495 D 180 35 506 D54 34 45 148 0O 34 47 309 D 179
11 373 D 117 37 165 D 58 45 149 DA 24 47 310 DX 179
12 215 D 16 37 165 D 189 45 293 D 113 67 334 D 128
13 722 © 117 37 165 D 190 4% 293 D 1l 47 334 D 131
13 722 © 183 _ 327 167 D 37 45 294 DA 113 47 388 DA 34
13 722 D 187 © 37 167 D 38 45 294 DA 114 47 390 D 34
15 204 D 185 37 423 D 39 - 45 294 DA 115 47 390 D 34
16 025 D 11 37 323 D 43 45 297 D 113 47 392 D 34
i6 026 DB 11 17 323 D 48 45 298 DAX 113 47 394 D 14
16 026 DB 27 37 323 D 56 45 299 DAX 113 47 395 D 34
16 nN&7 DA 11 27 323 D 58 45 299 DAX 114 47 396 DAX 34
16 067 DA 21 37 323 D 189 45 300 D 113 47 398 DX 34
16 445 D 37 37 323 D 190 45 381 D 113 47 401 D 23
i6 518 D 38 37 574 D 202 _ 43 302 D 113 47 404 DA 35
17 700 D 117 37 599 D 202 45 303 D 113 47 407 D23 34
i8 377 D 34 38 026 DM 190 45 304 D 113 &7 %30 D 179
18 585 DA 112 39 524 DA 29 " 45 305 D 113 47 726 D 124
18 585 DA 116 39 659 D 201 45 306 D 113 47 772 D 177
19 517 D 14 39 677 DA 47 45 307 © 113 47 874 DE 18
20 117 DA 185 39 677 DA 48 45 308 D 113 47 874 DE 27
20 117 DA 187 40 635 0 201 45 309 D 113 48 045 D 121
20 841 D 120 40 538 D 201 45 311 D 177 48 072 O 112
21 194 D 72 41 162 D 23 45 348 DR 117 48 073 D 112
22 383 D 56 41 162 D 23 45 357 O 117 48 384 D 18
22 383 D 58 41 339 D 11 45 358 D 117 48 384 D 27
22 510 © 41 41 339 D 21 45 360 D 117 48 385 D 18
22 977 DA 1642 41 445 D 132 : %5 361 D 117 48 385 D 27
24 687 DA 35 41 509 D 121 4% 372 DAX 117 48 388 DAX 117
24 703 DA 35 41 519 D 120 45 439 D 118 48 512 © 185
24 805 D 189 41 597 DA 108 45 440 0 117 48 512 D 186
24 805 D 156 1 597 DA 122 45 442 D 117 48 521 2 183
24 BOS O 192 ] 41 600 D 112 45 442 D 187 48 522 D 183
25 079 D 119 41 633 D 117 45 532 DA 183 48 523 D 183
25 079 D 142 41 633 D 202 45 532 DA 183 48 528 D 182
25 484 D 34 _ 42 175 D 122 _ 45 532 DA 183 : 48 526 D 182
25 948 D 34 - 42 231 DX 109 . 45 532 DA 186 48 506 D 183
26 032 O 109 42 236 D 108 " 45 532 DA 187 48 906 D 187
26 036 D 109 42 298 DB 125 : 45 532 DA 187 49 105 D 183
26 248 D 202 42 387 DA 36 i 45 558 DA 182 49 105 D 187
25 249 § 202 42 387 DA 38 45 558 DA 183 49 178 DA 182
26 250 D 202 42 409 D 43 45 558 DA 183 43 178 DA 183
28 251 © 202 42 495 D 36 45 558 DA 183 49 178 DA 183
26 258 D 202 . 42 495 D 38 4% 725 D 58 49 178 DA - 183
26 257 D 202 42 877 DB 56 45 725 D 58 49 538 D 183
26 259 D 202 42 877 DB 58 45 726 D 56 49 541 DA 183
5--:; 28 422 D 121 472 877 DB 178 45 730 DA 55 49 541 DA 186

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERIUA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-208~ -208~

ﬁh NUMERICAL INDEX ik NUMERICAL INDEX
e
NOMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE {
49 542 D 183 53 298 D 118 %3 965 DB 117 59 317 DA 123
49 543 O 183 5% 135 D 128 53 967 D 185 59 321 D 32
49 544 D 183 53 335 D 131 53 968 D 185 59 334 D 202
49 544 D 183 53 369 D 129 33 968 D 187 59 345 D 183
49 547 DA 183 53 349 D 131 : 594 970 D 182 & 095 D 124
49 547 DA 185 53 360 D 134 54 065 D 50 60 096 D 124
49 547 DA 18% 53 362 D 134 S4 069 D 100 60 187 DAX 36
&9 798 075 4 53 369 D 134 54 070 D 100 60 187 DAX 38
43 862 DA 113 53 378 DC 134 54 082 D 92 &n 371 DD 131
49 852 DA 114 53 400 DX 132 54 511 D 142 60 373 D 134
49 B62 DA 115 53 400 DX 134 54 759 DA 125 60 573 D 134
50 149 O 37 53 461 D 117 54 969 D 109 60 805 D 172
50 410 DA 21 53 470 DA 117 54 969 D 125 60 B71 DA 189
5n 410 DA 23 53 471 DA 1T 5% 232 DA 109 60 871 DA 190
sn 407 D 44 53 495 D 120 55 310 DX 113 60 871 DA 152 -
30 761 DA 179 53 497 D 120 55 311 DX 114 &0 877 D 189 o
50 762 DA 179 . 33 307 DA 120 55 479 O 2ol 60 877 D 150 (
50 763 DA 179 53 504 DA 120 55 482 D 20l 60 877 O . 193
50 765 DX 179 53 505 D 120 55 670 D 125 60 878 DX 189
50 826 D 118 53 306 D 120 565 687 DH 109 &0 878 DX 156
5n §26 D 2oz 53 507 D 120 55 725 DCX 109 50 B78 DX 193
51 227 DB 108 53 512 DX 112 55 741 D 109 60 947 D 15
51 365 DBX 141 33 513 D 108 85 78z D 141 51 113 D 10¢%
51 269 DA 142 33 314 DB 121 55 783 D 14t 61 176 DX 166
51 373 D 161 53 526 D 73 5% 954 DA 124 61 387 D 37
51 376 DBX 141 33 526 D 93 55 G55 DA 124 61 Bi4 DAX &7
51 377 D 14l 53 329 D 142 5% §55 DO 124 61 814 DAX 87
51 378 D 141 53 338 DBX 142 55 9%9 D 190 62 385 D 126
51 388 © 177 33 554 D 142 56 132 D 179 62 385 D 129
51 389 D 177 53 555 D 141 35 295 DA 201 i 62 385 D 133
51 394 D 110 %3 559 D 112 56 397 DAX 166 : 62 118 D 117
51 395 D 110 53 597 O 124 56 398 DX 166 62 BOL DC 67
51 396 D 110 53 604 D 117 56 399 DX 1566 _ 62 801 DC &%
51 401 D 112 53 609 D 118 56 453 D 117 62 B0l BC 79
51 430 DX 125 53 610 © 118 56 517 DX 79 62 862 D 66 P
51 433 D 124 53 611 P 118 57 052 D 188 62 862 D 69 H
51 510 D 172 53 &46 D 126 57 082 DA 69 52 B&6 D 203 "
51 527 DC 189 53 685 DA 117 57 062 DA g1 63 416 D 182
51 527 DC 190 53 693 DB 137 57 070 D 80 &3 785 D 172
51 #5277 DC 192 53 694 DY 137 57 182 DA 1328 64 163 D 137
51 527 DC 203 53 &£9% DB 137 57 234 D 126 64 163 D 183
51 609 DA 112 53 696 DB 137 £7 238 D 126 64 163 D 187
‘51 745 D 179 53 705 DC 138 57 250 DB 137 &4 283 DBX 35
51 949 D 477 53 705 DC 138 57 251 DC 138 64 603 DA 117
51 954 D 118 53 707 OC 138 : 57 252 DB 108 &4 604 D 117
51 962 A 118 53 708 DC 138 57 2% D i83 &4 975 D 142
51 965 DA 117 53 711 D 112 57 817 D 138 6% 834 D 41
-51 966 DA 117 53 714 D 112 57 517 D 138 66 362 D 194
51 968 DA 118 53 718 DA 37 ) 57 525 D 142 66 551 D 114
51 96% DA 118 53 718 DA 39 57 937 D 79 66 552 D 114
52 Q30 DA 67 53 719 DA 37 57 956 D 34 66 533 D 114
52 030 DA 69 53 719 DA 39 58 002 DX 80 6 776 D 32
w. B2 030 DA B7 5% 723 D 37 58 Q02 DX 100 66 987 D 1i4
©.. 52 030 DA 52 53 723 D 39 58 064 DXA 186 &6 997 D 114
> 82 244 DX 125 53 724 D 37 58 065 D 186 66 998 D 1i4a i Y
53 198 D 201 5% 724 D 39 : 58 068 D 187 66 995 D 114 N
537199 D 201 53 728 DAX 166 58 068 D 187 67 000 D 114 e
53 Zon D 201 53 729 DXA 165 58 069 U 186 67 001 D 114
53 201 D 201 53 744 D 165 58 072 D 187 67 115 D 112
53 202 D= 201 53 74% DX 166 58 073 DB 186 67 115 D 114
.53 20% O 201 53 T46 DX 165 58 074 DBX 186 67 115 D 115
5% 20% D 201 ) 53 747 D 166 5A QBO D 186 . &7 136 D 172
‘B3 206 D 201 : 53 T48 O 165 . -58 081 D 186 67 266 DX 35
5% 207 D 201 53 749 D 165 58 083 D 187 67 574 DC 58
%% 209 D 201 53 8O3 D .14l 58 085 DA 187 67 574 DC 58
. 5% 251 D 183 5% 804 D To142 58 086 DB 184 67 574 DC 178
(53 252 D 183 53 Bo4 D . 142 59 310 D 122 &7 869 D 36
5% 253 D 183 53 805 D 141 59 311 D 121 67 86% O 173
53 25%. D 183 53 8lz © 141 59 311 D 123 68 417 D 13
.53 256.D 183 53 315 DA 177 59 212 D 123 . &8 417 G3
-53 257 DAX 18% 53 918 O 177 59 313 D 123 69 474 DA 117
53 258 O 183 53 919 D 177 59 314 D 123 6% 477 DB 117
53 259 DA 185 5% 920 O 177 59 1316 D 123
FRINTER IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTER IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-209- -209-

% NUMERICAL INDEX @ NUMERICAL INDEX

NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE
103 213 H 196 70 128 R1 22 164 425 R1 11

E 10% 682 H 188 70 129 R1 12 164 432 R91 11

113 934 H 29 70 133 R1 i3 164 436 R91 10

127 507 H 102 70 25% R2 11 164 436 R91 21

E 1 416 199 128 8§68 H 203 70 259 R2 27 168 144 R1 10
E 1 416 200 138 322 H 18 76 260 R1 11 169 071 R1 21
£ 1 820 199 138 322 H 185 7n 260 R1 27 169 071 R1 181
E 1 820 200 142 819 H 40 7n 261 R2 11 169 192 Rl 51
£ 2 022 199 142 519 H &3 70 261 R2 27 169 193 R1 51
£ 2 022 200 142 419 H 43 70 262 Rl 11 169 679 R1 59
E 2 426 199 142 619 H 43 70 262 Rl 27 173 192 R1 16
3 2 428 200 70 425 R1 11 173 192 R1 203
£ 2 628 199 70 425 R1 27 227 713 R1 59
£ 2 628 200 M 71 351 R} 50 230 409 R91 59
E 3 032 199 71 351 R1 51 23n 421 R9l 59
- £ 3 032 200 71 763 R2 15 234 276 R1 10
(‘ M &2 007 180 71 763 R2 26 237 248 R1 10
75 524 R3 10 237 248 R1 11l

H 75 524 R3 21 250 308 R1 118

P 76 858 Rl 20 250 610 R2 41

76 858 Rt 20 250 610 R2Z 42

H 163 200 76 859 Ri 21 250 610 R2Z 48
H 172 200 CE] 32 199 76 860 RI1 20 250 617 Rl 40
H 173 200 ) &3 200 76 953 R3 11 250 617 R1 52
H 177 200 pp 5 199 80 889 R91 153 250 617 R1 4z
H 189 200 PP & 200 82 958 R2 16 250 797 R11 174
H 190 199 82 959 Rl 16 251 021 R1 202
H 391 200 82 970 R1 15 251 040 R1 167
H 5 476 201 Q 52 970 Rl 26 251 044 R2 46
3 404 H 60 84 838 R93 33 251 342 R1 17

3 405 H 59 85 599 R1 16 251 342 Rl 28

3 405 H 62 0 105 202 85 700 R1 16 251 342 R1 169

7 405 H 203 o n 875 121 B5 868 R1 16 251 348 R9l 189

3 405 H 203 Q 1 504 165 85 868 R1 203 251 348 RSl 193

3 405 H 203 G 1 504 166 2n 598 Rl 33 251 348 RS1 193

913 HA 202 o 1 504 167 90 600 Rl 33 251 35% R9l 189

407 H 108 ] 1 520 165 90 601 Rl 33 251 355 R9l 190

111 H 159 a 1 520 166 30 603 R1 33 251 355 R9l 192

316 H 102 Q 3 995 146 90 606 R1 33 251 380 R9l 189

847 H 37 0 5 035 168 99 610 R91 33 251 380 R91 199

619 H 11 o 5 035 169 9n 611 R91 33 251 380 R91 193

619 H 21 9n 618 R1 33 251 400 R1 52

631 H 59 90 619 Rl 33 251 402 R1 52

647 H 59 R 90 623 Rl 33 251 403 R1 52

650 HA 11 90 52% R91 33 251 403 Rl 203

650 HA 27 50 626 Rl 13 251 538 Rl 72

667 H 185 52 791 Rl 35 95 189 RI 109 251 553 R1 n

762 H 71 69 443 R1 16 95 189 Rl 109 251 533 R1 71
100 H 51 59 500 R1 10 108 120 R91 51 251 583 R1 34
883 H 171 69 500 R1 20 19 313 R11 33 251 840 R1 64

946 HA &0 69 606 RI11 59 109 315 R91 33 251 846 R1 174

946 HA 62 69 807 R1 59 109 317 R1 13 251 848 R1 175
500 H 75 69 607 R1 203 109 318 R1 43 251 846 R1 176

500 H 95 65 607 R1 203 109 544 R1 11 252 171 R93 166

501 RHA 75 69 608 R1 59 111 024 R1 10 252 172 R11 166
501 HA 95 6% 674 R1 50 111 024 Rl 203 2%2 172 R1l 170
502 HA 75 69 674 R1 51 114 881 R91 33 252 482 R1 153
502 HA 95 6% 674 R1 203 121 759 291 33 252 536 RlL 142
516 H il 69 674 R1 203 126 373 R1 11 252 734 R 142

516 H 13 59 575 R1 50 132 244 R91 81 252 735 R1 156
516 H 18 69 675 R1 51 132 244 R91 101 252 735 R1 157
516 H 20 69 676 R1 50 133 093 R1 11 252 741 R1 119

730 H 173 69 676 R1 51 133 093 R1 21 254 691 R1 160

D22 H 79 69 676 R1 203 145 201 R1 54 254 691 R1 162

408 H 73 69 676 R1 203 151 167 R3 10 254 753 R1 52
408 H 93 69 722 R1 11 151 167 R3 21 254 753 Rl 173
B63 H 173 &9 734 R11 13 151 167 R3 21 254 794 K9l 137
573 HA 16 79 013 R1 14 164 418 R1 203 254 795 R91 137
770 H 88 79 015 R1 14 164 418 R2 10 254 796 RSl 137
069 H 50 70 109 R 15 164 420 Rl 10 254 797 R9l 138
069 H 51 70 1069 Ri 26 164 420 R1 203 254 199 R91 138
213 H 172 70 128 Ri 10 164 422 R1 11 254 B17 R92 112
213 H 195 70 128 R1 12 164 423 Ril 11 254 20 Rl 113

i FPRINTED IN UNITED STATES ©F AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




=210« -210-

ﬂ NUMERICAL INDPEX Eﬂg NUMERICAL INDEX
NS?&%E:% PAGE NUMBER PAGE NE:!RBER PAGE NORMBER PAGE
254 920 RI 11% 262 704 R} 174 264 097 R2 146 256 B55 R91 87
254 960 R1 125 262 704 R2 175 264 097 R2 146 266 B55 ROl 91
254 964 R2 119 262 704 R1 176 264 097 R2 174 267 679 R91 109
255 024 RY 139 262 748 R3 118 264 097 R2 175 267 &80 Ro9l 169
255 024 K1 139 262 749 Ki 118 264 097 R2 17e 267 689 R1 109
255 025 R92 139 262 750 R1 118 264 097 R2 183 267 746 R2 1356
253 078 Rua 165 262 882 R1 52 264 097 R2 187 267 787 R91 70
255 079 R93 165 263 178 R1 43 264 164 R9l &7 287 787 R9l 70
255 088 R1 153 263 179 R1 43 264 164 RS1 69 2587 788 R9l 69
255 089 R93 165 263 308 R9l 67 264 164 R91 88 257 788 R91 77
255 878 R9l 138 263 308 Ro9l 59 264 164 R91 92 257 788 R9l 91
256 021 R1 139 263 421 R12 134 264 196 R91 29 257 788 R91 92
256 021 Rl 139 263 422 R2 134 264 256 R3 142 267 788 Ro91 92
256 048 R11 177 263 423 R2 134 264 258 R1 142 267 788 R91 97
2%6 048 RI11 187 263 427 R1 134 264 259 R1 142 267 805 R9§1 101 e
256 646 R91 52 263 429 R1l 135 264 309 ROl 172 267 806 R91 a1 (
256 646 R91 172 263 430 Ril 135 264 370 RSl 182 267 917 R1 100
256 918 Ki 118 263 431 R9] 135 264 371 R9l 182 268 500 R91 182
256 919 R1 118 263 513 R91 67 264 473 ROl 201 268 500 R91 186
257 620 R1 122 263 513 R91 67 264 630 R1 166 268 724 R1 121
257 625 R1 123 263 513 R91 &9 264 674 R91L 81 268 72% R} 121
257 723 R9l 137 263 513 R91 &9 264 674 R9L 101 268 795 R91 56
257 724 R92 138 263 514 R1 10 264 718 R1 43 268 795 R91 58
257 725 Ryz 138 263 514 R9l 37 264 723 R1 23 268 996 R1 129
257 726 R92 138 263 514 Rgl 67 264 768 R91 92 268 996 R1 132
257 727 R9: 135 263 514 R91 70 265 043 Ri12 120 268 996 R1 134
257 789 R91 143 263 514 R91 70 265 126 Rg1 44 269 177 R1 120
257 790 R92 143 263 514 RY1 70 265 204 R1 192 269 178 R1 120
257 791 R9z 143 263 514 R91 70 265 204 R1 192 269 293 Rl 187
257 797 Rl 143 263 514 R91 81 265 204 R1 192 269 457 R92 67
257 798 R1 143 263 514 R91 38 26% 204 R1 193 269 467 R92 69
258 276 R3 125 253 514 R91 g2 265 205 R1 192 269 487 R92 87
258 278 Rl 124 263 514 R91 g2 265 205 R1 192 269 467 R92 g1
258 286 R3 126 263 514 R91 92 265 205 R1 193 269 467 R92 172 .
258 287 R3 126 263 514 R91 92 265 959 R1 142 269 540 R1 131 P
258 288 R2 126 263 514 R9l 92 265 960 R1 142 269 577 Rl 166 i
258 289 R3 126 263 514 R91 92 265 961 R1 142 269 639 R1 118 o
258 574 R9l 183 263 514 R91 101 265 965 R1 129 270 981 Rl 194
258 623 R2 117 263 515 R91 &7 265 965 R1 129 271 077 R9l 69
258 624 R2 117 263 515 R9L 67 265 965 R1 132 271 080 Rl 67
258 634 R93 172 263 515 R91 69 255 965 R1 132 271 080 R1 70
258 869 R91 138 263 515 RYl 87 265 966 R1 126 271 140 R91 194
258 870 R9l 138 263 515 R91 92 285 970 R1 134 271 140 R91 197
258 995 Rl 47 263 516 R91 88 265 971 R11 129 271 179 R91 66
258 995 R1 48 283 555 R1 37 265 971 R11 132 271 179 R91 69
259 688 R1 108 263 561 R2 153 265 972 R11 129 271 179 R91 86
259 &89 Rl 108 263 692 Ri 78 265 972 R1l 132 271 179 R91 o1
259 691 R1 118 263 717 R91 &4 266 079 R1 112 271 179 R91 172
260 148 R1 118 263 717 R91 88 266 337 R91 39 271 251 R4 172
250 612 R1 125 263 717 R91 92 266 383 R2 170 271 406 R91 188
260 708 R2 189 263 937 R3 127 266 456 R1 108 271 647 R1 112
260 708 R2 150 263 937 R3 131 266 457 RIL 108 271 647 R1 129
260 708 R2 193 2563 938 R3 127 266 458 R1 108 271 647 R1 131
260 879 R4 46 263 938 R3 131 266 T46 R3 55 271 755 R1 119 s
260 B79 R4 46 263 939 R3 127 266 Tub R2 57 271 757 R1 119 { :
260 889 Ri 142 263 939 R3 131 266 Tu7 R11 56 271 759 R2 119 S
260 B90 RZ 142 263 940 R3 127 266 T47 R11 58 271 762 R1 119
260 891 R2 142 263 940 R3 131 266 T49 R 55 271 766 R91 118
261 035 R1 146 263 941 R3 127 265 749 R1 58 271 768 R1 118
261 287 Rl 142 263 941 R3 131 266 T67 R9L 67 271 769 R1 117
261 288 R1 142 263 942 R3 127 265 767 R91 67 271 773 R1 141
261 514 R%2 52 263 942 R3 131 268 767 RS1 69, 27 774 R9L 141
261 590 R92 52 26% 943 R1 127 265 767 R91 70 27t 775 Rl 141
261 590 R9? 173 263 943 R1 131 266 767 R91 77 271 776 R1 141
261 650 R1 174 263 944 R 127 266 767 R9L 87 271 777 R2 119
261 630 Rl 175 263 944 R1 131 266 767 R9L 87 271 778 R91 141
26l 650 R1 176 263 94% R1 127 . 266 767 RSl 51 271 779 Rl 141
262 038 R1 194 263 945 R 131 266 767 ROl 92 271 780 R9l 141
262 038 R1 195 263 946 R92 127 266 767 RSl 97 271 781 R9l 141
262 038 Rl 196 263 952 R§2 133 266 854 RSl 87 271 786 R91 119
262 421 R1 81 264 055 R2 117 266 854 R91 91 271 787 Rl 119
262 421 R1 101 264 057 R1 21 266 855 R9l 67 271 848 R1 21
262 630 Rl 159 264 097 R2 145 266 855 R91 70 271 848 R1 141

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA e




-211~ §ﬁ§ -2l1-
ﬂ NUMERICAL INDEX NMUMERICAL INDEX
¢ NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NOMBER PAGE
272 061 R91 73 274 168 R1 121 275 276 R91 g1 275 798 R92 118
272 061 R91 T4 274 169 R1 120 275 278 R9l 66 275 911 R91 | 78
272 061 R91 76 274 169 R1 121 275 278 R9l 69 275 912 Rl 78
272 061 RS 93 276 170 Rl 121 275 278 R9l 87 275 914 R11 185
272 061 R91 94 274 191 R2 102 275 278 R91 91 275 9i% R11 185
272 061 R91 96 274 304 R9L 81 27% 279 Rl 57 275 919 R11 | 202
272 135 Ri2 132 274 304 RYL 10l 275 279 R1 70 275 921 Rl 202
272 135 Ri2 134 274 305 R9L 66 275 279 Rl 88 275 922 R91 202
272 152 R91 168 274 305 Ryl 69 275 279 Rl 52 275 944 R1l 202
272 239 R9Z 170 274 305 R9L 86 275 282 R9l 172 275 945 RS1 202
272 477 Ryl 117 274 305 R9L 91 275 292 R91 32 275 946 R91 41
272 479 R9l 114 274 655 R9l 66 27% 293 R1 32 276 132 R9l 171
272 529 R1 112 274 455 R91 87 275 303 R4l 171 276 132 RSl 201
272 529 R1 113 274 459 R1 151 275 304 RZ1 171 276 156 R1 117
o 272 %61 R91 181 274 571 R92 67 275 309 Rzl 112 274 156 Rl 202
( 272 603 R1 56 274 571 R92 77 275 3209 R3) 112 276 214 R9L ER
: 272 603 R1 58 274 571 R92 88 275 313 Rzl 110 276 215 R91 31
272 637 R2 129 274 571 R92 97 27% 214 R21 110 276 216 R91 31
272 637 Rz 131 274 608 R11 179 275 315 R21 110 276 217 R1 11
272 761 Rl 46 274 863 R1 112 275 316 R21 110 276 218 R1 31
272 843 R1 156 274 863 R1 119 275 317 R2 120 276 219 R9l 31
272 852 RZ 127 274 912 R91 129 275 318 R2 120 278 222 R91L 17
272 857 R92 127 374 912 R91 132 27% 319 Rl 166 276 222 R9L 28
272 925 R1 142 274 968 R11 121 27% 320 Rl 166 276 242 RS1 179
272 926 Ri 129 274 969 ROl 120 275 1321 R 37 276 569 R1 154
272 326 Rl 132 274 973 R9l 121 275 321 R1l 3G 276 569 R1 155
272 927 R1 129 275 069 R2 129 275 326 R21 56 276 574 R9l 154
272 927 Rt 132 275 049 R2 132 275 327 R21 55 276 575 Rl 154
272 928 R1 129 275 086 Rl 112 275 329 R93 55 276 575 R1 159
272 928 R1 132 275 163 R91 38 275 337 Riz 55 276 576 K1 171
272 929 Rl 129 275 174 R91 g2 275 337 R12 57 776 611 R1 112
272 929 Rl 132 275 182 R91 120 275 339 Ro1 55 274 678 K9l 201
273 100 Rl 171 27% 183 R91 12¢ 275 339 R9l 57 276 802 R1 37
273 101 Rl 171 275 193 Rl 55 275 341 R1 56 274 502 R1 39
273 103 Rl 171 275 193 Rl 57 275 343 R4l 166 276 975 R1 171
273 167 R93 109 275 194 R9l 35 275 344 Ral 166 276 976 R1 100
273 169 RSl 107 275 194 R9l 57 279 245 R1 172 276 979 RS2 100
273 26& R1 109 275 197 R1 174 275 347 R1 108 276 981 Rl 187
273 313 R9l 129 27% 197 Rl 175 274 382 R1 30 276 997 R2 56
273 314 R9i 12% 275 197 R1 176 275 377 R93 31 276 997 R2 58
273 319 R1l 129 275 198 R22 174 275 395 R11 123 277 025 R94 194
273 319 R11 132 275 198 R22 175 27% 396 R11 116 277 025 R94 196
273% 320 R1l 129 275 198 R22 176 275 397 RYL 182 277 025 R94 197
273 320 Ril 132 275 199 Rl 174 275 398 R91 182 277 037 R1 117
273 361 Rl 11 275 199 Rl 175 275 399 R1 183 277 154 R1 201
273 361 Rl 30 27% 199 Ri 176 275 716 Ryl 122 277 208 R91 32
273 405 Rl &7 275 207 R9l 172 275 734 Rl 120 277 418 Rl 75
273 405 R} 70 278 217 R1 123 275 739 R12Z 117 277 418 Rl 95
273 405 R} 86 275 218 R1 122 275 742 R} 117 277 419 R9L 75
273 405 R1 92 27% 219 R1 122 275 743 R1 117 277 419 R91 35
273 405 Rl 173 278 220 Rl 122 275 744 R2 117 27T 423 Rgl 109
273 406 R1 &7 275 221 R9l 123 27% 745 R11 117 277 424 R9L 109
273 406 Rl 70 275 222 Rl 123 275 746 R1 117 277 454 R11 201
7 273 406 Rl 84 275 22% Ri 117 27% 747 R1? 117 277 456 R9l 77
1 : 273 406 R1 92 275 226 Rl 117 275 748 R2 117 277 456 R91 97
- ’ 273 406 Rl 173 275 227 R1l 108 27% 774 R9L 32 277 460 RSL 67
273 476 Rl 133 275 237 Rel 174 275 775 R1 183 277 460 RS1 &9
273 499 Ryl 170 27% 237 Ryl 175 275 775 R1 187 277 460 RS1 70
273 500 R92 171 275 237 Rel 176 27% 776 R1 183 277 460 RSl 7%
273 638 RSl 135 275 248 R92 171 275 176 R} 187 277 450 Rgl 76
273 639 Ri 134 275 249 R21 173 275 777 R11 183 277 460 RSl 87
273 870 Ri 137 275 252 R9l 30 275 177 R11 187 277 460 RSl 91
273 870 R1 138 275 252 R9] 31 275 778 Rl 183 277 460 R91 92
273 870 R} 139 275 258 R&l 170 275 778 Rl 187 277 460 R91 95
273 901 R9l 69 2715 259 RZ2 171 275 779 Rl 183 277 460 R91 96
274 Q7% R2 119 2715 262 Rel 171 275 779 Rl 187 277 505 R91 138
274 085 R9l 1l 275 262 R1 171 275 783 R9} 186 277 506 R91 138
274 085 RSl 30 275 264 R1 171 27% 784 R2 123 277 748 R9L 81
274 085 RS 52 275 265 R1 171 275 785 R1 123 277 748 R9L 101
274 0B& R9l 153 275 266 R1il 170 275 792 R9l g1 278 027 Rl 119
274 088 Rel 230 275 276 R91 67 275 792 R91 101 278 027 R$1 125
274 088 Rl 31 275 276 R9l 69 275 793 R9l 81 278 089 Rl 52
274 088 Ryl 51 275 276 R9L 37 275 793 R91 101 278 139 Rel 117

““PRINTED IN URITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




-zlz- -212-

o
§ﬂ§ NUMERICAL INDEX ﬁ NUMERICAL INDEX
ROMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE I
278 140 RI1L 122 279 038 R91 50 296 932 R1 157 304 068 R1 40
278 141 R11 122 279 160 R11 52 296 935 R1 157 394 0GR R1 62
278 263 R1l 23 279 163 R1 52 296 937 R1 156 364 009 R1 &0
278 264 R1l 23 279 173 R1 189 295 937 R} 157 304 009 R1 62
278 265 R1 23 279 173 Rl 190 246 938 R1 156 304 Q10 Rl 60
278 265 R1 203 279 173 R1 192 264 528 R1 157 304 010 Rl 62
278 268 Rl 23 279 212 R9l 52 265 939 R1 156 304 Oll R} 60
278 268 Rl 201 279 263 R9L 46 256 939 Rl 157 306 011 R1 52
278 269 R1 23 279 284 R2 46 297 343 R91 157 304 016 R1 54
278 270 Rl 23 279 26% R1 46 297 459 R} 147 306 016 Rl 180
278 270 R1 203 279 274 Rl 46 297 459 R1 151 304 100 R91 48
275 271 Rl 14 279 425 R1 118 297 459 Rt 152 204 101 R91 47
218 272 R1 24 279 426 R1 118 297 459 R} 158 304 101 R9l 48
278 27% R3 &5 279 427 Rl 118 297 459 R1 161 04 102 R1 47
278 278 R2 50 279 428 R11 118 299 842 R1 184 306 102 R1 48 e
2/8 280 Rl =1 279 429 R] 118 299 884 R1 168 104 104 R91 48 (
278 280 Rl 52 279 430 R92 118 259 911 R9l 157 304 104 R91 194 ;
278 280 R1 203 279 732 Rl 118 299 911 R9l 164 304 104 R91 195 =
278 300 R1 21 279 750 R9l 75 299 912 Rl 157 206 104 R91 196
278 301 R1 21 279 760 R9l 95 299 926 R1 187 304 104 R91 197
278 302 R} 21 279 775 R1 141 299 926 RZ 146 106 131 R2 IS
278 303 R21 21 279 776 R1 141 299 926 R2 164 304 131 R2 87
278 304 R21 20 279 777 R1 141 299 928 R91 184 104 131 R2 91
278 305 R1 21 279 778 R1 141 299 92 R21 184 304 229 R91 39
278 206 R1 z1 279 B33 RYL 65 300 559 R91 67 304 312 Rl 41
278 307 R1 20 279 833 R9l 69 300 559 R91 70 304 313 R} 88
278 308 R1 20 279 833 R9l 75 N0 559 R91L 87 304 313 R1 92
278 308 Ri 203 279 833 R91 86 300 559 R9L 91 304 449 RO 19
278 313 R1 203 279 833 R%1 91 301 920 R1 181 304 720 R 203
278 313 Re 29 279 B33 R91 95 301 819 R1 109 304 816 R1 129
278 314 R} 29 279 994 RS1 60 301 B&4 R1 1513 304 816 Rl 131
278 314 R1 203 279.994 R9L 61 303 072 Rl 154 304 8%4 R1 60
278 315 Rl &1 279 994 R9l &3 303 073 Rl 154 304 854 R1 61
278 315 Rl 43 28n 65% R91 201 103 074 %1 154 306 854 R1 62
278 316 Rl a1 285 703 R1 100 303 100 Rl 154 304 854 R1 63 F
278 317 Rl 41 280 704 R1 100 303 102 R1 154 304 854 R1 203 &
278 317 R1 43 250 874 R1 201 303 322 R1 61 304 904 R9L 129
278 31g Rl 41 281 066 RIL 56 30% 322 R1 63 104 904 R91 131
278 318 R1 44 281 086 R1 58 303 461 R91 &6 304 905 R11 129
278 321 R1 46 281 095 R1 131 303 462 R1l a1 394 905 R11 131
278 327 Rl 24 281 0956 RI 131 303 663 R1 41 104 906 R1 129
278 229 R} 24 281 097 Rl 131 303 473 R1 21 304 906 R1 131
278 334 Re2 24 281 268 R2 71 303 483 R1 52 304 907 Ral 129
278 335 R1il 41 281 268 R? a7 30% 545 R1 &4 304 907 R91 131
278 367 R} 41 781 649 R11 112 103 703 R91 74 304 910 R2 188
278 347 R1 43 281 923 Rl 77 303 703 R9l G4 305 161 R91 73 |
273 247 R1 203 281 923 Rl 79 103 704 R92 76 305 161 RSl 93 _
278 368 R4l 21 281 923 Rl 97 303 704 R92 77 305 162 RS1 73 :
278 506 Rl 167 281 923 R1 28 303 704 R92 96 305 162 RSl 93
278 507 Rl 167 282 081 R91 78 303 704 RS2 97 305 les R1 73
278 508 R1 167 252 081 RSl 28 203 705 R91 73 305 164 R1 91
278 509 Ri 167 282 233 R1 125 30% 705 R91 913 305 206 R1 52
278 543 RZ 29 282 818 32 112 307 706 R1 77 305 278 R1l 108
278 687 R1 11 282 B63 R1 80 303 706 R1 78 305 279 R1l 174 ¢
278 687 Rl 30 283 001 R91 168 3103 706 Rl 97 305 279 R11 175 (
278 702 R11 40 283 280 R91 17 303 706 R1 98 305 279 R11l 176 —
278 703 R1l 40 283 280 R9l 28 303 715 R91 74 305 288 R91 172
278 7094 Ril 40 283 401 Rl 156 303 71% R91 9y 305 783 Ryl 81
278 10% R1l 40 286 408 R11 169 303 716 R91 74 30% 783 R9l 101
278 706 Ril 40 284 593 R9l 184 30% 716 R91 94 305 784 R1 81
278 707 RIl 40 289 357 R1 180 392 717 R9l 74 30% 784 R1 101
278 807 Rl 52 289 767 R9YL 151 10% 717 R9L 94 30% 798 R11 36
278 919 R1 201 290 045 R1 153 303 718 R91 T4 305 798 R1l 38
278 953 R91 37 293 739 R1 156 104 718 RSl 94 395 799 R1 36
278 953 R9L 38 293 739 R1 164 303 724 R1 76 305 799 R1 38
278 953 RSl 39 295 091 R1 184 303 724 R1 96 305 804 R1 29
2718 953 R9l 43 296 247 R1 150 303 764 ROL 109 305 8§04 R1 203
274 9%3 R9l 44 2596 247 R1 152 303 962 R1 39 305 922 R1 133
278 953 Rgl 56 296 8%0 R1 157 3037 G698 R1 50 305 922 R1 141
279 026 R91 36 296 851 R1 156 303 998 R1 62 305 923 R1 141 »
279 026 R9l 58 296 BS& R1 156 304 003 R9l &2 305 924 R1 132
279 027 ROl 164 296 8%9 R1 157 304 005 ROL 60 305 924 R1 142
279 029 R1 152 296 860 R1 157 304 005 R9L 62 305 938 R1 133

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA_““,-..P T —




-213- -213-

£k NUMERICAL INDEX - gk NUMERICAL INDEX
NUMBER PAGE : NOMBER PAGE NOMBER . PAGE NUMBER ‘PAGE
i J 305 938 R) 142 A06 857 R1 37 307 084 R91 178 309 276 R9) 164
/ 305 939 R1il 131 306 858 R1 39 307 094 Ril 178 389 277 Rol 164
7 306 036 R1 117 306 859 Ri 36 307 096 Rol 178 309 453 RI1 179
306 036 R1 119 306 860 RI 38 307 100 ROl 184 309 553 R9l 86
306 037 R1 119 3206 862 R11 167 3107 128 R21 184 109 553 R9l 91
306 038 R91 117 306 863 RI11 167 307 133 Rg2 184 309 571 R1 151
306 038 R91 119 3206 868 R11 172 307 145 RS2 53 309 571 R1 158
306 134 R91 131 3106 869 R92 172 . 307 147 RSl 179 309 571 R1 161
306 134 R92 129 306 B71 R1 167 307 149 R91 185 %09 572 R1 151
306 135 RG1 129 306 875 R1 173 307 171 R91 30 409 %72 R1 158
306 135 RS1 132 206 876 R1 172 307 173 R1i 80 309 572 R1 161
306 138 R21 129 306 877 RI11 174 3107 192 R9z? 133 109 574 R2 146
306 138 R21 131 306 879 RI11 174 © 307 193 Rl 131 109 426 R1 164
06 139 R21 129 306 881 R1 174 307 194 R91 132 109 628 R1 164
e 106 139 R21 132 306 8&2 R11 174 307 195 R9l 132 31p 171 RSl 52
(f' : 306 140 R1 129 306 883 R11 175 307 197 R%1 138 11p 389 R1 46
306 140 Rl 131 306 884 R11 174 307 199 Rl 117 310 393 R 46
306 280 Ri2 24 306 8BS RS9l 175 307 206 R1 118 310 354 R1 46
306 352 R91 17% 306 891 R9l 174 307 294 R9l 138 110 395 R1 46
306 353 R91 47 206 892 R1il 174 107 297 R91l 138 310 396 Rl 46
306 353 R91 48 306 892 R11 175 307 298 R91 128 310 397 R1 46
306 354 R2 187 306 893 R91 175 307 312 RO 170 310 398 R1 46
306 365 R91 - 54 : 306 894 R1 174 307 315 R1 170 . 3ip 399 R1 46
306 399 R9l 47 106 900 R12 110 307 317 R12 171 . 310 400 R1 46
306 544 Ri 67 306 901 Rlz 110 307 401 Rl gl " 310 401 R1 . 46
306 544 R 88 306 904 R9I 80 307 402 R1 181 318 402 R1 . 46
306 548 R1 <} 129 306 906 R2 80 307 403 R1 181 . 310 446 R95 . 203
306 548 RI 131 306 908 R1 173 307 404 R1 181 . 310 506 R91 . 118
306 625 R1 50 306 910 Rl 80 307 405 R1 (180 : 310 515 R91 141
306 625 Rl 51 306 912 Ri 56 307 406 R1 181 310 516 R9l 141
306 627 R1 51 306 612 R1 58 307 412 RY)L 18C 110 594 R9L 151
306 627 R1 52 306 9315 Rl 56 307 416 R1 181 31n 665 R1 . 23
_ 306 629 Rl 54 206 915 R1 58 107 460 Rl 184 310 665 R1 203
. 306 630 Rl 54 106 916 R1 58 167 472 R93 55 310 796 R1 147
: " 306 431 Rl 54 306 916 R1 58 307 472 R93 180 310 796 R1 148
BEIREEY 306 632 Rl 50 306 917 R1 51 307 499 R1 173 310 797 Rl 147
S 306 632 Rl 51 306 918 Rl 56 307 811 R91 53 310 797 R1 . 148
306 633 Rl 181 306 918 Rl 58 07 811 R91 181 310 798 R1 147
306 637 R11 23 206 919 R21 56 307 872 RSl 17 310 798 R1 . 148
306 6735 R1l 18 306 919 R21 58 307 872 R91 28 310 799 R1 .. 147
306 639 R11 27 308 920 R21 56 . 307 B&1 R9l 36 a1p 806 R1 .. 148
306 644 R1 27 306 920 R21 58 307 881 Rl 3% 310 801 R1 | 148
"306 646 R1 18 306 925 R1 BO 307 915 RL 152 310-802 R1 L 148
306 646 R1 . 27 06 925 R1 102 307 915 R1 lo4 310.803 Rl T 147
306 647 RS1 . 18 306 926 ROl 67 © 307 974 Rel 179 s 310 804 Rl 147
306 647 R91 27 306 926 R9l 6% 407 993 R91 30 : 310 805 RL 147
306 652 R91 . 40 306 926 R&1 87 307 994 RS1 30 310 806 R1 147
306 654 R21 31 306 926 R91 91 307 995 R91 10 310 807 R1 147
306 654 R21 41 306 927 R91l 87 408 011 Rl 46 310 806 R1 147
306 654 R21 44 106 927 RO1 92 308 366 RS1 59 _ 310 809 Rl 147
106 657 R1 102 306 928 R91 &7 . 308 367 R9l 5% : 310 810 Rl 147
306 658 R1 - 102 304 928 R91 89 308 672 R1 157 ' 310 811 Rl 147
306 659 Rl ac 306 928 RO a7 308 717 R21 164 : 310 812 R1 187
: : 306 659 R) 102 306 928 Ryl 92 308 719 R1 164 310 813 Rl 147
{ ; 306 671 Rl 23 307 032 R1 128 308 720 R1 164 310 814 R1 147
S 306 672 Rl 23 307 032 Rl 131 308 721 Rl 184 31n 815 R1 147
306 673 R1 23 307 033 R} 128 .. 3p8 722 Rl 164 : 310 816 R1 147
306 674 R1 23 307 033 R1 131 © . 308 B82 Rl 109 310 B17 R1 147
306 108 Rl 24 307 (35 Rl 131 . 309 006 R1 46 ; 310 818 R} 147
306 175 Ro1 47 307 037 R9l 134 . .A09% 0p7 R1 ) 310 819 R1 . 147
106 776 R91 47 -~ 307 060 R9l 131 . .309 008 R1 46 : 310 820 R1 147
306 177 R1 47 ¢ 307 081 Ryl 131 -~ %09 009 Rl 45 31c¢ 821 Rl 147
306 778 Rl . 47 307 062 R91 131 309 010 Rl 45 110 822 Rl 147
206 780 R1 .| - &7 307 063 RY1 131 309 011 Rl 45 110 823 Rl 147
1046 788 R9L . £3 307 066 R1l 167 . 309 015 R91 188 : 310 824 Rl 147
206 793 R92 87 307 067 Ril 167 309 015 R91 201 : 310 825 R1 147
306 793 R92 92 307 070 R91 167 309 036 R91 164 310 850 Rl 147
306 193 Rg2 172 . 307 075 R9L. 187 309 .037 Rl 164 310 923 Rl 201
306 795 Ryl 40 ° 307 g78 R2 - 187 309 171 R1 181 310 924 RSl 201
850 Rl 30 3207 079 R2 187 309 174 R9l 147 310 $40 R1 142
851 R11 23l 307 088 R1 187 309 ;200 R9L 147 310 944 R91 201
853 RI11 . 30 307 081 :R2 187 309 239 Rl 164 311 116 R1. 145
855 R11 30 307 083 R9l 178 309 275 RSl 164 311 128 Rl 37

PRINTED IN UNITED BTATES OF AMERICA PRINTED IN UMITED STATES OF AMERICA




~214- w214~
ﬂ NUMERICAL. INDEX ﬂ NUMERICAL INDEX -

NUMBER PAGE NOMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE
311 130 Rl 175 314 595 R9l 56 318 826 R91 127 322 384 RI2 181
311 130 Rl 176 314 596 R9l 17 318 827 R9Z 127 322 386 R1 181
311 131 Ril 175 314 596 R9l e7 318 828 R9l 132 322 387 R1 180
311 131 R11 176 314 597 R9l 77 318 829 R9l 132 322 542 R} 129
311 133 R91 175 314 597 R91 87 318 830 R9l 132 322 542 R1 131
311 217 R21 171 314 637 RI 129 318 831 R92 132 322 553 R91 189
311 217 R21 184 314 637 R1 131 318 983 R9l 169 322 553 R91 190
311 266 R1 181 314 640 R91 136 318 994 R1 168 322 565 R1 189
311 269 R 119 314 641 ROL 135 319 &1% R1 173 322 566 R1 189
311 276 R11 185 314 642 R1I 136 319 884 R1 33 322 569 R91 189
311 332 Rl 184 314 643 R11 136 319 965 R91 88 322 670 R91 76
311 344 R1 137 3l4 644 R1Z 136 319 965 R9l 32 322 670 R91 86
311 344 R1 138 314 645 R11 136 219 9656 R91 87 322 753. R91 109
311 344 R1 139 314 646 R11 136 319 966 R9l 91 322 760 R1 102
311 994 RG1 154 314 647 R11 136 320 000 R1 25 322 923 Rol 55
311 994 Rgl 155 314 648 RI1 136 320 017 R9l 2% 322 967 R91 1§81
313 188 R1 141 314 6549 R11 136 320 018 R1 25 322 969 R1l 125
313 189 Rl 142 314 650 R91 146 320 096 R1 21 322 970 R1 125
313 203 R91 141 314 6%)1 R9i 144 320 097 R1 20 323 716 R11 47
313 204 R9l 142 314 751 R31 99 320 150 RS1 87 323 717 R1l 42
313 245 R1 153 314 753 R1 99 32n 150 R91 91 323 727 R9l 21
313 370 R92 109 314 873 R12 166 320 182 R1 &2 323 771 R31 21
313 383 R¢1l 151 314 873 R13 168 320 186 R91 26 323 774 R1 21

313 352 R91l 152 314 925 R92 168 320 188 R93 26 323 809 R1 21
313 485 R9l 154 314 934 RI) 129 320 273 RSl 60 323 802 R} 24
'313 486 R91 151 314 934 R91 131 320 273 R9l 62 323 827 R9l 62
©313 487 R91 151 31% 701 R1 21 320 273 R9l 203 324 273 R1 43
“313 488 °R91 159 315 744 R1 21 320 275 R1 52 324 274 R1 43
313 450 R91 151 315 Ba7 R91 52 320 285 R11 62 324 459 R91 153
313 525 R92 109 315 847 R91 172 32n 350 R9l 168 324 461 R91 153
313 527 R92 109 315 849 R1 23 320 394 RSl 12% 324 461 R91 156
313 635 R91 154 315 970 R91 23 320 399 R9l 125 324 462 R9L 149
313 636 Rl 154 315 972 R1 194 320 445 R1 169 324 462 R91 152
‘313 637 R91l 154 315 972 R1 195 320 535 R11 168 324 463 R9l 149
313 538 Rl 154 315 972 R1 186 420 639 R1 128 324 463 R91 152
313 639 Ri 154 315 972 R1 197 32n 639 R1 131 324 464 R9Y1 153
313 749 Rl 76 315 973 R2 194 321 200 R92 40 324 465 R1 153
©’313 749 R91 ‘86 315 973 R2 155 321 206 R9z 40 324 466 R92 153
7313 820 R%l 128 315 973 R2 196 321 292 R9l 128 324 500 R1 152
313 820 R9l 131 315 974 R2 197 321 292 R9l 131 324 512 R1 146
313 912 R92 119 315 974 R1 194 321 403 RSY’ 180 324 514 R92 152
313 912 R92 125 315 974 R1 195 321 406 RSl 160 324 518 R91 152
7 313:941 R1 141 315 974 R1 196 321 421 R: 180 324 584 R1 150
313 942 R91 52 315 974 R1 197 321 574 RG1 17 326 585 R1 150
313 946 RSl 118 316 366 R1 25 321 574 R91 28 324 5B6& R 150
313 957 R1 75 3le 6502 R1 129 321 576 RS1 168 124 587 R1 150
313 957 RL 96 316 602 Rl 132 321 720 R91 48 124 588 R1 150
314 115 R9I 159 316 642 R91 92 321 721 R1 48 124 589 R1 150
El4 117 ROl ‘145 316 643 R91 87 321 722 R1 48 324 550 R1 150
3la 118 R9l 145 316 643 R91 92 321 727 R1 48 324 591 R1 150
314 121 R91 151 316 8647 R91 70 321 753 R1 156 324 592 R1 150
314 296 R92 168 316 647 R91 92 321 754 R9l 156 324 593 R1 149
‘314 297 R13 169 316 849 R1 36 321 75% RSl 156 324 594 R1 149
314 301 R91 39 316 949 RO2 184 321 757 R1 156 324 595 R1 149
314 302 R91 172 316 997 RSl 54 321 759 R1 156 324 596 R] 149
314 303 R91 172 317 509 R91 129 321 781 R} 156 124 597 R1 149
314 410 R9l 17 317 549 RY1 13 321 762 Ri 156 324 598 R1 149
314 4]0 Rol 28 317 549 R91 23 321 763 R1 156 324 599 R1 149
314 412 R1 17 317 593 R1 151 321 Té4 Ryl 156 324 600 R1 150
314 412 R1 28 317 833 R1 109 321 765 R1 156 324 601 R1 150
314 461 R1 181 317 879 R1 24 321 768 R} 156 324 602 R1 149
314 462 R11 181 317 935 R91 21 321 769 Rol 156 324 603 R1 150
414 464 R1 181 318 020 R11 21 321 769 R9l 157 324 604 R1 ° 1650
314 465 R1 181 318 118 R21 50 321 770 R9l 156 324 605 R1 149
3i4 492 R1 148 218 118 R21 51 321 822 Rl &7 324 606 R1 - 149
314 492 R1 1469 318 377 R2 24 321 878 Ri 52 324 607 R1 149
314 514 R1 131 318 729 R1 37 322 224 R9l 180 324 608 R1 149
314 526 R92 184 318 731 R1 39 322 2456 R1 129 324 609 R1 150
314 529 R1 184 318 132 Rl 36 322 246 R1 131 324 610 R1 150
314 531 R92 184 318 733 R1 38 322 375 Ril 180 324 511 R1 150
314 553 R1 38 318 737 R92 36 322 378 R11 180 324 612 R1 150
314 554 R1 39 318 755 R1 168 322 379 ROl 180 324 613 Rl 1590
114 598 R91 76 218 825 R9l 127 322 383 R1 181 324 614 R1 150

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

(.

e




=215~ =215~

ik NUMERICAL INDEX . ik NUMERICAL INDEX
nUMBER . | PAGE NUMBER PAGE NUMBER PAGE NOMBER PAGE
324 615 R1 150 332 267 R%1 26 338 905 R91 52 352 293 Rl 72
324 622 R91 53 332 270 R91 26 338 951 R9L 15 352 642 R91 .38
324 137 R1 109 332 273 Rel' | 26 338 951 K%l 26 353 172 R9l Coor2
324 997 R91 109 332 276 R91 26 339 101 R92 43 353 213 Rz 159
324 998 #91 109 332 279 R9l 26 339 107 R92 &3 353 895 R1 72
325 327 RSl 152 332 436 R} 24 339 111 RS1 43 353 896 R91 72
326 030 R1 158 : 332 437 R} 26 341 195 R62 63 353 901 R2Z 72
3126 030 R1 161 332 489 R} 41 341 718 R1 171 353 903 R92 72
327 074 R1 152 332 490 R} 41 341 8§91 R1 173 353 905 Rl 72
327 074 R1 164 332 491 R} &1 341 947 R91 38 353 906 Rl A &1
327 255 Rl 153 332 495 Ro9l 46 341 986 R11 190 3153 997 Rl T2
327 257 Ro9l 153 332 498 K91 46 34) 967 Kl 190 3153 917 R91 72
328 512 Rl 23 332 603 Rl 197 34l 968 RL 190 353 920 R1 ©T2
328 538 RSl 181 332 618 R1t 42 341 96% R1 150 3153 936 R2 71
328 542 Ril 23 332 624 Rl 43 341 974 R91 150 153 93§ R2 203
328 560 R11 23 332 652 R9: 203 342 968 Rl 187 153 937 R1 71
328 681 R1 195 332 791 R1 158 343 525 R9l 155 154 552 RI 72
328 681 Rl 196 333 774 R1 39 343 526 R91 15% 354 868 RY3 151
330 744 R21 164 334 078 Ryl 161 343 527 RI 155 355 460 R1 72
330 875 Ryl 161 334 079 RS1 161 343 528 R1 155 355 889 R2 1L
330 877 R9l 161 334 080 RS 16] 343 529 R1 155 355 966 Rl 48
331 009 RS9l 162 334 081 RY1 161 343 530 R1 155 355 966 Rl 149
431 012 R92 144 334 DBZ R91 161 343 531 R1 155 355 9867 Rl 147
331 0l4 R11 144 334 083 R91 161 343 532 Rl 155 356 062 R9] 67
331 016 R1 146 334 781 R1 161 343 533 Rl 155 3156 062 R9Yl 70
331 017 R! 146 334 783 R9l 161 343 534 R1 155 356 062 RS1 88
331 0l8 R11 146 334 784 R1 161 343 535 R1 155 356 062 R91 92
331 020 Rl 146 336 070 R91 43 343 536 Rl 155 356 192 R9) 72
331 021 R92 153 336 109 Rl 48 343 537 Rl 185 356 243 R1 13
331 032 Rl 153 336 651 R91 172 343 538 Rl 155 357 002 R12 34
33t 034 Rl 144 338 048 R91L 15 349 540 R1 155 357 672 RS1 13
331 034 Rl 153 338 048 R9i 76 343 541 RO} 155 357 672 R91 23
331 035 R1 144 338 048 R91 95 343 542 R9] 155 358 317 R91 66
331 036 R11 144 338 079 ROl 176 343 543 R9L 155 358 317 R91 69
R 331 037 R91 146 338 081 Ryl 176 343 549 Rl 156 358 563 R9l 67
O 331 038 R9l 148 338 082 K91l 176 343 712 R9l 43 358 563 R9l 659
y 331 039 Rl 146 338 083 R1l 172 343 713 R91 43 358 563 R91 70
331 040 R91 153 338 087 Rl 38 343 887 R91 19¢ 3158 563 RSl 77
331 04l R1 las 338 093 R1l 176 343 893 R93 195 358 563 R%1 87
331 042 RL 146 338 191 R9l 56 343 894 R1 46 358 563 RG1 91
331 Q49 R1 _ 56 338 193 Ryl 53 3143 968 R91 43 158 563 RSl 92
331 169 R1 181 338 194 R9l 56 345 055 R2 &2 358 563 R91 97
331 170 RS51 180 338 195 R9l 55 345 409 R1 23 358 581 R91 67
331 173 R91 180 338 265 R1 171 345 781 R1 119 358 581 R9l 69
331 174 R91 181 338 266 R1 171 346 734 R9L 195 358 581 Rl 87
331 203 R91 109 338 267 R1 171 346 792 R1 43 358 581 R9l 92
331 397 RSl 169 338 268 RL 171 347 066 R91 48 358 583 R9L 56
331 407 Rl 129 338 269 R1 171 347 230 R91 43 358 583 R9l 87
331 407 R%1 131 338 270 R11 171 347 8§23 R9l 46 358 619 Rl 71
331 421 R1 187 338 360 R} 109 347 837 R91 196 361 123 R9l 64
331 475 R9l 138 338 542 Ryl 134 349 038 R1 52 361 722 R91 168
331 476 R9L 138 338 568 R} 156 349 038 Rl 203 362 120 R} 39
331 477 R9} 138 338 569 Rl 156 349 039 Rl 62 162 120 Rl &7
331 476 R91L 139 338 570 Rl 156 349 03% Rl 203 362 120 Rl 70
L 331 486 R1 38 338 571 R1 146 349 055 R2 23 362 120 R} 87
A ' 331 496 R1 112 338 653 R1 195 349 363 R1 23 362 120 R1 91
. 331 497 R1 112 338 653 R1 196 . 349 381 R1 21 162 120 Ri g2
331 591 R1 171 338 659 R91 195 350 602 R1 17 162 120 Rol 65
331 592 R1 171 338 659 R91 196 350 602 Rl 28 362 120 R91 67
331 594 R1 171 3138 661 R91 195 350 602 R1 169 362 120 R91 59
331 595 Rl 171 338 661 R91 196 350 684 Rl 52 3152 123 Rl 52
331 596 R91 171 338 666 Ryl 195 150 684 R1 203 362 528 R1 34
331 606 R91 171 338 666 ROl 196 350 818 Rl 149 3162 796 R1 202
331 625 R91 12% 338 703 R91 152 350 8§18 R1 150 163 284 RZ 56
331 625 R9l 131 338 734 R91 155 350 8§18 R1 151 363 284 R2 58
331 668 R2 144 338 822 R1 197 350 818 R1 158 363 881 Rl 35
331 698 RL 144 338 826 R91 73 350 818 Rl 161 364 145 R1 T 154
331 720 R1 112 338 826 R9l 77 350 818 R1 164 364 145 R1 155
331 723 Rl 112 338 826 RY. 93 351 588 R1 35 364 885 R1 148
332 026 R91 42 338 826 R31 97 351 959 R1 34 364 885 R1 159
332 110 R1l 29 338 835 R1 Z4 352 221 Rl 59 364 885 R1 162
332 112 R21 21 .. . 338 8956 R1 73 352 221 Rl 203 364 913 R1 14
; ; R1 93 352 2717 R1l1 T2 365 262 RS1 32

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMER|CA




216-

NUMERICAL' INDEX

© NOMBER |- Pace NOBER
365 417 Rel 12 367 657
“A65 413 R1 32 367 656
%67 190 R1 11 367 659
:iA6Y 190 Rl 20 367 660
36T 191 R2. 11 367 664
367 192 Rl 10 367 665
{7367 198 R11 10 367 666
211367 225 Ri 14 167 668
367 225 RY 27 367 669
“Aa67 229 R1 11 357 669
367 229 Rl 27 367 726
367 240 R1 11 367 739
367 240 Rl 27 367 740
367 261 R1l 16 167 741
367 269 R91 15 367 742
367 271 R9l 15 367 839
387 272 Rl 15 368 051
387 272 Rl 26 358 053
367 27% R9) 14 366 Db
367 276 RYL 1% 168 055
367 276 Ral 26 368 057
367 279 RYl 15 358 0/9
367 279 RG] 26 268 062
367 282 R9L 1% 368 N%H
167 282 ROl 26 168 102

- 367 285 R 1% 168 137
367 285 R91 26 368 138
1367 288 R9l 15 368 139
367 288 RS1 26 368 162
367 291 R9] 1% 368 145
367 291 R%9l 26 168 147
367 294 RG] 15 368 267
1867 294 RS1 26 368 267
367 297 R71 1% 368 267
367 297 RSl 26 368 269
367 300 R91 1% 368 31133
367 300 RG1 26 368 334
567 303 RYL 1% 368 335
367 303 R9l 26 368 492
367 306 RS51 1% 168 493
3467 306 R9l 26 368 501
1367 30¥ R 15 368 501
3567 309 RG1 26 36 504
367 406 R1L 1o 368 505
367 408 R1l 14 368 305
367 408 R1L 15 368 550
367 408 RI11 24 368 573
367 512 RGH 12 368 572
347 513% Rl 13 368 573
387 524 R1 13 365 839
387 570 R1 13 368 839
570 R1 207 3568 839

572 R1 13 368 938

572 Ri 23 368 939

574 R1 13 368 985

574 Rl 203 368 985

575 K92 2% 368 985

577 R11 13 368 986

578 R1 13 358 986

578 R1 23 368 986

580 R1l 13 369 013

580 R1l 23 369 282

367 630 R91 14 369 282
367 630 RY1 25 369 282
367 631 R1. 15 369 442
367 631 RI 14 369 477
367 631 RI 24 369 497
367 632 R1il 14 369 593
367 632 R1L 24 369 596
367 639 R92 la 2149 981
367 640 R92 14 369 981
3867 649 R92 14 365 981
367 651 R21 G4 369 982

~216-

R1
RiZ
R1
R1
R1
R1
R1
R2
R1
R1
R1
R1
R1.
R
R1
R92
R11
R1
R1
R1
R91

k91
R1
R91
Ri
®1
RY1L
R1
R91
R11
R9L
R91
Rol
R1
R1
Ri
R1
R1
R1
R2
RZ
R1
R1
R1
R11
RY1
RyL
R91
R91
ROL
RO1L
R1
RS2
RZ
RZ
RZ
Ru1
R91
RG1
R
R1
R1
R1
R1
Rl
R2
R1
R1
R1
Rl
R1
R1

ﬂ NUMERICAL INDEX:: - -
PAGE NUMBER PAGE HOMBER
64 369 982 Ri 23 7 9
64 369 582 Ri 203 372 2%2 Eg%: _ 32
o4 369 983 Rl 10 274 £7% ROl 26
b4 3269 283 Rl 2073 376 683 ROl 26
64 169 984 R1 59 376 6AE& RIL 26
b4 169 984 Rl 203 376 689 R91 26
54 369 989 R1 3 376 692 R9L- 26
64 370 208 Rl 1¢ 378 127 R92 gk
64 370 417 Rl 13 378 127 R93 o0 65
203 370 534 R11 71 378 128 R92 | .63
&4 170 535 R1 71 378 129 R1 7 b4
6t 370 594 R9l &7 378 603 R94 14
64 170 594 R91 69 378 604 R94 Ny
64 3170 594 Rel 71 379 138 R91l | 7159
64 370 B62 R1 34 379 139 R¥l | i 59
72 370 B63 Rl 34 379 181 R} 155
T2 371 110 R9l 160 2180 648 R94 C16
T 371 116 Rl led 380 549 R94 14
12 371 236 R91 60 381 737 R92 203
72 371 237 R1l 60 3R2 098 R92 10
72 371 238 Rl 60 182 357 R9l .26
72 371 238 Rl 203 182 360 R9L . 26
72 371 430 Rl 71 382 549 Rl 198
77 271 580 R9l 72 383 465 R92 10
72 371 699 R2 13 384 522 RS2 3!
34 171 699 R2Z 23 184 523 Riz "8l
34 3171 833 R9z 14 "
34 372 084 RyZ 14
34 372 443 R9L 14
35 372 444 Ro1 15
34 472 498 R1l a7
66 172 499 R1li 13
592 172 699 R2. 11
71 372 708 R93 &4
141 3272 708 R93 65
48 372 709 R2 64
4y 372 720 Ri2 14
64 372 770 RS1 203
41 372 868 R11 72
a7 372 951 R9l 72
50 372 963 RY1 71
91 372 986 RYl 72
51 373 220 R} 159
51 373 220 Rl 162
204 373 331 RY1 72
16 173 409 R91 9
67 373 429 R92 34
69 273 463 Rl 13
71 373 478 R1 80
57 373 485 R1 18
69 373 486 Rl 80
71 3173 526 RS 34
b 373 527 Rl 15
6% 374 327 R 15
12 174 328 R1 34
23 174 544 ROZ 50
40 374 544 R93 51
12 374 586 R91 13
22 374 587 ROl 13
40 374 587 R91 23
72 374 777 R94 159
17 374 777 Ry 160
28 374 794 Rl 64
169 374 795 Rl 6%
13 375 867 R1 3%
bl 375 &£04 RS1 1l
31 373 512 R91 23
64 3767953 Ri 13
&4 376 502 R%l 50
13 176 602 R91 51
23 376 666 R11 24
203 376 668 R11 24
1% 376 670 R91 26

PRINTED IN UNITED BTATES OF AMERICA .

PRINTED IN LUNITY

i




PAGE

NUMBER

. 'PAGE

. PART
NUMBER

i’A RT .
-NUMBER

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERIA

PRINTED tN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




_ NUMERICAL. InDE

X

|

TPRINTED 1N umiTED sn\J

TES OF AMERICA

SN PART )
‘NumBER ..

PAGE . NUMBER

S |
PRINTED iN UNITE

Y

D STATES OF AMmER)CA










